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Budget Program Review 
October 24, 2022

General Fund

• Revenues

• 400 Town Council

• 401 Town Administration 

• 402 Financial Administration 

• 403 Tax Collection

• 406 Citizen Information

• 409 Buildings and Plant

• 413 Code Enforcement

• 414 Planning and Zoning

• 451 Culture

• 454 Parks

• 456 Library

• 457 Community Celebrations

• 490s Refunds and Transfers

Special Revenue Funds

• ARP Fund

• Transportation District Fund 

• Assessment Fund

• State Highway Aid Fund



2023 Proposed Consolidated Budget
General Fund

American Rescue 
Plan Fund

Transportation 
District Fund

Capital 
Improvements 
Project Fund Assessment Fund

State Highway Aid 
Fund TOTAL ALL FUNDS

REVENUE

Tax Revenue $      13,155,250 $                   - $                   - $                   - $                   - $                   - $      13,155,250 

Non-Tax Revenue 1,992,740 3,000 4,500 20,000 5,000 2,000 2,027,240 

Inter-Fund Transfers In 756,775 - - 3,250,835 - - 4,007,610 

Assessments 7,900 - 124,650 - - - 132,550 

Federal Revenue - - - - - - -

State Revenue 919,400 - - 833,435 - 883,300 2,636,135 
Contributions from Prior Year Fund 
Balance 1,437,340 753,775 - 2,672,730 - - 4,863,845 

TOTAL REVENUE $      18,269,405 $           756,775 $           129,150 $        6,777,000 $              5,000 $           885,300 $      26,822,630 

EXPENDITURES

General Government $        2,410,295 $                   - $                   - $        1,233,000 $                   - $                   - $        3,643,295 

Public Safety 8,327,295 - - - - - 8,327,295 

Public Works 4,181,895 - - 4,965,500 - - 9,147,395 

Culture and Recreation 995,085 - - 578,500 - - 1,573,585 

Refunds 114,000 - - - - - 114,000 

Inter-Fund Transfers Out 2,240,835 756,775 124,700 - - 885,300 4,007,610 

Contributions to Fund Balance - - 4,450 - 5,000 - 9,450 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $      18,269,405 $           756,775 $           129,150 $        6,777,000 $              5,000 $           885,300 $      26,822,630 

Projected Fund Balance 12/31/22 $      13,491,240 $           753,775 $           583,868 $        2,741,515 $           830,355 $                   - $      18,400,753 
Projected Fund Balance 12/31/23 $      12,053,900 $                   - $           588,318 $            68,785 $           835,355 $                   - $      13,546,358 



2023 Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget
Revenues fall into various categories based on the source of the 
revenue.   While some projected revenue is based on firm 
figures such as property assessment or the reimbursement 
based on wages, others use historic collection rates to gauge 
the anticipated revenue.

• Earned income revenue reflects a 3% increase from the 
amended budget of 2022 based on end of year 2021 
collections and projected revenues for 2022. The total tax is 
one percent (1%) on earned income; with the Town and 
School District each levying a tax at the rate of one-half 
percent (1/2%). 

• The 2023 Real Estate Tax rate WILL REMAIN THE SAME for 
the 18th consecutive year. 

• Real Estate Transfer Tax remained strong after the pandemic 
shut down. However, with the rise in interest rates this 
revenue stream is expected to decrease to pre-2019 levels. 

• Business Privilege Tax continues to strengthen as we return 
to pre-pandemic levels, the Town will continue to monitor 
collection trends as 2023 economic conditions have the 
potential to fluctuate. 

Description Amount % of total

Earned Income Tax $ 6,205,250 36.87%

Real Estate Tax 3,350,000 19.90%

Realty Transfer Tax 1,500,000 8.91%

Business Privilege Tax 1,390,000 8.26%

Local Funding 850,675 5.05%

State Funding 919,400 5.46%

Local Services Tax 710,000 4.22%

Charges and Fees 380,890 2.26%

Licenses and Permits 388,675 2.31%

Transfers from Other Funds 756,775 4.50%

Refunds of Prior Year Expenditures 195,000 1.16%

Fines 35,500 0.21%

Interest and Rents 40,000 0.24%

Sale of Assets 15,000 0.09%

Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Taxes 19,500 0.12%

Contributions and Donations 67,500 0.40%

Assessments 7,900 0.05%

Total Budget 16,832,065 100.00%



Where the Money Comes From…



Where the Money Goes…



General Government

Town Council
6%

Town 
Administra�on

21%

Financial 
Administra�on

22%Tax Collec�on
17%Ci�zen 

Informa�on 
7%

Buildings and 
Plant
27%

General Government by Department $2,410,295



400 Town Council

Each member of the Town Council represents one of seven (7)
districts containing approximately one-seventh of the population of
the Town. The qualified voters of these wards select their
representatives to four (4) year overlapping terms. All powers of
Town governance are vested in Town Council as it carries out its
legislative/policy-making role.

The Budget for the Town Council reflects the costs associated with
the Council performing its duties. Expenses include a stipend, that
will remain the same in 2023, the Council receives for the time spent
performing their duties, insurance coverage, supplies and IT
expenses as well as memberships in professional organizations and
attendance at conferences that provide educational and networking
opportunities.

The Town Attorney Retainer reflects the per meeting fee and billing
structure that applies legal fees to the various Town programs for
which the legal work is done. Other legal fees are shown based upon
anticipated use of the Attorney’s services are noted in each
departmental budget.

Personal Services 
(100)
21%

Supplies (200)
5%Other Services 

and Charges 
(300-400)

74%

Town Council 
$143,600

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Town Council

Amended Projected Proposed  Budget $ Budget % 
General Government Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
400 Town Council 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 18,085 17,655 30,100 30,100 30,085 30,100 - 0.0%

Supplies (200) 2,996 1,243 1,700 4,800 3,870 7,300 2,500 52.1%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 18,842 7,244 24,100 59,865 40,465 106,200 46,335 77.4%

Total Town Council 39,923 26,142 55,900 94,765 74,420 143,600 48,835 51.5%



Personal Services 
(100)
65%

Supplies (200)
8%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
27%

Town Administra�on
$516,140

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)

401 Town Administration

Under the Town’s Home Rule Charter, the Town Manager
serves as the Chief Executive Officer of the Town. The Manager
is responsible for planning, directing, and coordinating all Town
programs and all department functions to ensure that they are
in conformance with municipal policy directives from the Town
Council, established rules and regulations, and applicable
municipal laws.

Professional Services includes ongoing updates of the Town’s
Code of Ordinances. We have also included the customer
service portion of the contract for PM Computing consulting
services and for ongoing hardware maintenance.

The legal costs are reflective of the work performed by the
Town Attorney and/or special counsel addressing matters to
which the Town may be a party. Much of the remainder of the
budget is based on past expenses in the various line items.



Town Administration

Amended Projected Proposed  Budget $ Budget % 
General Government Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
401 Town Administration 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 385,408 368,298 312,884 345,735 298,730 337,650 (8,085) -2.3%

Supplies (200) 7,372 53,952 16,486 30,950 30,950 39,400 8,450 27.3%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 55,412 98,194 96,097 132,380 132,225 139,090 6,710 5.1%

Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500) 734 2,731 - - - - - 0.0%

Total Town Administration 448,926 523,175 425,467 509,065 461,905 516,140 7,075 1.4%



402 Financial Administration

The Finance Department is responsible for oversight and daily
operation of the fiscal operations of the Town. These functions
include accounting, accounts payable, accounts receivable,
investments, personnel administration, and payroll. Operating and
capital budget development and purchasing oversight fall within the
operation of the department. In addition, the department prepares
the annual Financial Report in conjunction with the independent
auditor. Under the current organizational structure, the Assistant
Town Manager serves as the Finance Director with support of 3 staff.

Professional services includes Town-wide retirement plan fees and the
annual financial audit. In 2022 Property and other Insurance expenses
previously recorded in this department were moved to department
409 Building and Plant. The finance department’s share of the
proposed enterprise software is included in this program budget. A
10% portion of the Assistant Town Manager’s Salary was included in
the salary and wages portion of Department 403 for 2023 consistent
with past practices. These amounts were budgeted 100% in
department 402 in 2021.

Personal Services 
(100)
67%

Supplies (200)
1%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
18%

Capital 
Purchases 

(700)
14%

Financial Administra�on
$529,655

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200)

Other Services and Charges (300-400) Capital Purchases (700)



Finance Administration

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget %

General Government Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/ Increase/ 

402 Financial Administration 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 248,615 221,846 297,655 351,435 310,300 355,525 4,090 1%

Supplies (200) 6,466 2,719 6,212 5,200 4,000 4,500 (700) -13%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 330,520 294,386 253,543 75,375 63,755 96,130 20,755 28%

Capital Purchases (700) - - - 37,500 - 73,500 36,000 96%

Total Financial Administration 585,601 518,951 557,410 469,510 378,055 529,655 60,145 13%



Personal 
Services (100)

40%

Supplies (200)
6%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
42%

Capital 
Purchases 

(700)
12%

Tax Collec�on
$411,260

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200)

Other Services and Charges (300-400) Capital Purchases (700)

403 Tax Collection
The Town collects current real estate tax for the Town and the North 
Allegheny School District.  Delinquent accounts are collected by 
Maiello Brungo Maiello and remitted to the Town.  North Allegheny 
reimburses the Town for half of current collection costs, with the 
reimbursement recorded as revenue.  Administering changes in 
ownership and billing addresses, assessed value, applicable 
exemptions, delinquencies, refunds and blotter and invoice 
preparation require year-round attention.  The Assistant Manager, Tax 
Administrator, a portion of the receptionist position and part-time help 
undertake this effort.

The Town Tax Office collects the Per Capita Tax on behalf of the North 
Allegheny School District.  All payments are forwarded in their entirety 
to the School District, and the Town is reimbursed for all costs incurred 
in performing this service, with the reimbursements reported as 
revenue.  At the direction of the School District, the Per Capita Tax 
appears on the real estate tax bill, except for those who do not pay 
real estate tax (i.e., renters). The Tax Office is also responsible for 
Business Privilege Tax Collection. 

The necessary modules within the anticipated enterprise software 
purchase for tax collection are included in this program. 



Tax Collection

Costs in this department are partially covered by the following estimated revenues:
Tax Collection Cost Reimbursements (NASD – Charges & Fees) of $94,890
Tax Certification Fees (Charges & Fees) of $25,000

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget %
General Government Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/ Increase/ 
403 Tax Collection 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 136,184           147,777           151,774           156,800           155,930           164,650           7,850               5%

Supplies (200) 17,670             13,042             8,110               18,300             10,771             23,860             5,560               30%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 160,402           156,102           144,705           175,450           189,851           174,750           (700)                 0%

Capital Purchases (700) -                   -                   -                   25,000             -                   48,000             23,000             92%

Total Tax Collection 314,256           316,921           304,589           375,550           356,552           411,260           35,710             10%


Funds

						Transportation		Capital				State		TOTAL

				General		District		Projects		Assessment		Highway Aid		ALL

				Fund (01)		Fund (15)		Fund (18)		Fund (19)		Fund (35)		FUNDS

		REVENUE

		Tax Revenue		12,646,500		0		0		0		0		12,646,500

		Non-Tax Revenue		2,230,000		7,000		40,000		12,000		10,000		2,299,000

		Inter-Fund Transfers In		0		0		2,470,500		0		0		2,470,500

		Assessments		0		124,700		0		65,000		0		189,700

		Federal Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0

		State Revenue		723,500		0		0		0		912,400		1,635,900

		Fund Balance (1/1/2019)		6,118,963		371,671		3,618,168		793,056		0		10,901,858

		TOTAL REVENUE		21,718,963		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		30,143,458



		EXPENDITURES

		General Government		2,073,400		0		85,000		0		0		2,158,400

		Public Safety		7,330,800		0		0		0		0		7,330,800

		Public Works		3,834,700		81,000		4,167,300		391,000		0		8,474,000

		Culture and Recreation		1,022,900		0		347,100		0		0		1,370,000

		Refunds		102,500		0		0		0		0		102,500

		Inter-Fund Transfers Out		1,423,400		124,700		0		0		922,400		2,470,500

		Fund Balance (12/31/2019):

		Nonspendable Fund Balance		30,000		0		0		0		0		30,000

		Restricted Fund Balance		40,000		0		0		0		0		40,000

		Committed Fund Balance		920,000		297,671		1,529,268		479,056		0		3,225,995

		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Unassigned Fund Balance		2,368,158		0		0		0		0		2,368,158

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		19,145,858		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		27,570,353
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Revenue DO NOT USE EX REV FB

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed						Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual*		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual								%Change from Prior Year

		REVENUE						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022								2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010



		TAXES

		Real Estate Taxes (301)																																										3.0%

						Current Year Levy		3,035,438.69		3,069,007.13		3,082,444		3,162,000		3,133,532		3,100,000		3,075,194		3,130,000				3,140,000		3,140,000		3,234,200		3,234,200		3,331,226		3,331,226		3,431,163		3,431,163								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Prior Year		31,325.19		11,150.61		5,988		5,000		17,242		10,000		129,758		12,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Interim Assessments		11,628.83		20,348.18		7,814		8,400		5,923		8,000		14,177		10,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Delinquent		87,125.97		65,830.54		48,255		50,000		58,973		55,000		17,027		20,000				25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		27,318		27,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Liened		4,228.20		213.75		2,953		2,000		6,905		5,000		11,646		20,000				15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Real Estate Taxes (301)						3,169,746.88		3,166,550.21		3,147,454		3,227,400		3,222,575		3,178,000		3,247,802		3,192,000		3,198,832		3,192,000		3,192,000		3,287,760		3,287,760		3,386,393		3,386,393		3,487,985		3,487,985								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Act 511 Taxes (310)

						Real Estate Transfer Tax		1,219,513.53		1,136,622.28		1,463,472		1,200,000		1,206,830		1,200,000		1,354,417		1,200,000		1,509,345		1,275,000		1,275,000		1,313,250		1,313,250		1,352,648		1,352,648		1,393,227		1,393,227								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Current Year Levy		4,147,985.64		4,239,734.71		4,036,029		4,380,000		4,316,725		4,141,000		4,382,165		4,300,000		5,820,925		4,500,000		4,500,000		4,635,000		4,635,000		4,774,050		4,774,050		4,917,272		4,917,272

						Earned Income Tax - Prior Year		1,374,933.25		1,322,081.46		1,292,103		1,300,000		1,323,224		1,336,400		1,197,665		1,200,000		- 0		1,340,000		1,340,000		1,380,200		1,380,200		1,421,606		1,421,606		1,464,254		1,464,254								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Delinquent		114,081.26		46,858.27		49,985		50,000		67,668		30,000		336,444		200,000		- 0		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Business Privilege Tax - Current		1,044,144.29		1,079,109.05		1,192,975		1,280,000		1,268,900		1,310,000		1,329,162		1,330,000		1,296,769		1,370,000		1,370,000		1,411,100		1,411,100		1,453,433		1,453,433		1,497,036		1,497,036

						Business Privilege Tax - Prior		1,127.54		2,885.77		802		1,000		24,440		1,000		12,406		1,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Business Privilege Tax - Delinquent		48,056.68		119,181.89		86,825		100,000		200,361		150,000		116,781		150,000		- 0		150,000		150,000		154,500		154,500		159,135		159,135		163,909		163,909

						Local Services Tax - Current		487,135.24		501,615.61		521,910		530,000		528,556		540,000		563,573		550,000		704,285		575,000		575,000		592,250		592,250		610,018		610,018		628,318		628,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Prior		132,649.23		136,775.25		134,112		135,000		144,728		140,000		154,067		155,000		- 0		145,000		145,000		149,350		149,350		153,831		153,831		158,445		158,445								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Delinquent		6,784.15		29,326.55		27,009		25,000		24,604		18,000		6,985		18,000		- 0		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Act 511 Taxes (310)						8,576,410.81		8,614,190.84		8,805,222		9,001,000		9,106,036		8,866,400		9,453,666		9,104,000		9,331,324		9,414,000		9,414,000		9,696,420		9,696,420		9,987,313		9,987,313		10,286,932		10,286,932								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)

						Real Estate Tax - Penalty		12,008.42		9,658		7,724		9,000		10,581		9,000		8,089		9,000		8,000		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		9,018		9,018		9,288		9,288								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax - Interest		7,465.64		299		4,785		2,000		2,839		2,000		684		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Business Privilege Tax -  Penalty and Interest		25,012.09		35,609		21,532		25,000		53,139		36,000		26,173		30,000		10,000		30,000		30,000		30,900		30,900		31,827		31,827		32,782		32,782								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)						44,486.15		45,566		34,041		36,000		66,558		47,000		34,946		41,000		19,000		40,500		40,500		41,715		41,715		42,966		42,966		44,255		44,255								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL TAXES						11,790,643.84		11,826,307		11,986,718		12,264,400		12,395,170		12,091,400		12,736,415		12,337,000		12,549,156		12,646,500		12,646,500		13,025,895		13,025,895		13,416,672		13,416,672		13,819,172		13,819,172								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		LICENSES, PERMITS, FINES, FORFEITS, & INTEREST

		Business Licenses & Permits (321)

						Business Privilege Licenses		320.00		535		525		500		595		600		580		600		300		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transient Retailer Permits		275.00		595		1,295		1,100		4,195		3,500		7,290		7,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Amusement Permits		175.00		175		275		300		225		200		225		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Mechanical Device Permits		7,900.00		6,800		6,750		7,500		5,500		6,500		6,850		7,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		7,957		7,957		8,195		8,195

						Cable Television Franchise Fee		391,673.76		397,701		408,027		415,000		417,234		420,000		421,149		430,000		400,000		408,000		408,000		420,240		420,240		432,847		432,847		445,833		445,833								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Non-Business Licenses & Permits (322)

						Driveway Permits		1,485.00		1,215		1,150		1,200		1,600		1,400		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Street Opening Permits		9,481.11		11,536		11,697		11,000		12,886		11,000		10,074		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		11,670		11,670		12,020		12,020

						Telecommunications Right-Of-Way Permits		900.00		900		1,200		900		300		900		900		900		900		900		900		927		927		955		955		983		983

		Total Licenses & Permits						412,209.87		419,457		430,920		437,500		442,534		444,100		449,068		459,200		426,600		435,300		435,300		448,359		448,359		461,810		461,810		475,664		475,664								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fines (331)

						Court Fines - Vehicle Code Violations		45,102.58		31,368		32,530		32,000		29,431		32,000		24,674		27,000		27,000		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		30,766		30,766		31,689		31,689								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Local Ordinances		21,142.00		20,551		19,396		20,000		15,728		19,000		20,834		19,000		15,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		18,035		18,035		18,576		18,576

						Court Fines - Business Privilege Tax		6,177.98		4,800		2,111		3,000		1,512		3,000		3,035		1,500		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Earned Income Tax		295.50		476		207		0		584		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Zoning/Building Code Violations		2,600.00		3,161		1,836		2,000		309		2,000		1,235		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Share of State Police Fines		14,991.14		14,683		14,391		14,000		12,540		14,000		15,558		14,000		16,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Refuse/Recycling Contract		0.00		5,375		425		0		8,262		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Fines						90,309.20		80,413		70,896		71,000		68,365		70,000		65,336		63,500		60,000		67,000		67,000		69,010		69,010		71,080		71,080		73,213		73,213								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Interest Earnings						14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL LICENSES, FINES & INTEREST						516,635.50		515,852		520,589		520,700		521,953		520,600		529,267		539,700		516,600		534,300		534,300		550,329		550,329		566,839		566,839		583,844		583,844								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		RENTS (342)

						Parking Lot Rent		1,958.64		1,968		1,968		2,000		1,476		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Bus Shelter Rent		8,450.00		7,165		16,165		7,500		14,554		15,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL RENTS						10,408.64		9,133		18,133		9,500		16,030		17,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

		Federal Capital & Operating Grants (351)

						Laptop Grant		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Federal Capital & Operating Grants						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Capital & Operating Grants (354)

						Pollution Remediation		0.00		35,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Winter Maintenance		49,814.60		51,058		51,102		51,000		51,613		51,000		64,832		52,000		52,000		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		55,697		55,697		57,368		57,368

						Severe Winter Aid		14,643.40		9,461		24,529		0		4,552		0		- 0		- 0		10,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recycling Grant		55,253.00		52,769		68,924		60,000		77,157		80,000		64,311		50,000		56,600		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Control Grant		0.00		0		0				0				- 0		- 0		9,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Recreation Grant				0		0				0		0		172,912		23,000		27,100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						NHCOG Compost Grant		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total State Capital & Operating Grants						119,711.00		148,288		144,555		111,000		133,322		131,000		302,055		125,000		156,100		102,500		102,500		105,575		105,575		108,742		108,742		112,005		112,005								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Shared Revenues & Entitlements (355)

						Public Utility Tax		15,097.52		14,881		13,716		13,000		13,433		13,000		12,703		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Alcoholic Beverage Licenses		6,900.00		7,230		7,800		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,700		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507

						General Municipal Pension System State Aid		353,476.63		375,650		376,400		375,000		415,591		400,000		435,884		435,000		421,600		425,000		425,000		437,750		437,750		450,883		450,883		464,409		464,409

						Ad Hoc Police Pension Aid		1,243.57		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Foreign Fire Insurance		209,024.56		197,314		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		195,000		171,100		170,000		170,000		175,100		175,100		180,353		180,353		185,764		185,764

						Act 13 Impact Fee		1,294.67		1,801		3,369		3,000		3,483		2,500		3,418		3,400		5,200		5,300		5,300		5,459		5,459		5,623		5,623		5,791		5,791								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total State Shared Revenues & Entitlements						587,036.95		596,876		603,719		599,400		642,546		623,900		645,967		653,800		618,600		621,000		621,000		639,630		639,630		658,819		658,819		678,583		678,583								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Shared Payments (358)

						Allegheny County Share of Costs		0.00		905		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Authority Share of Costs		0.00		0		2,214		0		0		0		81,140		- 0		- 0		- 0

						School Crossing Guards		26,925.62		29,391		35,207		36,200		34,216		37,500		37,726		33,800		40,800		44,700		44,700		46,041		46,041		47,422		47,422		48,845		48,845

						School Zone Lights		920.73		9,829		1,135		1,100		1,117		1,100		1,529		1,500		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		1,379		1,379		1,421		1,421								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						School Resource Officer		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		68,800		212,600		212,600		218,978		218,978		225,547		225,547		232,314		232,314

						Other School Contributions		0.00		0		0		0		6,720		0		1,085		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Municipal Recreation Services		3,974.86		5,296		4,232		4,600		3,154		3,200		667		700		700		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Repairs		10,392.03		9,184		8,537		10,000		8,727		9,000		7,895		9,500		9,000		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Parts		15,272.52		18,006		18,029		16,000		17,077		20,000		16,858		17,000		15,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484

						Ambulance Authority Fuel		59,704.26		56,495		37,689		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		42,000		43,000		43,000		44,290		44,290		45,619		45,619		46,987		46,987

						Volunteer Fire Company Fuel		12,551.53		12,987		10,075		11,700		7,441		8,400		10,025		9,900		9,900		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		11,139		11,139		11,474		11,474

						MIDA Secretarial Expenses		0.00		563		151		500		374		100		137		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Joint Refuse/Recycling Contract Costs		0.00		388		0		200		3,624		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Shared Payments						129,741.55		143,045		117,269		125,300		116,005		116,500		199,216		118,200		187,600		338,200		338,200		348,346		348,346		358,796		358,796		369,560		369,560								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes (359)

						Regional Asset District - Sales Tax		386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes						386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE						1,223,036.32		1,304,254		1,296,584		1,257,700		1,320,947		1,311,400		1,583,951		1,338,000		1,403,300		1,507,700		1,507,700		1,552,931		1,552,931		1,599,519		1,599,519		1,647,504		1,647,504								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CHARGES AND FEES

		General Government (361)

						COBRA Administrative Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Zoning and Land Development Fees		11,400.00		14,735		10,471		10,600		6,300		9,800		12,370		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation Land Development Fees		16,800.00		8,000		10,400		6,000		1,200		2,000		1,600		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		1,273		1,273		1,311		1,311

						Maps		132.50		124		60		100		25		100		34		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Commemorative Items		17.50		78		73		100		60		100		45		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Zoning Ordinances		30.00		16		0		100		0		0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax Collection Fees		48,121.64		50,021		46,407		43,300		47,112		46,100		49,425		47,500		50,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		50,923		50,923		52,451		52,451

						Earned Income Tax Collection Fees		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Per Capita Tax Collection Fees		27,138.37		27,814		28,896		31,900		26,515		32,800		34,518		33,800		25,000		23,000		23,000		23,690		23,690		24,401		24,401		25,133		25,133

						Business Privilege Tax Collection Fees		471.22		0		0		200		340		300		968		1,000		200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Tax Certification Fees		24,326.00		27,265		26,927		26,000		24,420		26,000		22,500		25,000		23,000		24,000		24,000		24,720		24,720		25,462		25,462		26,225		26,225

						Returned Check Fees		180.00		320		440		300		220		500		400		200		100		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Real Estate Tax Lien Filing Fees		265.00		40		305		200		580		1,000		2,880		4,500		2,000		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278

						General Copies		183.46		1,037		134		500		169		300		459		500		400		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546

						Postage and Shipping Charges		53.02		406		239		400		32		100		17		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

		Total General Government (361)						129,118.71		129,855		124,352		119,700		106,973		119,100		125,267		123,900		112,200		111,200		111,200		114,536		114,536		117,972		117,972		121,511		121,511								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (362)

						Police General Outside Detail		57,917.73		128,642		158,075		160,000		138,943		172,000		163,661		172,000		126,000		127,000		127,000		130,810		130,810		134,734		134,734		138,776		138,776								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Task Force		4,670.86		5,357		9,385		5,000		4,384		5,000		9,097		6,000		15,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		19,096		19,096		19,669		19,669								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Reports		3,180.00		2,690		3,030		3,000		2,900		3,000		2,166		3,000		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825

						Police Testing				0		0				0		0		3,700		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Transient Vendor Background Checks		0.00		0		200		200		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						False Fire Alarm Fees		3,900.00		2,800		4,500		3,000		6,200		3,000		2,800		3,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371

						Volunteer Fire Company Loan Repayments		104,827.50		100,015		100,015		100,000		100,015		130,000		140,015		140,000		140,000		140,000		140,000		144,200		144,200		148,526		148,526		152,982		152,982

						Fire Prevention Permits		5,975.00		7,525		12,150		8,000		7,900		8,000		4,750		6,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Fire Reports		0.00		275		25		200		25		100		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Building Permits		98,969.70		105,428		117,860		108,300		95,928		98,900		109,833		85,000		140,000		110,000		110,000		113,300		113,300		116,699		116,699		120,200		120,200

		Total Public Safety						279,440.79		352,733		405,240		387,700		356,296		420,200		436,021		415,500		434,100		408,100		408,100		420,343		420,343		432,953		432,953		445,942		445,942								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Highways & Streets (363)

						Street Sign Repairs		187.81		931		377		500		3,941		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Signal Repairs		0.00		0		0		0		1,019		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Highways & Streets						187.81		931		377		500		4,960		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Sanitation (364)

						Clean Up of Rights-of-Way		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Sale of Compostable Leaf Bags		231.00		231		176		200		154		200		132		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Sale of Supplies		10,161.60		9,542		6,203		10,000		5,604		6,000		6,629		6,000		8,500		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

						Sale of Trash and Recycling Carts		70,821.70		72,971		74,349		54,000		49,823		1,000		1,546		1,000		700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Clean Up of Private Property		1,274.69		391		108		500		648		600		- 0		600		- 0		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Sanitation						82,488.99		83,134		80,835		64,700		56,229		7,800		8,306		7,800		9,400		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Health (365)

						Animal Control Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Health						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Culture & Recreation (367)

						Concession Sales		0.00		2,004		1,317		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Park Pavillion and Ball Field Fees		4,700.00		4,875		6,640		5,500		6,120		6,100		5,320		6,000		4,600		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Summer Recreation Participant Fees		24,910.00		18,350		20,560		20,000		22,800		22,800		29,875		30,000		15,100		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		21,218		21,218		21,855		21,855

						Community Day Advertising		3,800.00		5,005		5,780		5,500		6,575		6,600		5,125		5,100		6,700		6,700		6,700		6,901		6,901		7,108		7,108		7,321		7,321

						Community Day Booth Rental		4,390.00		5,559		6,210		6,000		6,140		6,100		6,545		6,500		300		6,200		6,200		6,386		6,386		6,578		6,578		6,775		6,775

						Community Day Rides and Games		3,901.00		3,247		1,618		3,000		2,525		2,000		2,861		2,900		- 0		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169

		Total Culture & Recreation						41,701.00		39,040		42,125		40,000		44,160		43,600		49,726		50,500		26,700		41,300		41,300		42,539		42,539		43,815		43,815		45,130		45,130								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL CHARGES & FEES						532,937.30		605,693		652,929		612,600		568,617		591,200		620,388		598,700		582,900		570,300		570,300		587,409		587,409		605,031		605,031		623,182		623,182								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (383)

						Street Lights		401.80		372		364		400		366		400		371		400		400		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sidewalks		0.00		10,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Stormwater Facilities Maintenance		0.00		29,100		0		0		0		0		6,820		- 0		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

		TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS						401.80		39,472		364		400		366		400		7,191		400		4,400		1,400		1,400		1,442		1,442		1,485		1,485		1,530		1,530								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS (387)																																														N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Athletic Associations		21,396.68		18,259		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		26,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation facilities		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,000		90,000		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		98,345		98,345

						Community Day		7,225.00		8,250		8,350		8,000		7,550		8,000		7,785		8,000		3,300		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		8,487		8,487		8,742		8,742								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,326		4,326		4,456		4,456		4,589		4,589								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Vendors		0.00		2,725		2,791		2,800		0		2,800		3,332		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Police Programs				0		0				0		0		8,622		1,500		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Museum Bricks & Donations		0.00		6,150		6,545		3,000		42,963		1,000		2,322		1,500		2,500		2,600		2,600		2,678		2,678		2,758		2,758		2,841		2,841

		TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS						32,821.68		39,584		21,886		18,000		54,713		16,000		26,260		15,200		37,800		105,800		105,800		108,974		108,974		112,243		112,243		115,611		115,611								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SALE OF ASSETS (391)

						Sale of Town Vehicles		49,700.00		66,202		16,550		40,000		83,051		40,000		69,206		40,000		60,000		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sale of Small Items		2,826.05		703		2,173		2,000		5,376		2,000		1,009		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

		TOTAL SALE OF ASSETS						52,526.05		66,905		18,723		42,000		88,427		42,000		70,215		42,000		61,000		52,000		52,000		53,560		53,560		55,167		55,167		56,822		56,822								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE						14,159,411.13		14,407,201		14,515,926		14,725,300		14,966,222		14,590,000		15,586,775		14,886,000		15,170,156		15,433,000		15,433,000		15,895,990		15,895,990		16,372,870		16,372,870		16,864,056		16,864,056								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND TRANSFERS (392)

						Transfers from Recreation Fund		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Transportation District Fund		0.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Fire Apparatus Fund		296,911.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND TRANSFERS						296,911.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES (395)

						Property & Liability Trust Dividends		13,598.40		20,071		16,843		17,000		30,527		22,500		27,054		25,000		56,400		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Workers Compensation Dividends		90,760.68		105,552		129,341		110,000		123,022		119,300		127,213		120,000		112,600		120,000		120,000		123,600		123,600		127,308		127,308		131,127		131,127

						Insurance Claim Reimbursements		44,154.73		11,805		22,134		15,000		33,009		14,000		18,174		20,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Workers Compensation Refund		19,536.00		9,900		2,784		0		13,171		0		19,709		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Miscellaneous Refunds		3,544.11		192		496		1,000		2,237		1,000		(1,932)		1,500		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

						Write-Off of Accounts Receivable		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES						171,593.92		147,519		171,598		143,000		201,966		156,800		190,219		166,500		176,000		167,000		167,000		172,010		172,010		177,170		177,170		182,485		182,485								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE AND FUND TRANSFERS						14,627,916.05		14,679,385		14,812,189		14,868,300		15,168,188		14,746,800		15,773,993		15,052,500		15,215,721		15,600,000		15,987,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,070,000		16,355,623		15,824,345		17,046,541								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												*unaudited

																				(3,000.21)



																				15,773,993				15,215,721				16,387,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,053,600



																				-		(15,052,500)		-		(15,600,000)		400,000		-		-		(16,400)



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Expenditures

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget 				%Change from Prior Year

		EXPENDITURES						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023				2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		50,289		44,045		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				401		Town Administration		499,294		441,332		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				402		Financial Administration		465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				403		Tax Collection		278,706		278,569		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				406		Citizen Information		87,332		81,936		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				409		Buildings and Plant		168,245		200,178		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total General Government						1,549,111		1,517,047		1,565,048		1,726,500		1,611,069		1,924,500		1,818,463		2,129,100		1,683,630		2,073,400		1,786,632		1,929,112		1,767,020		2,230,385		1,796,093		2,270,655		1,926,716		2,410,295		6%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,667,629		4,558,146		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		956,655		954,176		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				412		Ambulance		78,968		75,820		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				413		Code Enforcement		171,482		190,337		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110

				414		Planning and Zoning		201,481		234,750		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				419		School Crossing Guards		57,324		59,357		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300				ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Safety						6,133,539		6,072,586		6,266,842		7,170,300		6,788,225		6,936,100		6,502,356		7,299,000		6,931,652		7,330,800		7,076,753		7,791,589		7,007,234		7,946,725		7,259,523		8,469,560		8,067,077		8,327,295		-2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				- 0



		Public Works (421 - 449)

				426		Recycling		141,389		123,813		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550

				430		Public Works Administration		949,231		1,215,408		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				431		Street Cleaning		4,305		15,569		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				432		Snow and Ice Control		655,618		605,688		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				433		Traffic Control Devices		210,985		232,986		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				434		Street Lighting		402		372		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		700,067		52,825		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000

				437		Repair of Vehicles and Machinery		522,368		485,423		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655

				438		Maintenance & Repairs of Roads & Bridges		89,866		99,445		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200

				446		Storm Water Management & Flood Control		16,286		178,941		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Works						3,290,517		3,010,471		3,295,643		3,643,400		2,973,364		3,994,800		2,954,577		3,879,300		3,354,480		3,834,700		3,461,570		3,884,966		3,500,117		3,802,360		3,507,804		4,033,555		3,708,858		4,181,895		4%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Culture and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		48		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				452		Participant Recreation		33,006		31,670		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		- 0		- 0		- 0

				454		Parks		256,205		212,254		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				456		Library		578,874		596,064		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				457		Community Celebrations		65,184		63,669		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Culture and Recreation						933,269		903,705		847,561		998,200		909,612		1,210,000		1,072,204		1,042,800		1,077,895		1,022,900		889,207		936,451		839,674		979,730		784,908		839,130		798,925		995,085		19%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues (491)

				491		Tax Refunds		133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Refunds of Prior Year Revenues						133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		7%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090		11,605,361		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,785		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,900		14,612,176		16,028,570		2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Transfers to Other Funds (492)

				18		To Capital Improvements Fund		0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				20		To Transportation District Fund		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		27%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090		13,678,042		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,020		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,900		16,372,176		18,269,405		5%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND BALANCE

				494		Nonspendable Fund Balance		39,739		55,359		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		40,000		Needs to be bigger for Insurance		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				494		Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

				494		Committed Fund Balance		408,314		512,418		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

				494		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				494		Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838		7,224,473		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE						6,790,891		7,792,250		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932		40,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



																																								18,716,221		16,765,123

																																								2,344,045		736,553

																																										1,504,282

						1,147,763.13																						1,110,482.92		1,220,641.09		1,102,842.11		1,255,816.67		1,122,765.95				1,217,681.33		1,335,714.17



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	


 &P	




400

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				400		Town Council		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%

				Total Town Council				50,289.00		44,044.97		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries		16,800.00		16,800.00		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,400		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		17,220		17,220		- 0		0.0%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		96,900		- 0		18,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,285.00		1,285.20		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,286		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,255		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,300		1,332		1,332		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		101.00		0.00		18		100		18		100		9		100		165		100		34		100		63		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		102		102		- 0		0.0%

				240		General Operating Supplies		2,393.00		88.65		2,574		500		865		200		1,363		500		369		500		460		500		58		500		500		500		500		3,000		3,000		3,075		3,075		2,500		500.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		3,095		0		- 0		4,400		2,211		3,300		2,463		- 0		2,502		5,600		1,122		2,400		1,200		4,200		3,270		4,200		4,200		4,305		4,305		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		150.00		280.00		323		200		402		300		282		300		166		300		105		300		70		150		150		150		1,150		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		1,200		800.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																						- 0				- 0				- 0		25,000		- 0		60,000								35,000		140.0%

				314		Town Attorney		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		10,074		- 0		2,224		- 0		827		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		2,400		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,300		12,300		9,600		400.0%

				321		Monthly Telephone Charges																																4,200		3,500		4,200								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		500.00		500		500		250		300		250		500		250		300		1,057		500		876		1,000		2,000		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		1,395.00		1,395.00		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		- 0		1,400				1,400		1,400		1,465		1,465		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		35		2.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		4,559.00		4,737.05		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		9,550		5,300		4,175		5,300		4,286		5,300		5,300		5,500		5,500		6,000		6,000		6,150		6,150		500		9.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		62.50		1,278		500		188		1,500		938		1,500		625		800		143		800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		23,106.00		18,896.57		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		11,903		15,500		12,535		20,000		2,012		19,650		14,050		19,650		15,850		19,650		19,650		20,141		20,141		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%



		TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Town Council 

$143,600







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	30100	7300	106200	





401

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted 				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				401		Town Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%

				Supplies (200)				6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Town Administration				499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		231,779.00		195,347.25		204,185		208,300		211,937		216,900		216,689		223,400		223,798		240,200		238,487		242,556		227,778		201,550		205,600		207,210		202,310		183,330		183,330		188,830		188,830		(23,880)		-11.5%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		85,177.00		87,297.48		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,664		96,900		19,408		18,000		17,531		18,540		11,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		479		700		714		700		57		- 0		454		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,800		- 0		20,000		9,000		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(6,129.00)		720.93		720		0		2,411		- 0		1,236		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,567.00		2,397.69		4,138		3,700		5,210		5,000		6,182		6,200		6,696		6,300		6,005		6,489		3,269		6,500		- 0		3,500		- 0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		5,652		- 0		4,660		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		650.00		400.00		525		800		1,200		1,600		1,200		1,600		- 0		1,600		1,200		1,648		1,100		1,600		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		500		45.5%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,260.00		8,801.41		6,390		6,600		6,584		6,800		6,782		7,000		6,989		1,900		2,727		2,457		2,527		4,510		2,034		2,750		2,580		1,830		1,830		1,885		1,885		(920)		-33.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		16,776.00		13,901.15		14,533		16,200		14,926		17,200		15,788		17,600		19,019		18,300		19,239		22,712		17,485		17,990		16,938		17,600		15,490		15,590		15,590		16,058		16,058		(2,010)		-11.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		941.00		908.52		887		800		804		800		760		800		792		900		943		927		1,000		1,130		803		1,130		990		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		60		5.3%

				190		Health Insurance		57,223.00		52,570.14		51,299		50,700		50,874		53,400		53,625		56,400		53,441		64,000		65,948		90,100		68,061		64,950		48,670		53,880		55,800		74,520		74,520		76,756		76,756		20,640		38.3%

				190		Pension		29,468.00		28,686.31		29,256		31,400		31,653		32,000		32,031		32,300		33,114		35,900		32,087		39,502		33,284		35,115		35,162		35,500		10,120		32,690		32,690		33,671		33,671		(2,810)		-7.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,679.00		1,756.08		1,734		2,000		1,452		2,000		1,983		2,000		826		2,100		- 0		2,163		1,193		2,160		824		1,730		950		1,730		1,730		1,782		1,782		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		230.00		186.84		190		200		216		200		233		300		256		300		310		309		149		320		184		335		335		480		480		494		494		145		43.3%

				190		Life Insurance		3,491.00		823.78		849		900		661		700		650		700		712		1,000		930		1,030		952		1,210		668		1,000		1,155		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		190		19.0%

				190		Disability Insurance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,059.00		2,393.87		2,853		2,700		2,436		2,800		3,615		2,900		3,146		2,500		3,655		3,500		2,596		3,500		3,367		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		724.00		710.09		454		700		301		600		370		400		382		400		365		400		182		400		189		400		400		450		450		464		464		50		12.5%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,150.00		1,158.45		747		900		619		800		690		900		549		700		233		700		313		700		121		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		413.00		836.73		74		500		578		500		90		500		260		100		558		500		- 0		800		163		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,077.00		1,989.13		245		2,900		1,744		2,500		1,437		2,300		1,686		1,700		2,561		79,100		50,861		56,500		12,645		26,800		26,800		35,200		35,200		36,256		36,256		8,400		31.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		3,179.00		2,000.00		2,565		6,200		20		6,300		45		5,600		5,659		3,200		3,131		23,100		14,819		14,250		14,431		17,540		17,790		16,250		16,250		16,738		16,738		(1,290)		-7.4%

				310		Legal Services		310.00		7,905.57		2,018		2,000		578		2,000		251		2,000		18,655		10,000		32,422		25,000		36,764		35,000		43,375		35,000		35,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		90.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		2,093		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		1,450		1,450		1,450		1,494		1,494		1,450		0.0%

				320		Telephone		679.00		641.79		649		700		657		700		526		600		595		600		653		600		606		720		602		1,440		720		1,940		1,940		1,998		1,998		500		34.7%

				340		Advertising		1,747.00		697.06		284		600		292		500		94		500		4,317		800		1,504		1,750		876		1,750		442		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		129.00		106.00		57		100		343		200		118		100		- 0		100		44		150		- 0		150		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		200.00		110.00		110		100		126		100		177		100		117		200		31		200		117		200		117		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		11,514.00		11,906.53		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		12,143		12,000		11,776		25,000		19,992		25,500		13,501		25,500		26,050		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		250		1.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,079.00		1,366.26		76		1,000		500		1,000		94		500		4,728		- 0		268		1,000		19,441		42,000		19,735		42,000		42,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		6,000		14.3%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		10,383.00		8,338.35		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		2,960		3,500		3,490		5,500		5,579		8,700		3,894		8,700		7,015		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		(200)		-2.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		Community Day		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				530		Increase in RAD Funds		4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000				- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL TOWN ADMINISTRATION						499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,923		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&D
&T


 &P of &N	


Town Administration

$516,140







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	337650	39400	139090	





402

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				402		Financial Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023.00		2024.00		2024.00		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%

				Supplies (200)				6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%

				Capital Purchases (700)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		228,400		- 0		233,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		15,000		15,450		15,450		36,000		96%

				Total Financial Administration				465,245.00		470,987.16		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		456,155		469,840		469,840		60,145		13%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		151,834.00		144,331.60		155,776		160,600		157,645		184,900		179,017		197,100		182,657		199,000		185,094		171,760		171,760		249,000		232,466		242,650		234,750		247,250		247,250		254,668		254,668		4,600		2%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		1,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(103.00)		1,858.19		1,846		0		3,155		- 0		272		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		1,548.00		1,087.69		900		1,500		998		1,100		766		1,200		1,311		1,200		2,238		281		281		1,400		- 0		1,200		1,690		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		150		13%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		800.00		475.00		650		800		1,350		2,000		1,600		1,600		300		1,800		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,800		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		3,000.00		3,000.00		1,000		0		- 0		- 0		593		1,300		2,641		- 0		3,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,350		6,000		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		560		13%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,335.00		1,406.95		2,432		1,500		3,363		3,400		3,471		3,600		3,443		- 0		3,102		1,564		1,564		3,800		2,135		2,430		2,320		2,475		2,475		2,549		2,549		45		2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		11,873.00		11,257.59		11,874		12,200		11,905		14,000		13,598		14,800		14,138		14,700		13,851		13,082		13,082		19,200		16,459		18,740		17,940		18,915		18,915		19,482		19,482		175		1%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		751.00		743.16		761		700		687		700		684		800		778		800		815		766		766		900		793		1,000		1,140		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		200		20%

				190		Health Insurance		35,576.00		35,832.72		48,738		52,200		52,414		68,000		55,314		58,100		48,218		65,400		33,564		25,283		25,283		76,400		34,070		64,220		34,780		68,510		68,510		70,565		70,565		4,290		7%

				190		Pension		7,516.00		7,167.09		7,737		7,900		7,828		9,200		8,255		9,800		8,429		9,900		5,614		6,118		6,118		12,480		8,788		12,260		9,510		6,230		6,230		6,417		6,417		(6,030)		-49%

				190		Dental Insurance		839.00		838.80		828		900		971		2,100		1,608		1,600		670		2,300		(487)		1,375		1,375		2,300		2,205		2,100		1,720		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		600		29%

				190		Vision Insurance		128.00		114.24		111		100		195		300		233		300		262		400		162		- 0		- 0		400		199		385		170		385		385		397		397		- 0		0%

				190		Life Insurance		1,083.00		1,016.88		1,128		1,200		1,172		1,200		1,402		1,500		1,687		1,500		418		317		317		1,500		540		1,000		280		600		600		618		618		(400)		-40%

				190		Disability Insurance		27.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,838.00		1,467.24		2,080		1,800		2,467		2,100		2,562		2,300		3,114		2,200		2,579		1,254		1,254		3,000		2,964		3,000		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0%

				210		Postage		1,142.00		1,019.02		1,325		1,100		1,297		1,300		1,220		1,400		1,384		1,300		1,340		1,165		1,165		1,300		1,156		1,200		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		300		25%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		481.51		224		500		638		500		639		500		98		500		520		- 0		- 0		1,200		1,093		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,069.00		715.64		119		3,000		1,602		2,400		3,019		2,100		3,522		1,600		2,027		300		300		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,000)		-100%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		15,739.00		17,208.86		17,771		19,100		18,491		27,100		27,381		20,100		24,687		27,800		23,049		25,338		25,338		31,900		24,472		29,460		5,125		33,260		33,260		34,258		34,258		3,800		13%

				310		Auditing Services		19,863.00		23,953.67		24,863		25,000		27,998		25,000		24,876		24,900		34,729		25,500		32,615		25,862		25,862		29,200		22,157		25,400		25,400		26,670		26,670		27,470		27,470		1,270		5%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		5,450.00		2,912		1,000		- 0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		- 0		- 0		2,000		333		2,000		210		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		(500)		-25%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		200		120		200		137		400		253		370		370		250		638		250		800		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		750		300%

				320		Monthly Telephone										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		361		867		867		1,350		1,073		1,350		1,070		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		1,092.00		767.10		1,661		2,000		706		3,700		2,533		2,500		1,408		2,000		426		497		497		100		732		- 0		500		500		500		515		515		500		0%

				350		Insurance		186,086.00		199,692.34		204,560		208,900		215,994		222,400		221,688		228,400		228,053		233,800		258,989		233,365		233,365		249,600		194,436		500		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		14,500		2900%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		11,851.00		7,111.50		7,175		7,200		6,862		6,900		7,248		7,300		8,313		7,800		7,460		7,223		7,223		10,565		7,223		8,065		8,400		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		435		5%

				390		Bank Charges/Fees																										- 0				359		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,154.00		1,182.00		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		1,222		700		825		225		225		700		450		750		750		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		4,876.00		1,562.50		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		1,125		1,500		- 0		- 0		3,566		525		525		- 0		1,162		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		1,328.00		1,245.87		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		878		1,500		486		114		114		4,100		509		4,100		3,000		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%



		TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION						465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		589,400		574,262		603,600		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		529,655		469,842		469,842		60,145		13%







																														(439)

																														14,309

																														13,870
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403

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				403		Tax Collection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%

				Supplies (200)				18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%



				Total Tax Collection				278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		83,984.00		81,980.16		85,460		81,700		84,722		88,000		93,115		98,900		99,601		90,800		87,864		93,524		89,372		78,900		97,128		91,180		98,090		94,215		94,215		97,041		97,041		3,035		3%

				110		Part-Time Wages		5,508.00		5,868.42		10,314		12,200		12,773		14,000		13,538		15,200		13,711		14,400		15,813		14,832		22,159		22,800		16,704		27,000		20,840		28,250		28,250		29,098		29,098		1,250		5%

				170		Vacation Accrual		283.00		(502.72)		(427)		0		72		- 0		1,078		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		87.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		- 0		49		- 0		132		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		32.00		577.91		0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		577		- 0		668		790		695		910		670		940		940		968		968		30		3%

				190		Payroll Taxes		6,664.00		6,524.14		7,125		7,200		7,259		7,700		7,925		8,400		8,476		7,800		7,750		8,036		8,310		8,150		8,469		9,090		8,910		10,480		10,480		10,794		10,794		1,390		15%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		125.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		207.00		213.76		243		300		238		200		225		200		224		200		284		206		372		420		333		420		380		420		420		433		433		- 0		0%

				190		Health Insurance		17,015.00		17,137.92		17,115		16,900		16,958		17,800		17,896		25,200		10,466		6,900		19,364		7,107		21,189		21,650		21,848		22,800		21,350		24,240		24,240		24,967		24,967		1,440		6%

				190		Pension		4,169.00		4,067.24		4,242		3,900		4,203		4,300		4,618		5,000		3,276		4,500		4,007		4,635		4,401		5,100		4,805		4,560		4,710		4,750		4,750		4,893		4,893		190		4%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		800		261		300		- 0		309		1,065		750		1,515		500		730		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		500		100%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		68		100		90		103		41		100		89		140		50		155		155		160		160		15		11%

				190		Life Insurance		151.00		171.57		170		200		170		200		187		200		177		200		201		207		200		200		187		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,874.00		1,275.89		509		1,400		1,197		1,500		1,210		1,900		705		1,200		308		1,700		40		1,700		87		1,700		1,340		6,760		6,760		6,963		6,963		5,060		298%

				210		Postage		13,899.00		11,997.71		12,592		12,100		12,336		12,500		14,219		13,600		12,010		13,300		13,398		13,800		10,516		13,800		6,011		13,800		6,610		14,220		14,220		14,647		14,647		420		3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		2,091.91		1,978		2,500		2,814		2,500		1,901		2,400		2,353		2,100		3,730		2,800		2,486		2,800		1,861		2,800		2,821		2,880		2,880		2,966		2,966		80		3%

				260		Office Equipment		1,469.00		3,702.95		0		500		200		200		255		1,500		1,296		10,500		234		13,700		- 0		- 0		151		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		115,587.00		115,424.99		118,541		121,700		115,362		119,400		119,619		120,500		125,486		122,000		136,173		124,700		127,763		125,700		118,886		134,800		152,052		134,900		134,900		138,947		138,947		100		0%

				310		Legal Services		1,507.00		1,550.75		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		117.00		64.80		82		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,290		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		268		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0%

				350		Tax Collector Bond		12,469.00		12,459.00		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,800		12,459		12,800		16,145		12,800		16,145		16,500		15,627		16,500		16,145		16,500		16,500		16,995		16,995		- 0		0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		9,105.00		10,312.75		9,606		9,000		8,922		9,400		9,946		9,800		19,181		10,000		1,138		11,500		10,354		11,600		8,349		11,600		11,354		10,800		10,800		11,124		11,124		(800)		-7%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		89		100		89		- 0		89		150		- 0		150		150		150		150		155		155		- 0		0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		80.00		10.00		482		2,000		2,492		10,200		9,697		10,500		6,720		8,200		- 0		8,750		- 0		8,750		- 0		750		- 0		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		740.00		830.00		750		800		620		900		810		800		810		700		1,200		700		500		700		50		700		700		700		700		721		721		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,490.00		2,125.00		938		1,000		250		800		- 0		800		4,482		500		2,929		3,500		- 0		3,500		1,250		3,500		2,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		488.00		37.00		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		779		900		1,298		2,950		25		2,950		50		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

																																																		- 0		0%

		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies																																																- 0		0%

				530		ANTCC Dues		0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		TOTAL TAX COLLECTION						278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%
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Tax Collection

$411,260









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	164650	23860	174750	48000	





406

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety and Information				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				406		Citizen Information		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%

				Supplies (200)				17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



				Total Citizen Information				87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		27,052.00		29,302.43		30,714		28,800		30,805		34,200		37,544		31,700		39,126		34,700		28,028		31,312		40,509		49,500		49,299		51,000		49,880		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		1,500		2.9%

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		791		- 0		(791)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1.00		119.51		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		476		- 0		481		495		494		510		480		525		525		541		541		15		2.9%

				180		Overtime																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,035.00		2,203.72		2,310		2,200		2,265		2,500		2,729		2,500		2,829		2,500		2,937		2,163		2,944		3,960		3,590		3,900		3,650		4,060		4,060		4,182		4,182		160		4.1%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		149.00		146.75		140		200		143		200		132		100		139		100		165		103		1,692		190		3,196		200		200		205		205		211		211		5		2.5%

				190		Health Insurance		6,194.00		6,238.68		5,199		14,200		14,272		19,400		19,535		20,500		20,693		20,800		21,003		21,424		23,115		23,620		23,832		24,860		24,860		26,520		26,520		27,316		27,316		1,660		6.7%

				190		Pension		1,343.00		1,449.79		872		1,500		910		1,700		1,863		1,600		1,944		1,600		1,788		1,442		2,012		2,475		2,445		2,550		2,400		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		100		3.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		253.00		253.44		62		0		425		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		- 0		596		275		824		550		400		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		46.00		40.44		34		100		63		100		78		100		85		100		90		103		41		70		89		160		50		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

				190		Life Insurance		106.00		125.13		93		100		103		100		141		100		139		100		156		103		155		140		103		160		160		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		994.00		663.81		652		900		420		900		576		600		282		900		554		600		- 0		600		- 0		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		12,364.00		11,252.42		16,140		16,300		11,912		13,800		10,542		12,400		8,525		10,800		7,387		10,800		5,680		10,800		5,081		11,000		10,480		11,500		11,500		11,845		11,845		500		4.5%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		111.99		0		200		- 0		100		870		1,000		116		500		287		800		- 0		800		- 0		1,775		1,700		0		0		0		0		(1,775)		-100.0%

				260		Office Equipment		4,060.00		0.00		3,183		500		- 0		15,500		640		- 0		602		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,000)		-40.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		0.00		576.77		0		0		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				310		Legal Services		3,040.00		0.00		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		11,133		5,000		6,235		5,000		13,019		10,000		10,148		10,000		8,241		10,000		15,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		2,500		25.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		104		1,000		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		3,253		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																- 0		0.0%

				340		Printing		21,197.00		21,323.36		16,727		22,500		14,962		17,000		15,697		18,000		17,424		18,000		15,523		13,400		10,809		17,500		16,005		19,000		19,000		18,350		18,350		18,901		18,901		(650)		-3.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		375.00		375.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		13,500		13,000		13,000		13,350		500		500		515		515		(12,500)		-96.2%

				450		Contracted IT Services		651.00		187.50		271		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				450		Web Site and Mobile Applications		2,482.00		3,329.40		2,179		2,300		2,767		4,200		4,769		6,700		7,299		7,100		12,019		7,100		5,459		7,100		5,325		7,100		7,100		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		400		5.6%

				450		EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		2,450		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		790.00		35.68		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		100		2,800		- 0		2,500		1,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



		TOTAL CITIZEN INFORMATION						87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%
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409

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				409		Buildings and Plant		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%

				Capital Purchases (700)				19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%

				Total Buildings and Plant				168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		9,660.00		13,471.77		15,786		15,000		12,242		35,500		32,789		15,500		7,381		12,000		50,555		12,360		31,733		- 0		29,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		753.00		1,020.24		1,193		1,100		928		700		2,465		1,100		549		900		3,782		927		2,363		- 0		2,198		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		458.00		624.41		776		900		648		600		1,765		900		392		700		2,908		721		1,776		- 0		1,460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		392.00		23.81		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,238		4,100		5,895		9,500		7,401		9,500		7,026		5,500		5,500		5,775		5,775		5,948		5,948		275		5.0%

				220		Sanitation Supplies 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		4,000		4,000		4,200								200		5.0%

				230		Generator Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		109		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		404		400				1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies 		9,626.00		9,893.67		15,639		12,700		8,473		13,700		16,122		18,500		6,609		9,200		1,111		10,000		23,856		10,000		11,730		10,000		10,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		7,000		70.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies																						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Equipment Maintenance Parts		0.00		28,265.92		0		30,000		10,380		25,000		18,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,755		1,000		- 0		1,500		6,166		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		100.00		1,200.00		1,160		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		8,290		1,500		4,261		2,900		- 0		2,400				1,600		1,179		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(400)		-25.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		28,743.00		29,732.70		30,587		34,000		31,506		34,000		30,717		35,000		31,480		32,000		31,449		36,000		34,484		48,000		42,661		37,200		38,700		37,485		37,485		38,610		38,610		285		0.8%

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		3,711.00		1,818.12		2,894		2,500		1,361		2,600		2,634		2,400		1,729		1,900		14,438		1,900		3,165		13,500		2,675		11,150		4,300		4,250		4,250		4,378		4,378		(6,900)		-61.9%

				310		Engineering		270.00		0.00		10,950		5,000		- 0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180		30,000		31,500		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		5,000		16.7%

				310		Legal Services		175.00		1,985.70		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		18		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		9,024.00		9,158.59		9,849		10,100		10,041		10,200		10,072		10,200		11,248		10,200		13,146		11,300		14,038		19,400		15,447		23,000		23,000		25,400		25,400		26,162		26,162		2,400		10.4%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		268,200		198,815		271,200		271,200		279,336		279,336		3,000		1.1%

				360		Utilities		46,596.00		50,262.95		46,604		49,900		45,061		51,300		50,151		51,600		43,439		50,000		46,994		53,100		40,049		52,000		49,870		58,950		61,768		69,200		69,200		71,276		71,276		10,250		17.4%

				370		Building and Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		20,701.00		32,589.14		33,366		61,500		39,584		91,000		65,155		46,200		39,198		142,700		36,314		107,700		27,892		75,000		30,245		74,500		42,850		93,200		93,200		95,996		95,996		18,700		25.1%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,382.00		841.00		1,100		12,200		8,895		13,500		27,076		18,500		8,633		18,000		12,625		17,500		3,359		15,000		8,375		11,000		5,250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(8,500)		-77.3%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		11,339.00		10,612.87		11,085		12,000		8,301		12,000		7,940		9,000		9,103		8,500		11,298		9,100		10,239		10,800		10,646		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		- 0		0.0%

				390		Fuel System Registration Fees																														595		1,400		250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		1,100		78.6%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2,130.00		2,595.96		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		2,388		2,000		1,800		2,500		1,190		2,000		1,440		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				430		Real Estate Taxes		287.00		287.02		294		300		294		300		294		300		299		500		308		500		313		500		308		500		330		450		450		464		464		(50)		-10.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		22,792		30,000		56,348		51,400		67,781		50,400		34,782		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		(2,400)		-4.8%

				460		Local Meetings 		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		- 0		30,000		- 0		51,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Server		19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		250		10,000		10,000		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				740		Phone System																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		6,000		- 0								(25,000)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%



		TOTAL BUILDINGS AND PLANT						168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				410		Police Protection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%

				Total Police Protection				4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		189,878.00		183,686.11		193,731		198,900		236,505		201,300		196,866		203,500		203,375		210,800		219,730		217,124		98,730		218,900		233,076		275,155		225,906		230,870		230,870		237,796		237,796		(44,285)		-16.1%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		5,000		- 0		10,000		8,377		12,000		18,830		2,060		2,952		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				110		Police Officer Wages		2,309,773.00		2,194,836.36		2,397,662		2,520,100		2,300,746		2,560,100		2,343,078		2,579,800		2,487,544		2,854,900		2,752,916		2,908,747		2,843,788		2,891,684		2,813,302		2,824,725		2,786,740		2,884,560		2,884,560		2,971,097		2,971,097		59,835		2.1%

				110		Police Officer Open Positions																						- 0				- 0				- 0		124,600		6,580		173,730								49,130		39.4%

				110		Police Officer-In-Charge Wages		13,293.00		7,954.37		8,209		8,000		9,471		8,500		11,408		9,400		15,057		10,000		15,712		10,300		19,734		14,000		20,371		15,000		29,608		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		3,000		20.0%

				110		Police Officer Holiday Wages		26,814.00		16,617.20		17,129		13,500		19,142		18,000		16,760		22,000		14,355		19,600		23,495		20,188		28,482		21,000		26,135		29,340		23,565		29,350		29,350		30,231		30,231		10		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(1,495.00)		3,534.36		2,351		0		(22,284)		- 0		10,714		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Police Officer Longevity Pay		58,649.00		51,963.71		59,072		64,000		67,088		63,100		60,351		59,800		54,956		62,600		59,608		64,478		56,710		58,737		55,259		65,100		56,500		57,700		57,700		59,431		59,431		(7,400)		-11.4%

				180		Administrative Staff Overtime		0.00		88.29		91		200		218		300		5,145		6,000		1,579		1,700		- 0		1,751		- 0		1,800		- 0		1,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,800)		-100.0%

				180		Police Officer Regular Overtime		107,270.00		115,474.01		108,138		130,000		140,068		140,000		140,699		165,000		139,075		144,200		145,233		148,526		116,215		155,100		132,912		155,100		183,243		155,100		155,100		159,753		159,753		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Holiday Overtime		30,390.00		26,641.84		25,722		22,000		23,800		23,000		24,084		26,800		25,052		27,600		32,081		28,428		33,178		29,600		35,200		32,000		27,361		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Education Overtime		7,030.00		5,869.97		10,233		12,100		12,143		15,000		12,307		18,800		14,684		19,400		17,691		19,982		18,003		18,000		17,779		20,000		13,838		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Outside Detail Overtime		59,963.00		113,033.97		136,845		140,000		133,707		145,000		148,925		165,000		120,497		123,600		114,194		127,308		37,512		132,400		47,769		65,000		51,477		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		(15,000)		-23.1%

				180		Police Officer Task Force Overtime		1,208.00		3,362.63		965		1,500		- 0		3,500		2,193		15,000		18,983		20,600		25,263		21,218		7,053		25,000		11,897		25,750		14,005		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,750)		-41.7%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,556		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		6,700.00		13,525.00		15,050		14,100		14,550		30,600		14,600		30,600		- 0		33,000		13,600		33,990		9,500		17,100		6,050		15,550		10,100		9,800		9,800		10,094		10,094		(5,750)		-37.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		3,000.00		5,219.30		6,805		6,700		7,191		7,600		7,544		8,100		8,520		9,400		9,516		9,682		- 0		10,100		8,702		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		3,196.00		2,958.08		3,373		3,300		3,160		400		403		400		415		400		1,315		412		2,760		4,525		4,390		4,745		4,500		4,340		4,340		4,470		4,470		(405)		-8.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		211,857.00		204,831.26		217,756		233,900		213,301		254,500		222,826		264,300		233,822		272,000		259,613		280,161		246,697		267,000		257,880		275,940		259,036		281,770		281,770		290,223		290,223		5,830		2.1%

				190		Worker's Compensation Insurance		126,538.00		126,185.54		63,932		125,900		133,983		132,200		141,254		145,400		163,754		196,000		205,279		201,880		228,344		209,925		211,124		233,305		207,399		233,020		233,020		240,011		240,011		(285)		-0.1%

				190		Health Insurance		600,519.00		557,065.04		555,054		547,300		541,045		574,900		600,317		683,000		677,310		664,000		587,263		751,300		652,387		785,159		666,083		708,880		699,454		931,820		931,820		959,775		959,775		222,940		31.4%

				190		Pension		448,527.00		445,002.30		436,789		446,500		459,102		463,600		463,492		429,700		384,658		414,500		418,980		360,526		360,801		623,500		626,344		675,030		672,525		564,080		564,080		581,002		581,002		(110,950)		-16.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		24,902.00		22,684.86		23,569		28,000		21,774		28,000		26,253		28,000		11,395		29,400		- 0		30,282		15,475		31,500		22,038		15,900		16,589		17,400		17,400		17,922		17,922		1,500		9.4%

				190		Vision Insurance		2,706.00		2,341.26		2,404		2,700		2,730		3,000		2,799		3,300		3,338		3,600		3,350		3,816		1,446		3,900		3,166		4,850		3,099		4,780		4,780		4,923		4,923		(70)		-1.4%

				190		Life Insurance		8,932.00		9,177.27		9,774		9,900		9,834		11,000		9,756		9,900		10,528		11,100		8,161		11,434		7,073		11,900		4,585		10,900		8,320		8,600		8,600		8,858		8,858		(2,300)		-21.1%

				190		Long Term Disability Insurance		20,596.00		15,686.48		16,523		17,100		16,989		17,300		17,184		18,300		18,239		19,300		20,536		19,879		21,692		20,700		14,272		21,100		25,535		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		4,900		23.2%

		Total Personal Services (100)						4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		4,700.00		5,647.62		4,620		6,500		4,965		5,900		5,240		8,100		5,506		3,800		4,999		5,875		4,106		6,675		3,299		6,675		3,180		6,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(675)		89.9%

				210		Postage		177.00		116.71		168		300		126		300		257		300		162		300		132		300		99		350		216		350		240		250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		71.4%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		88,487.00		85,572.55		52,393		70,100		37,268		55,000		43,394		44,400		45,890		40,100		44,223		40,100		32,448		40,500		49,090		64,400		68,190		65,575		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,175		101.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		29,384.00		34,684.93		29,847		34,000		30,691		41,000		41,730		41,900		45,770		45,500		40,215		50,625		39,487		63,990		37,206		45,000		34,100		32,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(12,750)		71.7%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		1,973.00		2,876.35		2,127		2,600		3,600		3,200		5,218		11,300		24,854		12,000		14,903		20,100		16,433		23,700		17,942		22,000		16,930		25,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,000		113.6%

				250		Vehicle Parts																						258				- 0		- 0		562		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		0.0%

				260		Public Safety Equipment		20,926.00		17,443.90		16,419		37,700		31,301		51,200		7,560		72,500		5,816		23,000		23,551		45,000		25,830		42,350		20,459		36,350		40,830		50,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,650		137.6%

				260		Office Equipment		10,223.00		24,555.10		3,849		14,800		16,138		19,100		18,702		40,900		22,193		46,100		13,381		72,275		9,650		47,575		16,935		27,055		20,785		30,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,045		111.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		18,538.00		19,881.20		17,946		21,600		15,898		19,800		19,562		24,400		16,923		21,700		18,859		16,450		13,941		17,610		18,437		18,000		15,390		17,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(300)		98.3%

				310		Legal Services		21,511.00		8,652.60		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989		53,000		58,370		65,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,000		122.6%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		725.00		1,088.00		4,000		25,300		24,954		26,500		24,169		5,000		2,882		3,500		5,244		3,280		- 0		10,635		1,345		10,835		1,000		6,300		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(4,535)		58.1%

				320		Telephone and Internet		10,015.00		10,166.30		10,014		12,500		10,092		9,500		9,813		10,200		13,520		10,200		15,882		16,800		11,966		16,800		10,778		18,400		11,600		16,400		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(2,000)		89.1%

				330		Local Travel Expenses		1,661.00		1,735.20		1,200		1,500		1,152		1,300		1,238		1,500		1,577		1,500		1,967		2,100		547		2,100		296		2,000		800		1,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(500)		75.0%

				340		Advertising		66.00		185.34		0		1,500		3,048		2,500		460		2,000		1,860		1,500		502		1,750		70		2,250		1,006		2,350		1,450		2,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		95.7%

				350		Insurance		28,933.00		30,219.00		30,869		31,500		32,408		34,000		29,515		32,000		29,395		34,000		30,542		34,680		34,146		35,840		23,186		35,840		36,749		39,870		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4,030		111.2%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		5,981.00		6,093.62		6,400		7,000		6,920		7,000		13,095		8,000		9,660		7,000		9,669		7,000		2,680		10,000		13,036		21,750		13,630		22,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		250		101.1%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		10,250.00		13,229.72		15,603		22,200		18,538		20,700		16,002		20,800		20,217		16,800		14,666		21,000		19,156		27,000		18,433		10,500		17,350		16,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5,500		152.4%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		2,382.00		2,435.02		2,323		2,600		2,382		2,700		2,412		2,700		2,386		2,700		2,896		2,800		2,875		3,250		2,654		3,250		2,630		3,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		100.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		6,521.00		7,245.54		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		12,944		11,300		13,763		13,300		4,205		6,475		2,637		5,475		4,030		4,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(775)		85.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		125.00		500.00		0		500		250		1,000		813		1,000		438		1,000		1,857		1,000		1,485		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(3,000)		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		3,952.00		2,479.04		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		11,184		17,100		11,815		23,700		5,372		21,000		16,849		28,100		11,360		26,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(1,600)		94.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles and Specialized Equipment		140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		160,000		172,480		117,400		96,811		137,099		128,222		- 0		- 0		89,050		87,825		89,000		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		(50)		99.9%

				740		Public Safety Equipment				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		99,700		72,950		16,000		- 0		112,000		114,206		72,000		- 0		72,000		65,065		91,035		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,035		126.4%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%



		TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION						4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%









&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T
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411

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%

				Supplies (200)				27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		0.0%

				Total Fire Protection and Prevention				956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries and Wages		42,871.00		41,453.44		48,242		50,600		50,650		52,000		52,444		53,800		54,076		55,400		60,968		81,690		83,043		92,000		70,147		92,600		92,870		93,655		93,655		95,996		95,996		1,055		1.1%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(3,608.00)		313.30		(1,066)		0		(76)		- 0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		88		0		98		- 0		114		100		192		100		201		207		- 0		1,400				1,400		- 0		1,390		1,390		1,425		1,425		(10)		-0.7%

				180		Deferred Compensation		669.00		450.63		654		600		727		700		754		800		778		800		927		824		1,196		1,700		620		665		620		1,070		1,070		1,097		1,097		405		60.9%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,176.00		3,042.59		3,575		3,600		3,764		3,800		3,884		4,000		3,990		4,000		4,686		6,268		6,100		7,400		5,254		7,065		6,640		7,240		7,240		7,421		7,421		175		2.5%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		175.00		155.52		133		100		119		100		117		100		130		100		158		103		186		160		119		- 0		20		175		175		179		179		175		0.0%

				190		Health Insurance		15,469.00		15,580.92		18,669		18,400		18,498		19,400		19,522		20,500		20,693		20,800		19,003		33,178		23,115		23,500		12,955		24,770		22,700		26,520		26,520		27,183		27,183		1,750		7.1%

				190		Pension		2,127.00		2,040.73		2,395		2,500		2,509		2,600		2,595		2,700		2,676		2,800		3,116		4,124		4,028		4,600		3,401		4,600		3,090		4,740		4,740		4,859		4,859		140		3.0%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		721		596		700		477		700		400		400		400		410		410		(300)		-42.9%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		85		100		90		106		41		100		138		100		265		265		265		272		272		165		165.0%

				190		Life Insurance		185.00		213.99		282		300		284		300		333		400		357		400		290		412		334		400		37		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		523.00		768.43		440		600		436		600		1,094		1,000		516		600		235		575		22		400		718		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		246.00		153.57		147		200		145		200		121		200		94		100		96		100		49		100		15		100		480		500		500		513		513		400		400.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,858.00		1,915.60		1,244		1,700		887		1,100		913		1,100		976		1,000		935		1,000		549		900		939		1,100		920		1,200		1,200		1,230		1,230		100		9.1%

				230		VFC Vehicle Fuel		12,552.00		12,986.91		10,266		11,700		7,441		8,300		10,025		9,900		10,099		10,500		10,674		10,500		8,267		12,000		13,737		21,100		24,090		19,675		19,675		20,167		20,167		(1,425)		-6.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		3,342.00		745.75		2,049		2,200		2,480		2,500		2,490		2,600		2,258		2,300		1,605		6,200		1,026		2,200		3,018		1,000		1,000		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		100		10.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		6,546.00		8,444.76		5,216		6,500		3,995		7,200		4,340		6,600		4,185		4,000		2,382		3,500		1,905		3,700		1,056		3,700		3,700		6,200		6,200		6,355		6,355		2,500		67.6%

				260		Office Equipment		2,196.00		4,718.54		3,549		300		46		3,600		3,256		9,800		7,283		1,000		292		2,874		1,604		2,350		2,994		3,745		1,600		3,500		3,500		3,587		3,587		(245)		-6.5%

		Total Supplies (200)						27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		VFC Audits		0.00		5,000.00		2,481		2,500		- 0		2,500		3,485		2,500		1,627		2,500		- 0		2,600		1,488		1,750		5,600		2,600		2,600		10,450		10,450		10,711		10,711		7,850		301.9%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		405.00		0.00		1,425		1,000		- 0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		500		500		500		513		513		500		0.0%

				310		Pre Employment Costs																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		667		500		75		- 0								(500)		-100.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																																- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		641.00		679.28		851		800		921		900		598		800		978		1,000		1,101		1,000		1,092		1,200		776		1,500		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,179		1,179		(350)		-23.3%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		23		100		83		100		- 0		100		39		100		397		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		46,095.00		46,581.00		48,891		50,400		48,558		50,000		49,147		48,000		49,919		51,700		49,782		54,285		50,603		52,000		78,945		53,200		53,200		55,860		55,860		57,256		57,256		2,660		5.0%

				350		VFC Workers Compensation Insurance		42,465.00		41,452.00		42,744		44,000		39,137		46,300		46,305		47,200		46,721		47,200		31,784		46,000		32,079		32,000		32,321		33,000		33,000		34,650		34,650		35,516		35,516		1,650		5.0%

				360		Public Fire Hydrant Services		123,961.00		123,966.30		132,378		149,200		149,986		152,600		147,248		156,000		181,521		155,000		153,131		178,000		176,682		178,500		177,753		178,000		178,324		180,000		180,000		184,500		184,500		2,000		1.1%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		80		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		1,100		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		544.00		300.59		174		500		645		600		447		600		2,996		3,000		420		2,500		2,758		2,600		2,317		2,650		2,500		6,500		6,500		6,662		6,662		3,850		145.3%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions & Publications		936.00		609.85		789		800		573		800		733		800		1,252		800		490		725		769		950		190		850		1,015		900		900		922		922		50		5.9%

				450		Contracted IT Services		997.00		125.00		281		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,480.00		3,156.56		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		2,616		3,500		2,905		4,075		285		4,500		1,103		1,350		1,370		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		VFC Programs		38,123.00		27,091.79		27,143		29,800		24,834		29,200		33,581		33,800		29,778		34,700		27,299		16,500		5,105		64,200		50,623		42,500		44,508		55,850		55,850		57,246		57,246		13,350		31.4%

				530		VFC Contributions		402,000.00		414,146.73		426,600		839,500		839,500		452,700		452,700		466,200		466,200		477,900		474,975		487,500		487,500		487,500		487,500		787,500		787,500		511,875		511,875		524,672		524,672		(275,625)		-35.0%

				530		Foreign Fire Insurance		209,025.00		197,314.31		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		200,000		171,097		170,000		185,168		185,000		186,863		167,400		166,105		157,800		209,230		186,800		186,800		191,470		191,470		29,000		18.4%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				740		Equipment		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		11,000		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%



		TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION						956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%
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412

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				412		Ambulance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

				Supplies (200)				75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

				Total Ambulance				78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				190		Volunteer EMT Workers Comp Insurance		3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

		Total Personal Services (100)						3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		59,704.00		56,495.40		37,920		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		38,867		43,000		39,401		44,875		25,514		44,875		38,450		53,250		62,250		61,350		61,350		63,191		63,191		8,100		15.2%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		629.64		358		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		16,202.00		13,797.58		17,701		16,000		14,329		20,000		16,325		16,000		10,913		16,000		13,260		16,000		7,477		16,000		7,933		16,000		17,210		18,500		18,500		19,055		19,055		2,500		15.6%

		Total Supplies (200)						75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000.00		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Consulting Fees																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000								(20,000)		-57.1%

				370		Grass Cutting		0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300)						0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

																																																				0.0%

		TOTAL AMBULANCE						78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				413		Code Enforcement		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%

				Supplies (200)				6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

				Total Code Enforcement				171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		102,084.00		97,698.91		98,575		102,700		102,685		105,300		105,867		108,500		109,055		113,000		111,077		116,390		145,397		154,850		104,065		155,740		133,030		158,690		158,690		163,451		163,451		2,950		1.9%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		19,500		12,870		14,400		24,115		25,600		26,425		26,368		- 0		- 0		41,369		- 0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		5,908.00		399.80		2,914		0		366		- 0		287		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		400.00		400.00		400		400		800		800		800		800		- 0		800		800		824		800		1,100		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1,084.00		1,225.17		1,211		1,300		1,155		1,200		1,191		1,200		1,227		1,300		1,798		2,230		1,964		3,070		1,893		2,750		1,931		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		(350)		-12.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		7,587.00		7,250.75		7,311		9,300		7,644		9,400		8,900		9,400		9,951		10,400		10,845		10,712		10,720		12,620		10,894		12,010		9,266		12,340		12,340		12,710		12,710		330		2.7%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		420.00		351.64		338		400		307		300		317		400		382		400		443		412		623		600		778		906		730		730		730		752		752		(176)		-19.4%

				190		Health Insurance		34,030.00		34,275.60		31,119		30,700		30,835		32,300		32,540		34,200		34,411		34,600		35,089		46,768		59,883		60,720		53,632		55,900		40,030		59,640		59,640		61,429		61,429		3,740		6.7%

				190		Pension		5,068.00		4,849.26		4,893		5,000		5,072		5,200		5,226		5,400		5,370		5,600		5,808		5,768		7,153		7,740		5,091		7,785		4,639		8,050		8,050		8,292		8,292		265		3.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,171.00		1,170.72		1,156		1,400		639		1,000		947		1,000		395		1,000		- 0		1,030		1,661		1,075		1,515		900		835		900		900		927		927		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		141.00		142.33		127		200		144		200		155		200		171		200		180		206		114		225		89		239		409		410		410		422		422		171		71.5%

				190		Life Insurance		686.00		714.69		705		800		792		800		796		800		933		900		597		927		814		1,005		373		270		800		800		800		824		824		530		196.3%

		Total Personal Services (100)						158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		815.00		725.73		400		700		793		1,000		251		900		610		600		195		700		419		1,150		310		250		250		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		950		380.0%

				210		Postage		371.00		340.72		310		400		305		400		413		500		296		400		179		400		796		500		611		500		500		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,518.00		2,181.70		1,304		2,500		974		1,500		1,370		1,700		1,662		1,700		1,717		1,700		913		1,900		1,718		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Clothing																										1,337		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		29.00		148.39		285		100		29		200		375		200		98		100		135		1,000		235		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts 																						- 0				- 0				32		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,204.00		818.00		137		300		- 0		300		1,429		200		- 0		100		- 0		570		1,965		100				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		40.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000				2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		1,987.50		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205		5,000		3,575		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		368.00		371.57		587		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		506		700		606		700		602		1,600		600		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		250.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		35		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		102		500				500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		100		60		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		9		200				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		1,300.00		1,300.00		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,400		1,400		1,400		1,470		1,400		1,450		1,450		5,450		5,450		5,614		5,614		4,000		275.9%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		179		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		656		20,000		20,000		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		(18,650)		-93.3%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		516.00		250.00		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		1,044		900		722		3,600		1,104		2,200		160		2,950		2,700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(1,950)		-66.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,329.00		375.00		0		700		- 0		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		138		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,163.00		2,934.57		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		1,982		2,700		2,004		3,600		1,509		4,500		534		4,600		3,600		4,900		4,900		5,047		5,047		300		6.5%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Outlay		0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT						171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				414		Planning and Zoning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%

				Supplies (200)				9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

				Total Planning and Zoning				201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		116,263.00		113,469.42		121,143		124,000		124,612		127,800		128,068		131,300		131,802		145,500		144,160		164,865		166,420		127,550		130,089		127,215		128,040		130,590		130,590		134,508		134,508		3,375		2.7%

				110		Part-Time Wages				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,400		- 0		2,800		2,000		2,884		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(2,567.00)		714.45		431		0		(81)		- 0		401		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,663.00		1,655.12		1,829		1,700		1,362		1,700		1,584		2,000		1,822		2,200		629		2,266		1,196		2,200		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		225.00		250.00		250		400		800		800		550		800		667		800		50		824		250		850		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				180		Admininstrative Staff Non-Hospitalization																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		4,500		4,500		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		410		9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,513.00		2,449.97		2,551		2,500		3,529		3,600		3,630		3,700		3,720		2,100		4,117		2,163		3,123		1,280		1,734		1,300		1,285		1,320		1,320		1,360		1,360		20		1.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		9,206.00		8,887.20		9,517		9,600		9,794		10,000		10,105		11,400		10,439		11,300		11,031		11,639		12,885		10,100		9,746		9,880		10,240		10,590		10,590		10,908		10,908		710		7.2%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		489.00		423.08		400		300		359		300		343		300		371		400		428		412		473		500		472		500		575		570		570		587		587		70		14.0%

				190		Health Insurance		12,388.00		12,477.36		12,460		12,200		12,347		13,000		13,029		13,800		12,508		36,900		12,940		45,007		18,098		37,410		21,848		27,800		21,000		31,740		31,740		32,692		32,692		3,940		14.2%

				190		Pension		5,818.00		5,646.97		6,016		6,200		6,188		6,300		6,360		6,600		6,348		7,200		6,280		7,416		6,716		6,380		5,530		6,430		6,690		6,920		6,920		7,128		7,128		490		7.6%

				190		Dental Insurance		507.00		506.88		501		600		447		600		572		600		238		1,200		- 0		1,236		454		1,200		824		700		430		700		700		721		721		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		92.00		80.88		82		100		93		200		101		200		100		200		58		206		35		200		89		140		140		150		150		155		155		10		7.1%

				190		Life Insurance		579.00		372.81		388		400		387		400		421		400		418		400		427		412		479		450		196		105		270		270		270		278		278		165		157.1%

		Total Personal Services (100)						148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,830.00		1,071.73		1,077		1,200		753		1,200		1,368		1,200		1,522		1,200		808		1,300		335		1,300		705		1,300		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		555.00		556.77		596		600		466		600		1,420		1,100		4,244		3,000		1,931		2,500		524		1,000		451		2,000		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(800)		-40.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		296.00		217.65		238		300		206		200		173		200		152		200		73		200		103		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		103		103		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		313.00		143.64		36		300		- 0		100		- 0		100		115		100		47		- 0		16		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,500		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		7,001.00		963.48		778		300		59		300		119		600		- 0		700		270		- 0		5,144		10,000		- 0		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		6,545.00		6,706.75		8,001		6,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		159		250		2,640		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Consulting Services		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		50,000		3,556		70,000		70,403		13,000		13,696		10,000		- 0		50,000		- 0		65,000		50,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(50,000)		-76.9%

				310		Engineering		10,416.00		3,869.22		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362		4,000		1,200		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		14,646.00		57,411.19		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594		35,000		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		(10,000)		-28.6%

				310		ZHB Expenses		3,047.00		7,425.79		6,581		14,900		4,961		15,400		12,412		15,900		19,064		16,400		23,068		21,400		19,691		18,860		23,484		23,860		26,860		27,860		27,860		28,696		28,696		4,000		16.8%

				310		Pre-Employment Physicals																		- 0				- 0				84		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		504		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		507		- 0		760		650		567		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		362.00		771.84		544		700		25		700		2,297		2,000		3,758		2,000		315		3,500		6,167		350		2,745		4,300		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,300)		-100.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,825.00		2,544.80		196		1,100		110		100		114		100		114		100		30		10,800		114		2,650		- 0		1,860		- 0		4,150		4,150		4,275		4,275		2,290		123.1%

				410		Enforcement Actions		158.00		343.00		3		300		203		400		- 0		400		31		400		- 0		400		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		843.00		838.87		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		1,522		1,400		- 0		1,495		1,505		780		772		780		1,001		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		420		53.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,064.00		1,156.25		250		1,000		63		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		200		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,817.00		2,343.34		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		2,280		2,900		2,646		3,550		- 0		2,970		1,863		2,970		1,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		(320)		-10.8%

				460		Planning Commission Expenses		1,572.00		1,451.62		1,229		1,500		1,475		1,800		1,136		1,800		1,347		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING						201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,548		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				419		School Crossing Guards		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%

				Supplies (200)				633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%

				Total School Crossing Guards				57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		47,239.00		49,654.87		59,706		60,600		58,206		62,300		65,900		63,700		63,207		73,000		65,694		75,190		42,069		73,000		49,580		66,600		53,360		66,600		66,600		68,598		68,598		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,511.00		3,798.71		4,567		4,700		4,453		4,800		5,041		4,900		4,835		5,600		5,026		5,768		2,571		5,660		3,793		5,100		4,080		5,100		5,100		5,253		5,253		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		3,504.00		2,885.97		3,148		3,500		3,454		3,500		3,599		4,000		4,638		5,600		5,153		5,768		5,198		5,200		4,843		5,200		6,790		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		800		15.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Uniform Allowance		633.00		681.95		2,654		800		1,979		1,400		912		1,500		1,398		1,600		717		1,630		110		1,600		1,430		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,288		1,288		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		300		- 0		305		- 0		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		58		60		- 0		120		- 0

				315		Pre-Employment Physicals 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		150								150		0.0%

				350		Insurance		310.00		310.00		340		300		340		400		340		400		340		400		370		410		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Electricity		1,841.00		1,924.27		2,137		2,100		2,158		2,300		2,591		2,600		2,344		2,600		2,367		2,650		2,578		2,600		2,532		2,700		2,490		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		- 0		0.0%

				370		School Zone Signal Repairs		286.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		100.74		133		200		75		200		127		200		- 0		200		- 0		205		- 0		200		165		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%



		TOTAL SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS						57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				426		Recycling		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Recycling				141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		8,908.00		8,108.16		5,576		10,300		11,625		10,900		6,858		9,500		5,922		9,900		15,015		10,197		4,274		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Wages		65,375.00		62,703.51		84,124		85,000		71,506		95,000		81,752		85,000		95,669		87,500		77,021		90,125		89,002		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Overtime		0.00		440.78		348		5,000		555		5,000		477		2,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,030		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		0.00		18.08		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		5,670.00		5,375.49		6,792		4,500		6,280		8,100		6,691		7,500		7,665		7,500		6,171		7,725		6,863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		3,546.00		3,883.82		5,116		3,200		4,606		5,700		4,924		5,600		5,195		5,700		4,292		5,871		5,121		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		57.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		2,872.00		5,708.93		5,634		3,000		7,264		5,800		2,148		2,300		2,372		1,600		1,725		500		1,657		2,200		5,437		1,800		1,800		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		400		22.2%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		12,752.00		10,260.44		7,372		13,000		6,590		12,000		7,294		10,000		7,406		7,500		6,890		7,500		4,497		7,500		9,626		7,500		8,200		9,750		9,750		10,043		10,043		2,250		30.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		2,644.00		3,351.22		3,747		25,000		27,877		25,000		22,443		12,500		9,893		14,000		18,095		20,000		31,434		25,300		9,557		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,367		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,300		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		3,300		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		114		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		35,548.00		19,737.50		19,917		21,500		18,641		23,000		28,378		28,300		1,798		23,000		22,835		23,000		35,750		25,000		24,078		35,800		31,800		41,050		41,050		42,282		42,282		5,250		14.7%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,015		- 0		- 0		- 0		148		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		700		700		700		721		721		700		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		86		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		73		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Printing		1,597.00		2,902.76		1,463		3,000		6,231		1,300		1,195		- 0		1,050		1,200		1,233		1,200		1,233		1,500		1,324		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		1,400.00		0.00		3,600		0		- 0		- 0		496		700		200		700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500		3,800		3,800		3,914		3,914		3,800		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		450.00		450.00		450		500		450		500		550		500		550		600		550		600		- 0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		570.00		871.83		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		941		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL RECYCLING						141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				430		Public Works Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%

				Supplies (200)				18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Public Works Administration				949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		327,019.00		265,373.77		255,507		286,200		285,041		329,400		335,963		339,100		342,275		346,900		351,422		357,307		369,451		446,130		407,707		380,225		361,150		380,490		380,490		391,905		391,905		265		0.1%

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		293,113.89		236,568		289,400		238,680		387,600		248,770		465,900		253,166		362,600		429,390		373,478		342,850		836,470		890,806		970,000		956,270		999,010		999,010		1,028,980		1,028,980		29,010		3.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		140.00		0.00		8,000		0		105		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(5,555.00)		3,025.30		139		0		(1,446)		- 0		5,055		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		387.70		77		100		394		100		34		200		772		100		193		200		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		26,265.00		15,262.80		9,428		10,000		20,333		9,400		10,584		16,000		(481)		10,000		5,889		10,300		8,172		13,000		11,090		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		- 0		0.0%

				180		Supervisor Vacation Transfer 																						- 0				- 0				2,874		20,300		2,961		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		(17,300)		-85.2%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		175.00		200.00		200		400		450		800		300		800		- 0		800		300		824		550		800				550		- 0		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		167.00		1,833.33		1,500		2,000		2,500		2,000		4,000		4,000		5,750		3,500		- 0		3,605		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,907.00		4,909.97		5,047		4,500		5,227		5,500		5,502		5,700		5,657		5,800		6,350		6,283		6,413		8,700		5,997		5,030		5,710		5,020		5,020		5,171		5,171		(10)		-0.2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		27,272.00		43,888.40		38,978		41,600		40,452		54,900		46,293		61,200		46,213		54,300		57,598		55,929		54,323		98,065		98,399		105,560		97,730		105,970		105,970		109,149		109,149		410		0.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		66,507.00		60,518.44		62,596		61,700		62,294		66,500		65,418		65,100		79,456		85,200		83,728		87,756		102,518		101,300		97,233		106,300		104,660		108,390		108,390		111,642		111,642		2,090		2.0%

				190		Health Insurance		285,750.00		288,217.00		300,534		309,800		283,455		315,000		283,598		304,000		291,131		322,800		317,534		363,168		347,459		349,600		363,976		390,690		333,500		382,760		382,760		394,243		394,243		(7,930)		-2.0%

				190		Pension		15,994.00		30,066.22		25,815		30,200		27,807		38,900		31,462		44,900		31,277		39,100		38,006		40,273		37,854		72,505		83,416		79,090		74,880		80,000		80,000		82,400		82,400		910		1.2%

				190		Dental Insurance		2,310.00		2,195.10		1,954		2,100		2,437		2,300		2,175		1,900		914		2,600		- 0		2,678		2,726		2,950		4,379		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		295.00		215.78		212		300		264		300		309		300		391		400		380		412		148		430		467		430		430		620		620		639		639		190		44.2%

				190		Life Insurance		5,504.00		7,958.96		6,925		6,800		6,799		6,900		6,097		6,100		6,170		5,900		4,155		11,742		4,171		6,590		2,194		6,590		6,590		5,470		5,470		5,634		5,634		(1,120)		-17.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,717.00		2,062.78		2,480		3,500		3,130		2,800		4,323		5,500		2,500		5,000		2,822		5,750		1,719		5,750		3,003		3,900		4,150		6,750		6,750		6,953		6,953		2,850		73.1%

				210		Street Maps		108.00		0.00		0		200		59		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		294.00		313.17		348		400		521		600		750		600		488		600		399		600		373		600		622		500		447		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		4,814.00		2,852.06		6,155		5,500		5,013		5,500		2,030		7,000		3,842		6,000		3,771		7,000		5,023		7,000		4,696		7,000		6,400		7,300		7,300		7,519		7,519		300		4.3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		7,246.00		3,040.94		1,462		5,000		2,238		5,000		2,715		5,000		4,017		4,000		3,987		4,000		1,134		4,000		2,596		2,500		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		500		20.0%

				260		Office Equipment		1,314.00		334.69		1,207		29,500		26,869		400		521		800		10,444		3,300		3,542		12,300		26,200		12,300		5,631		9,000		9,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		2,000		22.2%

				260		Tools		1,858.00		6,873.76		1,465		6,000		5,809		6,000		6,722		8,000		12,671		8,000		3,313		8,000		1,661		8,000		7,142		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		1,351.00		1,481.47		1,457		1,600		1,379		1,600		1,507		1,700		43		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500				1,500		1,500		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		900		60.0%

				310		Legal Services		5,181.00		350.00		194		4,000		- 0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595		9,000		7,000		13,000		13,000		13,390		13,390		4,000		44.4%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs & CDL Testing		1,654.00		1,230.00		1,290		1,700		620		1,500		850		1,500		650		2,300		2,420		4,500		1,060		4,500		1,595		5,800		4,100		6,800		6,800		7,004		7,004		1,000		17.2%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		2,282.00		2,322.10		2,381		2,500		2,659		2,500		2,520		2,800		3,076		2,800		2,853		2,700		3,066		2,900		3,574		2,900		3,400		3,400		3,400		3,502		3,502		500		17.2%

				320		Radio Tower Lease										- 0				4,476				4,476		4,500		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				340		Advertising		4,071.00		113.40		1,160		200		216		200		123		200		1,291		1,100		420		1,200		803		1,200		1,059		1,500		3,525		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		100.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		141		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		2,803.00		5,206.30		2,238		2,600		3,039		1,500		2,890		2,600		1,600		2,600		664		2,500		105		2,500		5,515		2,500		2,500		11,250		11,250		11,588		11,588		8,750		350.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		13,548.00		13,411.77		12,909		14,500		12,856		14,500		9,391		14,500		10,295		14,500		7,528		8,000		7,892		8,000				8,200		6,100		8,200		8,200		8,446		8,446		- 0		0.0%

				390		PA One Call Fees										- 0				1,463				1,649		1,600		1,646		1,700		1,474		1,700		1,374		1,750		1,200		1,750		1,750		1,803		1,803		- 0		0.0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,434.00		1,286.44		467		500		704		500		525		500		491		500		471		550		630		815		304		820		348		570		570		587		587		(250)		-30.5%

				440		Uniform Cleaning Services		5,970.00		6,983.28		7,670		8,000		7,838		8,000		7,784		8,000		8,086		8,000		6,972		9,000		7,038		9,270		6,995		8,500		6,500		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		- 0		0.0%		61000

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,876.00		312.50		203		2,500		10,823		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		408		500		500		500		37		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		130.00		704.72		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		100		1,000		380		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		75,000		48,955		274,000		231,219		390,000		193,930		350,000		18,670		90,000		27,269		8,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		10,300		9,674		- 0		40,400		7,500		23,052		- 0		92,156		- 0		100,383		- 0		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION						949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%
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431 No Longer Used

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				431		Street Cleaning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%

				Total Street Cleaning				4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		1,104.00		8,597.68		9,736		18,000		11,009		18,400		9,336		19,400		9,063		15,000		11,305		15,450		9,272		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		83.00		648.15		734		1,400		829		1,400		701		1,500		681		1,100		848		1,133		696		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		65.00		505.90		561		1,100		651		1,100		552		1,200		529		900		670		927		547		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,612.00		4,354.84		2,981		5,500		1,836		5,400		1,961		4,000		2,656		3,000		2,899		3,300		2,069		3,300		2,600		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		328.00		1,030.78		0		1,100		180		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		466		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		113.00		431.91		0		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		2,400		1,797		- 0		- 0		2,500		2,500		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		200		21		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2



		TOTAL STREET CLEANING						4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		0		0.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				432		Snow and Ice Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%

				Supplies (200)				466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%

				Other Services & Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Snow and Ice Control				655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		81,560.00		77,188.35		84,813		87,000		65,180		87,000		45,913		87,000		88,796		87,000		108,993		89,610		52,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		86,547.00		57,913.97		71,176		75,000		51,023		75,000		34,147		75,000		64,864		65,000		65,788		66,950		61,452		52,500		31,993		65,780		65,780		68,340		68,340		70,390		70,390		2,560		3.9%

				180		Deferred Compensation		16.00		150.90		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		- 0		6		10		6		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		13,214.00		10,245.95		11,823		12,400		8,809		12,400		6,073		12,400		11,614		11,600		9,906		11,948		8,496		4,200		2,315		5,030		5,030		5,230		5,230		5,387		5,387		200		4.0%

				190		Pension		7,445.00		5,724.87		6,371		5,100		5,380		5,100		3,962		5,100		7,167		5,200		6,162		5,356		5,388		3,150		- 0		4,605		4,605		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		(505)		-11.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Cinders and Calcium		0.00		12,640.24		14,931		15,000		4,896		15,000		1,997		15,000		8,756		12,000		9,636		12,000		- 0		12,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000)		-100.0%

				240		Rock Salt		461,332		425,990.34		611,218		609,500		519,840		578,100		294,578		578,100		399,914		605,600		416,010		602,390		476,751		500,000		445,115		520,000		426,000		572,000		572,000		589,160		589,160		52,000		10.0%

				250		Anti-Skid										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0								(10,000)		-100.0%

				250		Machinery Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		3,200		3,200		5,000								1,800		56.3%

				260		Tools		5,504.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		166		- 0		- 0		- 0		76		- 0		- 0		550		550		567		567		550		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%



		Other Services & Charges (300-400)

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		23		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Repairs to Private Property		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				- 0		- 0		421		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

		Total Other Services & Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Snow Plows		0.00		10,788.00		6,374		0		- 0		11,000		- 0		17,500		- 0		17,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		18,500		18,500

				740		Salt Spreaders		0.00		5,045.00		0		0		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		32,000				5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL SNOW AND ICE CONTROL						655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,666		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%
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433

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				433		Traffic Control Devices		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%

				Supplies (200)				28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Traffic Control Devices				210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		107,170.00		102,465.15		101,458		116,800		109,703		120,500		99,735		123,800		93,487		113,900		144,969		117,317		121,742		142,200		139,743		147,260		147,402		147,750		147,750		152,183		152,183		490		0.3%

				180		Overtime		80.00		0.00		0		300		154		300		137		300		442		100		482		103		224		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		2,509.00		2,672.16		1,834		2,500		2,576		2,000		5,034		2,600		- 0		3,000		1,804		3,090		1,690		3,000		5,206		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Accrual		32.00		0.00		0		0		467		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		8,275.00		7,933.13		7,858		9,000		8,422		9,300		7,711		9,500		7,414		8,700		14,251		8,961		9,236		11,100		10,849		11,270		11,250		11,300		11,300		11,639		11,639		30		0.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		8,035.00		7,642.44		7,890		7,000		7,604		7,000		7,970		8,100		9,505		10,400		11,612		10,712		11,586		11,330		12,219		12,770		10,000		13,200		13,200		13,596		13,596		430		3.4%

				190		Health Insurance		23,555.00		24,850.74		26,291		27,400		27,488		28,700		28,747		30,000		29,487		30,100		30,228		31,003		31,921		32,400		34,174		34,020		30,037		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		980		2.9%

				190		Pension Contributions		5,936.00		5,857.16		5,772		7,000		6,295		7,200		5,766		7,400		5,412		6,800		10,549		7,004		6,885		8,600		8,005		10,310		8,840		9,870		9,870		10,166		10,166		(440)		-4.3%

				190		Life Insurance		233.00		346.23		345		300		352		400		357		400		419		400		294		412		311		400		144		410		400		400		400		412		412		(10)		-2.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,096.00		2,204.18		1,013		1,500		851		1,000		960		1,300		1,096		1,300		1,194		1,300		773		1,100		1,187		1,350		1,350		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		550		40.7%

				240		Operating Supplies		25,180.00		27,295.27		25,792		30,600		29,289		30,700		24,408		31,700		17,936		26,700		17,215		30,500		16,003		26,500		20,941		28,000		27,500		29,500		29,500		30,385		30,385		1,500		5.4%

				260		Office Equipment		186.00		0.00		0		7,000		889		1,500		- 0		1,500		331		1,500		92		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		12,700		28,500		28,500		29,355		29,355		6,000		26.7%

				260		Tools		1,041.00		0.00		182		6,000		894		9,500		11,031		6,500		11		2,000		1,402		2,000		782		3,000		356		2,500		2,500		3,200		3,200		3,296		3,296		700		28.0%

				260		Traffic Signal Parts																														- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		25,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Street Marking Services		0.00		5,555.50		0		100,000		48,115		95,200		3,100		95,200		69,690		75,000		12,164		75,000		- 0		75,000		- 0		60,000		58,000		60,000		60,000		61,800		61,800		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		774.00		19,874.19		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		368.00		418.76		445		400		449		500		481		500		576		600		480		600		- 0		600		- 0		650		650		650		650		670		670		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising										- 0				- 0				224		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		70		100								100		0.0%

				360		Electricity		15,995.00		16,987.08		18,905		19,000		19,521		20,000		21,944		22,000		19,944		22,000		20,485		22,400		21,686		22,000		22,703		23,500		24,000		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		2,500		10.6%

				370		Traffic Signal Maintenance and Repairs		9,520.00		8,884.16		11,873		20,000		8,236		20,000		12,294		25,000		33,018		25,000		7,353		25,000		22,508		25,000		12,397		25,000		28,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		10,000		40.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		115,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES						210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%











&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	




DO NOT PRINT 434

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				434		Street Lighting		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024



				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Total Street Lighting				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)																																																		3.0%

				360		Electricity		402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL STREET LIGHTING						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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436

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%

				Supplies (200)				467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%

				Total Storm Sewers and Drains				700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		599,592.00		40,778.65		25,107		35,000		23,940		30,000		29,629		25,000		121,562		35,000		27,471		36,050		36,050		52,200		- 0		52,000		34,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		(39,500)		-76.0%

				180		Overtime		1,058.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		46		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		45,808.00		3,082.13		1,846		2,700		1,804		2,300		2,234		2,000		9,136		2,700		7,014		2,781		24,315		4,200		- 0		3,970		2,605		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(2,970)		-74.8%

				190		Pension Contributions		31,657.00		2,355.13		1,256		2,100		1,380		1,800		1,705		1,500		7,097		2,100		5,239		2,163		18,010		3,100		- 0		3,640		2,040		750		750		773		773		(2,890)		-79.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

		Total Supplies (200)						467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		17,115.00		3,811.00		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339		5,500		5,000		6,500		6,500		6,695		6,695		1,000		18.2%

				310		Legal Services		3,359.00		2,279.00		619		5,000		176		5,000		- 0		- 0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903		- 0		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		475.00		25.47		25		100		- 0		100		64		100		2,038		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				370		Materials		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				100		- 0		- 0		- 0						1,925				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing 																						- 0				- 0				1,062		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				390		Permit Fees		500.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				460		Local Meetings		36.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%



		TOTAL STORM SEWERS AND DRAINS						700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2,022		2,023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				Total Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery				522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		157,305.00		159,103.58		170,394		181,000		182,359		186,600		187,788		191,800		188,191		198,000		201,046		203,940		206,798		215,900		210,570		212,200		212,200		225,000		225,000		231,750		231,750		12,800		6.0%				Miller's increase

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		143.00		0		200		124		200		35		200		46		200		- 0		206		66		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		3,436.00		2,949.20		2,902		3,000		2,637		2,900		2,469		2,600		- 0		2,600		745		2,678		1,241		2,600		1,343		1,400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		(1,400)		-100.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		12,004.00		12,285.76		13,103		13,800		13,979		14,300		14,344		14,700		14,345		15,200		15,127		15,656		15,538		17,200		15,818		16,340		16,340		17,210		17,210		17,726		17,726		870		5.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		12,096.00		10,987.68		11,682		10,700		11,680		10,700		12,146		12,400		14,394		15,800		17,535		16,274		20,006		20,400		17,901		20,400		20,400		15,600		15,600		16,068		16,068		(4,800)		-23.5%

				190		Health Insurance		34,338.00		37,276.11		39,436		41,100		41,232		43,000		43,111		45,100		43,957		45,100		45,448		47,806		47,868		48,700		42,783		51,135		51,135		51,120		51,120		52,654		52,654		(15)		-0.0%

				190		Pension		8,372.00		8,804.49		9,742		10,900		10,408		11,200		10,839		11,500		10,714		11,900		11,621		12,257		11,917		12,955		10,998		12,730		12,730		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		770		6.0%

				190		Life Insurance		430.00		399.81		470		500		486		500		503		500		403		500		337		515		325		400		172		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Sanitation Supplies																														- 0		200		200		200								- 0		0.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		79,466.00		85,387.91		58,431		89,000		37,660		74,400		44,587		46,200		127,585		47,600		46,425		67,500		35,849		67,500		46,195		81,650		86,679		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		11,050		13.5%

				240		Operating Supplies		2,847.00		2,711.71		3,106		3,200		3,736		3,800		4,678		4,300		1,837		4,300		2,423		4,000		630		4,000		9,318		4,000		3,600		5,200		5,200		5,356		5,356		1,200		30.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		113,131.00		120,431.76		116,690		126,500		88,344		126,500		111,809		111,500		158,742		118,000		117,159		118,000		112,552		115,000		136,646		144,500		131,200		141,000		141,000		145,230		145,230		(3,500)		-2.4%

				250		Machinery Parts		9,746.00		87.46		2,907		3,000		3,415		3,500		1,375		2,500		417		1,500		519		1,500		1,883		2,000		944		2,000		5,400		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		8,500		425.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		3,667		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,985		- 0		687		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		1,200		120.0%

				260		Tools and Equipment		11,435.00		2,098.38		14,025		5,000		4,648		8,300		4,126		4,500		2,600		4,500		254		3,000		440		1,500		320		7,500		7,315		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		135.00		2,750.00		350		2,200		295		2,000		1,326		2,100		739		1,600		15		4,100		308		1,600		- 0		1,600		2,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		1,050		65.6%

				320		Radio Equipment Maintenance 																						- 0				- 0				280		2,500		2,200		2,500								- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		30,183.00		33,391.49		13,385		26,000		28,788		27,700		39,288		29,000		13,351		24,000		5,355		39,500		36,817		23,000		11,344		22,500		22,200		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		17,500		77.8%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		262		- 0		- 0		700		- 0		700		- 0		700		1,995		2,000		2,000		6,000		2,000		4,375								(1,625)		-27.1%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		188		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300.00		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL REPAIRS OF VEHICLES AND MACHINERY						522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%
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438

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				438		Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%

				Total Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges				89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		59,748.00		73,338.77		106,945		95,000		88,555		150,000		153,016		55,000		171,882		170,000		268,664		175,100		141,666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		0		0		431		500		473		500		- 0		500		- 0		515		3,012		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,506.00		5,541.71		8,067		5,300		6,710		11,400		11,569		4,200		12,945		13,000		20,078		13,390		10,778		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension Contributions		2,876.00		4,185.69		6,091		4,200		5,151		9,000		8,832		3,300		9,672		10,200		14,679		10,506		8,341		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		17,236.00		11,300.81		15,516		23,000		4,630		20,000		4,647		22,000		7,214		15,000		8,535		35,000		6,481		25,000		4,092		28,200		19,600		25,500		25,500		26,265		26,265		(2,700)		-9.6%

				260		Tools		1,920.00		3,880.00		0		4,000		1,427		4,000		- 0		4,000		- 0		2,500		- 0		3,000		40		2,500		- 0		4,500		4,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		500		11.1%

		Total Supplies (200)						19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		1,111.00		730.97		790		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667		5,000		4,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		467.10		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		225		250		- 0		250		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

				370		Repair Services		1,969.00		0.00		5,817		7,500		350		15,000		73,041		15,000		1,325		12,500		4,520		15,000		16,683		15,000		- 0		17,500		17,300		17,500		17,500		18,025		18,025		- 0		0.0%

				370		Roadside Spraying		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		6,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		5,200								4,200		420.0%

				384		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,800		- 0		1,761		- 0		1,215		1,500		326		2,500		2,500		2,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%



		TOTAL MAINT AND REPAIRS OF ROADS/BRIDGES						89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				446		Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%

				Total Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,200		- 0		67,766		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		10,000		2,424		10,000		1,725		10,000		5,672		10,300		28,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		900		183		700		131		900		420		5,938		2,086		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		700		142		600		101		700		334		3,996		1,658		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,664		1,800		590		2,500		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		1,560		2,500		175		5,200		5,000		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,300		44.2%

				250		Street Sweeper Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		5,000		5,000		8,500								3,500		0.0%

				260		Educational Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		842		1,500		440		1,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		TMDL Engineering and Legal		9,924.00		0.00		0		0		243		- 0		- 0		- 0		79		- 0		64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		12,303		0		1,949		2,500		725		4,000		758		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,500								300		13.6%

				310		Engineering		5,412.00		31,607.30		45,220		45,000		10,323		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,226		30,000		71,869		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934		70,000		52,000		70,000		70,000		72,100		72,100		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,734.00		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,785		5,000		- 0		5,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		489		300		111		300		372		400		150		500		419		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				360		MS4/PRP Education										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				370		Detention Facility Maintenance		950.00		144,600.00		59,813		150,000		15,454		177,500		5,180		22,500		500		6,000		6,695		46,000		5,102		6,000		500		6,000		6,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		12,000		200.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		0		225		3,500		- 0		3,500		10		500		500		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%



		TOTAL STORM WATER MGMT AND FLOOD CONTROL						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				451		Culture		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

				Total Culture				0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		4,789		6,400		3,886		4,900		4,673		5,047		2,005		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		248		500		169		600		345		500		278		300		341		309		147		- 0		30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		130		300		74		400		238		300		193		200		232		206		100		- 0		20		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		669		100		872		1,200		314		1,200		52		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		4		200		10		200		673		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		38.50		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		2,716		2,100		993		2,100		2,213		2,100		46		2,100		- 0		600		600		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		7,400		1233.3%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0.00		0.00		0		6,000		- 0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		- 0		2,700		- 0		3,200		3,200		3,700		3,700		3,811		3,811		500		15.6%				Includes Collection Management

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0.00		0.00		0		600		- 0		600		318		400		318		400		318		400		318		400		405		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		700		315		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,000		200.0%

				310		Consulting		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		700		1,500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		300		300		500		500		515		515		200		66.7%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		2,022		2,000		1,294		2,200		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		300		- 0		2,200		- 0		2,200		683		2,200		2,200		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		800		36.4%

				340		Printing		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		626		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		0.00		0.00		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,736		2,600		2,556		2,600		3,651		4,750		1,852		5,250		2,523		5,250		5,250		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(750)		-14.3%

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		3,000		143		3,000		190		1,000		192		1,000		82		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		900		- 0		200		654		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0				- 0		- 0		210		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		500		58		500		50		100		150		100		75		75		- 0		75		75		75		75		200		200		206		206		125		166.7%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		253		0		375		100		263		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		500		16		500		- 0		200		77		200		235		1,200		- 0		1,200		200		1,200		1,200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(200)		-16.7%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2



		TOTAL CULTURE						0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				452		Participant Recreation		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Participant Recreation				33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Part Time Wages		16,147.00		15,976.38		15,948		16,000		16,055		16,600		16,246		16,600		16,000		16,000		12,205		- 0		- 0		16,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,235.00		1,222.20		1,220		1,200		1,228		1,200		1,243		1,200		1,224		1,200		934		- 0		- 0		1,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		1,825.00		1,370.16		1,081		1,100		966		1,000		983		1,000		1,147		1,100		1,369		- 0		1,500		1,500		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				260		Recreational Supplies		7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				330		Local Travel		318.00		438.20		413		400		413		400		408		400		397		400		385		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		6,434.00		6,871.00		6,261		6,500		5,872		6,100		6,404		6,400		6,066		6,200		4,462		- 0		- 0		6,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL PARTICIPANT RECREATION						33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				454		Parks		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		128.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		50.8%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

				Total Parks				256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		49,272.00		76,477.43		58,547		60,000		55,358		50,000		52,193		53,000		88,501		60,000		63,817		61,800		84,535		70,100		66,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		8,240.00		9,767.50		12,564		12,500		9,879		20,100		10,055		22,000		- 0		20,100		- 0		16,200		- 0		16,200		10,920		- 0		- 0		43,720		43,720		45,032		45,032		43,720		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,356.00		6,515.15		5,374		5,600		4,957		5,300		4,699		5,700		6,648		6,100		4,769		5,965		6,277		6,700		5,935		- 0		- 0		3,340		3,340		3,440		3,440		3,340		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		796.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		199.00		601.04		607		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		2,834.00		4,508.79		3,379		3,600		3,252		3,000		2,976		3,200		5,061		3,600		3,509		3,750		4,860		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Postage		0.00		0.00		74		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				220		Park Maintenance Supplies		11,276.00		20,770.64		5,651		22,900		12,054		10,400		6,678		13,000		- 0		19,700		- 0		19,700		547		1,700		665		1,600		1,500		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		600		37.5%

				240		Recreational Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		1,546		1,500		- 0		1,500		15,923		1,500		6,394		1,500		5,399		19,500		10,289		37,200		20,900		88,300		88,300		90,949		90,949		51,100		137.4%

				260		Tools		0.00		3,738.43		195		1,000		429		1,000		376		1,000		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		304		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		174.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		10,659.00		1,098.60		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		- 0		5,000		13,060		3,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,482		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		195.00		1,435.00		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		- 0		2,000		456		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		29		- 0		405		500		90		500		- 0		500		- 0		800		750		800								- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		3,608.00		4,545.73		5,001		5,200		6,299		5,800		6,419		6,700		5,077		5,800		6,306		6,450		4,360		6,450		4,046		6,500		4,750		6,300		6,300		6,489		6,489		(200)		-3.1%

				370		Maintenance and Repair Services		90,988.00		22,994.48		20,318		77,000		38,713		106,000		17,860		80,000		47,838		81,500		27,128		81,500		36,150		41,500		4,073		44,500		32,500		71,000		71,000		73,130		73,130		26,500		59.6%

				380		Equipment Rental		702.00		3,934.00		620		2,500		2,987		1,200		218		800		2,425		700		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		100.00		100.00		100		100		100		100		100		100		200		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		46.00		0.00		52		100		54		100		12		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		56.5%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				520		Contributions		39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%



		TOTAL PARKS						256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%
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456

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				456		Library		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Other Services and Charges (300)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

				Total Library				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)																																																				3.0%

				530		Contributions		578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		TOTAL LIBRARY						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%





																																						-7%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				457		Community Celebrations		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%

				Supplies (200)				10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%

				Total Community Celebrations				65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		22,637.00		21,421.11		15,448		19,600		22,235		24,800		15,013		20,200		34,186		20,000		16,882		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		7,334.00		6,557.92		4,446		8,100		8,112		8,100		9,412		8,800		2,798		9,500		10,473		- 0		- 0		33,500		2,272		10,800		10,800		12,600		12,600		12,978		12,978		1,800		16.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,266.00		2,113.32		5,549		2,300		2,284		2,600		1,839		2,200		2,776		2,300		2,049		- 0		- 0		2,600		172		825		820		970		970		999		999		145		17.6%

				190		Pension		1,347.00		1,325.37		1,056		1,200		1,447		1,500		1,089		1,200		2,120		1,200		1,064		- 0		- 0		1,900		60		350		350		430		430		443		443		80		22.9%

		Total Personal Services (100)						33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Food & Beverage																						- 0				- 0				395		4,000		4,000		4,000								- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform/Clothing																						- 0				- 0				598		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				230		Postage		190.00		193.92		158		200		223		200		256		200		294		200		176		15		10		200		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		100		0.0%

				230		Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		10,701.00		8,683.99		11,458		11,000		9,752		10,500		10,624		10,500		15,942		10,500		8,736		- 0		- 0		15,500		2,105		26,500		26,500		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		600		2.3%

				250		General Maintenance Supplies																														4,964		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		13,377.00		15,314.00		16,345		16,000		15,248		17,100		14,965		15,400		14,320		14,000		14,101		875		875		16,000		18,946		20,625		20,625		21,000		21,000		21,630		21,630		375		1.8%

				340		Advertising		1,000.00		1,930.00		2,000		2,100		1,895		2,000		2,150		2,300		1,618		2,000		2,530		395		- 0		3,000		- 0		3,000		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(500)		-16.7%

				380		Equipment Rental		6,114.00		5,896.80		6,593		7,000		9,323		8,000		6,975		8,000		6,545		7,500		5,817		400		- 0		7,900		772		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

				390		Licensing Fees																						- 0				- 0				367		400		400		400								- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		218.00		232.36		161		300		232		- 0		255		- 0		311		- 0		206		- 0		363		- 0		- 0		- 0		400		400		400		412		412		400		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%



		TOTAL COMMUNITY CELEBRATIONS						65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				491		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues(491)																																																						3.0%

						Property Tax Refunds		47,581.00		7,201.09		22,161		38,000		38,890		35,000		4,991		40,000		118		5,000		- 0		5,150		1,747		3,600		- 0		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

						Earned Income Tax Refunds		70,842.00		76,636.02		75,112		75,000		79,275		96,000		92,605		85,000		99,206		95,000		105,522		97,850		104,170		100,000		104,150		100,000		102,000		105,000		105,000		108,150		108,150		5,000		5.0%

						Business Privilege Tax Refunds		11,935.00		15,579.90		14,409		10,000		6,599		13,000		10,234		10,000		449		1,000		4,566		1,030		12,778		5,000		19,480		4,000		6,150		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		2,000		50.0%

						Local Services Tax Refunds		3,296.00		2,135.67		1,629		2,000		1,106		2,000		997		2,000		1,355		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,366		2,000		1,233		1,500		1,450		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR REVENUES						133,654.00		101,552.68		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		114,000		117,420		117,420		7,000		6.5%



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090.00		11,605,361.18		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,784		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,979		14,150,350		16,028,653		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		308,673		229.6%



						01 491 000 101 01																		1,500.00

						01 491 000 101 03																		4,000.00				4566

						01 491 000 101 05																		100,000.00

						01 491 000 101 06																		1,500.00
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended 				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				492		Transfers to Other Funds		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Transfers to Other Funds

						Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

						Transfer to Transportation District Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

		 



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090.00		13,678,042.06		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,019		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,979		15,910,350

						 

		REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES										(4,518,039)				(414,446)				1,115,666		(102,900)		1,804,702		(187,700)		1,237,930		(1,577,293)		361,345		(1,199,800)		1,682,432		(1,655,634)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed 		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget

				494		Fund Balance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023

						Nonspendable Fund Balance (Prepaid Assets)		39,738.88		55,359.20		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		300,000

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

						Committed Fund Balance 		408,313.86		512,417.99		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838.41		7,224,472.64		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561



		Total Fund Balance						6,790,891.15		7,792,249.83		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932



						Expenditure 3-year average										2,502,686.68		2,699,495				2,753,955				2,425,110										2,454,836		(574,470)

						Revenue 3-year average										2,451,082.80		2,481,098				2,541,909				2,564,328										604,100

																																		2023		1,850,736

																																				9,526,696		9,474,386

														18,772,511				19,188,567																ARP		(604,100)		(465,050)		ARP

														46931.27785				47971.4175																2022		(1,100,000)		- 0

																																		2023		(1,850,736)		(1,850,736)		2023

																																				- 0		(525,530)		2024

																																				5,971,860		6,633,070



																																chged to 4 months		Policy Reserve		(4,000,000)		(4,000,000)

																																		Add'l Road Money 2023				(1,000,000)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						713,534.00		768,488.88		772,163		777,562		777,423		778,522		775,698		782,198		781,556		793,056		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Penalties and Lien Filing Fees (319)

						Penalty - Water Assessment		0.00		901.87		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Water Assessment		22.28		706.15		362		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Water Assessment		70.50		104.25		71		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Penalty - Street Assessment		0.00		32.74		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Street Assessment		0.00		1,738.49		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Street Assessment		0.00		33.75		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,557.99		1,844.52		1,023		1,100		1,130		1,100		5,902		7,000		11,500		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113

		Grants (357)

						CITF		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Assessments (383)

						Water Districts		67,919.24		4,444.24		3,805		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Street Paving Districts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		65,000		66,950		66,950		68,959		68,959		71,027		71,027



		TOTAL REVENUES						69,570.01		9,806.01		5,260		66,100		1,130		66,100		5,902		72,000		11,500		77,000		77,000		79,310		79,310		81,689		81,689		84,140		84,140



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						783,104.01		778,294.89		777,423		843,662		778,553		844,622		781,600		854,198		793,056		870,056		870,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		5,443.44		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Engineering Services - Water		704.44		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Water		2,653.50		688.50		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Water		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising - Water		121.50		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Street and Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Water District		8,135.69		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Purchases (700)

						Easement		3,000.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						14,615.13		6,131.94		0		391,000		2,855		391,000		44		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195

						Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				18		Capital Projects and Improvements Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						579,154.00		723,853.10		242,669		4,882,386		4,555,852		4,631,739		5,272,486		4,264,074		5,484,233		3,618,168		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,456.00		681.76		103		100		17,493		18,000		24,512		22,000		40,000		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709		45,020		45,020

		Donations (387)

						Donations of Materials and Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835

						Transfer from Transportation District Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		214,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		0		0

						Transfer from State Highway Aid Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						2,600,118.00		2,728,702.29		7,960,401		3,626,900		4,153,024		3,291,800		3,224,734		1,703,300		1,351,235		2,510,500		2,510,500		2,635,672		2,635,672		2,345,710		2,345,710		2,936,340		2,936,340		2,285,855		525,855



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						3,179,272.00		3,452,555.39		8,203,070		8,509,286		8,708,876		7,923,539		8,497,220		5,967,374		6,835,468		6,128,668		6,128,668		4,164,940		4,164,940		3,515,650		3,515,650		3,215,991		3,215,991		2,070,846		310,846



		EXPENDITURES

		Citizen Information (406)																																														3.0%

				610		Signage		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		12,000		0		40,000		0		40,000		40,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Building and Plant (409)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		0		48,151		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		0		34,859		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Professional Services		0.00		23,835.69		0		0		0		0		0		45,000		0		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		22.53		0		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		2,045.00		4,978.50		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		70.89		0		100		0		100		448		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		28,117		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		6,641		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				600		Building Improvements		303,989.00		35,623.00		67,826		347,900		43,263		181,000		118,905		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		254,519.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control Devices (433)

				310		Appraisal Services		0.00		0.00		44,288		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		2,964.00		231,871.26		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		23,706		0		9,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,382.00		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		58		100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		Intersection Improvements		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		749,000		0		0		0		749,000		749,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				640		Traffic Signaling		6,607.00		16,597.29		0		81,000		0		91,500		14,970		121,000		53,200		81,800		81,800		0		0		0		0		125,000		125,000		0		0

				660		Utility Relocation		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		95,266		8,800		0		10,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Sewers and Drains (436)

				110		Personnel		0.00		253,900.50		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		302,119		304,800		304,800		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				240		Construction Materials		145,966.00		142,500.06		181,304		200,000		85,194		157,000		179,283		150,000		160,000		300,000		300,000		275,000		275,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				310		Engineering		13,090.00		11,162.94		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		86		100		149		100		0		100		0		200		200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Pipe Lining		285,092.00		277,376.87		101,335		500,000		336,477		491,000		161,316		450,000		250,000		100,000		100,000		125,000		125,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		200,000		200,000

				370		Professional Services		88,020.00		62,938.00		91,723		97,000		38,288		69,500		65,900		60,000		25,000		60,000		60,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,897		0		7,137		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		294,000		0		240,000		240,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,900,000		1,900,000

		Roads and Bridges (438)

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		5,678.05		8,548		6,000		8,575		6,000		7,497		10,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		19,327.00		27,274.76		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		3,343.42		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		35.56		1,851		500		261		500		1,279		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Contractor Services		0.00		36,000.00		46,768		35,000		31,500		25,000		55,574		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		4,200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Road Construction Contracts		1,581,491.00		1,722,083.31		1,962,727		2,239,000		2,070,353		2,475,000		1,670,055		2,233,000		2,140,000		1,750,000		1,750,000		2,120,000		2,120,000		2,185,000		2,185,000		2,250,000		2,250,000		2,315,000		2,315,000

				610		General Bridge Construction Contracts		6,829.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Water Management & Flood Control (446)

				310		Engineering 		0.00		0.00		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0				0				861		0		900		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		12,945		170,000		180,660		304,300		112,800		452,800		452,800		175,000		175,000		201,000		201,000		206,000		206,000		0		0

				610		Construction		0.00		0.00		0		0		17,532		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Culture (451)

				110		Personnel		0.00		13,392.95		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		42,558.31		107,478		51,100		57,178		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		35,489.51		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0.00		16.80		769		1,600		1,660		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		412.00		20,797		10,500		2,194		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		5,823.07		4,218		4,400		14,751		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Parks (454)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		11,300		0		14,800		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		21,300		0		21,300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		135,000		84,442		125,000		37,800		256,500		256,500		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						2,455,420.00		3,209,886.27		3,647,218		4,306,600		3,436,390		5,031,600		3,012,987		4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



										97,692.64		270,159.89				228,776.35

																596,628.88
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15

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				15		Transportation District Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						2,003,260.20		478,927.54		464,620		460,421		459,987		457,887		458,959		372,659		370,971		371,671		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		8,118.74		1,822.73		1,321		1,800		3,972		3,000		4,753		5,700		7,000		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

		Assessments

						Assessments		252,114.78		118,250.52		118,250		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,300		118,300		118,300		121,849		121,849		125,504		125,504		129,270		129,270

						LERTA		21,888.82		6,414.40		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,592		6,592		6,790		6,790		6,993		6,993

						Reserve Trips		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						282,122.34		126,487.65		125,986		126,500		128,637		127,700		129,418		130,400		131,700		131,700		131,700		135,651		135,651		139,721		139,721		143,912		143,912



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						2,285,382.54		605,415.19		590,606		586,921		588,624		585,587		588,377		503,059		502,671		503,371		503,371		433,322		433,322		442,162		442,162		455,009		455,009



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556

						Legal Services		6,455.00		5,490.00		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Road Construction		0.00		0.00		0		120,000		0		120,000		85,072		75,000		0		75,000		75,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Debt Service (471 - 473)

						General Obligation Bond Principal		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						General Obligation Bond Interest		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Refunds (491)

						Refund of Prior Year Assessments		0.00		10,640.12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to General Fund		0.00		124,664.92		124,665		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						1,806,455.00		140,795.04		130,620		250,700		129,665		250,700		217,406		205,700		131,000		205,700		205,700		130,880		130,880		131,065		131,065		131,256		131,256



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				35		State Highway Aid Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						189,958.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)																																										3.0%

						Interest Earnings		54.00		30.94		88		100		580		600		1,648		1,600		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927

		State Shared Revenue and Entitlements (355)

						Liquid Fuels Allocation		582,090.00		628,748.71		691,587		788,700		808,992		829,800		845,209		860,000		887,500		885,600		885,600		912,168		912,168		939,533		939,533		967,719		967,719

						Turnback Funds		26,560.00		26,560.00		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		27,604		27,604		28,432		28,432		29,285		29,285



		TOTAL REVENUES						608,704.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		EXPENDITURES

		Supplies (200)

						Rock Salt		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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Capital Summary

								Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				CAPITAL EXPENDITURES				Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		5-Year

								2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		Total



		Capital Projects and Improvements

						General Government		105,000		20,000		85,000		85,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		85,000

						Public Safety		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Public Works		4,086,400		3,158,000		4,167,300		4,167,300		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,086,000		3,086,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		18,494,300

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		125,000		39,300		347,100		347,100		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0		497,100

		Total Capital Projects and Improvements						4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		19,076,400



		Capital Purchases

						General Government		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Public Safety		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		97,000		0		224,050		215,890		180,033		ERROR:#REF!		883,582

						Public Works		425,500		216,982		373,000		110,826		122,000		211,932		13,000		39,597		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		510,000

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		12,500		0		10,000		0		(1)		0		22,499

		Total Capital Purchases						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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Exhibit 1

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected

				EXHIBIT 1				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual

						Total Personal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		18,085		18,085		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		344,950		306,500		315,184		322,300		328,642		337,300		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		217,207		209,130		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		118,881		116,686		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		37,179		39,880		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		10,871		15,116		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		48,151		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33,058

		Total General Government						747,173		705,398		749,113		779,700		827,109		871,000		866,044		983,800		843,321		918,600		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		940,401		14.74%



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,260,246		4,127,739		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		61,720		63,899		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		3,062		2,578		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		158,579		148,479		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		148,176		146,934		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		54,254		56,340		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						4,686,037		4,545,968		4,759,049		5,029,100		4,804,700		5,199,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409		4.37%



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		83,499		80,530		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		758,750		1,017,167		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		1,252		9,752		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		188,782		151,224		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		155,825		151,767		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		678,115		46,216		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		253,901		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		- 0		304,800		- 0		300,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300,000

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		227,981		231,950		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		67,130		83,066		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		0

		Total Public Works						2,161,334		2,025,571		2,045,398		2,287,100		2,010,297		2,514,900		1,883,845		2,495,400		2,112,370		2,547,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,812,769		6.47%



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458

				18.451		Culture		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				452		Participant Recreation		19,207		18,569		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		65,697		97,870		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		11,300		0		14,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		33,584		31,418		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						118,488		161,249		263,942		299,400		278,171		158,300		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		122,317		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226		65.05%



		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES						7,713,032		7,438,187		7,817,502		8,395,300		7,920,277		8,743,500		7,842,418		9,043,600		8,249,000		9,440,100		8,957,728		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,602,805		6.47%







&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Adopted Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&A	




Exhibit 2

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 2				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Engineering Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				409		Building and Plant		270		0		10,950		5,000		0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		23		0.00		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						270		23		10,950		6,000		9,368		11,000		2,448		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		0		0		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		40		0		0		1,500		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0

				414		Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement		10,416		3,869		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362

		Total Public Safety						10,456		3,869		9,685		9,500		5,229		9,000		4,504		9,000		5,713		7,000		2,403		9,000		2,039		8,000		1,362



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				430		Highways, Streets and Roads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500		0

				433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		774		19,874		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927

				18.433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		2,964		231,871		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		17,115		3,811		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		13,090		11,163		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		1,111		731		790		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		19,327		27,275		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		15,336		31,607		45,220		45,000		10,565		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,305		30,000		71,933		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934

				18.446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0

				15		Transportations District		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		0		5,443		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						69,717		331,776		532,635		179,000		207,236		175,500		155,622		158,700		76,831		128,500		180,210		48,680		97,631		88,865		139,232



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				18.451		Culture		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		10,659		1,099		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		0		5,000		13,060		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						10,659		36,588.11		2,248.25		9,500		9,291.98		10,000		0		5,000		14,560		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482



		TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES						91,102		372,255.72		555,518.87		204,000		231,125.33		205,500		162,574		177,700		102,654		158,500		211,203		79,680		119,134		116,865		177,256
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Exhibit 3

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 3				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,074		0		2,224		0		827		1,200		0		1,200		1,200

				401		Town Administration		85,487		95,203		91,803		93,800		92,798		96,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				402		Financial Administration		0		5,450		2,912		1,000		0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		108,789		103,900		45,654		33,700		54,700		47,740		49,509		42,200		47,132



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		21,511		8,653		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

		Total Public Safety						36,562		68,051		84,860		82,800		59,800		88,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		5,181		350		194		4,000		0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				18.433		Traffic Control Devices		0		2,382		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		17,267		68,765		24,500		18,563		34,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		74		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,170		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						146,660		195,921		256,652		231,600		194,773		234,000		189,504		213,900		213,061		124,500		230,961		143,240		135,098		136,500		173,418
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Exhibit 4

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)



				1966				11,517.88				-				-

				1967				12,188.68				670.80				5.8%

				1968				12,500.00				311.32				2.6%

				1969				13,000.00				500.00				4.0%

				1970				15,512.00				2,512.00				19.3%

				1971				19,567.00				4,055.00				26.1%

				1972				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1973				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1974				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1975				26,088.00				6,521.00				33.3%

				1976				26,794.00				706.00				2.7%

				1977				24,465.00				(2,329.00)				-8.7%

				1978				28,351.00				3,886.00				15.9%

				1979				33,387.00				5,036.00				17.8%

				1980				36,076.00				2,689.00				8.1%

				1981				36,241.00				165.00				0.5%

				1982				31,709.00				(4,532.00)				-12.5%

				1983				40,981.00				9,272.00				29.2%

				1984				43,316.00				2,335.00				5.7%

				1985				47,124.00				3,808.00				8.8%

				1986				48,668.00				1,544.00				3.3%

				1987				51,594.00				2,926.00				6.0%

				1988				57,740.00				6,146.00				11.9%

				1989				60,804.00				3,064.00				5.3%

				1990				69,906.00				9,102.00				15.0%

				1991				70,840.00				934.00				1.3%

				1992				75,730.00				4,890.00				6.9%

				1993				77,616.00				1,886.00				2.5%

				1994				84,167.00				6,551.00				8.4%

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)

				1995				86,163.00				1,996.00				2.4%

				1996				87,756.00				1,593.00				1.8%

				1997				88,847.00				1,091.00				1.2%

				1998				90,898.00				2,051.00				2.3%

				1999				93,165.00				2,267.00				2.5%

				2000				94,584.00				1,419.00				1.5%

				2001				97,425.00				2,841.00				3.0%

				2002				100,348.00				2,923.00				3.0%

				2003				103,366.00				3,018.00				3.0%

				2004				103,366.00				0.00				0.0%

				2005				104,600.00				1,234.00				1.2%

				2006				103,320.00				(1,280.00)				-1.2%

				2007				109,100.00				5,780.00				5.6%

				2008				115,000.00				5,900.00				5.4%

				2009				119,000.00				4,000.00				3.5%

				2010				122,600.00				3,600.00				3.0%

				2011				126,300.00				3,700.00				3.0%

				2012				130,100.00				3,800.00				3.0%

				2013				134,000.00				3,900.00				3.0%

				2014				138,020.00				4,020.00				3.0%

				2015				142,200.00				4,180.00				3.0%

				2016				146,500.00				4,300.00				3.1%

				2017				150,900.00				4,400.00				3.0%

				Projected Actual 2018				155,400.00				4,500.00				3.0%

				Proposed Budget 2019				159,300.00				3,900.00				2.5%



				TOTAL PER COMPANY				4,016,841.56
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Exhibit 5

		EXHIBIT 5

				Allocation of Employee Time

										Real		Delinq		Business		Per		Earned		Citizen				Code						DPW				Heritage		Comm

						Admin		Finance		Estate		Real Est		Privilege		Capita		Income		Info		Fire		Enforce		Zoning		Recycle		Admin		MS4		Center		Day

						401		402		403.01		403.02		403.03		403.04		403.05		406		411		413		414		426		430		446		451		457		TOTAL



		Town Manager				100.0%																																100.0%

		Assistant Town Manager				10.0%		75.0%		3.0%		2.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%																		100.0%

		Planning/Zoning Officer		Bruce																				10.0%		90.0%												100.0%

		Fire Marshal		Dan																		80.0%		20.0%														100.0%

		Building Inspector		Jeff F																		5.0%		80.0%		15.0%												100.0%

		Part-time Building Inspector		Jeff S																				90.0%		10.0%												100.0%

		Communications		John		5.0%														64.0%								10.0%				5.0%		11.0%		5.0%		100.0%

		Admin Asst to Town Mgr		Marie		100.0%																																100.0%

		Accounting Assistant		Judy S				85.0%		10.0%		5.0%																										100.0%

		Finance Assistant		Ashley				100.0%																														100.0%

		Personnel Assistant		Dayle				100.0%																														100.0%

		Zoning Secretary																								100.0%												100.0%

		Building/Fire Secretary		Malinda																		20.0%		80.0%														100.0%

		Tax Administrator		Judy W						25.0%				55.0%		20.0%																						100.0%

		Receptionist		Joanne		35.0%				25.0%						20.0%				5.0%								15.0%										100.0%

		P-T Tax Associate		Christine						80.0%		10.0%				10.0%																						100.0%

		DPW Superintendent		Mark																										100.0%								100.0%

		DPW Secretary		Valerie																										100.0%								100.0%



										DPW		Street		Snow &		Traffic		Storm		Vehicle				Storm				Comm		Storm				Parks

						Building		Recycle		Admin		Sweep		Ice		Control		Sewers		Repair		Roads		Water		Parks		Day		Sewers				Capital

						409		426		430		431		432		433		436		437		438		446		454		457		18.436				18.454



		Public Works Laborers				0.7%		6.3%		26.2%		1.1%		5.4%		8.2%		2.5%		14.3%		12.3%		0.7%		4.3%		1.4%		16.3%				0.0%				100.0%

		Public Works Supervisors				0.0%		0.0%		94.6%		0.0%		5.4%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%				100.0%

						10000		87500		362600		15000		75000		113900		35000		198000		170000		10000		60000		20000		225000				0						1382000

						0		0		210100		0		12000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0						222100
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Dues, Subs

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		4,559		4,737		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		11,514		11,907		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,154		1,182		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		740		830		750		800		620		900		810		800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		375		375		0		500		0		500		0		500		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		2,130		2,596		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						20,472		21,627		21,333		22,300		20,940		22,900		22,315		23,000		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		6,521		7,246		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		936		610		789		800		573		800		733		800		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		516		250		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		843		839		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						8,816		8,944		10,634		10,900		12,868		12,500		15,446		14,800		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		450		450		450		500		450		500		550		500		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,434		1,286		467		500		704		500		525		500		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		100		0		100		0		100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		188		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,884		1,736		917		1,100		1,342		1,100		1,075		1,100		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		58		500		50		100		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						100		100		100		600		158		600		150		200		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND PUBLICATIONS						31,272		32,407		32,985		34,900		35,308		37,100		38,986		39,100		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747
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Mtgs, Conf

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		23,106		18,897		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		10,383		8,338		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,328		1,246		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		488		37		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		790		36		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						36,095		28,553		36,127		42,600		22,502		44,300		23,908		44,700		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		3,952		2,479		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2,480		3,157		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		2,163		2,935		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		2,817		2,343		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		101		133		200		75		200		127		200		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						11,412		11,014		11,776		23,800		9,568		23,200		11,085		33,600		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		570		872		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		130		705		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		225		3,500		0		3,500		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						736		1,577		2,188		5,300		1,995		8,700		31		4,200		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		16		500		0		200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		46		0		52		100		54		100		12		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		218		232		161		300		232		0		255		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						264		232		213		900		302		600		267		300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL MEETINGS, SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES						48,507		41,377		50,303		72,600		34,368		76,800		35,291		82,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747
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IT

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Contracted IT Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		63		1,278		500		188		1,500		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		3,079		1,366		76		1,000		500		1,000		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		4,876		1,563		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		1,490		2,125		938		1,000		250		800		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		651		188		271		500		0		300		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		3,118		5,794		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						13,214		11,098		13,106		13,000		12,218		21,600		866,044		983,800		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		125		500		0		500		250		1,000		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		997		125		281		500		0		300		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		1,329		375		0		700		0		500		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		1,064		1,156		250		1,000		63		500		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						3,515		2,156		531		2,700		313		2,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		0		0		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,883,845		2,190,600		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		253		0		375		100		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		0		0		0		0		0		0		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						0		0		253		0		375		100		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL CONTRACTED IT SERVICES						18,605		13,567		14,093		18,200		23,729		24,500		7,842,418		8,738,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Heritage Ctr

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Heritage Center		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



				Personal Services (100)				0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467

				Supplies (200)				0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095

				Construction Costs (Fund 18)				0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



				Total Culture				0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177



		Personal Services (100)																																						3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0		0		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		8,300		8,549		8,549		8,805		8,805		9,070		9,070		9,342		9,342

				190		Payroll Taxes		0		0		248		500		169		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				190		Pension		0		0		130		300		74		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

		Total Personal Services (100)						0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0		0		0		400		0		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

				210		Postage		0		5		56		1,000		73		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0		39		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				260		Office Equipment		0		0		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		2,652		2,652		2,732		2,732		2,814		2,814

		Total Supplies (200)						0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825		3,939		3,939

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0		0		0		600		0		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				310		Legal Services		0		0		0		2,000		0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				310		Consulting		0		0		0		3,000		700		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				340		Printing		0		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185		2,251		2,251

				360		Utilities		0		0		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169		3,264		3,264

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		900		0		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0		0		0		500		58		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

				450		Contracted IT Services		0		0		253		0		375		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109		113		113

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0		0		0		500		16		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095



		Construction Costs (Fund 18)

				110		Personnel		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0		42,558		107,478		51,100		57,178		0

				310		Engineering		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0		17		769		1,600		1,660		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0		412		20,797		10,500		2,194		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0		5,823		4,218		4,400		14,751		0

		Total Construction Costs (Fund 18)						0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL CULTURE						0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177
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Legal

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0

				401		Town Administration (Retainer)		85,177		87,297		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				401		Town Administration		310		7,906		2,018		2,000		578		2,000

				402		Financial Administration		0		0		160		0		0		0		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				402		Financial Administration (Labor)		0		5,450		2,752		1,000		0		1,000

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		98,715		103,900		43,431		33,700		53,873		46,540		49,509		41,000		45,932



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		2,393		973		9,073		18,800		4,128		15,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				410		Police Protection (Labor)		19,118		7,680		8,016		10,000		23,000		20,000

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				412		Ambulance Authority		0		0		0		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

				414		Planning and Zoning (ZHB)		795		4,712		4,340		12,000		7,000		12,000

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Safety						37,357		72,763		89,200		94,800		66,800		100,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		2,158		0		50		2,000		0		1,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				430		Public Works Administration (Labor)		3,023		350		144		2,000		0		2,000

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		14,885		27,301		19,500		15,849		29,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,096		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						147,455		198,251		219,528		238,600		199,058		241,000		179,430		213,900		210,764		124,500		230,134		142,040		135,098		135,300		172,218
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406 Citizen Information

Historically this program focused on “getting the word
out” to the citizens, businesses and property owners of
the Town. More and more we are working to
incorporate the concept of public engagement into our
focus rather than simply public information.

Salaries and Wages reflect all of the Public Information
Officer’s time. The remainder of the contract to rewrite
the Town website and annual maintenance fees are
included within the 406 budget. We have also included
costs for the Town calendar and Town Crier printings.

Personal Services 
(100)
54%Supplies (200)

17%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
29%

Ci�zen Informa�on
$160,780 

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Citizen Information

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Public Safety and Information Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
406 Citizen Information 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 54,644 71,545 83,872 83,890 82,080 87,330 3,440 4.1%

Supplies (200) 8,636 5,680 5,081 38,375 27,780 27,100 (11,275) -29.4%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 40,561 26,516 42,571 56,600 55,950 46,350 (10,250) -18.1%

Total Citizen Information 103,841 103,741 131,524 178,865 165,810 160,780 (18,085) -10.1%



409 Buildings and Plant

The buildings and plant program outlines the expenditures
anticipated for maintenance and insurance of the Town’s
buildings and grounds. The development and maintenance of
recreation facilities on Town property are presented separately
under Program 454.

In 2022 Property and other Insurance expenses previously
recorded in department 402 were moved to department 409 to
better account for building costs (i.e. property, liability, flood,
etc.).

Supplies (200)
5%

Other Services and 
Charges (300-400)

94%

Capital Purchases 
(700)

1%

Buildings and Plant
$648,860

Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400) Capital Purchases (700)



Building and Plant

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget %
General Government Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/ Increase/ 
409 Buildings and Plant 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 57,245             35,872             33,058             -                   -                   -                   -                   0.0%

Supplies (200) 17,022             31,661             24,922             24,600             24,179             31,675             7,075               28.8%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 219,818           210,557           263,223           583,300           459,545           607,185           23,885             4.1%

Capital Purchases (700) -                   -                   -                   35,000             6,250               10,000             (25,000)            -71.4%

Total Buildings and Plant 294,085           278,090           321,202           642,900           489,974           648,860           5,960               0.9%


Funds

						Transportation		Capital				State		TOTAL

				General		District		Projects		Assessment		Highway Aid		ALL

				Fund (01)		Fund (15)		Fund (18)		Fund (19)		Fund (35)		FUNDS

		REVENUE

		Tax Revenue		12,646,500		0		0		0		0		12,646,500

		Non-Tax Revenue		2,230,000		7,000		40,000		12,000		10,000		2,299,000

		Inter-Fund Transfers In		0		0		2,470,500		0		0		2,470,500

		Assessments		0		124,700		0		65,000		0		189,700

		Federal Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0

		State Revenue		723,500		0		0		0		912,400		1,635,900

		Fund Balance (1/1/2019)		6,118,963		371,671		3,618,168		793,056		0		10,901,858

		TOTAL REVENUE		21,718,963		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		30,143,458



		EXPENDITURES

		General Government		2,073,400		0		85,000		0		0		2,158,400

		Public Safety		7,330,800		0		0		0		0		7,330,800

		Public Works		3,834,700		81,000		4,167,300		391,000		0		8,474,000

		Culture and Recreation		1,022,900		0		347,100		0		0		1,370,000

		Refunds		102,500		0		0		0		0		102,500

		Inter-Fund Transfers Out		1,423,400		124,700		0		0		922,400		2,470,500

		Fund Balance (12/31/2019):

		Nonspendable Fund Balance		30,000		0		0		0		0		30,000

		Restricted Fund Balance		40,000		0		0		0		0		40,000

		Committed Fund Balance		920,000		297,671		1,529,268		479,056		0		3,225,995

		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Unassigned Fund Balance		2,368,158		0		0		0		0		2,368,158

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		19,145,858		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		27,570,353
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed						Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual*		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual								%Change from Prior Year

		REVENUE						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022								2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010



		TAXES

		Real Estate Taxes (301)																																										3.0%

						Current Year Levy		3,035,438.69		3,069,007.13		3,082,444		3,162,000		3,133,532		3,100,000		3,075,194		3,130,000				3,140,000		3,140,000		3,234,200		3,234,200		3,331,226		3,331,226		3,431,163		3,431,163								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Prior Year		31,325.19		11,150.61		5,988		5,000		17,242		10,000		129,758		12,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Interim Assessments		11,628.83		20,348.18		7,814		8,400		5,923		8,000		14,177		10,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Delinquent		87,125.97		65,830.54		48,255		50,000		58,973		55,000		17,027		20,000				25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		27,318		27,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Liened		4,228.20		213.75		2,953		2,000		6,905		5,000		11,646		20,000				15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Real Estate Taxes (301)						3,169,746.88		3,166,550.21		3,147,454		3,227,400		3,222,575		3,178,000		3,247,802		3,192,000		3,198,832		3,192,000		3,192,000		3,287,760		3,287,760		3,386,393		3,386,393		3,487,985		3,487,985								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Act 511 Taxes (310)

						Real Estate Transfer Tax		1,219,513.53		1,136,622.28		1,463,472		1,200,000		1,206,830		1,200,000		1,354,417		1,200,000		1,509,345		1,275,000		1,275,000		1,313,250		1,313,250		1,352,648		1,352,648		1,393,227		1,393,227								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Current Year Levy		4,147,985.64		4,239,734.71		4,036,029		4,380,000		4,316,725		4,141,000		4,382,165		4,300,000		5,820,925		4,500,000		4,500,000		4,635,000		4,635,000		4,774,050		4,774,050		4,917,272		4,917,272

						Earned Income Tax - Prior Year		1,374,933.25		1,322,081.46		1,292,103		1,300,000		1,323,224		1,336,400		1,197,665		1,200,000		- 0		1,340,000		1,340,000		1,380,200		1,380,200		1,421,606		1,421,606		1,464,254		1,464,254								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Delinquent		114,081.26		46,858.27		49,985		50,000		67,668		30,000		336,444		200,000		- 0		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Business Privilege Tax - Current		1,044,144.29		1,079,109.05		1,192,975		1,280,000		1,268,900		1,310,000		1,329,162		1,330,000		1,296,769		1,370,000		1,370,000		1,411,100		1,411,100		1,453,433		1,453,433		1,497,036		1,497,036

						Business Privilege Tax - Prior		1,127.54		2,885.77		802		1,000		24,440		1,000		12,406		1,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Business Privilege Tax - Delinquent		48,056.68		119,181.89		86,825		100,000		200,361		150,000		116,781		150,000		- 0		150,000		150,000		154,500		154,500		159,135		159,135		163,909		163,909

						Local Services Tax - Current		487,135.24		501,615.61		521,910		530,000		528,556		540,000		563,573		550,000		704,285		575,000		575,000		592,250		592,250		610,018		610,018		628,318		628,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Prior		132,649.23		136,775.25		134,112		135,000		144,728		140,000		154,067		155,000		- 0		145,000		145,000		149,350		149,350		153,831		153,831		158,445		158,445								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Delinquent		6,784.15		29,326.55		27,009		25,000		24,604		18,000		6,985		18,000		- 0		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Act 511 Taxes (310)						8,576,410.81		8,614,190.84		8,805,222		9,001,000		9,106,036		8,866,400		9,453,666		9,104,000		9,331,324		9,414,000		9,414,000		9,696,420		9,696,420		9,987,313		9,987,313		10,286,932		10,286,932								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)

						Real Estate Tax - Penalty		12,008.42		9,658		7,724		9,000		10,581		9,000		8,089		9,000		8,000		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		9,018		9,018		9,288		9,288								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax - Interest		7,465.64		299		4,785		2,000		2,839		2,000		684		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Business Privilege Tax -  Penalty and Interest		25,012.09		35,609		21,532		25,000		53,139		36,000		26,173		30,000		10,000		30,000		30,000		30,900		30,900		31,827		31,827		32,782		32,782								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)						44,486.15		45,566		34,041		36,000		66,558		47,000		34,946		41,000		19,000		40,500		40,500		41,715		41,715		42,966		42,966		44,255		44,255								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL TAXES						11,790,643.84		11,826,307		11,986,718		12,264,400		12,395,170		12,091,400		12,736,415		12,337,000		12,549,156		12,646,500		12,646,500		13,025,895		13,025,895		13,416,672		13,416,672		13,819,172		13,819,172								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		LICENSES, PERMITS, FINES, FORFEITS, & INTEREST

		Business Licenses & Permits (321)

						Business Privilege Licenses		320.00		535		525		500		595		600		580		600		300		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transient Retailer Permits		275.00		595		1,295		1,100		4,195		3,500		7,290		7,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Amusement Permits		175.00		175		275		300		225		200		225		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Mechanical Device Permits		7,900.00		6,800		6,750		7,500		5,500		6,500		6,850		7,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		7,957		7,957		8,195		8,195

						Cable Television Franchise Fee		391,673.76		397,701		408,027		415,000		417,234		420,000		421,149		430,000		400,000		408,000		408,000		420,240		420,240		432,847		432,847		445,833		445,833								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Non-Business Licenses & Permits (322)

						Driveway Permits		1,485.00		1,215		1,150		1,200		1,600		1,400		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Street Opening Permits		9,481.11		11,536		11,697		11,000		12,886		11,000		10,074		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		11,670		11,670		12,020		12,020

						Telecommunications Right-Of-Way Permits		900.00		900		1,200		900		300		900		900		900		900		900		900		927		927		955		955		983		983

		Total Licenses & Permits						412,209.87		419,457		430,920		437,500		442,534		444,100		449,068		459,200		426,600		435,300		435,300		448,359		448,359		461,810		461,810		475,664		475,664								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fines (331)

						Court Fines - Vehicle Code Violations		45,102.58		31,368		32,530		32,000		29,431		32,000		24,674		27,000		27,000		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		30,766		30,766		31,689		31,689								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Local Ordinances		21,142.00		20,551		19,396		20,000		15,728		19,000		20,834		19,000		15,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		18,035		18,035		18,576		18,576

						Court Fines - Business Privilege Tax		6,177.98		4,800		2,111		3,000		1,512		3,000		3,035		1,500		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Earned Income Tax		295.50		476		207		0		584		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Zoning/Building Code Violations		2,600.00		3,161		1,836		2,000		309		2,000		1,235		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Share of State Police Fines		14,991.14		14,683		14,391		14,000		12,540		14,000		15,558		14,000		16,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Refuse/Recycling Contract		0.00		5,375		425		0		8,262		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Fines						90,309.20		80,413		70,896		71,000		68,365		70,000		65,336		63,500		60,000		67,000		67,000		69,010		69,010		71,080		71,080		73,213		73,213								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Interest Earnings						14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL LICENSES, FINES & INTEREST						516,635.50		515,852		520,589		520,700		521,953		520,600		529,267		539,700		516,600		534,300		534,300		550,329		550,329		566,839		566,839		583,844		583,844								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		RENTS (342)

						Parking Lot Rent		1,958.64		1,968		1,968		2,000		1,476		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Bus Shelter Rent		8,450.00		7,165		16,165		7,500		14,554		15,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL RENTS						10,408.64		9,133		18,133		9,500		16,030		17,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

		Federal Capital & Operating Grants (351)

						Laptop Grant		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Federal Capital & Operating Grants						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Capital & Operating Grants (354)

						Pollution Remediation		0.00		35,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Winter Maintenance		49,814.60		51,058		51,102		51,000		51,613		51,000		64,832		52,000		52,000		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		55,697		55,697		57,368		57,368

						Severe Winter Aid		14,643.40		9,461		24,529		0		4,552		0		- 0		- 0		10,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recycling Grant		55,253.00		52,769		68,924		60,000		77,157		80,000		64,311		50,000		56,600		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Control Grant		0.00		0		0				0				- 0		- 0		9,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Recreation Grant				0		0				0		0		172,912		23,000		27,100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						NHCOG Compost Grant		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total State Capital & Operating Grants						119,711.00		148,288		144,555		111,000		133,322		131,000		302,055		125,000		156,100		102,500		102,500		105,575		105,575		108,742		108,742		112,005		112,005								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Shared Revenues & Entitlements (355)

						Public Utility Tax		15,097.52		14,881		13,716		13,000		13,433		13,000		12,703		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Alcoholic Beverage Licenses		6,900.00		7,230		7,800		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,700		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507

						General Municipal Pension System State Aid		353,476.63		375,650		376,400		375,000		415,591		400,000		435,884		435,000		421,600		425,000		425,000		437,750		437,750		450,883		450,883		464,409		464,409

						Ad Hoc Police Pension Aid		1,243.57		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Foreign Fire Insurance		209,024.56		197,314		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		195,000		171,100		170,000		170,000		175,100		175,100		180,353		180,353		185,764		185,764

						Act 13 Impact Fee		1,294.67		1,801		3,369		3,000		3,483		2,500		3,418		3,400		5,200		5,300		5,300		5,459		5,459		5,623		5,623		5,791		5,791								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total State Shared Revenues & Entitlements						587,036.95		596,876		603,719		599,400		642,546		623,900		645,967		653,800		618,600		621,000		621,000		639,630		639,630		658,819		658,819		678,583		678,583								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Shared Payments (358)

						Allegheny County Share of Costs		0.00		905		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Authority Share of Costs		0.00		0		2,214		0		0		0		81,140		- 0		- 0		- 0

						School Crossing Guards		26,925.62		29,391		35,207		36,200		34,216		37,500		37,726		33,800		40,800		44,700		44,700		46,041		46,041		47,422		47,422		48,845		48,845

						School Zone Lights		920.73		9,829		1,135		1,100		1,117		1,100		1,529		1,500		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		1,379		1,379		1,421		1,421								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						School Resource Officer		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		68,800		212,600		212,600		218,978		218,978		225,547		225,547		232,314		232,314

						Other School Contributions		0.00		0		0		0		6,720		0		1,085		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Municipal Recreation Services		3,974.86		5,296		4,232		4,600		3,154		3,200		667		700		700		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Repairs		10,392.03		9,184		8,537		10,000		8,727		9,000		7,895		9,500		9,000		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Parts		15,272.52		18,006		18,029		16,000		17,077		20,000		16,858		17,000		15,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484

						Ambulance Authority Fuel		59,704.26		56,495		37,689		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		42,000		43,000		43,000		44,290		44,290		45,619		45,619		46,987		46,987

						Volunteer Fire Company Fuel		12,551.53		12,987		10,075		11,700		7,441		8,400		10,025		9,900		9,900		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		11,139		11,139		11,474		11,474

						MIDA Secretarial Expenses		0.00		563		151		500		374		100		137		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Joint Refuse/Recycling Contract Costs		0.00		388		0		200		3,624		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Shared Payments						129,741.55		143,045		117,269		125,300		116,005		116,500		199,216		118,200		187,600		338,200		338,200		348,346		348,346		358,796		358,796		369,560		369,560								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes (359)

						Regional Asset District - Sales Tax		386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes						386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE						1,223,036.32		1,304,254		1,296,584		1,257,700		1,320,947		1,311,400		1,583,951		1,338,000		1,403,300		1,507,700		1,507,700		1,552,931		1,552,931		1,599,519		1,599,519		1,647,504		1,647,504								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CHARGES AND FEES

		General Government (361)

						COBRA Administrative Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Zoning and Land Development Fees		11,400.00		14,735		10,471		10,600		6,300		9,800		12,370		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation Land Development Fees		16,800.00		8,000		10,400		6,000		1,200		2,000		1,600		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		1,273		1,273		1,311		1,311

						Maps		132.50		124		60		100		25		100		34		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Commemorative Items		17.50		78		73		100		60		100		45		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Zoning Ordinances		30.00		16		0		100		0		0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax Collection Fees		48,121.64		50,021		46,407		43,300		47,112		46,100		49,425		47,500		50,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		50,923		50,923		52,451		52,451

						Earned Income Tax Collection Fees		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Per Capita Tax Collection Fees		27,138.37		27,814		28,896		31,900		26,515		32,800		34,518		33,800		25,000		23,000		23,000		23,690		23,690		24,401		24,401		25,133		25,133

						Business Privilege Tax Collection Fees		471.22		0		0		200		340		300		968		1,000		200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Tax Certification Fees		24,326.00		27,265		26,927		26,000		24,420		26,000		22,500		25,000		23,000		24,000		24,000		24,720		24,720		25,462		25,462		26,225		26,225

						Returned Check Fees		180.00		320		440		300		220		500		400		200		100		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Real Estate Tax Lien Filing Fees		265.00		40		305		200		580		1,000		2,880		4,500		2,000		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278

						General Copies		183.46		1,037		134		500		169		300		459		500		400		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546

						Postage and Shipping Charges		53.02		406		239		400		32		100		17		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

		Total General Government (361)						129,118.71		129,855		124,352		119,700		106,973		119,100		125,267		123,900		112,200		111,200		111,200		114,536		114,536		117,972		117,972		121,511		121,511								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (362)

						Police General Outside Detail		57,917.73		128,642		158,075		160,000		138,943		172,000		163,661		172,000		126,000		127,000		127,000		130,810		130,810		134,734		134,734		138,776		138,776								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Task Force		4,670.86		5,357		9,385		5,000		4,384		5,000		9,097		6,000		15,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		19,096		19,096		19,669		19,669								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Reports		3,180.00		2,690		3,030		3,000		2,900		3,000		2,166		3,000		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825

						Police Testing				0		0				0		0		3,700		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Transient Vendor Background Checks		0.00		0		200		200		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						False Fire Alarm Fees		3,900.00		2,800		4,500		3,000		6,200		3,000		2,800		3,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371

						Volunteer Fire Company Loan Repayments		104,827.50		100,015		100,015		100,000		100,015		130,000		140,015		140,000		140,000		140,000		140,000		144,200		144,200		148,526		148,526		152,982		152,982

						Fire Prevention Permits		5,975.00		7,525		12,150		8,000		7,900		8,000		4,750		6,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Fire Reports		0.00		275		25		200		25		100		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Building Permits		98,969.70		105,428		117,860		108,300		95,928		98,900		109,833		85,000		140,000		110,000		110,000		113,300		113,300		116,699		116,699		120,200		120,200

		Total Public Safety						279,440.79		352,733		405,240		387,700		356,296		420,200		436,021		415,500		434,100		408,100		408,100		420,343		420,343		432,953		432,953		445,942		445,942								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Highways & Streets (363)

						Street Sign Repairs		187.81		931		377		500		3,941		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Signal Repairs		0.00		0		0		0		1,019		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Highways & Streets						187.81		931		377		500		4,960		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Sanitation (364)

						Clean Up of Rights-of-Way		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Sale of Compostable Leaf Bags		231.00		231		176		200		154		200		132		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Sale of Supplies		10,161.60		9,542		6,203		10,000		5,604		6,000		6,629		6,000		8,500		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

						Sale of Trash and Recycling Carts		70,821.70		72,971		74,349		54,000		49,823		1,000		1,546		1,000		700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Clean Up of Private Property		1,274.69		391		108		500		648		600		- 0		600		- 0		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Sanitation						82,488.99		83,134		80,835		64,700		56,229		7,800		8,306		7,800		9,400		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Health (365)

						Animal Control Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Health						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Culture & Recreation (367)

						Concession Sales		0.00		2,004		1,317		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Park Pavillion and Ball Field Fees		4,700.00		4,875		6,640		5,500		6,120		6,100		5,320		6,000		4,600		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Summer Recreation Participant Fees		24,910.00		18,350		20,560		20,000		22,800		22,800		29,875		30,000		15,100		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		21,218		21,218		21,855		21,855

						Community Day Advertising		3,800.00		5,005		5,780		5,500		6,575		6,600		5,125		5,100		6,700		6,700		6,700		6,901		6,901		7,108		7,108		7,321		7,321

						Community Day Booth Rental		4,390.00		5,559		6,210		6,000		6,140		6,100		6,545		6,500		300		6,200		6,200		6,386		6,386		6,578		6,578		6,775		6,775

						Community Day Rides and Games		3,901.00		3,247		1,618		3,000		2,525		2,000		2,861		2,900		- 0		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169

		Total Culture & Recreation						41,701.00		39,040		42,125		40,000		44,160		43,600		49,726		50,500		26,700		41,300		41,300		42,539		42,539		43,815		43,815		45,130		45,130								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL CHARGES & FEES						532,937.30		605,693		652,929		612,600		568,617		591,200		620,388		598,700		582,900		570,300		570,300		587,409		587,409		605,031		605,031		623,182		623,182								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (383)

						Street Lights		401.80		372		364		400		366		400		371		400		400		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sidewalks		0.00		10,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Stormwater Facilities Maintenance		0.00		29,100		0		0		0		0		6,820		- 0		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

		TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS						401.80		39,472		364		400		366		400		7,191		400		4,400		1,400		1,400		1,442		1,442		1,485		1,485		1,530		1,530								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS (387)																																														N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Athletic Associations		21,396.68		18,259		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		26,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation facilities		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,000		90,000		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		98,345		98,345

						Community Day		7,225.00		8,250		8,350		8,000		7,550		8,000		7,785		8,000		3,300		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		8,487		8,487		8,742		8,742								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,326		4,326		4,456		4,456		4,589		4,589								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Vendors		0.00		2,725		2,791		2,800		0		2,800		3,332		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Police Programs				0		0				0		0		8,622		1,500		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Museum Bricks & Donations		0.00		6,150		6,545		3,000		42,963		1,000		2,322		1,500		2,500		2,600		2,600		2,678		2,678		2,758		2,758		2,841		2,841

		TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS						32,821.68		39,584		21,886		18,000		54,713		16,000		26,260		15,200		37,800		105,800		105,800		108,974		108,974		112,243		112,243		115,611		115,611								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SALE OF ASSETS (391)

						Sale of Town Vehicles		49,700.00		66,202		16,550		40,000		83,051		40,000		69,206		40,000		60,000		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sale of Small Items		2,826.05		703		2,173		2,000		5,376		2,000		1,009		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

		TOTAL SALE OF ASSETS						52,526.05		66,905		18,723		42,000		88,427		42,000		70,215		42,000		61,000		52,000		52,000		53,560		53,560		55,167		55,167		56,822		56,822								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE						14,159,411.13		14,407,201		14,515,926		14,725,300		14,966,222		14,590,000		15,586,775		14,886,000		15,170,156		15,433,000		15,433,000		15,895,990		15,895,990		16,372,870		16,372,870		16,864,056		16,864,056								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND TRANSFERS (392)

						Transfers from Recreation Fund		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Transportation District Fund		0.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Fire Apparatus Fund		296,911.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND TRANSFERS						296,911.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES (395)

						Property & Liability Trust Dividends		13,598.40		20,071		16,843		17,000		30,527		22,500		27,054		25,000		56,400		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Workers Compensation Dividends		90,760.68		105,552		129,341		110,000		123,022		119,300		127,213		120,000		112,600		120,000		120,000		123,600		123,600		127,308		127,308		131,127		131,127

						Insurance Claim Reimbursements		44,154.73		11,805		22,134		15,000		33,009		14,000		18,174		20,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Workers Compensation Refund		19,536.00		9,900		2,784		0		13,171		0		19,709		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Miscellaneous Refunds		3,544.11		192		496		1,000		2,237		1,000		(1,932)		1,500		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

						Write-Off of Accounts Receivable		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES						171,593.92		147,519		171,598		143,000		201,966		156,800		190,219		166,500		176,000		167,000		167,000		172,010		172,010		177,170		177,170		182,485		182,485								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE AND FUND TRANSFERS						14,627,916.05		14,679,385		14,812,189		14,868,300		15,168,188		14,746,800		15,773,993		15,052,500		15,215,721		15,600,000		15,987,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,070,000		16,355,623		15,824,345		17,046,541								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												*unaudited

																				(3,000.21)



																				15,773,993				15,215,721				16,387,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,053,600



																				-		(15,052,500)		-		(15,600,000)		400,000		-		-		(16,400)



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Expenditures

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget 				%Change from Prior Year

		EXPENDITURES						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023				2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		50,289		44,045		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				401		Town Administration		499,294		441,332		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				402		Financial Administration		465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				403		Tax Collection		278,706		278,569		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				406		Citizen Information		87,332		81,936		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				409		Buildings and Plant		168,245		200,178		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total General Government						1,549,111		1,517,047		1,565,048		1,726,500		1,611,069		1,924,500		1,818,463		2,129,100		1,683,630		2,073,400		1,786,632		1,929,112		1,767,020		2,230,385		1,796,093		2,270,655		1,926,716		2,410,295		6%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,667,629		4,558,146		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		956,655		954,176		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				412		Ambulance		78,968		75,820		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				413		Code Enforcement		171,482		190,337		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110

				414		Planning and Zoning		201,481		234,750		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				419		School Crossing Guards		57,324		59,357		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300				ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Safety						6,133,539		6,072,586		6,266,842		7,170,300		6,788,225		6,936,100		6,502,356		7,299,000		6,931,652		7,330,800		7,076,753		7,791,589		7,007,234		7,946,725		7,259,523		8,469,560		8,067,077		8,327,295		-2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				- 0



		Public Works (421 - 449)

				426		Recycling		141,389		123,813		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550

				430		Public Works Administration		949,231		1,215,408		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				431		Street Cleaning		4,305		15,569		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				432		Snow and Ice Control		655,618		605,688		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				433		Traffic Control Devices		210,985		232,986		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				434		Street Lighting		402		372		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		700,067		52,825		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000

				437		Repair of Vehicles and Machinery		522,368		485,423		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655

				438		Maintenance & Repairs of Roads & Bridges		89,866		99,445		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200

				446		Storm Water Management & Flood Control		16,286		178,941		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Works						3,290,517		3,010,471		3,295,643		3,643,400		2,973,364		3,994,800		2,954,577		3,879,300		3,354,480		3,834,700		3,461,570		3,884,966		3,500,117		3,802,360		3,507,804		4,033,555		3,708,858		4,181,895		4%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Culture and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		48		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				452		Participant Recreation		33,006		31,670		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		- 0		- 0		- 0

				454		Parks		256,205		212,254		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				456		Library		578,874		596,064		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				457		Community Celebrations		65,184		63,669		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Culture and Recreation						933,269		903,705		847,561		998,200		909,612		1,210,000		1,072,204		1,042,800		1,077,895		1,022,900		889,207		936,451		839,674		979,730		784,908		839,130		798,925		995,085		19%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues (491)

				491		Tax Refunds		133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Refunds of Prior Year Revenues						133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		7%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090		11,605,361		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,785		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,900		14,612,176		16,028,570		2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Transfers to Other Funds (492)

				18		To Capital Improvements Fund		0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				20		To Transportation District Fund		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		27%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090		13,678,042		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,020		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,900		16,372,176		18,269,405		5%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND BALANCE

				494		Nonspendable Fund Balance		39,739		55,359		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		40,000		Needs to be bigger for Insurance		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				494		Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

				494		Committed Fund Balance		408,314		512,418		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

				494		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				494		Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838		7,224,473		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE						6,790,891		7,792,250		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932		40,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



																																								18,716,221		16,765,123

																																								2,344,045		736,553

																																										1,504,282

						1,147,763.13																						1,110,482.92		1,220,641.09		1,102,842.11		1,255,816.67		1,122,765.95				1,217,681.33		1,335,714.17



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	


 &P	




400

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				400		Town Council		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%

				Total Town Council				50,289.00		44,044.97		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries		16,800.00		16,800.00		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,400		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		17,220		17,220		- 0		0.0%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		96,900		- 0		18,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,285.00		1,285.20		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,286		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,255		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,300		1,332		1,332		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		101.00		0.00		18		100		18		100		9		100		165		100		34		100		63		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		102		102		- 0		0.0%

				240		General Operating Supplies		2,393.00		88.65		2,574		500		865		200		1,363		500		369		500		460		500		58		500		500		500		500		3,000		3,000		3,075		3,075		2,500		500.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		3,095		0		- 0		4,400		2,211		3,300		2,463		- 0		2,502		5,600		1,122		2,400		1,200		4,200		3,270		4,200		4,200		4,305		4,305		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		150.00		280.00		323		200		402		300		282		300		166		300		105		300		70		150		150		150		1,150		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		1,200		800.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																						- 0				- 0				- 0		25,000		- 0		60,000								35,000		140.0%

				314		Town Attorney		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		10,074		- 0		2,224		- 0		827		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		2,400		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,300		12,300		9,600		400.0%

				321		Monthly Telephone Charges																																4,200		3,500		4,200								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		500.00		500		500		250		300		250		500		250		300		1,057		500		876		1,000		2,000		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		1,395.00		1,395.00		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		- 0		1,400				1,400		1,400		1,465		1,465		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		35		2.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		4,559.00		4,737.05		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		9,550		5,300		4,175		5,300		4,286		5,300		5,300		5,500		5,500		6,000		6,000		6,150		6,150		500		9.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		62.50		1,278		500		188		1,500		938		1,500		625		800		143		800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		23,106.00		18,896.57		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		11,903		15,500		12,535		20,000		2,012		19,650		14,050		19,650		15,850		19,650		19,650		20,141		20,141		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%



		TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
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$143,600







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	30100	7300	106200	





401

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted 				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				401		Town Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%

				Supplies (200)				6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Town Administration				499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		231,779.00		195,347.25		204,185		208,300		211,937		216,900		216,689		223,400		223,798		240,200		238,487		242,556		227,778		201,550		205,600		207,210		202,310		183,330		183,330		188,830		188,830		(23,880)		-11.5%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		85,177.00		87,297.48		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,664		96,900		19,408		18,000		17,531		18,540		11,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		479		700		714		700		57		- 0		454		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,800		- 0		20,000		9,000		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(6,129.00)		720.93		720		0		2,411		- 0		1,236		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,567.00		2,397.69		4,138		3,700		5,210		5,000		6,182		6,200		6,696		6,300		6,005		6,489		3,269		6,500		- 0		3,500		- 0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		5,652		- 0		4,660		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		650.00		400.00		525		800		1,200		1,600		1,200		1,600		- 0		1,600		1,200		1,648		1,100		1,600		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		500		45.5%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,260.00		8,801.41		6,390		6,600		6,584		6,800		6,782		7,000		6,989		1,900		2,727		2,457		2,527		4,510		2,034		2,750		2,580		1,830		1,830		1,885		1,885		(920)		-33.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		16,776.00		13,901.15		14,533		16,200		14,926		17,200		15,788		17,600		19,019		18,300		19,239		22,712		17,485		17,990		16,938		17,600		15,490		15,590		15,590		16,058		16,058		(2,010)		-11.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		941.00		908.52		887		800		804		800		760		800		792		900		943		927		1,000		1,130		803		1,130		990		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		60		5.3%

				190		Health Insurance		57,223.00		52,570.14		51,299		50,700		50,874		53,400		53,625		56,400		53,441		64,000		65,948		90,100		68,061		64,950		48,670		53,880		55,800		74,520		74,520		76,756		76,756		20,640		38.3%

				190		Pension		29,468.00		28,686.31		29,256		31,400		31,653		32,000		32,031		32,300		33,114		35,900		32,087		39,502		33,284		35,115		35,162		35,500		10,120		32,690		32,690		33,671		33,671		(2,810)		-7.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,679.00		1,756.08		1,734		2,000		1,452		2,000		1,983		2,000		826		2,100		- 0		2,163		1,193		2,160		824		1,730		950		1,730		1,730		1,782		1,782		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		230.00		186.84		190		200		216		200		233		300		256		300		310		309		149		320		184		335		335		480		480		494		494		145		43.3%

				190		Life Insurance		3,491.00		823.78		849		900		661		700		650		700		712		1,000		930		1,030		952		1,210		668		1,000		1,155		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		190		19.0%

				190		Disability Insurance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,059.00		2,393.87		2,853		2,700		2,436		2,800		3,615		2,900		3,146		2,500		3,655		3,500		2,596		3,500		3,367		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		724.00		710.09		454		700		301		600		370		400		382		400		365		400		182		400		189		400		400		450		450		464		464		50		12.5%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,150.00		1,158.45		747		900		619		800		690		900		549		700		233		700		313		700		121		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		413.00		836.73		74		500		578		500		90		500		260		100		558		500		- 0		800		163		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,077.00		1,989.13		245		2,900		1,744		2,500		1,437		2,300		1,686		1,700		2,561		79,100		50,861		56,500		12,645		26,800		26,800		35,200		35,200		36,256		36,256		8,400		31.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		3,179.00		2,000.00		2,565		6,200		20		6,300		45		5,600		5,659		3,200		3,131		23,100		14,819		14,250		14,431		17,540		17,790		16,250		16,250		16,738		16,738		(1,290)		-7.4%

				310		Legal Services		310.00		7,905.57		2,018		2,000		578		2,000		251		2,000		18,655		10,000		32,422		25,000		36,764		35,000		43,375		35,000		35,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		90.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		2,093		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		1,450		1,450		1,450		1,494		1,494		1,450		0.0%

				320		Telephone		679.00		641.79		649		700		657		700		526		600		595		600		653		600		606		720		602		1,440		720		1,940		1,940		1,998		1,998		500		34.7%

				340		Advertising		1,747.00		697.06		284		600		292		500		94		500		4,317		800		1,504		1,750		876		1,750		442		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		129.00		106.00		57		100		343		200		118		100		- 0		100		44		150		- 0		150		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		200.00		110.00		110		100		126		100		177		100		117		200		31		200		117		200		117		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		11,514.00		11,906.53		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		12,143		12,000		11,776		25,000		19,992		25,500		13,501		25,500		26,050		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		250		1.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,079.00		1,366.26		76		1,000		500		1,000		94		500		4,728		- 0		268		1,000		19,441		42,000		19,735		42,000		42,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		6,000		14.3%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		10,383.00		8,338.35		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		2,960		3,500		3,490		5,500		5,579		8,700		3,894		8,700		7,015		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		(200)		-2.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		Community Day		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				530		Increase in RAD Funds		4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000				- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL TOWN ADMINISTRATION						499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,923		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&D
&T


 &P of &N	


Town Administration

$516,140







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	337650	39400	139090	





402

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				402		Financial Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023.00		2024.00		2024.00		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%

				Supplies (200)				6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%

				Capital Purchases (700)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		228,400		- 0		233,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		15,000		15,450		15,450		36,000		96%

				Total Financial Administration				465,245.00		470,987.16		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		456,155		469,840		469,840		60,145		13%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		151,834.00		144,331.60		155,776		160,600		157,645		184,900		179,017		197,100		182,657		199,000		185,094		171,760		171,760		249,000		232,466		242,650		234,750		247,250		247,250		254,668		254,668		4,600		2%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		1,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(103.00)		1,858.19		1,846		0		3,155		- 0		272		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		1,548.00		1,087.69		900		1,500		998		1,100		766		1,200		1,311		1,200		2,238		281		281		1,400		- 0		1,200		1,690		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		150		13%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		800.00		475.00		650		800		1,350		2,000		1,600		1,600		300		1,800		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,800		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		3,000.00		3,000.00		1,000		0		- 0		- 0		593		1,300		2,641		- 0		3,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,350		6,000		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		560		13%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,335.00		1,406.95		2,432		1,500		3,363		3,400		3,471		3,600		3,443		- 0		3,102		1,564		1,564		3,800		2,135		2,430		2,320		2,475		2,475		2,549		2,549		45		2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		11,873.00		11,257.59		11,874		12,200		11,905		14,000		13,598		14,800		14,138		14,700		13,851		13,082		13,082		19,200		16,459		18,740		17,940		18,915		18,915		19,482		19,482		175		1%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		751.00		743.16		761		700		687		700		684		800		778		800		815		766		766		900		793		1,000		1,140		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		200		20%

				190		Health Insurance		35,576.00		35,832.72		48,738		52,200		52,414		68,000		55,314		58,100		48,218		65,400		33,564		25,283		25,283		76,400		34,070		64,220		34,780		68,510		68,510		70,565		70,565		4,290		7%

				190		Pension		7,516.00		7,167.09		7,737		7,900		7,828		9,200		8,255		9,800		8,429		9,900		5,614		6,118		6,118		12,480		8,788		12,260		9,510		6,230		6,230		6,417		6,417		(6,030)		-49%

				190		Dental Insurance		839.00		838.80		828		900		971		2,100		1,608		1,600		670		2,300		(487)		1,375		1,375		2,300		2,205		2,100		1,720		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		600		29%

				190		Vision Insurance		128.00		114.24		111		100		195		300		233		300		262		400		162		- 0		- 0		400		199		385		170		385		385		397		397		- 0		0%

				190		Life Insurance		1,083.00		1,016.88		1,128		1,200		1,172		1,200		1,402		1,500		1,687		1,500		418		317		317		1,500		540		1,000		280		600		600		618		618		(400)		-40%

				190		Disability Insurance		27.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,838.00		1,467.24		2,080		1,800		2,467		2,100		2,562		2,300		3,114		2,200		2,579		1,254		1,254		3,000		2,964		3,000		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0%

				210		Postage		1,142.00		1,019.02		1,325		1,100		1,297		1,300		1,220		1,400		1,384		1,300		1,340		1,165		1,165		1,300		1,156		1,200		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		300		25%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		481.51		224		500		638		500		639		500		98		500		520		- 0		- 0		1,200		1,093		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,069.00		715.64		119		3,000		1,602		2,400		3,019		2,100		3,522		1,600		2,027		300		300		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,000)		-100%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		15,739.00		17,208.86		17,771		19,100		18,491		27,100		27,381		20,100		24,687		27,800		23,049		25,338		25,338		31,900		24,472		29,460		5,125		33,260		33,260		34,258		34,258		3,800		13%

				310		Auditing Services		19,863.00		23,953.67		24,863		25,000		27,998		25,000		24,876		24,900		34,729		25,500		32,615		25,862		25,862		29,200		22,157		25,400		25,400		26,670		26,670		27,470		27,470		1,270		5%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		5,450.00		2,912		1,000		- 0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		- 0		- 0		2,000		333		2,000		210		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		(500)		-25%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		200		120		200		137		400		253		370		370		250		638		250		800		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		750		300%

				320		Monthly Telephone										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		361		867		867		1,350		1,073		1,350		1,070		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		1,092.00		767.10		1,661		2,000		706		3,700		2,533		2,500		1,408		2,000		426		497		497		100		732		- 0		500		500		500		515		515		500		0%

				350		Insurance		186,086.00		199,692.34		204,560		208,900		215,994		222,400		221,688		228,400		228,053		233,800		258,989		233,365		233,365		249,600		194,436		500		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		14,500		2900%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		11,851.00		7,111.50		7,175		7,200		6,862		6,900		7,248		7,300		8,313		7,800		7,460		7,223		7,223		10,565		7,223		8,065		8,400		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		435		5%

				390		Bank Charges/Fees																										- 0				359		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,154.00		1,182.00		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		1,222		700		825		225		225		700		450		750		750		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		4,876.00		1,562.50		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		1,125		1,500		- 0		- 0		3,566		525		525		- 0		1,162		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		1,328.00		1,245.87		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		878		1,500		486		114		114		4,100		509		4,100		3,000		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%



		TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION						465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		589,400		574,262		603,600		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		529,655		469,842		469,842		60,145		13%







																														(439)

																														14,309

																														13,870



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Financial Administration

$529,655







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	355525	4500	96130	73500	





403

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				403		Tax Collection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%

				Supplies (200)				18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%



				Total Tax Collection				278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		83,984.00		81,980.16		85,460		81,700		84,722		88,000		93,115		98,900		99,601		90,800		87,864		93,524		89,372		78,900		97,128		91,180		98,090		94,215		94,215		97,041		97,041		3,035		3%

				110		Part-Time Wages		5,508.00		5,868.42		10,314		12,200		12,773		14,000		13,538		15,200		13,711		14,400		15,813		14,832		22,159		22,800		16,704		27,000		20,840		28,250		28,250		29,098		29,098		1,250		5%

				170		Vacation Accrual		283.00		(502.72)		(427)		0		72		- 0		1,078		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		87.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		- 0		49		- 0		132		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		32.00		577.91		0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		577		- 0		668		790		695		910		670		940		940		968		968		30		3%

				190		Payroll Taxes		6,664.00		6,524.14		7,125		7,200		7,259		7,700		7,925		8,400		8,476		7,800		7,750		8,036		8,310		8,150		8,469		9,090		8,910		10,480		10,480		10,794		10,794		1,390		15%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		125.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		207.00		213.76		243		300		238		200		225		200		224		200		284		206		372		420		333		420		380		420		420		433		433		- 0		0%

				190		Health Insurance		17,015.00		17,137.92		17,115		16,900		16,958		17,800		17,896		25,200		10,466		6,900		19,364		7,107		21,189		21,650		21,848		22,800		21,350		24,240		24,240		24,967		24,967		1,440		6%

				190		Pension		4,169.00		4,067.24		4,242		3,900		4,203		4,300		4,618		5,000		3,276		4,500		4,007		4,635		4,401		5,100		4,805		4,560		4,710		4,750		4,750		4,893		4,893		190		4%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		800		261		300		- 0		309		1,065		750		1,515		500		730		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		500		100%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		68		100		90		103		41		100		89		140		50		155		155		160		160		15		11%

				190		Life Insurance		151.00		171.57		170		200		170		200		187		200		177		200		201		207		200		200		187		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,874.00		1,275.89		509		1,400		1,197		1,500		1,210		1,900		705		1,200		308		1,700		40		1,700		87		1,700		1,340		6,760		6,760		6,963		6,963		5,060		298%

				210		Postage		13,899.00		11,997.71		12,592		12,100		12,336		12,500		14,219		13,600		12,010		13,300		13,398		13,800		10,516		13,800		6,011		13,800		6,610		14,220		14,220		14,647		14,647		420		3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		2,091.91		1,978		2,500		2,814		2,500		1,901		2,400		2,353		2,100		3,730		2,800		2,486		2,800		1,861		2,800		2,821		2,880		2,880		2,966		2,966		80		3%

				260		Office Equipment		1,469.00		3,702.95		0		500		200		200		255		1,500		1,296		10,500		234		13,700		- 0		- 0		151		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		115,587.00		115,424.99		118,541		121,700		115,362		119,400		119,619		120,500		125,486		122,000		136,173		124,700		127,763		125,700		118,886		134,800		152,052		134,900		134,900		138,947		138,947		100		0%

				310		Legal Services		1,507.00		1,550.75		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		117.00		64.80		82		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,290		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		268		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0%

				350		Tax Collector Bond		12,469.00		12,459.00		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,800		12,459		12,800		16,145		12,800		16,145		16,500		15,627		16,500		16,145		16,500		16,500		16,995		16,995		- 0		0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		9,105.00		10,312.75		9,606		9,000		8,922		9,400		9,946		9,800		19,181		10,000		1,138		11,500		10,354		11,600		8,349		11,600		11,354		10,800		10,800		11,124		11,124		(800)		-7%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		89		100		89		- 0		89		150		- 0		150		150		150		150		155		155		- 0		0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		80.00		10.00		482		2,000		2,492		10,200		9,697		10,500		6,720		8,200		- 0		8,750		- 0		8,750		- 0		750		- 0		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		740.00		830.00		750		800		620		900		810		800		810		700		1,200		700		500		700		50		700		700		700		700		721		721		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,490.00		2,125.00		938		1,000		250		800		- 0		800		4,482		500		2,929		3,500		- 0		3,500		1,250		3,500		2,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		488.00		37.00		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		779		900		1,298		2,950		25		2,950		50		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

																																																		- 0		0%

		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies																																																- 0		0%

				530		ANTCC Dues		0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		TOTAL TAX COLLECTION						278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%
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Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	164650	23860	174750	48000	





406

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety and Information				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				406		Citizen Information		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%

				Supplies (200)				17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



				Total Citizen Information				87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		27,052.00		29,302.43		30,714		28,800		30,805		34,200		37,544		31,700		39,126		34,700		28,028		31,312		40,509		49,500		49,299		51,000		49,880		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		1,500		2.9%

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		791		- 0		(791)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1.00		119.51		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		476		- 0		481		495		494		510		480		525		525		541		541		15		2.9%

				180		Overtime																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,035.00		2,203.72		2,310		2,200		2,265		2,500		2,729		2,500		2,829		2,500		2,937		2,163		2,944		3,960		3,590		3,900		3,650		4,060		4,060		4,182		4,182		160		4.1%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		149.00		146.75		140		200		143		200		132		100		139		100		165		103		1,692		190		3,196		200		200		205		205		211		211		5		2.5%

				190		Health Insurance		6,194.00		6,238.68		5,199		14,200		14,272		19,400		19,535		20,500		20,693		20,800		21,003		21,424		23,115		23,620		23,832		24,860		24,860		26,520		26,520		27,316		27,316		1,660		6.7%

				190		Pension		1,343.00		1,449.79		872		1,500		910		1,700		1,863		1,600		1,944		1,600		1,788		1,442		2,012		2,475		2,445		2,550		2,400		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		100		3.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		253.00		253.44		62		0		425		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		- 0		596		275		824		550		400		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		46.00		40.44		34		100		63		100		78		100		85		100		90		103		41		70		89		160		50		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

				190		Life Insurance		106.00		125.13		93		100		103		100		141		100		139		100		156		103		155		140		103		160		160		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		994.00		663.81		652		900		420		900		576		600		282		900		554		600		- 0		600		- 0		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		12,364.00		11,252.42		16,140		16,300		11,912		13,800		10,542		12,400		8,525		10,800		7,387		10,800		5,680		10,800		5,081		11,000		10,480		11,500		11,500		11,845		11,845		500		4.5%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		111.99		0		200		- 0		100		870		1,000		116		500		287		800		- 0		800		- 0		1,775		1,700		0		0		0		0		(1,775)		-100.0%

				260		Office Equipment		4,060.00		0.00		3,183		500		- 0		15,500		640		- 0		602		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,000)		-40.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		0.00		576.77		0		0		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				310		Legal Services		3,040.00		0.00		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		11,133		5,000		6,235		5,000		13,019		10,000		10,148		10,000		8,241		10,000		15,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		2,500		25.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		104		1,000		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		3,253		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																- 0		0.0%

				340		Printing		21,197.00		21,323.36		16,727		22,500		14,962		17,000		15,697		18,000		17,424		18,000		15,523		13,400		10,809		17,500		16,005		19,000		19,000		18,350		18,350		18,901		18,901		(650)		-3.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		375.00		375.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		13,500		13,000		13,000		13,350		500		500		515		515		(12,500)		-96.2%

				450		Contracted IT Services		651.00		187.50		271		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				450		Web Site and Mobile Applications		2,482.00		3,329.40		2,179		2,300		2,767		4,200		4,769		6,700		7,299		7,100		12,019		7,100		5,459		7,100		5,325		7,100		7,100		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		400		5.6%

				450		EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		2,450		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		790.00		35.68		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		100		2,800		- 0		2,500		1,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



		TOTAL CITIZEN INFORMATION						87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Citizen Information

$160,780 









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	87330	27100	46350	





409

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				409		Buildings and Plant		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%

				Capital Purchases (700)				19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%

				Total Buildings and Plant				168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		9,660.00		13,471.77		15,786		15,000		12,242		35,500		32,789		15,500		7,381		12,000		50,555		12,360		31,733		- 0		29,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		753.00		1,020.24		1,193		1,100		928		700		2,465		1,100		549		900		3,782		927		2,363		- 0		2,198		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		458.00		624.41		776		900		648		600		1,765		900		392		700		2,908		721		1,776		- 0		1,460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		392.00		23.81		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,238		4,100		5,895		9,500		7,401		9,500		7,026		5,500		5,500		5,775		5,775		5,948		5,948		275		5.0%

				220		Sanitation Supplies 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		4,000		4,000		4,200								200		5.0%

				230		Generator Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		109		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		404		400				1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies 		9,626.00		9,893.67		15,639		12,700		8,473		13,700		16,122		18,500		6,609		9,200		1,111		10,000		23,856		10,000		11,730		10,000		10,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		7,000		70.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies																						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Equipment Maintenance Parts		0.00		28,265.92		0		30,000		10,380		25,000		18,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,755		1,000		- 0		1,500		6,166		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		100.00		1,200.00		1,160		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		8,290		1,500		4,261		2,900		- 0		2,400				1,600		1,179		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(400)		-25.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		28,743.00		29,732.70		30,587		34,000		31,506		34,000		30,717		35,000		31,480		32,000		31,449		36,000		34,484		48,000		42,661		37,200		38,700		37,485		37,485		38,610		38,610		285		0.8%

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		3,711.00		1,818.12		2,894		2,500		1,361		2,600		2,634		2,400		1,729		1,900		14,438		1,900		3,165		13,500		2,675		11,150		4,300		4,250		4,250		4,378		4,378		(6,900)		-61.9%

				310		Engineering		270.00		0.00		10,950		5,000		- 0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180		30,000		31,500		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		5,000		16.7%

				310		Legal Services		175.00		1,985.70		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		18		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		9,024.00		9,158.59		9,849		10,100		10,041		10,200		10,072		10,200		11,248		10,200		13,146		11,300		14,038		19,400		15,447		23,000		23,000		25,400		25,400		26,162		26,162		2,400		10.4%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		268,200		198,815		271,200		271,200		279,336		279,336		3,000		1.1%

				360		Utilities		46,596.00		50,262.95		46,604		49,900		45,061		51,300		50,151		51,600		43,439		50,000		46,994		53,100		40,049		52,000		49,870		58,950		61,768		69,200		69,200		71,276		71,276		10,250		17.4%

				370		Building and Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		20,701.00		32,589.14		33,366		61,500		39,584		91,000		65,155		46,200		39,198		142,700		36,314		107,700		27,892		75,000		30,245		74,500		42,850		93,200		93,200		95,996		95,996		18,700		25.1%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,382.00		841.00		1,100		12,200		8,895		13,500		27,076		18,500		8,633		18,000		12,625		17,500		3,359		15,000		8,375		11,000		5,250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(8,500)		-77.3%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		11,339.00		10,612.87		11,085		12,000		8,301		12,000		7,940		9,000		9,103		8,500		11,298		9,100		10,239		10,800		10,646		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		- 0		0.0%

				390		Fuel System Registration Fees																														595		1,400		250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		1,100		78.6%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2,130.00		2,595.96		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		2,388		2,000		1,800		2,500		1,190		2,000		1,440		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				430		Real Estate Taxes		287.00		287.02		294		300		294		300		294		300		299		500		308		500		313		500		308		500		330		450		450		464		464		(50)		-10.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		22,792		30,000		56,348		51,400		67,781		50,400		34,782		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		(2,400)		-4.8%

				460		Local Meetings 		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		- 0		30,000		- 0		51,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Server		19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		250		10,000		10,000		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				740		Phone System																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		6,000		- 0								(25,000)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%



		TOTAL BUILDINGS AND PLANT						168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



				



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Buildings and Plant
$648,860







Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	31675	607185	10000	





410

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				410		Police Protection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%

				Total Police Protection				4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		189,878.00		183,686.11		193,731		198,900		236,505		201,300		196,866		203,500		203,375		210,800		219,730		217,124		98,730		218,900		233,076		275,155		225,906		230,870		230,870		237,796		237,796		(44,285)		-16.1%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		5,000		- 0		10,000		8,377		12,000		18,830		2,060		2,952		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				110		Police Officer Wages		2,309,773.00		2,194,836.36		2,397,662		2,520,100		2,300,746		2,560,100		2,343,078		2,579,800		2,487,544		2,854,900		2,752,916		2,908,747		2,843,788		2,891,684		2,813,302		2,824,725		2,786,740		2,884,560		2,884,560		2,971,097		2,971,097		59,835		2.1%

				110		Police Officer Open Positions																						- 0				- 0				- 0		124,600		6,580		173,730								49,130		39.4%

				110		Police Officer-In-Charge Wages		13,293.00		7,954.37		8,209		8,000		9,471		8,500		11,408		9,400		15,057		10,000		15,712		10,300		19,734		14,000		20,371		15,000		29,608		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		3,000		20.0%

				110		Police Officer Holiday Wages		26,814.00		16,617.20		17,129		13,500		19,142		18,000		16,760		22,000		14,355		19,600		23,495		20,188		28,482		21,000		26,135		29,340		23,565		29,350		29,350		30,231		30,231		10		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(1,495.00)		3,534.36		2,351		0		(22,284)		- 0		10,714		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Police Officer Longevity Pay		58,649.00		51,963.71		59,072		64,000		67,088		63,100		60,351		59,800		54,956		62,600		59,608		64,478		56,710		58,737		55,259		65,100		56,500		57,700		57,700		59,431		59,431		(7,400)		-11.4%

				180		Administrative Staff Overtime		0.00		88.29		91		200		218		300		5,145		6,000		1,579		1,700		- 0		1,751		- 0		1,800		- 0		1,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,800)		-100.0%

				180		Police Officer Regular Overtime		107,270.00		115,474.01		108,138		130,000		140,068		140,000		140,699		165,000		139,075		144,200		145,233		148,526		116,215		155,100		132,912		155,100		183,243		155,100		155,100		159,753		159,753		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Holiday Overtime		30,390.00		26,641.84		25,722		22,000		23,800		23,000		24,084		26,800		25,052		27,600		32,081		28,428		33,178		29,600		35,200		32,000		27,361		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Education Overtime		7,030.00		5,869.97		10,233		12,100		12,143		15,000		12,307		18,800		14,684		19,400		17,691		19,982		18,003		18,000		17,779		20,000		13,838		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Outside Detail Overtime		59,963.00		113,033.97		136,845		140,000		133,707		145,000		148,925		165,000		120,497		123,600		114,194		127,308		37,512		132,400		47,769		65,000		51,477		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		(15,000)		-23.1%

				180		Police Officer Task Force Overtime		1,208.00		3,362.63		965		1,500		- 0		3,500		2,193		15,000		18,983		20,600		25,263		21,218		7,053		25,000		11,897		25,750		14,005		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,750)		-41.7%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,556		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		6,700.00		13,525.00		15,050		14,100		14,550		30,600		14,600		30,600		- 0		33,000		13,600		33,990		9,500		17,100		6,050		15,550		10,100		9,800		9,800		10,094		10,094		(5,750)		-37.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		3,000.00		5,219.30		6,805		6,700		7,191		7,600		7,544		8,100		8,520		9,400		9,516		9,682		- 0		10,100		8,702		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		3,196.00		2,958.08		3,373		3,300		3,160		400		403		400		415		400		1,315		412		2,760		4,525		4,390		4,745		4,500		4,340		4,340		4,470		4,470		(405)		-8.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		211,857.00		204,831.26		217,756		233,900		213,301		254,500		222,826		264,300		233,822		272,000		259,613		280,161		246,697		267,000		257,880		275,940		259,036		281,770		281,770		290,223		290,223		5,830		2.1%

				190		Worker's Compensation Insurance		126,538.00		126,185.54		63,932		125,900		133,983		132,200		141,254		145,400		163,754		196,000		205,279		201,880		228,344		209,925		211,124		233,305		207,399		233,020		233,020		240,011		240,011		(285)		-0.1%

				190		Health Insurance		600,519.00		557,065.04		555,054		547,300		541,045		574,900		600,317		683,000		677,310		664,000		587,263		751,300		652,387		785,159		666,083		708,880		699,454		931,820		931,820		959,775		959,775		222,940		31.4%

				190		Pension		448,527.00		445,002.30		436,789		446,500		459,102		463,600		463,492		429,700		384,658		414,500		418,980		360,526		360,801		623,500		626,344		675,030		672,525		564,080		564,080		581,002		581,002		(110,950)		-16.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		24,902.00		22,684.86		23,569		28,000		21,774		28,000		26,253		28,000		11,395		29,400		- 0		30,282		15,475		31,500		22,038		15,900		16,589		17,400		17,400		17,922		17,922		1,500		9.4%

				190		Vision Insurance		2,706.00		2,341.26		2,404		2,700		2,730		3,000		2,799		3,300		3,338		3,600		3,350		3,816		1,446		3,900		3,166		4,850		3,099		4,780		4,780		4,923		4,923		(70)		-1.4%

				190		Life Insurance		8,932.00		9,177.27		9,774		9,900		9,834		11,000		9,756		9,900		10,528		11,100		8,161		11,434		7,073		11,900		4,585		10,900		8,320		8,600		8,600		8,858		8,858		(2,300)		-21.1%

				190		Long Term Disability Insurance		20,596.00		15,686.48		16,523		17,100		16,989		17,300		17,184		18,300		18,239		19,300		20,536		19,879		21,692		20,700		14,272		21,100		25,535		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		4,900		23.2%

		Total Personal Services (100)						4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		4,700.00		5,647.62		4,620		6,500		4,965		5,900		5,240		8,100		5,506		3,800		4,999		5,875		4,106		6,675		3,299		6,675		3,180		6,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(675)		89.9%

				210		Postage		177.00		116.71		168		300		126		300		257		300		162		300		132		300		99		350		216		350		240		250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		71.4%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		88,487.00		85,572.55		52,393		70,100		37,268		55,000		43,394		44,400		45,890		40,100		44,223		40,100		32,448		40,500		49,090		64,400		68,190		65,575		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,175		101.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		29,384.00		34,684.93		29,847		34,000		30,691		41,000		41,730		41,900		45,770		45,500		40,215		50,625		39,487		63,990		37,206		45,000		34,100		32,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(12,750)		71.7%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		1,973.00		2,876.35		2,127		2,600		3,600		3,200		5,218		11,300		24,854		12,000		14,903		20,100		16,433		23,700		17,942		22,000		16,930		25,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,000		113.6%

				250		Vehicle Parts																						258				- 0		- 0		562		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		0.0%

				260		Public Safety Equipment		20,926.00		17,443.90		16,419		37,700		31,301		51,200		7,560		72,500		5,816		23,000		23,551		45,000		25,830		42,350		20,459		36,350		40,830		50,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,650		137.6%

				260		Office Equipment		10,223.00		24,555.10		3,849		14,800		16,138		19,100		18,702		40,900		22,193		46,100		13,381		72,275		9,650		47,575		16,935		27,055		20,785		30,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,045		111.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		18,538.00		19,881.20		17,946		21,600		15,898		19,800		19,562		24,400		16,923		21,700		18,859		16,450		13,941		17,610		18,437		18,000		15,390		17,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(300)		98.3%

				310		Legal Services		21,511.00		8,652.60		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989		53,000		58,370		65,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,000		122.6%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		725.00		1,088.00		4,000		25,300		24,954		26,500		24,169		5,000		2,882		3,500		5,244		3,280		- 0		10,635		1,345		10,835		1,000		6,300		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(4,535)		58.1%

				320		Telephone and Internet		10,015.00		10,166.30		10,014		12,500		10,092		9,500		9,813		10,200		13,520		10,200		15,882		16,800		11,966		16,800		10,778		18,400		11,600		16,400		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(2,000)		89.1%

				330		Local Travel Expenses		1,661.00		1,735.20		1,200		1,500		1,152		1,300		1,238		1,500		1,577		1,500		1,967		2,100		547		2,100		296		2,000		800		1,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(500)		75.0%

				340		Advertising		66.00		185.34		0		1,500		3,048		2,500		460		2,000		1,860		1,500		502		1,750		70		2,250		1,006		2,350		1,450		2,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		95.7%

				350		Insurance		28,933.00		30,219.00		30,869		31,500		32,408		34,000		29,515		32,000		29,395		34,000		30,542		34,680		34,146		35,840		23,186		35,840		36,749		39,870		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4,030		111.2%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		5,981.00		6,093.62		6,400		7,000		6,920		7,000		13,095		8,000		9,660		7,000		9,669		7,000		2,680		10,000		13,036		21,750		13,630		22,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		250		101.1%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		10,250.00		13,229.72		15,603		22,200		18,538		20,700		16,002		20,800		20,217		16,800		14,666		21,000		19,156		27,000		18,433		10,500		17,350		16,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5,500		152.4%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		2,382.00		2,435.02		2,323		2,600		2,382		2,700		2,412		2,700		2,386		2,700		2,896		2,800		2,875		3,250		2,654		3,250		2,630		3,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		100.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		6,521.00		7,245.54		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		12,944		11,300		13,763		13,300		4,205		6,475		2,637		5,475		4,030		4,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(775)		85.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		125.00		500.00		0		500		250		1,000		813		1,000		438		1,000		1,857		1,000		1,485		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(3,000)		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		3,952.00		2,479.04		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		11,184		17,100		11,815		23,700		5,372		21,000		16,849		28,100		11,360		26,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(1,600)		94.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles and Specialized Equipment		140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		160,000		172,480		117,400		96,811		137,099		128,222		- 0		- 0		89,050		87,825		89,000		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		(50)		99.9%

				740		Public Safety Equipment				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		99,700		72,950		16,000		- 0		112,000		114,206		72,000		- 0		72,000		65,065		91,035		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,035		126.4%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%



		TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION						4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%

				Supplies (200)				27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		0.0%

				Total Fire Protection and Prevention				956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries and Wages		42,871.00		41,453.44		48,242		50,600		50,650		52,000		52,444		53,800		54,076		55,400		60,968		81,690		83,043		92,000		70,147		92,600		92,870		93,655		93,655		95,996		95,996		1,055		1.1%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(3,608.00)		313.30		(1,066)		0		(76)		- 0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		88		0		98		- 0		114		100		192		100		201		207		- 0		1,400				1,400		- 0		1,390		1,390		1,425		1,425		(10)		-0.7%

				180		Deferred Compensation		669.00		450.63		654		600		727		700		754		800		778		800		927		824		1,196		1,700		620		665		620		1,070		1,070		1,097		1,097		405		60.9%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,176.00		3,042.59		3,575		3,600		3,764		3,800		3,884		4,000		3,990		4,000		4,686		6,268		6,100		7,400		5,254		7,065		6,640		7,240		7,240		7,421		7,421		175		2.5%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		175.00		155.52		133		100		119		100		117		100		130		100		158		103		186		160		119		- 0		20		175		175		179		179		175		0.0%

				190		Health Insurance		15,469.00		15,580.92		18,669		18,400		18,498		19,400		19,522		20,500		20,693		20,800		19,003		33,178		23,115		23,500		12,955		24,770		22,700		26,520		26,520		27,183		27,183		1,750		7.1%

				190		Pension		2,127.00		2,040.73		2,395		2,500		2,509		2,600		2,595		2,700		2,676		2,800		3,116		4,124		4,028		4,600		3,401		4,600		3,090		4,740		4,740		4,859		4,859		140		3.0%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		721		596		700		477		700		400		400		400		410		410		(300)		-42.9%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		85		100		90		106		41		100		138		100		265		265		265		272		272		165		165.0%

				190		Life Insurance		185.00		213.99		282		300		284		300		333		400		357		400		290		412		334		400		37		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		523.00		768.43		440		600		436		600		1,094		1,000		516		600		235		575		22		400		718		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		246.00		153.57		147		200		145		200		121		200		94		100		96		100		49		100		15		100		480		500		500		513		513		400		400.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,858.00		1,915.60		1,244		1,700		887		1,100		913		1,100		976		1,000		935		1,000		549		900		939		1,100		920		1,200		1,200		1,230		1,230		100		9.1%

				230		VFC Vehicle Fuel		12,552.00		12,986.91		10,266		11,700		7,441		8,300		10,025		9,900		10,099		10,500		10,674		10,500		8,267		12,000		13,737		21,100		24,090		19,675		19,675		20,167		20,167		(1,425)		-6.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		3,342.00		745.75		2,049		2,200		2,480		2,500		2,490		2,600		2,258		2,300		1,605		6,200		1,026		2,200		3,018		1,000		1,000		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		100		10.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		6,546.00		8,444.76		5,216		6,500		3,995		7,200		4,340		6,600		4,185		4,000		2,382		3,500		1,905		3,700		1,056		3,700		3,700		6,200		6,200		6,355		6,355		2,500		67.6%

				260		Office Equipment		2,196.00		4,718.54		3,549		300		46		3,600		3,256		9,800		7,283		1,000		292		2,874		1,604		2,350		2,994		3,745		1,600		3,500		3,500		3,587		3,587		(245)		-6.5%

		Total Supplies (200)						27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		VFC Audits		0.00		5,000.00		2,481		2,500		- 0		2,500		3,485		2,500		1,627		2,500		- 0		2,600		1,488		1,750		5,600		2,600		2,600		10,450		10,450		10,711		10,711		7,850		301.9%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		405.00		0.00		1,425		1,000		- 0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		500		500		500		513		513		500		0.0%

				310		Pre Employment Costs																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		667		500		75		- 0								(500)		-100.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																																- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		641.00		679.28		851		800		921		900		598		800		978		1,000		1,101		1,000		1,092		1,200		776		1,500		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,179		1,179		(350)		-23.3%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		23		100		83		100		- 0		100		39		100		397		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		46,095.00		46,581.00		48,891		50,400		48,558		50,000		49,147		48,000		49,919		51,700		49,782		54,285		50,603		52,000		78,945		53,200		53,200		55,860		55,860		57,256		57,256		2,660		5.0%

				350		VFC Workers Compensation Insurance		42,465.00		41,452.00		42,744		44,000		39,137		46,300		46,305		47,200		46,721		47,200		31,784		46,000		32,079		32,000		32,321		33,000		33,000		34,650		34,650		35,516		35,516		1,650		5.0%

				360		Public Fire Hydrant Services		123,961.00		123,966.30		132,378		149,200		149,986		152,600		147,248		156,000		181,521		155,000		153,131		178,000		176,682		178,500		177,753		178,000		178,324		180,000		180,000		184,500		184,500		2,000		1.1%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		80		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		1,100		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		544.00		300.59		174		500		645		600		447		600		2,996		3,000		420		2,500		2,758		2,600		2,317		2,650		2,500		6,500		6,500		6,662		6,662		3,850		145.3%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions & Publications		936.00		609.85		789		800		573		800		733		800		1,252		800		490		725		769		950		190		850		1,015		900		900		922		922		50		5.9%

				450		Contracted IT Services		997.00		125.00		281		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,480.00		3,156.56		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		2,616		3,500		2,905		4,075		285		4,500		1,103		1,350		1,370		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		VFC Programs		38,123.00		27,091.79		27,143		29,800		24,834		29,200		33,581		33,800		29,778		34,700		27,299		16,500		5,105		64,200		50,623		42,500		44,508		55,850		55,850		57,246		57,246		13,350		31.4%

				530		VFC Contributions		402,000.00		414,146.73		426,600		839,500		839,500		452,700		452,700		466,200		466,200		477,900		474,975		487,500		487,500		487,500		487,500		787,500		787,500		511,875		511,875		524,672		524,672		(275,625)		-35.0%

				530		Foreign Fire Insurance		209,025.00		197,314.31		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		200,000		171,097		170,000		185,168		185,000		186,863		167,400		166,105		157,800		209,230		186,800		186,800		191,470		191,470		29,000		18.4%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				740		Equipment		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		11,000		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%



		TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION						956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				412		Ambulance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

				Supplies (200)				75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

				Total Ambulance				78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				190		Volunteer EMT Workers Comp Insurance		3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

		Total Personal Services (100)						3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		59,704.00		56,495.40		37,920		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		38,867		43,000		39,401		44,875		25,514		44,875		38,450		53,250		62,250		61,350		61,350		63,191		63,191		8,100		15.2%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		629.64		358		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		16,202.00		13,797.58		17,701		16,000		14,329		20,000		16,325		16,000		10,913		16,000		13,260		16,000		7,477		16,000		7,933		16,000		17,210		18,500		18,500		19,055		19,055		2,500		15.6%

		Total Supplies (200)						75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000.00		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Consulting Fees																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000								(20,000)		-57.1%

				370		Grass Cutting		0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300)						0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

																																																				0.0%

		TOTAL AMBULANCE						78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				413		Code Enforcement		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%

				Supplies (200)				6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

				Total Code Enforcement				171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		102,084.00		97,698.91		98,575		102,700		102,685		105,300		105,867		108,500		109,055		113,000		111,077		116,390		145,397		154,850		104,065		155,740		133,030		158,690		158,690		163,451		163,451		2,950		1.9%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		19,500		12,870		14,400		24,115		25,600		26,425		26,368		- 0		- 0		41,369		- 0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		5,908.00		399.80		2,914		0		366		- 0		287		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		400.00		400.00		400		400		800		800		800		800		- 0		800		800		824		800		1,100		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1,084.00		1,225.17		1,211		1,300		1,155		1,200		1,191		1,200		1,227		1,300		1,798		2,230		1,964		3,070		1,893		2,750		1,931		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		(350)		-12.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		7,587.00		7,250.75		7,311		9,300		7,644		9,400		8,900		9,400		9,951		10,400		10,845		10,712		10,720		12,620		10,894		12,010		9,266		12,340		12,340		12,710		12,710		330		2.7%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		420.00		351.64		338		400		307		300		317		400		382		400		443		412		623		600		778		906		730		730		730		752		752		(176)		-19.4%

				190		Health Insurance		34,030.00		34,275.60		31,119		30,700		30,835		32,300		32,540		34,200		34,411		34,600		35,089		46,768		59,883		60,720		53,632		55,900		40,030		59,640		59,640		61,429		61,429		3,740		6.7%

				190		Pension		5,068.00		4,849.26		4,893		5,000		5,072		5,200		5,226		5,400		5,370		5,600		5,808		5,768		7,153		7,740		5,091		7,785		4,639		8,050		8,050		8,292		8,292		265		3.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,171.00		1,170.72		1,156		1,400		639		1,000		947		1,000		395		1,000		- 0		1,030		1,661		1,075		1,515		900		835		900		900		927		927		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		141.00		142.33		127		200		144		200		155		200		171		200		180		206		114		225		89		239		409		410		410		422		422		171		71.5%

				190		Life Insurance		686.00		714.69		705		800		792		800		796		800		933		900		597		927		814		1,005		373		270		800		800		800		824		824		530		196.3%

		Total Personal Services (100)						158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		815.00		725.73		400		700		793		1,000		251		900		610		600		195		700		419		1,150		310		250		250		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		950		380.0%

				210		Postage		371.00		340.72		310		400		305		400		413		500		296		400		179		400		796		500		611		500		500		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,518.00		2,181.70		1,304		2,500		974		1,500		1,370		1,700		1,662		1,700		1,717		1,700		913		1,900		1,718		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Clothing																										1,337		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		29.00		148.39		285		100		29		200		375		200		98		100		135		1,000		235		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts 																						- 0				- 0				32		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,204.00		818.00		137		300		- 0		300		1,429		200		- 0		100		- 0		570		1,965		100				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		40.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000				2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		1,987.50		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205		5,000		3,575		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		368.00		371.57		587		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		506		700		606		700		602		1,600		600		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		250.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		35		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		102		500				500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		100		60		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		9		200				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		1,300.00		1,300.00		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,400		1,400		1,400		1,470		1,400		1,450		1,450		5,450		5,450		5,614		5,614		4,000		275.9%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		179		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		656		20,000		20,000		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		(18,650)		-93.3%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		516.00		250.00		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		1,044		900		722		3,600		1,104		2,200		160		2,950		2,700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(1,950)		-66.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,329.00		375.00		0		700		- 0		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		138		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,163.00		2,934.57		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		1,982		2,700		2,004		3,600		1,509		4,500		534		4,600		3,600		4,900		4,900		5,047		5,047		300		6.5%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Outlay		0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT						171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%
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414

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				414		Planning and Zoning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%

				Supplies (200)				9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

				Total Planning and Zoning				201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		116,263.00		113,469.42		121,143		124,000		124,612		127,800		128,068		131,300		131,802		145,500		144,160		164,865		166,420		127,550		130,089		127,215		128,040		130,590		130,590		134,508		134,508		3,375		2.7%

				110		Part-Time Wages				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,400		- 0		2,800		2,000		2,884		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(2,567.00)		714.45		431		0		(81)		- 0		401		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,663.00		1,655.12		1,829		1,700		1,362		1,700		1,584		2,000		1,822		2,200		629		2,266		1,196		2,200		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		225.00		250.00		250		400		800		800		550		800		667		800		50		824		250		850		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				180		Admininstrative Staff Non-Hospitalization																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		4,500		4,500		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		410		9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,513.00		2,449.97		2,551		2,500		3,529		3,600		3,630		3,700		3,720		2,100		4,117		2,163		3,123		1,280		1,734		1,300		1,285		1,320		1,320		1,360		1,360		20		1.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		9,206.00		8,887.20		9,517		9,600		9,794		10,000		10,105		11,400		10,439		11,300		11,031		11,639		12,885		10,100		9,746		9,880		10,240		10,590		10,590		10,908		10,908		710		7.2%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		489.00		423.08		400		300		359		300		343		300		371		400		428		412		473		500		472		500		575		570		570		587		587		70		14.0%

				190		Health Insurance		12,388.00		12,477.36		12,460		12,200		12,347		13,000		13,029		13,800		12,508		36,900		12,940		45,007		18,098		37,410		21,848		27,800		21,000		31,740		31,740		32,692		32,692		3,940		14.2%

				190		Pension		5,818.00		5,646.97		6,016		6,200		6,188		6,300		6,360		6,600		6,348		7,200		6,280		7,416		6,716		6,380		5,530		6,430		6,690		6,920		6,920		7,128		7,128		490		7.6%

				190		Dental Insurance		507.00		506.88		501		600		447		600		572		600		238		1,200		- 0		1,236		454		1,200		824		700		430		700		700		721		721		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		92.00		80.88		82		100		93		200		101		200		100		200		58		206		35		200		89		140		140		150		150		155		155		10		7.1%

				190		Life Insurance		579.00		372.81		388		400		387		400		421		400		418		400		427		412		479		450		196		105		270		270		270		278		278		165		157.1%

		Total Personal Services (100)						148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,830.00		1,071.73		1,077		1,200		753		1,200		1,368		1,200		1,522		1,200		808		1,300		335		1,300		705		1,300		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		555.00		556.77		596		600		466		600		1,420		1,100		4,244		3,000		1,931		2,500		524		1,000		451		2,000		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(800)		-40.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		296.00		217.65		238		300		206		200		173		200		152		200		73		200		103		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		103		103		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		313.00		143.64		36		300		- 0		100		- 0		100		115		100		47		- 0		16		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,500		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		7,001.00		963.48		778		300		59		300		119		600		- 0		700		270		- 0		5,144		10,000		- 0		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		6,545.00		6,706.75		8,001		6,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		159		250		2,640		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Consulting Services		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		50,000		3,556		70,000		70,403		13,000		13,696		10,000		- 0		50,000		- 0		65,000		50,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(50,000)		-76.9%

				310		Engineering		10,416.00		3,869.22		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362		4,000		1,200		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		14,646.00		57,411.19		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594		35,000		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		(10,000)		-28.6%

				310		ZHB Expenses		3,047.00		7,425.79		6,581		14,900		4,961		15,400		12,412		15,900		19,064		16,400		23,068		21,400		19,691		18,860		23,484		23,860		26,860		27,860		27,860		28,696		28,696		4,000		16.8%

				310		Pre-Employment Physicals																		- 0				- 0				84		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		504		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		507		- 0		760		650		567		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		362.00		771.84		544		700		25		700		2,297		2,000		3,758		2,000		315		3,500		6,167		350		2,745		4,300		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,300)		-100.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,825.00		2,544.80		196		1,100		110		100		114		100		114		100		30		10,800		114		2,650		- 0		1,860		- 0		4,150		4,150		4,275		4,275		2,290		123.1%

				410		Enforcement Actions		158.00		343.00		3		300		203		400		- 0		400		31		400		- 0		400		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		843.00		838.87		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		1,522		1,400		- 0		1,495		1,505		780		772		780		1,001		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		420		53.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,064.00		1,156.25		250		1,000		63		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		200		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,817.00		2,343.34		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		2,280		2,900		2,646		3,550		- 0		2,970		1,863		2,970		1,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		(320)		-10.8%

				460		Planning Commission Expenses		1,572.00		1,451.62		1,229		1,500		1,475		1,800		1,136		1,800		1,347		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING						201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,548		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	




419

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				419		School Crossing Guards		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%

				Supplies (200)				633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%

				Total School Crossing Guards				57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		47,239.00		49,654.87		59,706		60,600		58,206		62,300		65,900		63,700		63,207		73,000		65,694		75,190		42,069		73,000		49,580		66,600		53,360		66,600		66,600		68,598		68,598		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,511.00		3,798.71		4,567		4,700		4,453		4,800		5,041		4,900		4,835		5,600		5,026		5,768		2,571		5,660		3,793		5,100		4,080		5,100		5,100		5,253		5,253		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		3,504.00		2,885.97		3,148		3,500		3,454		3,500		3,599		4,000		4,638		5,600		5,153		5,768		5,198		5,200		4,843		5,200		6,790		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		800		15.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Uniform Allowance		633.00		681.95		2,654		800		1,979		1,400		912		1,500		1,398		1,600		717		1,630		110		1,600		1,430		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,288		1,288		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		300		- 0		305		- 0		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		58		60		- 0		120		- 0

				315		Pre-Employment Physicals 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		150								150		0.0%

				350		Insurance		310.00		310.00		340		300		340		400		340		400		340		400		370		410		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Electricity		1,841.00		1,924.27		2,137		2,100		2,158		2,300		2,591		2,600		2,344		2,600		2,367		2,650		2,578		2,600		2,532		2,700		2,490		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		- 0		0.0%

				370		School Zone Signal Repairs		286.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		100.74		133		200		75		200		127		200		- 0		200		- 0		205		- 0		200		165		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%



		TOTAL SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS						57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T
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426

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				426		Recycling		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Recycling				141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		8,908.00		8,108.16		5,576		10,300		11,625		10,900		6,858		9,500		5,922		9,900		15,015		10,197		4,274		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Wages		65,375.00		62,703.51		84,124		85,000		71,506		95,000		81,752		85,000		95,669		87,500		77,021		90,125		89,002		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Overtime		0.00		440.78		348		5,000		555		5,000		477		2,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,030		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		0.00		18.08		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		5,670.00		5,375.49		6,792		4,500		6,280		8,100		6,691		7,500		7,665		7,500		6,171		7,725		6,863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		3,546.00		3,883.82		5,116		3,200		4,606		5,700		4,924		5,600		5,195		5,700		4,292		5,871		5,121		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		57.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		2,872.00		5,708.93		5,634		3,000		7,264		5,800		2,148		2,300		2,372		1,600		1,725		500		1,657		2,200		5,437		1,800		1,800		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		400		22.2%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		12,752.00		10,260.44		7,372		13,000		6,590		12,000		7,294		10,000		7,406		7,500		6,890		7,500		4,497		7,500		9,626		7,500		8,200		9,750		9,750		10,043		10,043		2,250		30.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		2,644.00		3,351.22		3,747		25,000		27,877		25,000		22,443		12,500		9,893		14,000		18,095		20,000		31,434		25,300		9,557		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,367		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,300		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		3,300		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		114		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		35,548.00		19,737.50		19,917		21,500		18,641		23,000		28,378		28,300		1,798		23,000		22,835		23,000		35,750		25,000		24,078		35,800		31,800		41,050		41,050		42,282		42,282		5,250		14.7%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,015		- 0		- 0		- 0		148		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		700		700		700		721		721		700		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		86		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		73		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Printing		1,597.00		2,902.76		1,463		3,000		6,231		1,300		1,195		- 0		1,050		1,200		1,233		1,200		1,233		1,500		1,324		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		1,400.00		0.00		3,600		0		- 0		- 0		496		700		200		700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500		3,800		3,800		3,914		3,914		3,800		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		450.00		450.00		450		500		450		500		550		500		550		600		550		600		- 0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		570.00		871.83		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		941		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL RECYCLING						141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%









&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	




430

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				430		Public Works Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%

				Supplies (200)				18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Public Works Administration				949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		327,019.00		265,373.77		255,507		286,200		285,041		329,400		335,963		339,100		342,275		346,900		351,422		357,307		369,451		446,130		407,707		380,225		361,150		380,490		380,490		391,905		391,905		265		0.1%

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		293,113.89		236,568		289,400		238,680		387,600		248,770		465,900		253,166		362,600		429,390		373,478		342,850		836,470		890,806		970,000		956,270		999,010		999,010		1,028,980		1,028,980		29,010		3.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		140.00		0.00		8,000		0		105		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(5,555.00)		3,025.30		139		0		(1,446)		- 0		5,055		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		387.70		77		100		394		100		34		200		772		100		193		200		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		26,265.00		15,262.80		9,428		10,000		20,333		9,400		10,584		16,000		(481)		10,000		5,889		10,300		8,172		13,000		11,090		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		- 0		0.0%

				180		Supervisor Vacation Transfer 																						- 0				- 0				2,874		20,300		2,961		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		(17,300)		-85.2%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		175.00		200.00		200		400		450		800		300		800		- 0		800		300		824		550		800				550		- 0		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		167.00		1,833.33		1,500		2,000		2,500		2,000		4,000		4,000		5,750		3,500		- 0		3,605		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,907.00		4,909.97		5,047		4,500		5,227		5,500		5,502		5,700		5,657		5,800		6,350		6,283		6,413		8,700		5,997		5,030		5,710		5,020		5,020		5,171		5,171		(10)		-0.2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		27,272.00		43,888.40		38,978		41,600		40,452		54,900		46,293		61,200		46,213		54,300		57,598		55,929		54,323		98,065		98,399		105,560		97,730		105,970		105,970		109,149		109,149		410		0.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		66,507.00		60,518.44		62,596		61,700		62,294		66,500		65,418		65,100		79,456		85,200		83,728		87,756		102,518		101,300		97,233		106,300		104,660		108,390		108,390		111,642		111,642		2,090		2.0%

				190		Health Insurance		285,750.00		288,217.00		300,534		309,800		283,455		315,000		283,598		304,000		291,131		322,800		317,534		363,168		347,459		349,600		363,976		390,690		333,500		382,760		382,760		394,243		394,243		(7,930)		-2.0%

				190		Pension		15,994.00		30,066.22		25,815		30,200		27,807		38,900		31,462		44,900		31,277		39,100		38,006		40,273		37,854		72,505		83,416		79,090		74,880		80,000		80,000		82,400		82,400		910		1.2%

				190		Dental Insurance		2,310.00		2,195.10		1,954		2,100		2,437		2,300		2,175		1,900		914		2,600		- 0		2,678		2,726		2,950		4,379		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		295.00		215.78		212		300		264		300		309		300		391		400		380		412		148		430		467		430		430		620		620		639		639		190		44.2%

				190		Life Insurance		5,504.00		7,958.96		6,925		6,800		6,799		6,900		6,097		6,100		6,170		5,900		4,155		11,742		4,171		6,590		2,194		6,590		6,590		5,470		5,470		5,634		5,634		(1,120)		-17.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,717.00		2,062.78		2,480		3,500		3,130		2,800		4,323		5,500		2,500		5,000		2,822		5,750		1,719		5,750		3,003		3,900		4,150		6,750		6,750		6,953		6,953		2,850		73.1%

				210		Street Maps		108.00		0.00		0		200		59		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		294.00		313.17		348		400		521		600		750		600		488		600		399		600		373		600		622		500		447		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		4,814.00		2,852.06		6,155		5,500		5,013		5,500		2,030		7,000		3,842		6,000		3,771		7,000		5,023		7,000		4,696		7,000		6,400		7,300		7,300		7,519		7,519		300		4.3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		7,246.00		3,040.94		1,462		5,000		2,238		5,000		2,715		5,000		4,017		4,000		3,987		4,000		1,134		4,000		2,596		2,500		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		500		20.0%

				260		Office Equipment		1,314.00		334.69		1,207		29,500		26,869		400		521		800		10,444		3,300		3,542		12,300		26,200		12,300		5,631		9,000		9,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		2,000		22.2%

				260		Tools		1,858.00		6,873.76		1,465		6,000		5,809		6,000		6,722		8,000		12,671		8,000		3,313		8,000		1,661		8,000		7,142		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		1,351.00		1,481.47		1,457		1,600		1,379		1,600		1,507		1,700		43		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500				1,500		1,500		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		900		60.0%

				310		Legal Services		5,181.00		350.00		194		4,000		- 0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595		9,000		7,000		13,000		13,000		13,390		13,390		4,000		44.4%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs & CDL Testing		1,654.00		1,230.00		1,290		1,700		620		1,500		850		1,500		650		2,300		2,420		4,500		1,060		4,500		1,595		5,800		4,100		6,800		6,800		7,004		7,004		1,000		17.2%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		2,282.00		2,322.10		2,381		2,500		2,659		2,500		2,520		2,800		3,076		2,800		2,853		2,700		3,066		2,900		3,574		2,900		3,400		3,400		3,400		3,502		3,502		500		17.2%

				320		Radio Tower Lease										- 0				4,476				4,476		4,500		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				340		Advertising		4,071.00		113.40		1,160		200		216		200		123		200		1,291		1,100		420		1,200		803		1,200		1,059		1,500		3,525		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		100.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		141		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		2,803.00		5,206.30		2,238		2,600		3,039		1,500		2,890		2,600		1,600		2,600		664		2,500		105		2,500		5,515		2,500		2,500		11,250		11,250		11,588		11,588		8,750		350.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		13,548.00		13,411.77		12,909		14,500		12,856		14,500		9,391		14,500		10,295		14,500		7,528		8,000		7,892		8,000				8,200		6,100		8,200		8,200		8,446		8,446		- 0		0.0%

				390		PA One Call Fees										- 0				1,463				1,649		1,600		1,646		1,700		1,474		1,700		1,374		1,750		1,200		1,750		1,750		1,803		1,803		- 0		0.0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,434.00		1,286.44		467		500		704		500		525		500		491		500		471		550		630		815		304		820		348		570		570		587		587		(250)		-30.5%

				440		Uniform Cleaning Services		5,970.00		6,983.28		7,670		8,000		7,838		8,000		7,784		8,000		8,086		8,000		6,972		9,000		7,038		9,270		6,995		8,500		6,500		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		- 0		0.0%		61000

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,876.00		312.50		203		2,500		10,823		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		408		500		500		500		37		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		130.00		704.72		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		100		1,000		380		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		75,000		48,955		274,000		231,219		390,000		193,930		350,000		18,670		90,000		27,269		8,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		10,300		9,674		- 0		40,400		7,500		23,052		- 0		92,156		- 0		100,383		- 0		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION						949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%
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431 No Longer Used

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				431		Street Cleaning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%

				Total Street Cleaning				4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		1,104.00		8,597.68		9,736		18,000		11,009		18,400		9,336		19,400		9,063		15,000		11,305		15,450		9,272		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		83.00		648.15		734		1,400		829		1,400		701		1,500		681		1,100		848		1,133		696		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		65.00		505.90		561		1,100		651		1,100		552		1,200		529		900		670		927		547		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,612.00		4,354.84		2,981		5,500		1,836		5,400		1,961		4,000		2,656		3,000		2,899		3,300		2,069		3,300		2,600		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		328.00		1,030.78		0		1,100		180		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		466		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		113.00		431.91		0		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		2,400		1,797		- 0		- 0		2,500		2,500		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		200		21		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2



		TOTAL STREET CLEANING						4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		0		0.0%
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432

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				432		Snow and Ice Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%

				Supplies (200)				466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%

				Other Services & Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Snow and Ice Control				655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		81,560.00		77,188.35		84,813		87,000		65,180		87,000		45,913		87,000		88,796		87,000		108,993		89,610		52,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		86,547.00		57,913.97		71,176		75,000		51,023		75,000		34,147		75,000		64,864		65,000		65,788		66,950		61,452		52,500		31,993		65,780		65,780		68,340		68,340		70,390		70,390		2,560		3.9%

				180		Deferred Compensation		16.00		150.90		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		- 0		6		10		6		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		13,214.00		10,245.95		11,823		12,400		8,809		12,400		6,073		12,400		11,614		11,600		9,906		11,948		8,496		4,200		2,315		5,030		5,030		5,230		5,230		5,387		5,387		200		4.0%

				190		Pension		7,445.00		5,724.87		6,371		5,100		5,380		5,100		3,962		5,100		7,167		5,200		6,162		5,356		5,388		3,150		- 0		4,605		4,605		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		(505)		-11.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Cinders and Calcium		0.00		12,640.24		14,931		15,000		4,896		15,000		1,997		15,000		8,756		12,000		9,636		12,000		- 0		12,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000)		-100.0%

				240		Rock Salt		461,332		425,990.34		611,218		609,500		519,840		578,100		294,578		578,100		399,914		605,600		416,010		602,390		476,751		500,000		445,115		520,000		426,000		572,000		572,000		589,160		589,160		52,000		10.0%

				250		Anti-Skid										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0								(10,000)		-100.0%

				250		Machinery Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		3,200		3,200		5,000								1,800		56.3%

				260		Tools		5,504.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		166		- 0		- 0		- 0		76		- 0		- 0		550		550		567		567		550		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%



		Other Services & Charges (300-400)

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		23		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Repairs to Private Property		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				- 0		- 0		421		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

		Total Other Services & Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Snow Plows		0.00		10,788.00		6,374		0		- 0		11,000		- 0		17,500		- 0		17,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		18,500		18,500

				740		Salt Spreaders		0.00		5,045.00		0		0		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		32,000				5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL SNOW AND ICE CONTROL						655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,666		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				433		Traffic Control Devices		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%

				Supplies (200)				28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Traffic Control Devices				210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		107,170.00		102,465.15		101,458		116,800		109,703		120,500		99,735		123,800		93,487		113,900		144,969		117,317		121,742		142,200		139,743		147,260		147,402		147,750		147,750		152,183		152,183		490		0.3%

				180		Overtime		80.00		0.00		0		300		154		300		137		300		442		100		482		103		224		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		2,509.00		2,672.16		1,834		2,500		2,576		2,000		5,034		2,600		- 0		3,000		1,804		3,090		1,690		3,000		5,206		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Accrual		32.00		0.00		0		0		467		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		8,275.00		7,933.13		7,858		9,000		8,422		9,300		7,711		9,500		7,414		8,700		14,251		8,961		9,236		11,100		10,849		11,270		11,250		11,300		11,300		11,639		11,639		30		0.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		8,035.00		7,642.44		7,890		7,000		7,604		7,000		7,970		8,100		9,505		10,400		11,612		10,712		11,586		11,330		12,219		12,770		10,000		13,200		13,200		13,596		13,596		430		3.4%

				190		Health Insurance		23,555.00		24,850.74		26,291		27,400		27,488		28,700		28,747		30,000		29,487		30,100		30,228		31,003		31,921		32,400		34,174		34,020		30,037		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		980		2.9%

				190		Pension Contributions		5,936.00		5,857.16		5,772		7,000		6,295		7,200		5,766		7,400		5,412		6,800		10,549		7,004		6,885		8,600		8,005		10,310		8,840		9,870		9,870		10,166		10,166		(440)		-4.3%

				190		Life Insurance		233.00		346.23		345		300		352		400		357		400		419		400		294		412		311		400		144		410		400		400		400		412		412		(10)		-2.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,096.00		2,204.18		1,013		1,500		851		1,000		960		1,300		1,096		1,300		1,194		1,300		773		1,100		1,187		1,350		1,350		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		550		40.7%

				240		Operating Supplies		25,180.00		27,295.27		25,792		30,600		29,289		30,700		24,408		31,700		17,936		26,700		17,215		30,500		16,003		26,500		20,941		28,000		27,500		29,500		29,500		30,385		30,385		1,500		5.4%

				260		Office Equipment		186.00		0.00		0		7,000		889		1,500		- 0		1,500		331		1,500		92		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		12,700		28,500		28,500		29,355		29,355		6,000		26.7%

				260		Tools		1,041.00		0.00		182		6,000		894		9,500		11,031		6,500		11		2,000		1,402		2,000		782		3,000		356		2,500		2,500		3,200		3,200		3,296		3,296		700		28.0%

				260		Traffic Signal Parts																														- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		25,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Street Marking Services		0.00		5,555.50		0		100,000		48,115		95,200		3,100		95,200		69,690		75,000		12,164		75,000		- 0		75,000		- 0		60,000		58,000		60,000		60,000		61,800		61,800		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		774.00		19,874.19		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		368.00		418.76		445		400		449		500		481		500		576		600		480		600		- 0		600		- 0		650		650		650		650		670		670		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising										- 0				- 0				224		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		70		100								100		0.0%

				360		Electricity		15,995.00		16,987.08		18,905		19,000		19,521		20,000		21,944		22,000		19,944		22,000		20,485		22,400		21,686		22,000		22,703		23,500		24,000		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		2,500		10.6%

				370		Traffic Signal Maintenance and Repairs		9,520.00		8,884.16		11,873		20,000		8,236		20,000		12,294		25,000		33,018		25,000		7,353		25,000		22,508		25,000		12,397		25,000		28,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		10,000		40.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		115,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES						210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				434		Street Lighting		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024



				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Total Street Lighting				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)																																																		3.0%

				360		Electricity		402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL STREET LIGHTING						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%

				Supplies (200)				467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%

				Total Storm Sewers and Drains				700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		599,592.00		40,778.65		25,107		35,000		23,940		30,000		29,629		25,000		121,562		35,000		27,471		36,050		36,050		52,200		- 0		52,000		34,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		(39,500)		-76.0%

				180		Overtime		1,058.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		46		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		45,808.00		3,082.13		1,846		2,700		1,804		2,300		2,234		2,000		9,136		2,700		7,014		2,781		24,315		4,200		- 0		3,970		2,605		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(2,970)		-74.8%

				190		Pension Contributions		31,657.00		2,355.13		1,256		2,100		1,380		1,800		1,705		1,500		7,097		2,100		5,239		2,163		18,010		3,100		- 0		3,640		2,040		750		750		773		773		(2,890)		-79.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

		Total Supplies (200)						467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		17,115.00		3,811.00		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339		5,500		5,000		6,500		6,500		6,695		6,695		1,000		18.2%

				310		Legal Services		3,359.00		2,279.00		619		5,000		176		5,000		- 0		- 0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903		- 0		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		475.00		25.47		25		100		- 0		100		64		100		2,038		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				370		Materials		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				100		- 0		- 0		- 0						1,925				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing 																						- 0				- 0				1,062		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				390		Permit Fees		500.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				460		Local Meetings		36.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%



		TOTAL STORM SEWERS AND DRAINS						700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2,022		2,023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				Total Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery				522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		157,305.00		159,103.58		170,394		181,000		182,359		186,600		187,788		191,800		188,191		198,000		201,046		203,940		206,798		215,900		210,570		212,200		212,200		225,000		225,000		231,750		231,750		12,800		6.0%				Miller's increase

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		143.00		0		200		124		200		35		200		46		200		- 0		206		66		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		3,436.00		2,949.20		2,902		3,000		2,637		2,900		2,469		2,600		- 0		2,600		745		2,678		1,241		2,600		1,343		1,400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		(1,400)		-100.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		12,004.00		12,285.76		13,103		13,800		13,979		14,300		14,344		14,700		14,345		15,200		15,127		15,656		15,538		17,200		15,818		16,340		16,340		17,210		17,210		17,726		17,726		870		5.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		12,096.00		10,987.68		11,682		10,700		11,680		10,700		12,146		12,400		14,394		15,800		17,535		16,274		20,006		20,400		17,901		20,400		20,400		15,600		15,600		16,068		16,068		(4,800)		-23.5%

				190		Health Insurance		34,338.00		37,276.11		39,436		41,100		41,232		43,000		43,111		45,100		43,957		45,100		45,448		47,806		47,868		48,700		42,783		51,135		51,135		51,120		51,120		52,654		52,654		(15)		-0.0%

				190		Pension		8,372.00		8,804.49		9,742		10,900		10,408		11,200		10,839		11,500		10,714		11,900		11,621		12,257		11,917		12,955		10,998		12,730		12,730		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		770		6.0%

				190		Life Insurance		430.00		399.81		470		500		486		500		503		500		403		500		337		515		325		400		172		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Sanitation Supplies																														- 0		200		200		200								- 0		0.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		79,466.00		85,387.91		58,431		89,000		37,660		74,400		44,587		46,200		127,585		47,600		46,425		67,500		35,849		67,500		46,195		81,650		86,679		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		11,050		13.5%

				240		Operating Supplies		2,847.00		2,711.71		3,106		3,200		3,736		3,800		4,678		4,300		1,837		4,300		2,423		4,000		630		4,000		9,318		4,000		3,600		5,200		5,200		5,356		5,356		1,200		30.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		113,131.00		120,431.76		116,690		126,500		88,344		126,500		111,809		111,500		158,742		118,000		117,159		118,000		112,552		115,000		136,646		144,500		131,200		141,000		141,000		145,230		145,230		(3,500)		-2.4%

				250		Machinery Parts		9,746.00		87.46		2,907		3,000		3,415		3,500		1,375		2,500		417		1,500		519		1,500		1,883		2,000		944		2,000		5,400		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		8,500		425.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		3,667		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,985		- 0		687		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		1,200		120.0%

				260		Tools and Equipment		11,435.00		2,098.38		14,025		5,000		4,648		8,300		4,126		4,500		2,600		4,500		254		3,000		440		1,500		320		7,500		7,315		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		135.00		2,750.00		350		2,200		295		2,000		1,326		2,100		739		1,600		15		4,100		308		1,600		- 0		1,600		2,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		1,050		65.6%

				320		Radio Equipment Maintenance 																						- 0				- 0				280		2,500		2,200		2,500								- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		30,183.00		33,391.49		13,385		26,000		28,788		27,700		39,288		29,000		13,351		24,000		5,355		39,500		36,817		23,000		11,344		22,500		22,200		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		17,500		77.8%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		262		- 0		- 0		700		- 0		700		- 0		700		1,995		2,000		2,000		6,000		2,000		4,375								(1,625)		-27.1%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		188		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300.00		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL REPAIRS OF VEHICLES AND MACHINERY						522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				438		Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%

				Total Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges				89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		59,748.00		73,338.77		106,945		95,000		88,555		150,000		153,016		55,000		171,882		170,000		268,664		175,100		141,666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		0		0		431		500		473		500		- 0		500		- 0		515		3,012		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,506.00		5,541.71		8,067		5,300		6,710		11,400		11,569		4,200		12,945		13,000		20,078		13,390		10,778		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension Contributions		2,876.00		4,185.69		6,091		4,200		5,151		9,000		8,832		3,300		9,672		10,200		14,679		10,506		8,341		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		17,236.00		11,300.81		15,516		23,000		4,630		20,000		4,647		22,000		7,214		15,000		8,535		35,000		6,481		25,000		4,092		28,200		19,600		25,500		25,500		26,265		26,265		(2,700)		-9.6%

				260		Tools		1,920.00		3,880.00		0		4,000		1,427		4,000		- 0		4,000		- 0		2,500		- 0		3,000		40		2,500		- 0		4,500		4,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		500		11.1%

		Total Supplies (200)						19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		1,111.00		730.97		790		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667		5,000		4,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		467.10		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		225		250		- 0		250		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

				370		Repair Services		1,969.00		0.00		5,817		7,500		350		15,000		73,041		15,000		1,325		12,500		4,520		15,000		16,683		15,000		- 0		17,500		17,300		17,500		17,500		18,025		18,025		- 0		0.0%

				370		Roadside Spraying		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		6,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		5,200								4,200		420.0%

				384		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,800		- 0		1,761		- 0		1,215		1,500		326		2,500		2,500		2,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%



		TOTAL MAINT AND REPAIRS OF ROADS/BRIDGES						89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				446		Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%

				Total Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,200		- 0		67,766		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		10,000		2,424		10,000		1,725		10,000		5,672		10,300		28,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		900		183		700		131		900		420		5,938		2,086		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		700		142		600		101		700		334		3,996		1,658		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,664		1,800		590		2,500		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		1,560		2,500		175		5,200		5,000		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,300		44.2%

				250		Street Sweeper Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		5,000		5,000		8,500								3,500		0.0%

				260		Educational Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		842		1,500		440		1,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		TMDL Engineering and Legal		9,924.00		0.00		0		0		243		- 0		- 0		- 0		79		- 0		64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		12,303		0		1,949		2,500		725		4,000		758		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,500								300		13.6%

				310		Engineering		5,412.00		31,607.30		45,220		45,000		10,323		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,226		30,000		71,869		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934		70,000		52,000		70,000		70,000		72,100		72,100		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,734.00		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,785		5,000		- 0		5,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		489		300		111		300		372		400		150		500		419		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				360		MS4/PRP Education										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				370		Detention Facility Maintenance		950.00		144,600.00		59,813		150,000		15,454		177,500		5,180		22,500		500		6,000		6,695		46,000		5,102		6,000		500		6,000		6,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		12,000		200.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		0		225		3,500		- 0		3,500		10		500		500		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%



		TOTAL STORM WATER MGMT AND FLOOD CONTROL						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				451		Culture		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

				Total Culture				0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		4,789		6,400		3,886		4,900		4,673		5,047		2,005		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		248		500		169		600		345		500		278		300		341		309		147		- 0		30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		130		300		74		400		238		300		193		200		232		206		100		- 0		20		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		669		100		872		1,200		314		1,200		52		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		4		200		10		200		673		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		38.50		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		2,716		2,100		993		2,100		2,213		2,100		46		2,100		- 0		600		600		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		7,400		1233.3%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0.00		0.00		0		6,000		- 0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		- 0		2,700		- 0		3,200		3,200		3,700		3,700		3,811		3,811		500		15.6%				Includes Collection Management

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0.00		0.00		0		600		- 0		600		318		400		318		400		318		400		318		400		405		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		700		315		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,000		200.0%

				310		Consulting		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		700		1,500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		300		300		500		500		515		515		200		66.7%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		2,022		2,000		1,294		2,200		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		300		- 0		2,200		- 0		2,200		683		2,200		2,200		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		800		36.4%

				340		Printing		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		626		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		0.00		0.00		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,736		2,600		2,556		2,600		3,651		4,750		1,852		5,250		2,523		5,250		5,250		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(750)		-14.3%

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		3,000		143		3,000		190		1,000		192		1,000		82		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		900		- 0		200		654		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0				- 0		- 0		210		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		500		58		500		50		100		150		100		75		75		- 0		75		75		75		75		200		200		206		206		125		166.7%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		253		0		375		100		263		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		500		16		500		- 0		200		77		200		235		1,200		- 0		1,200		200		1,200		1,200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(200)		-16.7%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2



		TOTAL CULTURE						0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				452		Participant Recreation		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Participant Recreation				33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Part Time Wages		16,147.00		15,976.38		15,948		16,000		16,055		16,600		16,246		16,600		16,000		16,000		12,205		- 0		- 0		16,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,235.00		1,222.20		1,220		1,200		1,228		1,200		1,243		1,200		1,224		1,200		934		- 0		- 0		1,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		1,825.00		1,370.16		1,081		1,100		966		1,000		983		1,000		1,147		1,100		1,369		- 0		1,500		1,500		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				260		Recreational Supplies		7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				330		Local Travel		318.00		438.20		413		400		413		400		408		400		397		400		385		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		6,434.00		6,871.00		6,261		6,500		5,872		6,100		6,404		6,400		6,066		6,200		4,462		- 0		- 0		6,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL PARTICIPANT RECREATION						33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%
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454

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				454		Parks		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		128.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		50.8%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

				Total Parks				256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		49,272.00		76,477.43		58,547		60,000		55,358		50,000		52,193		53,000		88,501		60,000		63,817		61,800		84,535		70,100		66,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		8,240.00		9,767.50		12,564		12,500		9,879		20,100		10,055		22,000		- 0		20,100		- 0		16,200		- 0		16,200		10,920		- 0		- 0		43,720		43,720		45,032		45,032		43,720		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,356.00		6,515.15		5,374		5,600		4,957		5,300		4,699		5,700		6,648		6,100		4,769		5,965		6,277		6,700		5,935		- 0		- 0		3,340		3,340		3,440		3,440		3,340		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		796.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		199.00		601.04		607		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		2,834.00		4,508.79		3,379		3,600		3,252		3,000		2,976		3,200		5,061		3,600		3,509		3,750		4,860		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Postage		0.00		0.00		74		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				220		Park Maintenance Supplies		11,276.00		20,770.64		5,651		22,900		12,054		10,400		6,678		13,000		- 0		19,700		- 0		19,700		547		1,700		665		1,600		1,500		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		600		37.5%

				240		Recreational Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		1,546		1,500		- 0		1,500		15,923		1,500		6,394		1,500		5,399		19,500		10,289		37,200		20,900		88,300		88,300		90,949		90,949		51,100		137.4%

				260		Tools		0.00		3,738.43		195		1,000		429		1,000		376		1,000		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		304		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		174.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		10,659.00		1,098.60		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		- 0		5,000		13,060		3,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,482		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		195.00		1,435.00		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		- 0		2,000		456		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		29		- 0		405		500		90		500		- 0		500		- 0		800		750		800								- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		3,608.00		4,545.73		5,001		5,200		6,299		5,800		6,419		6,700		5,077		5,800		6,306		6,450		4,360		6,450		4,046		6,500		4,750		6,300		6,300		6,489		6,489		(200)		-3.1%

				370		Maintenance and Repair Services		90,988.00		22,994.48		20,318		77,000		38,713		106,000		17,860		80,000		47,838		81,500		27,128		81,500		36,150		41,500		4,073		44,500		32,500		71,000		71,000		73,130		73,130		26,500		59.6%

				380		Equipment Rental		702.00		3,934.00		620		2,500		2,987		1,200		218		800		2,425		700		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		100.00		100.00		100		100		100		100		100		100		200		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		46.00		0.00		52		100		54		100		12		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		56.5%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				520		Contributions		39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%



		TOTAL PARKS						256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%





&"Arial,Regular"&12Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D
&T


&A	




456

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				456		Library		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Other Services and Charges (300)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

				Total Library				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)																																																				3.0%

				530		Contributions		578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		TOTAL LIBRARY						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%





																																						-7%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				457		Community Celebrations		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%

				Supplies (200)				10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%

				Total Community Celebrations				65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		22,637.00		21,421.11		15,448		19,600		22,235		24,800		15,013		20,200		34,186		20,000		16,882		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		7,334.00		6,557.92		4,446		8,100		8,112		8,100		9,412		8,800		2,798		9,500		10,473		- 0		- 0		33,500		2,272		10,800		10,800		12,600		12,600		12,978		12,978		1,800		16.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,266.00		2,113.32		5,549		2,300		2,284		2,600		1,839		2,200		2,776		2,300		2,049		- 0		- 0		2,600		172		825		820		970		970		999		999		145		17.6%

				190		Pension		1,347.00		1,325.37		1,056		1,200		1,447		1,500		1,089		1,200		2,120		1,200		1,064		- 0		- 0		1,900		60		350		350		430		430		443		443		80		22.9%

		Total Personal Services (100)						33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Food & Beverage																						- 0				- 0				395		4,000		4,000		4,000								- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform/Clothing																						- 0				- 0				598		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				230		Postage		190.00		193.92		158		200		223		200		256		200		294		200		176		15		10		200		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		100		0.0%

				230		Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		10,701.00		8,683.99		11,458		11,000		9,752		10,500		10,624		10,500		15,942		10,500		8,736		- 0		- 0		15,500		2,105		26,500		26,500		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		600		2.3%

				250		General Maintenance Supplies																														4,964		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		13,377.00		15,314.00		16,345		16,000		15,248		17,100		14,965		15,400		14,320		14,000		14,101		875		875		16,000		18,946		20,625		20,625		21,000		21,000		21,630		21,630		375		1.8%

				340		Advertising		1,000.00		1,930.00		2,000		2,100		1,895		2,000		2,150		2,300		1,618		2,000		2,530		395		- 0		3,000		- 0		3,000		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(500)		-16.7%

				380		Equipment Rental		6,114.00		5,896.80		6,593		7,000		9,323		8,000		6,975		8,000		6,545		7,500		5,817		400		- 0		7,900		772		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

				390		Licensing Fees																						- 0				- 0				367		400		400		400								- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		218.00		232.36		161		300		232		- 0		255		- 0		311		- 0		206		- 0		363		- 0		- 0		- 0		400		400		400		412		412		400		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%



		TOTAL COMMUNITY CELEBRATIONS						65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				491		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues(491)																																																						3.0%

						Property Tax Refunds		47,581.00		7,201.09		22,161		38,000		38,890		35,000		4,991		40,000		118		5,000		- 0		5,150		1,747		3,600		- 0		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

						Earned Income Tax Refunds		70,842.00		76,636.02		75,112		75,000		79,275		96,000		92,605		85,000		99,206		95,000		105,522		97,850		104,170		100,000		104,150		100,000		102,000		105,000		105,000		108,150		108,150		5,000		5.0%

						Business Privilege Tax Refunds		11,935.00		15,579.90		14,409		10,000		6,599		13,000		10,234		10,000		449		1,000		4,566		1,030		12,778		5,000		19,480		4,000		6,150		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		2,000		50.0%

						Local Services Tax Refunds		3,296.00		2,135.67		1,629		2,000		1,106		2,000		997		2,000		1,355		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,366		2,000		1,233		1,500		1,450		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR REVENUES						133,654.00		101,552.68		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		114,000		117,420		117,420		7,000		6.5%



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090.00		11,605,361.18		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,784		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,979		14,150,350		16,028,653		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		308,673		229.6%



						01 491 000 101 01																		1,500.00

						01 491 000 101 03																		4,000.00				4566

						01 491 000 101 05																		100,000.00

						01 491 000 101 06																		1,500.00
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended 				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				492		Transfers to Other Funds		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Transfers to Other Funds

						Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

						Transfer to Transportation District Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

		 



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090.00		13,678,042.06		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,019		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,979		15,910,350

						 

		REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES										(4,518,039)				(414,446)				1,115,666		(102,900)		1,804,702		(187,700)		1,237,930		(1,577,293)		361,345		(1,199,800)		1,682,432		(1,655,634)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed 		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget

				494		Fund Balance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023

						Nonspendable Fund Balance (Prepaid Assets)		39,738.88		55,359.20		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		300,000

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

						Committed Fund Balance 		408,313.86		512,417.99		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838.41		7,224,472.64		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561



		Total Fund Balance						6,790,891.15		7,792,249.83		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932



						Expenditure 3-year average										2,502,686.68		2,699,495				2,753,955				2,425,110										2,454,836		(574,470)

						Revenue 3-year average										2,451,082.80		2,481,098				2,541,909				2,564,328										604,100

																																		2023		1,850,736

																																				9,526,696		9,474,386

														18,772,511				19,188,567																ARP		(604,100)		(465,050)		ARP

														46931.27785				47971.4175																2022		(1,100,000)		- 0

																																		2023		(1,850,736)		(1,850,736)		2023

																																				- 0		(525,530)		2024

																																				5,971,860		6,633,070



																																chged to 4 months		Policy Reserve		(4,000,000)		(4,000,000)

																																		Add'l Road Money 2023				(1,000,000)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						713,534.00		768,488.88		772,163		777,562		777,423		778,522		775,698		782,198		781,556		793,056		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Penalties and Lien Filing Fees (319)

						Penalty - Water Assessment		0.00		901.87		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Water Assessment		22.28		706.15		362		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Water Assessment		70.50		104.25		71		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Penalty - Street Assessment		0.00		32.74		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Street Assessment		0.00		1,738.49		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Street Assessment		0.00		33.75		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,557.99		1,844.52		1,023		1,100		1,130		1,100		5,902		7,000		11,500		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113

		Grants (357)

						CITF		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Assessments (383)

						Water Districts		67,919.24		4,444.24		3,805		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Street Paving Districts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		65,000		66,950		66,950		68,959		68,959		71,027		71,027



		TOTAL REVENUES						69,570.01		9,806.01		5,260		66,100		1,130		66,100		5,902		72,000		11,500		77,000		77,000		79,310		79,310		81,689		81,689		84,140		84,140



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						783,104.01		778,294.89		777,423		843,662		778,553		844,622		781,600		854,198		793,056		870,056		870,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		5,443.44		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Engineering Services - Water		704.44		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Water		2,653.50		688.50		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Water		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising - Water		121.50		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Street and Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Water District		8,135.69		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Purchases (700)

						Easement		3,000.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						14,615.13		6,131.94		0		391,000		2,855		391,000		44		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195

						Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				18		Capital Projects and Improvements Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						579,154.00		723,853.10		242,669		4,882,386		4,555,852		4,631,739		5,272,486		4,264,074		5,484,233		3,618,168		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,456.00		681.76		103		100		17,493		18,000		24,512		22,000		40,000		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709		45,020		45,020

		Donations (387)

						Donations of Materials and Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835

						Transfer from Transportation District Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		214,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		0		0

						Transfer from State Highway Aid Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						2,600,118.00		2,728,702.29		7,960,401		3,626,900		4,153,024		3,291,800		3,224,734		1,703,300		1,351,235		2,510,500		2,510,500		2,635,672		2,635,672		2,345,710		2,345,710		2,936,340		2,936,340		2,285,855		525,855



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						3,179,272.00		3,452,555.39		8,203,070		8,509,286		8,708,876		7,923,539		8,497,220		5,967,374		6,835,468		6,128,668		6,128,668		4,164,940		4,164,940		3,515,650		3,515,650		3,215,991		3,215,991		2,070,846		310,846



		EXPENDITURES

		Citizen Information (406)																																														3.0%

				610		Signage		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		12,000		0		40,000		0		40,000		40,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Building and Plant (409)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		0		48,151		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		0		34,859		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Professional Services		0.00		23,835.69		0		0		0		0		0		45,000		0		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		22.53		0		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		2,045.00		4,978.50		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		70.89		0		100		0		100		448		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		28,117		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		6,641		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				600		Building Improvements		303,989.00		35,623.00		67,826		347,900		43,263		181,000		118,905		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		254,519.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control Devices (433)

				310		Appraisal Services		0.00		0.00		44,288		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		2,964.00		231,871.26		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		23,706		0		9,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,382.00		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		58		100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		Intersection Improvements		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		749,000		0		0		0		749,000		749,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				640		Traffic Signaling		6,607.00		16,597.29		0		81,000		0		91,500		14,970		121,000		53,200		81,800		81,800		0		0		0		0		125,000		125,000		0		0

				660		Utility Relocation		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		95,266		8,800		0		10,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Sewers and Drains (436)

				110		Personnel		0.00		253,900.50		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		302,119		304,800		304,800		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				240		Construction Materials		145,966.00		142,500.06		181,304		200,000		85,194		157,000		179,283		150,000		160,000		300,000		300,000		275,000		275,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				310		Engineering		13,090.00		11,162.94		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		86		100		149		100		0		100		0		200		200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Pipe Lining		285,092.00		277,376.87		101,335		500,000		336,477		491,000		161,316		450,000		250,000		100,000		100,000		125,000		125,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		200,000		200,000

				370		Professional Services		88,020.00		62,938.00		91,723		97,000		38,288		69,500		65,900		60,000		25,000		60,000		60,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,897		0		7,137		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		294,000		0		240,000		240,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,900,000		1,900,000

		Roads and Bridges (438)

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		5,678.05		8,548		6,000		8,575		6,000		7,497		10,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		19,327.00		27,274.76		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		3,343.42		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		35.56		1,851		500		261		500		1,279		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Contractor Services		0.00		36,000.00		46,768		35,000		31,500		25,000		55,574		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		4,200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Road Construction Contracts		1,581,491.00		1,722,083.31		1,962,727		2,239,000		2,070,353		2,475,000		1,670,055		2,233,000		2,140,000		1,750,000		1,750,000		2,120,000		2,120,000		2,185,000		2,185,000		2,250,000		2,250,000		2,315,000		2,315,000

				610		General Bridge Construction Contracts		6,829.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Water Management & Flood Control (446)

				310		Engineering 		0.00		0.00		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0				0				861		0		900		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		12,945		170,000		180,660		304,300		112,800		452,800		452,800		175,000		175,000		201,000		201,000		206,000		206,000		0		0

				610		Construction		0.00		0.00		0		0		17,532		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Culture (451)

				110		Personnel		0.00		13,392.95		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		42,558.31		107,478		51,100		57,178		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		35,489.51		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0.00		16.80		769		1,600		1,660		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		412.00		20,797		10,500		2,194		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		5,823.07		4,218		4,400		14,751		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Parks (454)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		11,300		0		14,800		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		21,300		0		21,300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		135,000		84,442		125,000		37,800		256,500		256,500		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						2,455,420.00		3,209,886.27		3,647,218		4,306,600		3,436,390		5,031,600		3,012,987		4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



										97,692.64		270,159.89				228,776.35

																596,628.88
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				15		Transportation District Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						2,003,260.20		478,927.54		464,620		460,421		459,987		457,887		458,959		372,659		370,971		371,671		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		8,118.74		1,822.73		1,321		1,800		3,972		3,000		4,753		5,700		7,000		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

		Assessments

						Assessments		252,114.78		118,250.52		118,250		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,300		118,300		118,300		121,849		121,849		125,504		125,504		129,270		129,270

						LERTA		21,888.82		6,414.40		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,592		6,592		6,790		6,790		6,993		6,993

						Reserve Trips		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						282,122.34		126,487.65		125,986		126,500		128,637		127,700		129,418		130,400		131,700		131,700		131,700		135,651		135,651		139,721		139,721		143,912		143,912



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						2,285,382.54		605,415.19		590,606		586,921		588,624		585,587		588,377		503,059		502,671		503,371		503,371		433,322		433,322		442,162		442,162		455,009		455,009



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556

						Legal Services		6,455.00		5,490.00		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Road Construction		0.00		0.00		0		120,000		0		120,000		85,072		75,000		0		75,000		75,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Debt Service (471 - 473)

						General Obligation Bond Principal		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						General Obligation Bond Interest		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Refunds (491)

						Refund of Prior Year Assessments		0.00		10,640.12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to General Fund		0.00		124,664.92		124,665		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						1,806,455.00		140,795.04		130,620		250,700		129,665		250,700		217,406		205,700		131,000		205,700		205,700		130,880		130,880		131,065		131,065		131,256		131,256



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753
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35

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				35		State Highway Aid Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						189,958.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)																																										3.0%

						Interest Earnings		54.00		30.94		88		100		580		600		1,648		1,600		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927

		State Shared Revenue and Entitlements (355)

						Liquid Fuels Allocation		582,090.00		628,748.71		691,587		788,700		808,992		829,800		845,209		860,000		887,500		885,600		885,600		912,168		912,168		939,533		939,533		967,719		967,719

						Turnback Funds		26,560.00		26,560.00		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		27,604		27,604		28,432		28,432		29,285		29,285



		TOTAL REVENUES						608,704.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		EXPENDITURES

		Supplies (200)

						Rock Salt		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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Capital Summary

								Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				CAPITAL EXPENDITURES				Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		5-Year

								2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		Total



		Capital Projects and Improvements

						General Government		105,000		20,000		85,000		85,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		85,000

						Public Safety		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Public Works		4,086,400		3,158,000		4,167,300		4,167,300		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,086,000		3,086,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		18,494,300

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		125,000		39,300		347,100		347,100		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0		497,100

		Total Capital Projects and Improvements						4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		19,076,400



		Capital Purchases

						General Government		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Public Safety		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		97,000		0		224,050		215,890		180,033		ERROR:#REF!		883,582

						Public Works		425,500		216,982		373,000		110,826		122,000		211,932		13,000		39,597		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		510,000

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		12,500		0		10,000		0		(1)		0		22,499

		Total Capital Purchases						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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Exhibit 1

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected

				EXHIBIT 1				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual

						Total Personal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		18,085		18,085		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		344,950		306,500		315,184		322,300		328,642		337,300		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		217,207		209,130		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		118,881		116,686		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		37,179		39,880		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		10,871		15,116		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		48,151		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33,058

		Total General Government						747,173		705,398		749,113		779,700		827,109		871,000		866,044		983,800		843,321		918,600		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		940,401		14.74%



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,260,246		4,127,739		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		61,720		63,899		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		3,062		2,578		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		158,579		148,479		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		148,176		146,934		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		54,254		56,340		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						4,686,037		4,545,968		4,759,049		5,029,100		4,804,700		5,199,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409		4.37%



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		83,499		80,530		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		758,750		1,017,167		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		1,252		9,752		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		188,782		151,224		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		155,825		151,767		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		678,115		46,216		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		253,901		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		- 0		304,800		- 0		300,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300,000

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		227,981		231,950		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		67,130		83,066		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		0

		Total Public Works						2,161,334		2,025,571		2,045,398		2,287,100		2,010,297		2,514,900		1,883,845		2,495,400		2,112,370		2,547,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,812,769		6.47%



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458

				18.451		Culture		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				452		Participant Recreation		19,207		18,569		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		65,697		97,870		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		11,300		0		14,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		33,584		31,418		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						118,488		161,249		263,942		299,400		278,171		158,300		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		122,317		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226		65.05%



		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES						7,713,032		7,438,187		7,817,502		8,395,300		7,920,277		8,743,500		7,842,418		9,043,600		8,249,000		9,440,100		8,957,728		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,602,805		6.47%
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Exhibit 2

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 2				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Engineering Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				409		Building and Plant		270		0		10,950		5,000		0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		23		0.00		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						270		23		10,950		6,000		9,368		11,000		2,448		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		0		0		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		40		0		0		1,500		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0

				414		Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement		10,416		3,869		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362

		Total Public Safety						10,456		3,869		9,685		9,500		5,229		9,000		4,504		9,000		5,713		7,000		2,403		9,000		2,039		8,000		1,362



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				430		Highways, Streets and Roads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500		0

				433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		774		19,874		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927

				18.433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		2,964		231,871		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		17,115		3,811		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		13,090		11,163		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		1,111		731		790		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		19,327		27,275		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		15,336		31,607		45,220		45,000		10,565		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,305		30,000		71,933		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934

				18.446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0

				15		Transportations District		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		0		5,443		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						69,717		331,776		532,635		179,000		207,236		175,500		155,622		158,700		76,831		128,500		180,210		48,680		97,631		88,865		139,232



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				18.451		Culture		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		10,659		1,099		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		0		5,000		13,060		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						10,659		36,588.11		2,248.25		9,500		9,291.98		10,000		0		5,000		14,560		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482



		TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES						91,102		372,255.72		555,518.87		204,000		231,125.33		205,500		162,574		177,700		102,654		158,500		211,203		79,680		119,134		116,865		177,256
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Exhibit 3

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 3				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,074		0		2,224		0		827		1,200		0		1,200		1,200

				401		Town Administration		85,487		95,203		91,803		93,800		92,798		96,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				402		Financial Administration		0		5,450		2,912		1,000		0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		108,789		103,900		45,654		33,700		54,700		47,740		49,509		42,200		47,132



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		21,511		8,653		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

		Total Public Safety						36,562		68,051		84,860		82,800		59,800		88,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		5,181		350		194		4,000		0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				18.433		Traffic Control Devices		0		2,382		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		17,267		68,765		24,500		18,563		34,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		74		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,170		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						146,660		195,921		256,652		231,600		194,773		234,000		189,504		213,900		213,061		124,500		230,961		143,240		135,098		136,500		173,418
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Exhibit 4

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)



				1966				11,517.88				-				-

				1967				12,188.68				670.80				5.8%

				1968				12,500.00				311.32				2.6%

				1969				13,000.00				500.00				4.0%

				1970				15,512.00				2,512.00				19.3%

				1971				19,567.00				4,055.00				26.1%

				1972				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1973				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1974				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1975				26,088.00				6,521.00				33.3%

				1976				26,794.00				706.00				2.7%

				1977				24,465.00				(2,329.00)				-8.7%

				1978				28,351.00				3,886.00				15.9%

				1979				33,387.00				5,036.00				17.8%

				1980				36,076.00				2,689.00				8.1%

				1981				36,241.00				165.00				0.5%

				1982				31,709.00				(4,532.00)				-12.5%

				1983				40,981.00				9,272.00				29.2%

				1984				43,316.00				2,335.00				5.7%

				1985				47,124.00				3,808.00				8.8%

				1986				48,668.00				1,544.00				3.3%

				1987				51,594.00				2,926.00				6.0%

				1988				57,740.00				6,146.00				11.9%

				1989				60,804.00				3,064.00				5.3%

				1990				69,906.00				9,102.00				15.0%

				1991				70,840.00				934.00				1.3%

				1992				75,730.00				4,890.00				6.9%

				1993				77,616.00				1,886.00				2.5%

				1994				84,167.00				6,551.00				8.4%

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)

				1995				86,163.00				1,996.00				2.4%

				1996				87,756.00				1,593.00				1.8%

				1997				88,847.00				1,091.00				1.2%

				1998				90,898.00				2,051.00				2.3%

				1999				93,165.00				2,267.00				2.5%

				2000				94,584.00				1,419.00				1.5%

				2001				97,425.00				2,841.00				3.0%

				2002				100,348.00				2,923.00				3.0%

				2003				103,366.00				3,018.00				3.0%

				2004				103,366.00				0.00				0.0%

				2005				104,600.00				1,234.00				1.2%

				2006				103,320.00				(1,280.00)				-1.2%

				2007				109,100.00				5,780.00				5.6%

				2008				115,000.00				5,900.00				5.4%

				2009				119,000.00				4,000.00				3.5%

				2010				122,600.00				3,600.00				3.0%

				2011				126,300.00				3,700.00				3.0%

				2012				130,100.00				3,800.00				3.0%

				2013				134,000.00				3,900.00				3.0%

				2014				138,020.00				4,020.00				3.0%

				2015				142,200.00				4,180.00				3.0%

				2016				146,500.00				4,300.00				3.1%

				2017				150,900.00				4,400.00				3.0%

				Projected Actual 2018				155,400.00				4,500.00				3.0%

				Proposed Budget 2019				159,300.00				3,900.00				2.5%



				TOTAL PER COMPANY				4,016,841.56







&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Adpoted Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


 &P of &N	




Exhibit 5

		EXHIBIT 5

				Allocation of Employee Time

										Real		Delinq		Business		Per		Earned		Citizen				Code						DPW				Heritage		Comm

						Admin		Finance		Estate		Real Est		Privilege		Capita		Income		Info		Fire		Enforce		Zoning		Recycle		Admin		MS4		Center		Day

						401		402		403.01		403.02		403.03		403.04		403.05		406		411		413		414		426		430		446		451		457		TOTAL



		Town Manager				100.0%																																100.0%

		Assistant Town Manager				10.0%		75.0%		3.0%		2.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%																		100.0%

		Planning/Zoning Officer		Bruce																				10.0%		90.0%												100.0%

		Fire Marshal		Dan																		80.0%		20.0%														100.0%

		Building Inspector		Jeff F																		5.0%		80.0%		15.0%												100.0%

		Part-time Building Inspector		Jeff S																				90.0%		10.0%												100.0%

		Communications		John		5.0%														64.0%								10.0%				5.0%		11.0%		5.0%		100.0%

		Admin Asst to Town Mgr		Marie		100.0%																																100.0%

		Accounting Assistant		Judy S				85.0%		10.0%		5.0%																										100.0%

		Finance Assistant		Ashley				100.0%																														100.0%

		Personnel Assistant		Dayle				100.0%																														100.0%

		Zoning Secretary																								100.0%												100.0%

		Building/Fire Secretary		Malinda																		20.0%		80.0%														100.0%

		Tax Administrator		Judy W						25.0%				55.0%		20.0%																						100.0%

		Receptionist		Joanne		35.0%				25.0%						20.0%				5.0%								15.0%										100.0%

		P-T Tax Associate		Christine						80.0%		10.0%				10.0%																						100.0%

		DPW Superintendent		Mark																										100.0%								100.0%

		DPW Secretary		Valerie																										100.0%								100.0%



										DPW		Street		Snow &		Traffic		Storm		Vehicle				Storm				Comm		Storm				Parks

						Building		Recycle		Admin		Sweep		Ice		Control		Sewers		Repair		Roads		Water		Parks		Day		Sewers				Capital

						409		426		430		431		432		433		436		437		438		446		454		457		18.436				18.454



		Public Works Laborers				0.7%		6.3%		26.2%		1.1%		5.4%		8.2%		2.5%		14.3%		12.3%		0.7%		4.3%		1.4%		16.3%				0.0%				100.0%

		Public Works Supervisors				0.0%		0.0%		94.6%		0.0%		5.4%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%				100.0%

						10000		87500		362600		15000		75000		113900		35000		198000		170000		10000		60000		20000		225000				0						1382000

						0		0		210100		0		12000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0						222100
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Dues, Subs

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		4,559		4,737		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		11,514		11,907		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,154		1,182		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		740		830		750		800		620		900		810		800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		375		375		0		500		0		500		0		500		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		2,130		2,596		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						20,472		21,627		21,333		22,300		20,940		22,900		22,315		23,000		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		6,521		7,246		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		936		610		789		800		573		800		733		800		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		516		250		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		843		839		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						8,816		8,944		10,634		10,900		12,868		12,500		15,446		14,800		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		450		450		450		500		450		500		550		500		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,434		1,286		467		500		704		500		525		500		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		100		0		100		0		100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		188		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,884		1,736		917		1,100		1,342		1,100		1,075		1,100		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		58		500		50		100		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						100		100		100		600		158		600		150		200		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND PUBLICATIONS						31,272		32,407		32,985		34,900		35,308		37,100		38,986		39,100		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Mtgs, Conf

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		23,106		18,897		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		10,383		8,338		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,328		1,246		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		488		37		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		790		36		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						36,095		28,553		36,127		42,600		22,502		44,300		23,908		44,700		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		3,952		2,479		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2,480		3,157		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		2,163		2,935		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		2,817		2,343		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		101		133		200		75		200		127		200		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						11,412		11,014		11,776		23,800		9,568		23,200		11,085		33,600		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		570		872		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		130		705		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		225		3,500		0		3,500		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						736		1,577		2,188		5,300		1,995		8,700		31		4,200		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		16		500		0		200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		46		0		52		100		54		100		12		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		218		232		161		300		232		0		255		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						264		232		213		900		302		600		267		300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL MEETINGS, SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES						48,507		41,377		50,303		72,600		34,368		76,800		35,291		82,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




IT

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Contracted IT Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		63		1,278		500		188		1,500		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		3,079		1,366		76		1,000		500		1,000		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		4,876		1,563		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		1,490		2,125		938		1,000		250		800		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		651		188		271		500		0		300		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		3,118		5,794		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						13,214		11,098		13,106		13,000		12,218		21,600		866,044		983,800		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		125		500		0		500		250		1,000		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		997		125		281		500		0		300		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		1,329		375		0		700		0		500		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		1,064		1,156		250		1,000		63		500		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						3,515		2,156		531		2,700		313		2,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		0		0		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,883,845		2,190,600		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		253		0		375		100		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		0		0		0		0		0		0		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						0		0		253		0		375		100		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL CONTRACTED IT SERVICES						18,605		13,567		14,093		18,200		23,729		24,500		7,842,418		8,738,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Heritage Ctr

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Heritage Center		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



				Personal Services (100)				0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467

				Supplies (200)				0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095

				Construction Costs (Fund 18)				0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



				Total Culture				0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177



		Personal Services (100)																																						3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0		0		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		8,300		8,549		8,549		8,805		8,805		9,070		9,070		9,342		9,342

				190		Payroll Taxes		0		0		248		500		169		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				190		Pension		0		0		130		300		74		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

		Total Personal Services (100)						0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0		0		0		400		0		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

				210		Postage		0		5		56		1,000		73		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0		39		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				260		Office Equipment		0		0		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		2,652		2,652		2,732		2,732		2,814		2,814

		Total Supplies (200)						0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825		3,939		3,939

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0		0		0		600		0		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				310		Legal Services		0		0		0		2,000		0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				310		Consulting		0		0		0		3,000		700		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				340		Printing		0		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185		2,251		2,251

				360		Utilities		0		0		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169		3,264		3,264

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		900		0		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0		0		0		500		58		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

				450		Contracted IT Services		0		0		253		0		375		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109		113		113

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0		0		0		500		16		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095



		Construction Costs (Fund 18)

				110		Personnel		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0		42,558		107,478		51,100		57,178		0

				310		Engineering		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0		17		769		1,600		1,660		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0		412		20,797		10,500		2,194		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0		5,823		4,218		4,400		14,751		0

		Total Construction Costs (Fund 18)						0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL CULTURE						0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177
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Legal

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0

				401		Town Administration (Retainer)		85,177		87,297		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				401		Town Administration		310		7,906		2,018		2,000		578		2,000

				402		Financial Administration		0		0		160		0		0		0		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				402		Financial Administration (Labor)		0		5,450		2,752		1,000		0		1,000

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		98,715		103,900		43,431		33,700		53,873		46,540		49,509		41,000		45,932



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		2,393		973		9,073		18,800		4,128		15,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				410		Police Protection (Labor)		19,118		7,680		8,016		10,000		23,000		20,000

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				412		Ambulance Authority		0		0		0		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

				414		Planning and Zoning (ZHB)		795		4,712		4,340		12,000		7,000		12,000

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Safety						37,357		72,763		89,200		94,800		66,800		100,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		2,158		0		50		2,000		0		1,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				430		Public Works Administration (Labor)		3,023		350		144		2,000		0		2,000

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		14,885		27,301		19,500		15,849		29,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,096		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						147,455		198,251		219,528		238,600		199,058		241,000		179,430		213,900		210,764		124,500		230,134		142,040		135,098		135,300		172,218
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413 Code Enforcement

This program provides for the administration and
enforcement of the building code and property
maintenance code, enforcement of health, safety, and
sanitation ordinances, including but not limited to garbage,
rubbish, or junked vehicle ordinances, construction
inspection (approximately 700 inspections per year are
currently performed under this program).

Staffing includes one full-time Building Inspector/ Building
Code Official, a full-time Code Enforcement officer/building
inspector, and one half of a full-time administrative
assistant. We will be continuing to move forward with plans
to have the technology in place to provide the inspectors
with the ability to complete all inspection reports while at
the construction sites, print the reports and provide copies
to the applicant. The costs of this department are partially
supported by revenue generated through building permit
fees, which are shown in revenue.

Personal Services 
(100)
90%

Supplies (200)
2%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
8%

Code Enforcement
$272,110

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Code Enforcement

Personal Service Costs for Code Enforcement are supported by the following revenues estimated:
• Building Permit Fees (Charges & Fees) $100,000
• Court Fines – Local Ordinances $5,000

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Public Safety Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
413 Code Enforcement 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 193,062 229,129 219,699 237,600 203,670 244,960 7,360 3.1%

Supplies (200) 2,226 5,664 2,672 4,150 4,150 5,350 1,200 28.9%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 11,833 5,033 9,659 38,100 32,925 21,800 (16,300) -42.8%

Capital Purchases (700) - - - 50,500 50,500 - (50,500) -100.0%

Total Code Enforcement 207,121 239,826 232,030 330,350 291,245 272,110 (58,240) -17.6%



414 Planning and Zoning

The Planning and Zoning department provides for
the administration and enforcement of the Zoning
Code, Grading Ordinance, Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinances and other related
regulations. The department also plays an integral
role in the oversight of stormwater management
ordinance and Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) Flood Plain regulations through
coordination of Town engineers with regard to land
use and development as well as citizen inquiries
and concerns.
Consulting services reflects the completion of the
update of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance which is
expected to be finalized in the first quarter of 2023.
The expenses in this department are partially
supported by revenue generated through site plan
application fees shown in the revenue account.

Personal Services 
(100)
69%Supplies (200)

2%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
29%

Planning and Zoning 
$276,220

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Planning and Zoning

Adopted Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget %
Public Safety Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/ Increase/ 
414 Planning and Zoning 2019 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 182,120           210,129           188,120           170,529           180,270           173,170           189,460           9,190               5.1%

Supplies (200) 3,129               6,121               12,400             1,156               5,400               3,300               6,100               700                  13.0%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 82,685             77,822             117,460           84,387             138,570           96,461             80,660             (57,910)            -41.8%

Capital Purchases (700) -                   -                   12,500             -                   12,500             12,500             -                   (12,500)            -100.0%

Total Planning and Zoning 267,934           294,072           330,480           256,072           336,740           285,431           276,220           (60,520)            -18.0%

Personal Service Costs for Planning and Zoning are supported by the following revenues estimated:
• Subdivision and Land Development Fees ($15,000)


Funds

						Transportation		Capital				State		TOTAL

				General		District		Projects		Assessment		Highway Aid		ALL

				Fund (01)		Fund (15)		Fund (18)		Fund (19)		Fund (35)		FUNDS

		REVENUE

		Tax Revenue		12,646,500		0		0		0		0		12,646,500

		Non-Tax Revenue		2,230,000		7,000		40,000		12,000		10,000		2,299,000

		Inter-Fund Transfers In		0		0		2,470,500		0		0		2,470,500

		Assessments		0		124,700		0		65,000		0		189,700

		Federal Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0

		State Revenue		723,500		0		0		0		912,400		1,635,900

		Fund Balance (1/1/2019)		6,118,963		371,671		3,618,168		793,056		0		10,901,858

		TOTAL REVENUE		21,718,963		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		30,143,458



		EXPENDITURES

		General Government		2,073,400		0		85,000		0		0		2,158,400

		Public Safety		7,330,800		0		0		0		0		7,330,800

		Public Works		3,834,700		81,000		4,167,300		391,000		0		8,474,000

		Culture and Recreation		1,022,900		0		347,100		0		0		1,370,000

		Refunds		102,500		0		0		0		0		102,500

		Inter-Fund Transfers Out		1,423,400		124,700		0		0		922,400		2,470,500

		Fund Balance (12/31/2019):

		Nonspendable Fund Balance		30,000		0		0		0		0		30,000

		Restricted Fund Balance		40,000		0		0		0		0		40,000

		Committed Fund Balance		920,000		297,671		1,529,268		479,056		0		3,225,995

		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Unassigned Fund Balance		2,368,158		0		0		0		0		2,368,158

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		19,145,858		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		27,570,353
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Revenue DO NOT USE EX REV FB

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed						Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual*		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual								%Change from Prior Year

		REVENUE						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022								2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010



		TAXES

		Real Estate Taxes (301)																																										3.0%

						Current Year Levy		3,035,438.69		3,069,007.13		3,082,444		3,162,000		3,133,532		3,100,000		3,075,194		3,130,000				3,140,000		3,140,000		3,234,200		3,234,200		3,331,226		3,331,226		3,431,163		3,431,163								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Prior Year		31,325.19		11,150.61		5,988		5,000		17,242		10,000		129,758		12,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Interim Assessments		11,628.83		20,348.18		7,814		8,400		5,923		8,000		14,177		10,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Delinquent		87,125.97		65,830.54		48,255		50,000		58,973		55,000		17,027		20,000				25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		27,318		27,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Liened		4,228.20		213.75		2,953		2,000		6,905		5,000		11,646		20,000				15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Real Estate Taxes (301)						3,169,746.88		3,166,550.21		3,147,454		3,227,400		3,222,575		3,178,000		3,247,802		3,192,000		3,198,832		3,192,000		3,192,000		3,287,760		3,287,760		3,386,393		3,386,393		3,487,985		3,487,985								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Act 511 Taxes (310)

						Real Estate Transfer Tax		1,219,513.53		1,136,622.28		1,463,472		1,200,000		1,206,830		1,200,000		1,354,417		1,200,000		1,509,345		1,275,000		1,275,000		1,313,250		1,313,250		1,352,648		1,352,648		1,393,227		1,393,227								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Current Year Levy		4,147,985.64		4,239,734.71		4,036,029		4,380,000		4,316,725		4,141,000		4,382,165		4,300,000		5,820,925		4,500,000		4,500,000		4,635,000		4,635,000		4,774,050		4,774,050		4,917,272		4,917,272

						Earned Income Tax - Prior Year		1,374,933.25		1,322,081.46		1,292,103		1,300,000		1,323,224		1,336,400		1,197,665		1,200,000		- 0		1,340,000		1,340,000		1,380,200		1,380,200		1,421,606		1,421,606		1,464,254		1,464,254								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Delinquent		114,081.26		46,858.27		49,985		50,000		67,668		30,000		336,444		200,000		- 0		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Business Privilege Tax - Current		1,044,144.29		1,079,109.05		1,192,975		1,280,000		1,268,900		1,310,000		1,329,162		1,330,000		1,296,769		1,370,000		1,370,000		1,411,100		1,411,100		1,453,433		1,453,433		1,497,036		1,497,036

						Business Privilege Tax - Prior		1,127.54		2,885.77		802		1,000		24,440		1,000		12,406		1,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Business Privilege Tax - Delinquent		48,056.68		119,181.89		86,825		100,000		200,361		150,000		116,781		150,000		- 0		150,000		150,000		154,500		154,500		159,135		159,135		163,909		163,909

						Local Services Tax - Current		487,135.24		501,615.61		521,910		530,000		528,556		540,000		563,573		550,000		704,285		575,000		575,000		592,250		592,250		610,018		610,018		628,318		628,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Prior		132,649.23		136,775.25		134,112		135,000		144,728		140,000		154,067		155,000		- 0		145,000		145,000		149,350		149,350		153,831		153,831		158,445		158,445								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Delinquent		6,784.15		29,326.55		27,009		25,000		24,604		18,000		6,985		18,000		- 0		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Act 511 Taxes (310)						8,576,410.81		8,614,190.84		8,805,222		9,001,000		9,106,036		8,866,400		9,453,666		9,104,000		9,331,324		9,414,000		9,414,000		9,696,420		9,696,420		9,987,313		9,987,313		10,286,932		10,286,932								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)

						Real Estate Tax - Penalty		12,008.42		9,658		7,724		9,000		10,581		9,000		8,089		9,000		8,000		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		9,018		9,018		9,288		9,288								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax - Interest		7,465.64		299		4,785		2,000		2,839		2,000		684		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Business Privilege Tax -  Penalty and Interest		25,012.09		35,609		21,532		25,000		53,139		36,000		26,173		30,000		10,000		30,000		30,000		30,900		30,900		31,827		31,827		32,782		32,782								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)						44,486.15		45,566		34,041		36,000		66,558		47,000		34,946		41,000		19,000		40,500		40,500		41,715		41,715		42,966		42,966		44,255		44,255								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL TAXES						11,790,643.84		11,826,307		11,986,718		12,264,400		12,395,170		12,091,400		12,736,415		12,337,000		12,549,156		12,646,500		12,646,500		13,025,895		13,025,895		13,416,672		13,416,672		13,819,172		13,819,172								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		LICENSES, PERMITS, FINES, FORFEITS, & INTEREST

		Business Licenses & Permits (321)

						Business Privilege Licenses		320.00		535		525		500		595		600		580		600		300		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transient Retailer Permits		275.00		595		1,295		1,100		4,195		3,500		7,290		7,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Amusement Permits		175.00		175		275		300		225		200		225		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Mechanical Device Permits		7,900.00		6,800		6,750		7,500		5,500		6,500		6,850		7,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		7,957		7,957		8,195		8,195

						Cable Television Franchise Fee		391,673.76		397,701		408,027		415,000		417,234		420,000		421,149		430,000		400,000		408,000		408,000		420,240		420,240		432,847		432,847		445,833		445,833								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Non-Business Licenses & Permits (322)

						Driveway Permits		1,485.00		1,215		1,150		1,200		1,600		1,400		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Street Opening Permits		9,481.11		11,536		11,697		11,000		12,886		11,000		10,074		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		11,670		11,670		12,020		12,020

						Telecommunications Right-Of-Way Permits		900.00		900		1,200		900		300		900		900		900		900		900		900		927		927		955		955		983		983

		Total Licenses & Permits						412,209.87		419,457		430,920		437,500		442,534		444,100		449,068		459,200		426,600		435,300		435,300		448,359		448,359		461,810		461,810		475,664		475,664								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fines (331)

						Court Fines - Vehicle Code Violations		45,102.58		31,368		32,530		32,000		29,431		32,000		24,674		27,000		27,000		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		30,766		30,766		31,689		31,689								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Local Ordinances		21,142.00		20,551		19,396		20,000		15,728		19,000		20,834		19,000		15,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		18,035		18,035		18,576		18,576

						Court Fines - Business Privilege Tax		6,177.98		4,800		2,111		3,000		1,512		3,000		3,035		1,500		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Earned Income Tax		295.50		476		207		0		584		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Zoning/Building Code Violations		2,600.00		3,161		1,836		2,000		309		2,000		1,235		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Share of State Police Fines		14,991.14		14,683		14,391		14,000		12,540		14,000		15,558		14,000		16,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Refuse/Recycling Contract		0.00		5,375		425		0		8,262		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Fines						90,309.20		80,413		70,896		71,000		68,365		70,000		65,336		63,500		60,000		67,000		67,000		69,010		69,010		71,080		71,080		73,213		73,213								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Interest Earnings						14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL LICENSES, FINES & INTEREST						516,635.50		515,852		520,589		520,700		521,953		520,600		529,267		539,700		516,600		534,300		534,300		550,329		550,329		566,839		566,839		583,844		583,844								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		RENTS (342)

						Parking Lot Rent		1,958.64		1,968		1,968		2,000		1,476		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Bus Shelter Rent		8,450.00		7,165		16,165		7,500		14,554		15,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL RENTS						10,408.64		9,133		18,133		9,500		16,030		17,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

		Federal Capital & Operating Grants (351)

						Laptop Grant		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Federal Capital & Operating Grants						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Capital & Operating Grants (354)

						Pollution Remediation		0.00		35,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Winter Maintenance		49,814.60		51,058		51,102		51,000		51,613		51,000		64,832		52,000		52,000		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		55,697		55,697		57,368		57,368

						Severe Winter Aid		14,643.40		9,461		24,529		0		4,552		0		- 0		- 0		10,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recycling Grant		55,253.00		52,769		68,924		60,000		77,157		80,000		64,311		50,000		56,600		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Control Grant		0.00		0		0				0				- 0		- 0		9,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Recreation Grant				0		0				0		0		172,912		23,000		27,100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						NHCOG Compost Grant		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total State Capital & Operating Grants						119,711.00		148,288		144,555		111,000		133,322		131,000		302,055		125,000		156,100		102,500		102,500		105,575		105,575		108,742		108,742		112,005		112,005								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Shared Revenues & Entitlements (355)

						Public Utility Tax		15,097.52		14,881		13,716		13,000		13,433		13,000		12,703		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Alcoholic Beverage Licenses		6,900.00		7,230		7,800		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,700		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507

						General Municipal Pension System State Aid		353,476.63		375,650		376,400		375,000		415,591		400,000		435,884		435,000		421,600		425,000		425,000		437,750		437,750		450,883		450,883		464,409		464,409

						Ad Hoc Police Pension Aid		1,243.57		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Foreign Fire Insurance		209,024.56		197,314		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		195,000		171,100		170,000		170,000		175,100		175,100		180,353		180,353		185,764		185,764

						Act 13 Impact Fee		1,294.67		1,801		3,369		3,000		3,483		2,500		3,418		3,400		5,200		5,300		5,300		5,459		5,459		5,623		5,623		5,791		5,791								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total State Shared Revenues & Entitlements						587,036.95		596,876		603,719		599,400		642,546		623,900		645,967		653,800		618,600		621,000		621,000		639,630		639,630		658,819		658,819		678,583		678,583								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Shared Payments (358)

						Allegheny County Share of Costs		0.00		905		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Authority Share of Costs		0.00		0		2,214		0		0		0		81,140		- 0		- 0		- 0

						School Crossing Guards		26,925.62		29,391		35,207		36,200		34,216		37,500		37,726		33,800		40,800		44,700		44,700		46,041		46,041		47,422		47,422		48,845		48,845

						School Zone Lights		920.73		9,829		1,135		1,100		1,117		1,100		1,529		1,500		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		1,379		1,379		1,421		1,421								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						School Resource Officer		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		68,800		212,600		212,600		218,978		218,978		225,547		225,547		232,314		232,314

						Other School Contributions		0.00		0		0		0		6,720		0		1,085		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Municipal Recreation Services		3,974.86		5,296		4,232		4,600		3,154		3,200		667		700		700		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Repairs		10,392.03		9,184		8,537		10,000		8,727		9,000		7,895		9,500		9,000		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Parts		15,272.52		18,006		18,029		16,000		17,077		20,000		16,858		17,000		15,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484

						Ambulance Authority Fuel		59,704.26		56,495		37,689		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		42,000		43,000		43,000		44,290		44,290		45,619		45,619		46,987		46,987

						Volunteer Fire Company Fuel		12,551.53		12,987		10,075		11,700		7,441		8,400		10,025		9,900		9,900		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		11,139		11,139		11,474		11,474

						MIDA Secretarial Expenses		0.00		563		151		500		374		100		137		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Joint Refuse/Recycling Contract Costs		0.00		388		0		200		3,624		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Shared Payments						129,741.55		143,045		117,269		125,300		116,005		116,500		199,216		118,200		187,600		338,200		338,200		348,346		348,346		358,796		358,796		369,560		369,560								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes (359)

						Regional Asset District - Sales Tax		386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes						386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE						1,223,036.32		1,304,254		1,296,584		1,257,700		1,320,947		1,311,400		1,583,951		1,338,000		1,403,300		1,507,700		1,507,700		1,552,931		1,552,931		1,599,519		1,599,519		1,647,504		1,647,504								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CHARGES AND FEES

		General Government (361)

						COBRA Administrative Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Zoning and Land Development Fees		11,400.00		14,735		10,471		10,600		6,300		9,800		12,370		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation Land Development Fees		16,800.00		8,000		10,400		6,000		1,200		2,000		1,600		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		1,273		1,273		1,311		1,311

						Maps		132.50		124		60		100		25		100		34		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Commemorative Items		17.50		78		73		100		60		100		45		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Zoning Ordinances		30.00		16		0		100		0		0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax Collection Fees		48,121.64		50,021		46,407		43,300		47,112		46,100		49,425		47,500		50,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		50,923		50,923		52,451		52,451

						Earned Income Tax Collection Fees		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Per Capita Tax Collection Fees		27,138.37		27,814		28,896		31,900		26,515		32,800		34,518		33,800		25,000		23,000		23,000		23,690		23,690		24,401		24,401		25,133		25,133

						Business Privilege Tax Collection Fees		471.22		0		0		200		340		300		968		1,000		200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Tax Certification Fees		24,326.00		27,265		26,927		26,000		24,420		26,000		22,500		25,000		23,000		24,000		24,000		24,720		24,720		25,462		25,462		26,225		26,225

						Returned Check Fees		180.00		320		440		300		220		500		400		200		100		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Real Estate Tax Lien Filing Fees		265.00		40		305		200		580		1,000		2,880		4,500		2,000		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278

						General Copies		183.46		1,037		134		500		169		300		459		500		400		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546

						Postage and Shipping Charges		53.02		406		239		400		32		100		17		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

		Total General Government (361)						129,118.71		129,855		124,352		119,700		106,973		119,100		125,267		123,900		112,200		111,200		111,200		114,536		114,536		117,972		117,972		121,511		121,511								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (362)

						Police General Outside Detail		57,917.73		128,642		158,075		160,000		138,943		172,000		163,661		172,000		126,000		127,000		127,000		130,810		130,810		134,734		134,734		138,776		138,776								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Task Force		4,670.86		5,357		9,385		5,000		4,384		5,000		9,097		6,000		15,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		19,096		19,096		19,669		19,669								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Reports		3,180.00		2,690		3,030		3,000		2,900		3,000		2,166		3,000		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825

						Police Testing				0		0				0		0		3,700		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Transient Vendor Background Checks		0.00		0		200		200		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						False Fire Alarm Fees		3,900.00		2,800		4,500		3,000		6,200		3,000		2,800		3,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371

						Volunteer Fire Company Loan Repayments		104,827.50		100,015		100,015		100,000		100,015		130,000		140,015		140,000		140,000		140,000		140,000		144,200		144,200		148,526		148,526		152,982		152,982

						Fire Prevention Permits		5,975.00		7,525		12,150		8,000		7,900		8,000		4,750		6,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Fire Reports		0.00		275		25		200		25		100		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Building Permits		98,969.70		105,428		117,860		108,300		95,928		98,900		109,833		85,000		140,000		110,000		110,000		113,300		113,300		116,699		116,699		120,200		120,200

		Total Public Safety						279,440.79		352,733		405,240		387,700		356,296		420,200		436,021		415,500		434,100		408,100		408,100		420,343		420,343		432,953		432,953		445,942		445,942								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Highways & Streets (363)

						Street Sign Repairs		187.81		931		377		500		3,941		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Signal Repairs		0.00		0		0		0		1,019		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Highways & Streets						187.81		931		377		500		4,960		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Sanitation (364)

						Clean Up of Rights-of-Way		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Sale of Compostable Leaf Bags		231.00		231		176		200		154		200		132		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Sale of Supplies		10,161.60		9,542		6,203		10,000		5,604		6,000		6,629		6,000		8,500		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

						Sale of Trash and Recycling Carts		70,821.70		72,971		74,349		54,000		49,823		1,000		1,546		1,000		700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Clean Up of Private Property		1,274.69		391		108		500		648		600		- 0		600		- 0		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Sanitation						82,488.99		83,134		80,835		64,700		56,229		7,800		8,306		7,800		9,400		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Health (365)

						Animal Control Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Health						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Culture & Recreation (367)

						Concession Sales		0.00		2,004		1,317		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Park Pavillion and Ball Field Fees		4,700.00		4,875		6,640		5,500		6,120		6,100		5,320		6,000		4,600		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Summer Recreation Participant Fees		24,910.00		18,350		20,560		20,000		22,800		22,800		29,875		30,000		15,100		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		21,218		21,218		21,855		21,855

						Community Day Advertising		3,800.00		5,005		5,780		5,500		6,575		6,600		5,125		5,100		6,700		6,700		6,700		6,901		6,901		7,108		7,108		7,321		7,321

						Community Day Booth Rental		4,390.00		5,559		6,210		6,000		6,140		6,100		6,545		6,500		300		6,200		6,200		6,386		6,386		6,578		6,578		6,775		6,775

						Community Day Rides and Games		3,901.00		3,247		1,618		3,000		2,525		2,000		2,861		2,900		- 0		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169

		Total Culture & Recreation						41,701.00		39,040		42,125		40,000		44,160		43,600		49,726		50,500		26,700		41,300		41,300		42,539		42,539		43,815		43,815		45,130		45,130								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL CHARGES & FEES						532,937.30		605,693		652,929		612,600		568,617		591,200		620,388		598,700		582,900		570,300		570,300		587,409		587,409		605,031		605,031		623,182		623,182								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (383)

						Street Lights		401.80		372		364		400		366		400		371		400		400		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sidewalks		0.00		10,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Stormwater Facilities Maintenance		0.00		29,100		0		0		0		0		6,820		- 0		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

		TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS						401.80		39,472		364		400		366		400		7,191		400		4,400		1,400		1,400		1,442		1,442		1,485		1,485		1,530		1,530								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS (387)																																														N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Athletic Associations		21,396.68		18,259		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		26,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation facilities		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,000		90,000		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		98,345		98,345

						Community Day		7,225.00		8,250		8,350		8,000		7,550		8,000		7,785		8,000		3,300		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		8,487		8,487		8,742		8,742								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,326		4,326		4,456		4,456		4,589		4,589								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Vendors		0.00		2,725		2,791		2,800		0		2,800		3,332		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Police Programs				0		0				0		0		8,622		1,500		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Museum Bricks & Donations		0.00		6,150		6,545		3,000		42,963		1,000		2,322		1,500		2,500		2,600		2,600		2,678		2,678		2,758		2,758		2,841		2,841

		TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS						32,821.68		39,584		21,886		18,000		54,713		16,000		26,260		15,200		37,800		105,800		105,800		108,974		108,974		112,243		112,243		115,611		115,611								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SALE OF ASSETS (391)

						Sale of Town Vehicles		49,700.00		66,202		16,550		40,000		83,051		40,000		69,206		40,000		60,000		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sale of Small Items		2,826.05		703		2,173		2,000		5,376		2,000		1,009		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

		TOTAL SALE OF ASSETS						52,526.05		66,905		18,723		42,000		88,427		42,000		70,215		42,000		61,000		52,000		52,000		53,560		53,560		55,167		55,167		56,822		56,822								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE						14,159,411.13		14,407,201		14,515,926		14,725,300		14,966,222		14,590,000		15,586,775		14,886,000		15,170,156		15,433,000		15,433,000		15,895,990		15,895,990		16,372,870		16,372,870		16,864,056		16,864,056								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND TRANSFERS (392)

						Transfers from Recreation Fund		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Transportation District Fund		0.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Fire Apparatus Fund		296,911.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND TRANSFERS						296,911.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES (395)

						Property & Liability Trust Dividends		13,598.40		20,071		16,843		17,000		30,527		22,500		27,054		25,000		56,400		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Workers Compensation Dividends		90,760.68		105,552		129,341		110,000		123,022		119,300		127,213		120,000		112,600		120,000		120,000		123,600		123,600		127,308		127,308		131,127		131,127

						Insurance Claim Reimbursements		44,154.73		11,805		22,134		15,000		33,009		14,000		18,174		20,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Workers Compensation Refund		19,536.00		9,900		2,784		0		13,171		0		19,709		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Miscellaneous Refunds		3,544.11		192		496		1,000		2,237		1,000		(1,932)		1,500		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

						Write-Off of Accounts Receivable		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES						171,593.92		147,519		171,598		143,000		201,966		156,800		190,219		166,500		176,000		167,000		167,000		172,010		172,010		177,170		177,170		182,485		182,485								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE AND FUND TRANSFERS						14,627,916.05		14,679,385		14,812,189		14,868,300		15,168,188		14,746,800		15,773,993		15,052,500		15,215,721		15,600,000		15,987,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,070,000		16,355,623		15,824,345		17,046,541								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												*unaudited

																				(3,000.21)



																				15,773,993				15,215,721				16,387,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,053,600



																				-		(15,052,500)		-		(15,600,000)		400,000		-		-		(16,400)



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Expenditures

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget 				%Change from Prior Year

		EXPENDITURES						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023				2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		50,289		44,045		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				401		Town Administration		499,294		441,332		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				402		Financial Administration		465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				403		Tax Collection		278,706		278,569		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				406		Citizen Information		87,332		81,936		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				409		Buildings and Plant		168,245		200,178		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total General Government						1,549,111		1,517,047		1,565,048		1,726,500		1,611,069		1,924,500		1,818,463		2,129,100		1,683,630		2,073,400		1,786,632		1,929,112		1,767,020		2,230,385		1,796,093		2,270,655		1,926,716		2,410,295		6%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,667,629		4,558,146		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		956,655		954,176		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				412		Ambulance		78,968		75,820		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				413		Code Enforcement		171,482		190,337		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110

				414		Planning and Zoning		201,481		234,750		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				419		School Crossing Guards		57,324		59,357		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300				ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Safety						6,133,539		6,072,586		6,266,842		7,170,300		6,788,225		6,936,100		6,502,356		7,299,000		6,931,652		7,330,800		7,076,753		7,791,589		7,007,234		7,946,725		7,259,523		8,469,560		8,067,077		8,327,295		-2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				- 0



		Public Works (421 - 449)

				426		Recycling		141,389		123,813		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550

				430		Public Works Administration		949,231		1,215,408		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				431		Street Cleaning		4,305		15,569		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				432		Snow and Ice Control		655,618		605,688		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				433		Traffic Control Devices		210,985		232,986		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				434		Street Lighting		402		372		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		700,067		52,825		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000

				437		Repair of Vehicles and Machinery		522,368		485,423		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655

				438		Maintenance & Repairs of Roads & Bridges		89,866		99,445		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200

				446		Storm Water Management & Flood Control		16,286		178,941		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Works						3,290,517		3,010,471		3,295,643		3,643,400		2,973,364		3,994,800		2,954,577		3,879,300		3,354,480		3,834,700		3,461,570		3,884,966		3,500,117		3,802,360		3,507,804		4,033,555		3,708,858		4,181,895		4%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Culture and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		48		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				452		Participant Recreation		33,006		31,670		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		- 0		- 0		- 0

				454		Parks		256,205		212,254		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				456		Library		578,874		596,064		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				457		Community Celebrations		65,184		63,669		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Culture and Recreation						933,269		903,705		847,561		998,200		909,612		1,210,000		1,072,204		1,042,800		1,077,895		1,022,900		889,207		936,451		839,674		979,730		784,908		839,130		798,925		995,085		19%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues (491)

				491		Tax Refunds		133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Refunds of Prior Year Revenues						133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		7%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090		11,605,361		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,785		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,900		14,612,176		16,028,570		2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Transfers to Other Funds (492)

				18		To Capital Improvements Fund		0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				20		To Transportation District Fund		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		27%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090		13,678,042		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,020		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,900		16,372,176		18,269,405		5%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND BALANCE

				494		Nonspendable Fund Balance		39,739		55,359		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		40,000		Needs to be bigger for Insurance		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				494		Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

				494		Committed Fund Balance		408,314		512,418		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

				494		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				494		Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838		7,224,473		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE						6,790,891		7,792,250		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932		40,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



																																								18,716,221		16,765,123

																																								2,344,045		736,553

																																										1,504,282

						1,147,763.13																						1,110,482.92		1,220,641.09		1,102,842.11		1,255,816.67		1,122,765.95				1,217,681.33		1,335,714.17



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	


 &P	




400

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				400		Town Council		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%

				Total Town Council				50,289.00		44,044.97		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries		16,800.00		16,800.00		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,400		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		17,220		17,220		- 0		0.0%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		96,900		- 0		18,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,285.00		1,285.20		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,286		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,255		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,300		1,332		1,332		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		101.00		0.00		18		100		18		100		9		100		165		100		34		100		63		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		102		102		- 0		0.0%

				240		General Operating Supplies		2,393.00		88.65		2,574		500		865		200		1,363		500		369		500		460		500		58		500		500		500		500		3,000		3,000		3,075		3,075		2,500		500.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		3,095		0		- 0		4,400		2,211		3,300		2,463		- 0		2,502		5,600		1,122		2,400		1,200		4,200		3,270		4,200		4,200		4,305		4,305		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		150.00		280.00		323		200		402		300		282		300		166		300		105		300		70		150		150		150		1,150		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		1,200		800.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																						- 0				- 0				- 0		25,000		- 0		60,000								35,000		140.0%

				314		Town Attorney		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		10,074		- 0		2,224		- 0		827		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		2,400		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,300		12,300		9,600		400.0%

				321		Monthly Telephone Charges																																4,200		3,500		4,200								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		500.00		500		500		250		300		250		500		250		300		1,057		500		876		1,000		2,000		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		1,395.00		1,395.00		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		- 0		1,400				1,400		1,400		1,465		1,465		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		35		2.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		4,559.00		4,737.05		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		9,550		5,300		4,175		5,300		4,286		5,300		5,300		5,500		5,500		6,000		6,000		6,150		6,150		500		9.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		62.50		1,278		500		188		1,500		938		1,500		625		800		143		800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		23,106.00		18,896.57		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		11,903		15,500		12,535		20,000		2,012		19,650		14,050		19,650		15,850		19,650		19,650		20,141		20,141		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%



		TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Town Council 

$143,600







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	30100	7300	106200	





401

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted 				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				401		Town Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%

				Supplies (200)				6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Town Administration				499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		231,779.00		195,347.25		204,185		208,300		211,937		216,900		216,689		223,400		223,798		240,200		238,487		242,556		227,778		201,550		205,600		207,210		202,310		183,330		183,330		188,830		188,830		(23,880)		-11.5%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		85,177.00		87,297.48		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,664		96,900		19,408		18,000		17,531		18,540		11,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		479		700		714		700		57		- 0		454		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,800		- 0		20,000		9,000		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(6,129.00)		720.93		720		0		2,411		- 0		1,236		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,567.00		2,397.69		4,138		3,700		5,210		5,000		6,182		6,200		6,696		6,300		6,005		6,489		3,269		6,500		- 0		3,500		- 0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		5,652		- 0		4,660		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		650.00		400.00		525		800		1,200		1,600		1,200		1,600		- 0		1,600		1,200		1,648		1,100		1,600		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		500		45.5%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,260.00		8,801.41		6,390		6,600		6,584		6,800		6,782		7,000		6,989		1,900		2,727		2,457		2,527		4,510		2,034		2,750		2,580		1,830		1,830		1,885		1,885		(920)		-33.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		16,776.00		13,901.15		14,533		16,200		14,926		17,200		15,788		17,600		19,019		18,300		19,239		22,712		17,485		17,990		16,938		17,600		15,490		15,590		15,590		16,058		16,058		(2,010)		-11.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		941.00		908.52		887		800		804		800		760		800		792		900		943		927		1,000		1,130		803		1,130		990		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		60		5.3%

				190		Health Insurance		57,223.00		52,570.14		51,299		50,700		50,874		53,400		53,625		56,400		53,441		64,000		65,948		90,100		68,061		64,950		48,670		53,880		55,800		74,520		74,520		76,756		76,756		20,640		38.3%

				190		Pension		29,468.00		28,686.31		29,256		31,400		31,653		32,000		32,031		32,300		33,114		35,900		32,087		39,502		33,284		35,115		35,162		35,500		10,120		32,690		32,690		33,671		33,671		(2,810)		-7.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,679.00		1,756.08		1,734		2,000		1,452		2,000		1,983		2,000		826		2,100		- 0		2,163		1,193		2,160		824		1,730		950		1,730		1,730		1,782		1,782		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		230.00		186.84		190		200		216		200		233		300		256		300		310		309		149		320		184		335		335		480		480		494		494		145		43.3%

				190		Life Insurance		3,491.00		823.78		849		900		661		700		650		700		712		1,000		930		1,030		952		1,210		668		1,000		1,155		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		190		19.0%

				190		Disability Insurance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,059.00		2,393.87		2,853		2,700		2,436		2,800		3,615		2,900		3,146		2,500		3,655		3,500		2,596		3,500		3,367		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		724.00		710.09		454		700		301		600		370		400		382		400		365		400		182		400		189		400		400		450		450		464		464		50		12.5%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,150.00		1,158.45		747		900		619		800		690		900		549		700		233		700		313		700		121		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		413.00		836.73		74		500		578		500		90		500		260		100		558		500		- 0		800		163		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,077.00		1,989.13		245		2,900		1,744		2,500		1,437		2,300		1,686		1,700		2,561		79,100		50,861		56,500		12,645		26,800		26,800		35,200		35,200		36,256		36,256		8,400		31.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		3,179.00		2,000.00		2,565		6,200		20		6,300		45		5,600		5,659		3,200		3,131		23,100		14,819		14,250		14,431		17,540		17,790		16,250		16,250		16,738		16,738		(1,290)		-7.4%

				310		Legal Services		310.00		7,905.57		2,018		2,000		578		2,000		251		2,000		18,655		10,000		32,422		25,000		36,764		35,000		43,375		35,000		35,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		90.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		2,093		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		1,450		1,450		1,450		1,494		1,494		1,450		0.0%

				320		Telephone		679.00		641.79		649		700		657		700		526		600		595		600		653		600		606		720		602		1,440		720		1,940		1,940		1,998		1,998		500		34.7%

				340		Advertising		1,747.00		697.06		284		600		292		500		94		500		4,317		800		1,504		1,750		876		1,750		442		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		129.00		106.00		57		100		343		200		118		100		- 0		100		44		150		- 0		150		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		200.00		110.00		110		100		126		100		177		100		117		200		31		200		117		200		117		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		11,514.00		11,906.53		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		12,143		12,000		11,776		25,000		19,992		25,500		13,501		25,500		26,050		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		250		1.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,079.00		1,366.26		76		1,000		500		1,000		94		500		4,728		- 0		268		1,000		19,441		42,000		19,735		42,000		42,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		6,000		14.3%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		10,383.00		8,338.35		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		2,960		3,500		3,490		5,500		5,579		8,700		3,894		8,700		7,015		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		(200)		-2.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		Community Day		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				530		Increase in RAD Funds		4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000				- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL TOWN ADMINISTRATION						499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,923		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&D
&T


 &P of &N	


Town Administration

$516,140







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	337650	39400	139090	





402

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				402		Financial Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023.00		2024.00		2024.00		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%

				Supplies (200)				6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%

				Capital Purchases (700)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		228,400		- 0		233,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		15,000		15,450		15,450		36,000		96%

				Total Financial Administration				465,245.00		470,987.16		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		456,155		469,840		469,840		60,145		13%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		151,834.00		144,331.60		155,776		160,600		157,645		184,900		179,017		197,100		182,657		199,000		185,094		171,760		171,760		249,000		232,466		242,650		234,750		247,250		247,250		254,668		254,668		4,600		2%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		1,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(103.00)		1,858.19		1,846		0		3,155		- 0		272		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		1,548.00		1,087.69		900		1,500		998		1,100		766		1,200		1,311		1,200		2,238		281		281		1,400		- 0		1,200		1,690		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		150		13%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		800.00		475.00		650		800		1,350		2,000		1,600		1,600		300		1,800		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,800		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		3,000.00		3,000.00		1,000		0		- 0		- 0		593		1,300		2,641		- 0		3,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,350		6,000		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		560		13%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,335.00		1,406.95		2,432		1,500		3,363		3,400		3,471		3,600		3,443		- 0		3,102		1,564		1,564		3,800		2,135		2,430		2,320		2,475		2,475		2,549		2,549		45		2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		11,873.00		11,257.59		11,874		12,200		11,905		14,000		13,598		14,800		14,138		14,700		13,851		13,082		13,082		19,200		16,459		18,740		17,940		18,915		18,915		19,482		19,482		175		1%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		751.00		743.16		761		700		687		700		684		800		778		800		815		766		766		900		793		1,000		1,140		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		200		20%

				190		Health Insurance		35,576.00		35,832.72		48,738		52,200		52,414		68,000		55,314		58,100		48,218		65,400		33,564		25,283		25,283		76,400		34,070		64,220		34,780		68,510		68,510		70,565		70,565		4,290		7%

				190		Pension		7,516.00		7,167.09		7,737		7,900		7,828		9,200		8,255		9,800		8,429		9,900		5,614		6,118		6,118		12,480		8,788		12,260		9,510		6,230		6,230		6,417		6,417		(6,030)		-49%

				190		Dental Insurance		839.00		838.80		828		900		971		2,100		1,608		1,600		670		2,300		(487)		1,375		1,375		2,300		2,205		2,100		1,720		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		600		29%

				190		Vision Insurance		128.00		114.24		111		100		195		300		233		300		262		400		162		- 0		- 0		400		199		385		170		385		385		397		397		- 0		0%

				190		Life Insurance		1,083.00		1,016.88		1,128		1,200		1,172		1,200		1,402		1,500		1,687		1,500		418		317		317		1,500		540		1,000		280		600		600		618		618		(400)		-40%

				190		Disability Insurance		27.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,838.00		1,467.24		2,080		1,800		2,467		2,100		2,562		2,300		3,114		2,200		2,579		1,254		1,254		3,000		2,964		3,000		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0%

				210		Postage		1,142.00		1,019.02		1,325		1,100		1,297		1,300		1,220		1,400		1,384		1,300		1,340		1,165		1,165		1,300		1,156		1,200		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		300		25%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		481.51		224		500		638		500		639		500		98		500		520		- 0		- 0		1,200		1,093		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,069.00		715.64		119		3,000		1,602		2,400		3,019		2,100		3,522		1,600		2,027		300		300		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,000)		-100%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		15,739.00		17,208.86		17,771		19,100		18,491		27,100		27,381		20,100		24,687		27,800		23,049		25,338		25,338		31,900		24,472		29,460		5,125		33,260		33,260		34,258		34,258		3,800		13%

				310		Auditing Services		19,863.00		23,953.67		24,863		25,000		27,998		25,000		24,876		24,900		34,729		25,500		32,615		25,862		25,862		29,200		22,157		25,400		25,400		26,670		26,670		27,470		27,470		1,270		5%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		5,450.00		2,912		1,000		- 0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		- 0		- 0		2,000		333		2,000		210		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		(500)		-25%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		200		120		200		137		400		253		370		370		250		638		250		800		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		750		300%

				320		Monthly Telephone										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		361		867		867		1,350		1,073		1,350		1,070		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		1,092.00		767.10		1,661		2,000		706		3,700		2,533		2,500		1,408		2,000		426		497		497		100		732		- 0		500		500		500		515		515		500		0%

				350		Insurance		186,086.00		199,692.34		204,560		208,900		215,994		222,400		221,688		228,400		228,053		233,800		258,989		233,365		233,365		249,600		194,436		500		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		14,500		2900%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		11,851.00		7,111.50		7,175		7,200		6,862		6,900		7,248		7,300		8,313		7,800		7,460		7,223		7,223		10,565		7,223		8,065		8,400		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		435		5%

				390		Bank Charges/Fees																										- 0				359		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,154.00		1,182.00		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		1,222		700		825		225		225		700		450		750		750		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		4,876.00		1,562.50		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		1,125		1,500		- 0		- 0		3,566		525		525		- 0		1,162		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		1,328.00		1,245.87		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		878		1,500		486		114		114		4,100		509		4,100		3,000		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%



		TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION						465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		589,400		574,262		603,600		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		529,655		469,842		469,842		60,145		13%







																														(439)

																														14,309

																														13,870
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403

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				403		Tax Collection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%

				Supplies (200)				18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%



				Total Tax Collection				278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		83,984.00		81,980.16		85,460		81,700		84,722		88,000		93,115		98,900		99,601		90,800		87,864		93,524		89,372		78,900		97,128		91,180		98,090		94,215		94,215		97,041		97,041		3,035		3%

				110		Part-Time Wages		5,508.00		5,868.42		10,314		12,200		12,773		14,000		13,538		15,200		13,711		14,400		15,813		14,832		22,159		22,800		16,704		27,000		20,840		28,250		28,250		29,098		29,098		1,250		5%

				170		Vacation Accrual		283.00		(502.72)		(427)		0		72		- 0		1,078		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		87.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		- 0		49		- 0		132		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		32.00		577.91		0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		577		- 0		668		790		695		910		670		940		940		968		968		30		3%

				190		Payroll Taxes		6,664.00		6,524.14		7,125		7,200		7,259		7,700		7,925		8,400		8,476		7,800		7,750		8,036		8,310		8,150		8,469		9,090		8,910		10,480		10,480		10,794		10,794		1,390		15%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		125.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		207.00		213.76		243		300		238		200		225		200		224		200		284		206		372		420		333		420		380		420		420		433		433		- 0		0%

				190		Health Insurance		17,015.00		17,137.92		17,115		16,900		16,958		17,800		17,896		25,200		10,466		6,900		19,364		7,107		21,189		21,650		21,848		22,800		21,350		24,240		24,240		24,967		24,967		1,440		6%

				190		Pension		4,169.00		4,067.24		4,242		3,900		4,203		4,300		4,618		5,000		3,276		4,500		4,007		4,635		4,401		5,100		4,805		4,560		4,710		4,750		4,750		4,893		4,893		190		4%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		800		261		300		- 0		309		1,065		750		1,515		500		730		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		500		100%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		68		100		90		103		41		100		89		140		50		155		155		160		160		15		11%

				190		Life Insurance		151.00		171.57		170		200		170		200		187		200		177		200		201		207		200		200		187		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,874.00		1,275.89		509		1,400		1,197		1,500		1,210		1,900		705		1,200		308		1,700		40		1,700		87		1,700		1,340		6,760		6,760		6,963		6,963		5,060		298%

				210		Postage		13,899.00		11,997.71		12,592		12,100		12,336		12,500		14,219		13,600		12,010		13,300		13,398		13,800		10,516		13,800		6,011		13,800		6,610		14,220		14,220		14,647		14,647		420		3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		2,091.91		1,978		2,500		2,814		2,500		1,901		2,400		2,353		2,100		3,730		2,800		2,486		2,800		1,861		2,800		2,821		2,880		2,880		2,966		2,966		80		3%

				260		Office Equipment		1,469.00		3,702.95		0		500		200		200		255		1,500		1,296		10,500		234		13,700		- 0		- 0		151		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		115,587.00		115,424.99		118,541		121,700		115,362		119,400		119,619		120,500		125,486		122,000		136,173		124,700		127,763		125,700		118,886		134,800		152,052		134,900		134,900		138,947		138,947		100		0%

				310		Legal Services		1,507.00		1,550.75		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		117.00		64.80		82		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,290		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		268		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0%

				350		Tax Collector Bond		12,469.00		12,459.00		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,800		12,459		12,800		16,145		12,800		16,145		16,500		15,627		16,500		16,145		16,500		16,500		16,995		16,995		- 0		0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		9,105.00		10,312.75		9,606		9,000		8,922		9,400		9,946		9,800		19,181		10,000		1,138		11,500		10,354		11,600		8,349		11,600		11,354		10,800		10,800		11,124		11,124		(800)		-7%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		89		100		89		- 0		89		150		- 0		150		150		150		150		155		155		- 0		0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		80.00		10.00		482		2,000		2,492		10,200		9,697		10,500		6,720		8,200		- 0		8,750		- 0		8,750		- 0		750		- 0		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		740.00		830.00		750		800		620		900		810		800		810		700		1,200		700		500		700		50		700		700		700		700		721		721		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,490.00		2,125.00		938		1,000		250		800		- 0		800		4,482		500		2,929		3,500		- 0		3,500		1,250		3,500		2,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		488.00		37.00		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		779		900		1,298		2,950		25		2,950		50		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

																																																		- 0		0%

		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies																																																- 0		0%

				530		ANTCC Dues		0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		TOTAL TAX COLLECTION						278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%









&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Tax Collection

$411,260









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	164650	23860	174750	48000	





406

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety and Information				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				406		Citizen Information		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%

				Supplies (200)				17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



				Total Citizen Information				87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		27,052.00		29,302.43		30,714		28,800		30,805		34,200		37,544		31,700		39,126		34,700		28,028		31,312		40,509		49,500		49,299		51,000		49,880		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		1,500		2.9%

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		791		- 0		(791)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1.00		119.51		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		476		- 0		481		495		494		510		480		525		525		541		541		15		2.9%

				180		Overtime																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,035.00		2,203.72		2,310		2,200		2,265		2,500		2,729		2,500		2,829		2,500		2,937		2,163		2,944		3,960		3,590		3,900		3,650		4,060		4,060		4,182		4,182		160		4.1%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		149.00		146.75		140		200		143		200		132		100		139		100		165		103		1,692		190		3,196		200		200		205		205		211		211		5		2.5%

				190		Health Insurance		6,194.00		6,238.68		5,199		14,200		14,272		19,400		19,535		20,500		20,693		20,800		21,003		21,424		23,115		23,620		23,832		24,860		24,860		26,520		26,520		27,316		27,316		1,660		6.7%

				190		Pension		1,343.00		1,449.79		872		1,500		910		1,700		1,863		1,600		1,944		1,600		1,788		1,442		2,012		2,475		2,445		2,550		2,400		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		100		3.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		253.00		253.44		62		0		425		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		- 0		596		275		824		550		400		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		46.00		40.44		34		100		63		100		78		100		85		100		90		103		41		70		89		160		50		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

				190		Life Insurance		106.00		125.13		93		100		103		100		141		100		139		100		156		103		155		140		103		160		160		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		994.00		663.81		652		900		420		900		576		600		282		900		554		600		- 0		600		- 0		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		12,364.00		11,252.42		16,140		16,300		11,912		13,800		10,542		12,400		8,525		10,800		7,387		10,800		5,680		10,800		5,081		11,000		10,480		11,500		11,500		11,845		11,845		500		4.5%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		111.99		0		200		- 0		100		870		1,000		116		500		287		800		- 0		800		- 0		1,775		1,700		0		0		0		0		(1,775)		-100.0%

				260		Office Equipment		4,060.00		0.00		3,183		500		- 0		15,500		640		- 0		602		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,000)		-40.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		0.00		576.77		0		0		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				310		Legal Services		3,040.00		0.00		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		11,133		5,000		6,235		5,000		13,019		10,000		10,148		10,000		8,241		10,000		15,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		2,500		25.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		104		1,000		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		3,253		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																- 0		0.0%

				340		Printing		21,197.00		21,323.36		16,727		22,500		14,962		17,000		15,697		18,000		17,424		18,000		15,523		13,400		10,809		17,500		16,005		19,000		19,000		18,350		18,350		18,901		18,901		(650)		-3.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		375.00		375.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		13,500		13,000		13,000		13,350		500		500		515		515		(12,500)		-96.2%

				450		Contracted IT Services		651.00		187.50		271		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				450		Web Site and Mobile Applications		2,482.00		3,329.40		2,179		2,300		2,767		4,200		4,769		6,700		7,299		7,100		12,019		7,100		5,459		7,100		5,325		7,100		7,100		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		400		5.6%

				450		EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		2,450		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		790.00		35.68		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		100		2,800		- 0		2,500		1,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



		TOTAL CITIZEN INFORMATION						87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Citizen Information

$160,780 









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	87330	27100	46350	





409

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				409		Buildings and Plant		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%

				Capital Purchases (700)				19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%

				Total Buildings and Plant				168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		9,660.00		13,471.77		15,786		15,000		12,242		35,500		32,789		15,500		7,381		12,000		50,555		12,360		31,733		- 0		29,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		753.00		1,020.24		1,193		1,100		928		700		2,465		1,100		549		900		3,782		927		2,363		- 0		2,198		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		458.00		624.41		776		900		648		600		1,765		900		392		700		2,908		721		1,776		- 0		1,460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		392.00		23.81		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,238		4,100		5,895		9,500		7,401		9,500		7,026		5,500		5,500		5,775		5,775		5,948		5,948		275		5.0%

				220		Sanitation Supplies 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		4,000		4,000		4,200								200		5.0%

				230		Generator Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		109		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		404		400				1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies 		9,626.00		9,893.67		15,639		12,700		8,473		13,700		16,122		18,500		6,609		9,200		1,111		10,000		23,856		10,000		11,730		10,000		10,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		7,000		70.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies																						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Equipment Maintenance Parts		0.00		28,265.92		0		30,000		10,380		25,000		18,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,755		1,000		- 0		1,500		6,166		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		100.00		1,200.00		1,160		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		8,290		1,500		4,261		2,900		- 0		2,400				1,600		1,179		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(400)		-25.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		28,743.00		29,732.70		30,587		34,000		31,506		34,000		30,717		35,000		31,480		32,000		31,449		36,000		34,484		48,000		42,661		37,200		38,700		37,485		37,485		38,610		38,610		285		0.8%

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		3,711.00		1,818.12		2,894		2,500		1,361		2,600		2,634		2,400		1,729		1,900		14,438		1,900		3,165		13,500		2,675		11,150		4,300		4,250		4,250		4,378		4,378		(6,900)		-61.9%

				310		Engineering		270.00		0.00		10,950		5,000		- 0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180		30,000		31,500		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		5,000		16.7%

				310		Legal Services		175.00		1,985.70		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		18		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		9,024.00		9,158.59		9,849		10,100		10,041		10,200		10,072		10,200		11,248		10,200		13,146		11,300		14,038		19,400		15,447		23,000		23,000		25,400		25,400		26,162		26,162		2,400		10.4%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		268,200		198,815		271,200		271,200		279,336		279,336		3,000		1.1%

				360		Utilities		46,596.00		50,262.95		46,604		49,900		45,061		51,300		50,151		51,600		43,439		50,000		46,994		53,100		40,049		52,000		49,870		58,950		61,768		69,200		69,200		71,276		71,276		10,250		17.4%

				370		Building and Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		20,701.00		32,589.14		33,366		61,500		39,584		91,000		65,155		46,200		39,198		142,700		36,314		107,700		27,892		75,000		30,245		74,500		42,850		93,200		93,200		95,996		95,996		18,700		25.1%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,382.00		841.00		1,100		12,200		8,895		13,500		27,076		18,500		8,633		18,000		12,625		17,500		3,359		15,000		8,375		11,000		5,250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(8,500)		-77.3%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		11,339.00		10,612.87		11,085		12,000		8,301		12,000		7,940		9,000		9,103		8,500		11,298		9,100		10,239		10,800		10,646		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		- 0		0.0%

				390		Fuel System Registration Fees																														595		1,400		250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		1,100		78.6%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2,130.00		2,595.96		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		2,388		2,000		1,800		2,500		1,190		2,000		1,440		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				430		Real Estate Taxes		287.00		287.02		294		300		294		300		294		300		299		500		308		500		313		500		308		500		330		450		450		464		464		(50)		-10.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		22,792		30,000		56,348		51,400		67,781		50,400		34,782		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		(2,400)		-4.8%

				460		Local Meetings 		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		- 0		30,000		- 0		51,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Server		19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		250		10,000		10,000		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				740		Phone System																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		6,000		- 0								(25,000)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%



		TOTAL BUILDINGS AND PLANT						168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				410		Police Protection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%

				Total Police Protection				4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		189,878.00		183,686.11		193,731		198,900		236,505		201,300		196,866		203,500		203,375		210,800		219,730		217,124		98,730		218,900		233,076		275,155		225,906		230,870		230,870		237,796		237,796		(44,285)		-16.1%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		5,000		- 0		10,000		8,377		12,000		18,830		2,060		2,952		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				110		Police Officer Wages		2,309,773.00		2,194,836.36		2,397,662		2,520,100		2,300,746		2,560,100		2,343,078		2,579,800		2,487,544		2,854,900		2,752,916		2,908,747		2,843,788		2,891,684		2,813,302		2,824,725		2,786,740		2,884,560		2,884,560		2,971,097		2,971,097		59,835		2.1%

				110		Police Officer Open Positions																						- 0				- 0				- 0		124,600		6,580		173,730								49,130		39.4%

				110		Police Officer-In-Charge Wages		13,293.00		7,954.37		8,209		8,000		9,471		8,500		11,408		9,400		15,057		10,000		15,712		10,300		19,734		14,000		20,371		15,000		29,608		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		3,000		20.0%

				110		Police Officer Holiday Wages		26,814.00		16,617.20		17,129		13,500		19,142		18,000		16,760		22,000		14,355		19,600		23,495		20,188		28,482		21,000		26,135		29,340		23,565		29,350		29,350		30,231		30,231		10		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(1,495.00)		3,534.36		2,351		0		(22,284)		- 0		10,714		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Police Officer Longevity Pay		58,649.00		51,963.71		59,072		64,000		67,088		63,100		60,351		59,800		54,956		62,600		59,608		64,478		56,710		58,737		55,259		65,100		56,500		57,700		57,700		59,431		59,431		(7,400)		-11.4%

				180		Administrative Staff Overtime		0.00		88.29		91		200		218		300		5,145		6,000		1,579		1,700		- 0		1,751		- 0		1,800		- 0		1,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,800)		-100.0%

				180		Police Officer Regular Overtime		107,270.00		115,474.01		108,138		130,000		140,068		140,000		140,699		165,000		139,075		144,200		145,233		148,526		116,215		155,100		132,912		155,100		183,243		155,100		155,100		159,753		159,753		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Holiday Overtime		30,390.00		26,641.84		25,722		22,000		23,800		23,000		24,084		26,800		25,052		27,600		32,081		28,428		33,178		29,600		35,200		32,000		27,361		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Education Overtime		7,030.00		5,869.97		10,233		12,100		12,143		15,000		12,307		18,800		14,684		19,400		17,691		19,982		18,003		18,000		17,779		20,000		13,838		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Outside Detail Overtime		59,963.00		113,033.97		136,845		140,000		133,707		145,000		148,925		165,000		120,497		123,600		114,194		127,308		37,512		132,400		47,769		65,000		51,477		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		(15,000)		-23.1%

				180		Police Officer Task Force Overtime		1,208.00		3,362.63		965		1,500		- 0		3,500		2,193		15,000		18,983		20,600		25,263		21,218		7,053		25,000		11,897		25,750		14,005		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,750)		-41.7%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,556		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		6,700.00		13,525.00		15,050		14,100		14,550		30,600		14,600		30,600		- 0		33,000		13,600		33,990		9,500		17,100		6,050		15,550		10,100		9,800		9,800		10,094		10,094		(5,750)		-37.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		3,000.00		5,219.30		6,805		6,700		7,191		7,600		7,544		8,100		8,520		9,400		9,516		9,682		- 0		10,100		8,702		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		3,196.00		2,958.08		3,373		3,300		3,160		400		403		400		415		400		1,315		412		2,760		4,525		4,390		4,745		4,500		4,340		4,340		4,470		4,470		(405)		-8.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		211,857.00		204,831.26		217,756		233,900		213,301		254,500		222,826		264,300		233,822		272,000		259,613		280,161		246,697		267,000		257,880		275,940		259,036		281,770		281,770		290,223		290,223		5,830		2.1%

				190		Worker's Compensation Insurance		126,538.00		126,185.54		63,932		125,900		133,983		132,200		141,254		145,400		163,754		196,000		205,279		201,880		228,344		209,925		211,124		233,305		207,399		233,020		233,020		240,011		240,011		(285)		-0.1%

				190		Health Insurance		600,519.00		557,065.04		555,054		547,300		541,045		574,900		600,317		683,000		677,310		664,000		587,263		751,300		652,387		785,159		666,083		708,880		699,454		931,820		931,820		959,775		959,775		222,940		31.4%

				190		Pension		448,527.00		445,002.30		436,789		446,500		459,102		463,600		463,492		429,700		384,658		414,500		418,980		360,526		360,801		623,500		626,344		675,030		672,525		564,080		564,080		581,002		581,002		(110,950)		-16.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		24,902.00		22,684.86		23,569		28,000		21,774		28,000		26,253		28,000		11,395		29,400		- 0		30,282		15,475		31,500		22,038		15,900		16,589		17,400		17,400		17,922		17,922		1,500		9.4%

				190		Vision Insurance		2,706.00		2,341.26		2,404		2,700		2,730		3,000		2,799		3,300		3,338		3,600		3,350		3,816		1,446		3,900		3,166		4,850		3,099		4,780		4,780		4,923		4,923		(70)		-1.4%

				190		Life Insurance		8,932.00		9,177.27		9,774		9,900		9,834		11,000		9,756		9,900		10,528		11,100		8,161		11,434		7,073		11,900		4,585		10,900		8,320		8,600		8,600		8,858		8,858		(2,300)		-21.1%

				190		Long Term Disability Insurance		20,596.00		15,686.48		16,523		17,100		16,989		17,300		17,184		18,300		18,239		19,300		20,536		19,879		21,692		20,700		14,272		21,100		25,535		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		4,900		23.2%

		Total Personal Services (100)						4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		4,700.00		5,647.62		4,620		6,500		4,965		5,900		5,240		8,100		5,506		3,800		4,999		5,875		4,106		6,675		3,299		6,675		3,180		6,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(675)		89.9%

				210		Postage		177.00		116.71		168		300		126		300		257		300		162		300		132		300		99		350		216		350		240		250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		71.4%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		88,487.00		85,572.55		52,393		70,100		37,268		55,000		43,394		44,400		45,890		40,100		44,223		40,100		32,448		40,500		49,090		64,400		68,190		65,575		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,175		101.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		29,384.00		34,684.93		29,847		34,000		30,691		41,000		41,730		41,900		45,770		45,500		40,215		50,625		39,487		63,990		37,206		45,000		34,100		32,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(12,750)		71.7%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		1,973.00		2,876.35		2,127		2,600		3,600		3,200		5,218		11,300		24,854		12,000		14,903		20,100		16,433		23,700		17,942		22,000		16,930		25,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,000		113.6%

				250		Vehicle Parts																						258				- 0		- 0		562		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		0.0%

				260		Public Safety Equipment		20,926.00		17,443.90		16,419		37,700		31,301		51,200		7,560		72,500		5,816		23,000		23,551		45,000		25,830		42,350		20,459		36,350		40,830		50,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,650		137.6%

				260		Office Equipment		10,223.00		24,555.10		3,849		14,800		16,138		19,100		18,702		40,900		22,193		46,100		13,381		72,275		9,650		47,575		16,935		27,055		20,785		30,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,045		111.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		18,538.00		19,881.20		17,946		21,600		15,898		19,800		19,562		24,400		16,923		21,700		18,859		16,450		13,941		17,610		18,437		18,000		15,390		17,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(300)		98.3%

				310		Legal Services		21,511.00		8,652.60		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989		53,000		58,370		65,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,000		122.6%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		725.00		1,088.00		4,000		25,300		24,954		26,500		24,169		5,000		2,882		3,500		5,244		3,280		- 0		10,635		1,345		10,835		1,000		6,300		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(4,535)		58.1%

				320		Telephone and Internet		10,015.00		10,166.30		10,014		12,500		10,092		9,500		9,813		10,200		13,520		10,200		15,882		16,800		11,966		16,800		10,778		18,400		11,600		16,400		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(2,000)		89.1%

				330		Local Travel Expenses		1,661.00		1,735.20		1,200		1,500		1,152		1,300		1,238		1,500		1,577		1,500		1,967		2,100		547		2,100		296		2,000		800		1,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(500)		75.0%

				340		Advertising		66.00		185.34		0		1,500		3,048		2,500		460		2,000		1,860		1,500		502		1,750		70		2,250		1,006		2,350		1,450		2,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		95.7%

				350		Insurance		28,933.00		30,219.00		30,869		31,500		32,408		34,000		29,515		32,000		29,395		34,000		30,542		34,680		34,146		35,840		23,186		35,840		36,749		39,870		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4,030		111.2%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		5,981.00		6,093.62		6,400		7,000		6,920		7,000		13,095		8,000		9,660		7,000		9,669		7,000		2,680		10,000		13,036		21,750		13,630		22,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		250		101.1%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		10,250.00		13,229.72		15,603		22,200		18,538		20,700		16,002		20,800		20,217		16,800		14,666		21,000		19,156		27,000		18,433		10,500		17,350		16,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5,500		152.4%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		2,382.00		2,435.02		2,323		2,600		2,382		2,700		2,412		2,700		2,386		2,700		2,896		2,800		2,875		3,250		2,654		3,250		2,630		3,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		100.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		6,521.00		7,245.54		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		12,944		11,300		13,763		13,300		4,205		6,475		2,637		5,475		4,030		4,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(775)		85.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		125.00		500.00		0		500		250		1,000		813		1,000		438		1,000		1,857		1,000		1,485		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(3,000)		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		3,952.00		2,479.04		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		11,184		17,100		11,815		23,700		5,372		21,000		16,849		28,100		11,360		26,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(1,600)		94.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles and Specialized Equipment		140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		160,000		172,480		117,400		96,811		137,099		128,222		- 0		- 0		89,050		87,825		89,000		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		(50)		99.9%

				740		Public Safety Equipment				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		99,700		72,950		16,000		- 0		112,000		114,206		72,000		- 0		72,000		65,065		91,035		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,035		126.4%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%



		TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION						4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%
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411

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%

				Supplies (200)				27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		0.0%

				Total Fire Protection and Prevention				956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries and Wages		42,871.00		41,453.44		48,242		50,600		50,650		52,000		52,444		53,800		54,076		55,400		60,968		81,690		83,043		92,000		70,147		92,600		92,870		93,655		93,655		95,996		95,996		1,055		1.1%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(3,608.00)		313.30		(1,066)		0		(76)		- 0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		88		0		98		- 0		114		100		192		100		201		207		- 0		1,400				1,400		- 0		1,390		1,390		1,425		1,425		(10)		-0.7%

				180		Deferred Compensation		669.00		450.63		654		600		727		700		754		800		778		800		927		824		1,196		1,700		620		665		620		1,070		1,070		1,097		1,097		405		60.9%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,176.00		3,042.59		3,575		3,600		3,764		3,800		3,884		4,000		3,990		4,000		4,686		6,268		6,100		7,400		5,254		7,065		6,640		7,240		7,240		7,421		7,421		175		2.5%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		175.00		155.52		133		100		119		100		117		100		130		100		158		103		186		160		119		- 0		20		175		175		179		179		175		0.0%

				190		Health Insurance		15,469.00		15,580.92		18,669		18,400		18,498		19,400		19,522		20,500		20,693		20,800		19,003		33,178		23,115		23,500		12,955		24,770		22,700		26,520		26,520		27,183		27,183		1,750		7.1%

				190		Pension		2,127.00		2,040.73		2,395		2,500		2,509		2,600		2,595		2,700		2,676		2,800		3,116		4,124		4,028		4,600		3,401		4,600		3,090		4,740		4,740		4,859		4,859		140		3.0%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		721		596		700		477		700		400		400		400		410		410		(300)		-42.9%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		85		100		90		106		41		100		138		100		265		265		265		272		272		165		165.0%

				190		Life Insurance		185.00		213.99		282		300		284		300		333		400		357		400		290		412		334		400		37		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		523.00		768.43		440		600		436		600		1,094		1,000		516		600		235		575		22		400		718		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		246.00		153.57		147		200		145		200		121		200		94		100		96		100		49		100		15		100		480		500		500		513		513		400		400.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,858.00		1,915.60		1,244		1,700		887		1,100		913		1,100		976		1,000		935		1,000		549		900		939		1,100		920		1,200		1,200		1,230		1,230		100		9.1%

				230		VFC Vehicle Fuel		12,552.00		12,986.91		10,266		11,700		7,441		8,300		10,025		9,900		10,099		10,500		10,674		10,500		8,267		12,000		13,737		21,100		24,090		19,675		19,675		20,167		20,167		(1,425)		-6.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		3,342.00		745.75		2,049		2,200		2,480		2,500		2,490		2,600		2,258		2,300		1,605		6,200		1,026		2,200		3,018		1,000		1,000		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		100		10.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		6,546.00		8,444.76		5,216		6,500		3,995		7,200		4,340		6,600		4,185		4,000		2,382		3,500		1,905		3,700		1,056		3,700		3,700		6,200		6,200		6,355		6,355		2,500		67.6%

				260		Office Equipment		2,196.00		4,718.54		3,549		300		46		3,600		3,256		9,800		7,283		1,000		292		2,874		1,604		2,350		2,994		3,745		1,600		3,500		3,500		3,587		3,587		(245)		-6.5%

		Total Supplies (200)						27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		VFC Audits		0.00		5,000.00		2,481		2,500		- 0		2,500		3,485		2,500		1,627		2,500		- 0		2,600		1,488		1,750		5,600		2,600		2,600		10,450		10,450		10,711		10,711		7,850		301.9%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		405.00		0.00		1,425		1,000		- 0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		500		500		500		513		513		500		0.0%

				310		Pre Employment Costs																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		667		500		75		- 0								(500)		-100.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																																- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		641.00		679.28		851		800		921		900		598		800		978		1,000		1,101		1,000		1,092		1,200		776		1,500		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,179		1,179		(350)		-23.3%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		23		100		83		100		- 0		100		39		100		397		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		46,095.00		46,581.00		48,891		50,400		48,558		50,000		49,147		48,000		49,919		51,700		49,782		54,285		50,603		52,000		78,945		53,200		53,200		55,860		55,860		57,256		57,256		2,660		5.0%

				350		VFC Workers Compensation Insurance		42,465.00		41,452.00		42,744		44,000		39,137		46,300		46,305		47,200		46,721		47,200		31,784		46,000		32,079		32,000		32,321		33,000		33,000		34,650		34,650		35,516		35,516		1,650		5.0%

				360		Public Fire Hydrant Services		123,961.00		123,966.30		132,378		149,200		149,986		152,600		147,248		156,000		181,521		155,000		153,131		178,000		176,682		178,500		177,753		178,000		178,324		180,000		180,000		184,500		184,500		2,000		1.1%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		80		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		1,100		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		544.00		300.59		174		500		645		600		447		600		2,996		3,000		420		2,500		2,758		2,600		2,317		2,650		2,500		6,500		6,500		6,662		6,662		3,850		145.3%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions & Publications		936.00		609.85		789		800		573		800		733		800		1,252		800		490		725		769		950		190		850		1,015		900		900		922		922		50		5.9%

				450		Contracted IT Services		997.00		125.00		281		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,480.00		3,156.56		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		2,616		3,500		2,905		4,075		285		4,500		1,103		1,350		1,370		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		VFC Programs		38,123.00		27,091.79		27,143		29,800		24,834		29,200		33,581		33,800		29,778		34,700		27,299		16,500		5,105		64,200		50,623		42,500		44,508		55,850		55,850		57,246		57,246		13,350		31.4%

				530		VFC Contributions		402,000.00		414,146.73		426,600		839,500		839,500		452,700		452,700		466,200		466,200		477,900		474,975		487,500		487,500		487,500		487,500		787,500		787,500		511,875		511,875		524,672		524,672		(275,625)		-35.0%

				530		Foreign Fire Insurance		209,025.00		197,314.31		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		200,000		171,097		170,000		185,168		185,000		186,863		167,400		166,105		157,800		209,230		186,800		186,800		191,470		191,470		29,000		18.4%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				740		Equipment		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		11,000		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%



		TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION						956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				412		Ambulance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

				Supplies (200)				75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

				Total Ambulance				78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				190		Volunteer EMT Workers Comp Insurance		3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

		Total Personal Services (100)						3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		59,704.00		56,495.40		37,920		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		38,867		43,000		39,401		44,875		25,514		44,875		38,450		53,250		62,250		61,350		61,350		63,191		63,191		8,100		15.2%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		629.64		358		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		16,202.00		13,797.58		17,701		16,000		14,329		20,000		16,325		16,000		10,913		16,000		13,260		16,000		7,477		16,000		7,933		16,000		17,210		18,500		18,500		19,055		19,055		2,500		15.6%

		Total Supplies (200)						75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000.00		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Consulting Fees																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000								(20,000)		-57.1%

				370		Grass Cutting		0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300)						0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

																																																				0.0%

		TOTAL AMBULANCE						78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				413		Code Enforcement		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%

				Supplies (200)				6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

				Total Code Enforcement				171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		102,084.00		97,698.91		98,575		102,700		102,685		105,300		105,867		108,500		109,055		113,000		111,077		116,390		145,397		154,850		104,065		155,740		133,030		158,690		158,690		163,451		163,451		2,950		1.9%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		19,500		12,870		14,400		24,115		25,600		26,425		26,368		- 0		- 0		41,369		- 0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		5,908.00		399.80		2,914		0		366		- 0		287		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		400.00		400.00		400		400		800		800		800		800		- 0		800		800		824		800		1,100		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1,084.00		1,225.17		1,211		1,300		1,155		1,200		1,191		1,200		1,227		1,300		1,798		2,230		1,964		3,070		1,893		2,750		1,931		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		(350)		-12.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		7,587.00		7,250.75		7,311		9,300		7,644		9,400		8,900		9,400		9,951		10,400		10,845		10,712		10,720		12,620		10,894		12,010		9,266		12,340		12,340		12,710		12,710		330		2.7%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		420.00		351.64		338		400		307		300		317		400		382		400		443		412		623		600		778		906		730		730		730		752		752		(176)		-19.4%

				190		Health Insurance		34,030.00		34,275.60		31,119		30,700		30,835		32,300		32,540		34,200		34,411		34,600		35,089		46,768		59,883		60,720		53,632		55,900		40,030		59,640		59,640		61,429		61,429		3,740		6.7%

				190		Pension		5,068.00		4,849.26		4,893		5,000		5,072		5,200		5,226		5,400		5,370		5,600		5,808		5,768		7,153		7,740		5,091		7,785		4,639		8,050		8,050		8,292		8,292		265		3.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,171.00		1,170.72		1,156		1,400		639		1,000		947		1,000		395		1,000		- 0		1,030		1,661		1,075		1,515		900		835		900		900		927		927		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		141.00		142.33		127		200		144		200		155		200		171		200		180		206		114		225		89		239		409		410		410		422		422		171		71.5%

				190		Life Insurance		686.00		714.69		705		800		792		800		796		800		933		900		597		927		814		1,005		373		270		800		800		800		824		824		530		196.3%

		Total Personal Services (100)						158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		815.00		725.73		400		700		793		1,000		251		900		610		600		195		700		419		1,150		310		250		250		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		950		380.0%

				210		Postage		371.00		340.72		310		400		305		400		413		500		296		400		179		400		796		500		611		500		500		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,518.00		2,181.70		1,304		2,500		974		1,500		1,370		1,700		1,662		1,700		1,717		1,700		913		1,900		1,718		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Clothing																										1,337		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		29.00		148.39		285		100		29		200		375		200		98		100		135		1,000		235		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts 																						- 0				- 0				32		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,204.00		818.00		137		300		- 0		300		1,429		200		- 0		100		- 0		570		1,965		100				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		40.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000				2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		1,987.50		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205		5,000		3,575		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		368.00		371.57		587		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		506		700		606		700		602		1,600		600		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		250.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		35		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		102		500				500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		100		60		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		9		200				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		1,300.00		1,300.00		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,400		1,400		1,400		1,470		1,400		1,450		1,450		5,450		5,450		5,614		5,614		4,000		275.9%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		179		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		656		20,000		20,000		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		(18,650)		-93.3%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		516.00		250.00		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		1,044		900		722		3,600		1,104		2,200		160		2,950		2,700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(1,950)		-66.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,329.00		375.00		0		700		- 0		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		138		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,163.00		2,934.57		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		1,982		2,700		2,004		3,600		1,509		4,500		534		4,600		3,600		4,900		4,900		5,047		5,047		300		6.5%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Outlay		0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT						171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%
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Code Enforcement

$272,110







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	244960	5350	21800	
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				414		Planning and Zoning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%

				Supplies (200)				9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

				Total Planning and Zoning				201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		116,263.00		113,469.42		121,143		124,000		124,612		127,800		128,068		131,300		131,802		145,500		144,160		164,865		166,420		127,550		130,089		127,215		128,040		130,590		130,590		134,508		134,508		3,375		2.7%

				110		Part-Time Wages				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,400		- 0		2,800		2,000		2,884		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(2,567.00)		714.45		431		0		(81)		- 0		401		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,663.00		1,655.12		1,829		1,700		1,362		1,700		1,584		2,000		1,822		2,200		629		2,266		1,196		2,200		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		225.00		250.00		250		400		800		800		550		800		667		800		50		824		250		850		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				180		Admininstrative Staff Non-Hospitalization																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		4,500		4,500		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		410		9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,513.00		2,449.97		2,551		2,500		3,529		3,600		3,630		3,700		3,720		2,100		4,117		2,163		3,123		1,280		1,734		1,300		1,285		1,320		1,320		1,360		1,360		20		1.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		9,206.00		8,887.20		9,517		9,600		9,794		10,000		10,105		11,400		10,439		11,300		11,031		11,639		12,885		10,100		9,746		9,880		10,240		10,590		10,590		10,908		10,908		710		7.2%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		489.00		423.08		400		300		359		300		343		300		371		400		428		412		473		500		472		500		575		570		570		587		587		70		14.0%

				190		Health Insurance		12,388.00		12,477.36		12,460		12,200		12,347		13,000		13,029		13,800		12,508		36,900		12,940		45,007		18,098		37,410		21,848		27,800		21,000		31,740		31,740		32,692		32,692		3,940		14.2%

				190		Pension		5,818.00		5,646.97		6,016		6,200		6,188		6,300		6,360		6,600		6,348		7,200		6,280		7,416		6,716		6,380		5,530		6,430		6,690		6,920		6,920		7,128		7,128		490		7.6%

				190		Dental Insurance		507.00		506.88		501		600		447		600		572		600		238		1,200		- 0		1,236		454		1,200		824		700		430		700		700		721		721		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		92.00		80.88		82		100		93		200		101		200		100		200		58		206		35		200		89		140		140		150		150		155		155		10		7.1%

				190		Life Insurance		579.00		372.81		388		400		387		400		421		400		418		400		427		412		479		450		196		105		270		270		270		278		278		165		157.1%

		Total Personal Services (100)						148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,830.00		1,071.73		1,077		1,200		753		1,200		1,368		1,200		1,522		1,200		808		1,300		335		1,300		705		1,300		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		555.00		556.77		596		600		466		600		1,420		1,100		4,244		3,000		1,931		2,500		524		1,000		451		2,000		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(800)		-40.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		296.00		217.65		238		300		206		200		173		200		152		200		73		200		103		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		103		103		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		313.00		143.64		36		300		- 0		100		- 0		100		115		100		47		- 0		16		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,500		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		7,001.00		963.48		778		300		59		300		119		600		- 0		700		270		- 0		5,144		10,000		- 0		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		6,545.00		6,706.75		8,001		6,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		159		250		2,640		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Consulting Services		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		50,000		3,556		70,000		70,403		13,000		13,696		10,000		- 0		50,000		- 0		65,000		50,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(50,000)		-76.9%

				310		Engineering		10,416.00		3,869.22		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362		4,000		1,200		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		14,646.00		57,411.19		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594		35,000		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		(10,000)		-28.6%

				310		ZHB Expenses		3,047.00		7,425.79		6,581		14,900		4,961		15,400		12,412		15,900		19,064		16,400		23,068		21,400		19,691		18,860		23,484		23,860		26,860		27,860		27,860		28,696		28,696		4,000		16.8%

				310		Pre-Employment Physicals																		- 0				- 0				84		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		504		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		507		- 0		760		650		567		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		362.00		771.84		544		700		25		700		2,297		2,000		3,758		2,000		315		3,500		6,167		350		2,745		4,300		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,300)		-100.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,825.00		2,544.80		196		1,100		110		100		114		100		114		100		30		10,800		114		2,650		- 0		1,860		- 0		4,150		4,150		4,275		4,275		2,290		123.1%

				410		Enforcement Actions		158.00		343.00		3		300		203		400		- 0		400		31		400		- 0		400		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		843.00		838.87		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		1,522		1,400		- 0		1,495		1,505		780		772		780		1,001		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		420		53.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,064.00		1,156.25		250		1,000		63		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		200		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,817.00		2,343.34		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		2,280		2,900		2,646		3,550		- 0		2,970		1,863		2,970		1,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		(320)		-10.8%

				460		Planning Commission Expenses		1,572.00		1,451.62		1,229		1,500		1,475		1,800		1,136		1,800		1,347		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING						201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,548		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%
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419

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				419		School Crossing Guards		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%

				Supplies (200)				633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%

				Total School Crossing Guards				57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		47,239.00		49,654.87		59,706		60,600		58,206		62,300		65,900		63,700		63,207		73,000		65,694		75,190		42,069		73,000		49,580		66,600		53,360		66,600		66,600		68,598		68,598		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,511.00		3,798.71		4,567		4,700		4,453		4,800		5,041		4,900		4,835		5,600		5,026		5,768		2,571		5,660		3,793		5,100		4,080		5,100		5,100		5,253		5,253		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		3,504.00		2,885.97		3,148		3,500		3,454		3,500		3,599		4,000		4,638		5,600		5,153		5,768		5,198		5,200		4,843		5,200		6,790		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		800		15.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Uniform Allowance		633.00		681.95		2,654		800		1,979		1,400		912		1,500		1,398		1,600		717		1,630		110		1,600		1,430		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,288		1,288		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		300		- 0		305		- 0		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		58		60		- 0		120		- 0

				315		Pre-Employment Physicals 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		150								150		0.0%

				350		Insurance		310.00		310.00		340		300		340		400		340		400		340		400		370		410		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Electricity		1,841.00		1,924.27		2,137		2,100		2,158		2,300		2,591		2,600		2,344		2,600		2,367		2,650		2,578		2,600		2,532		2,700		2,490		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		- 0		0.0%

				370		School Zone Signal Repairs		286.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		100.74		133		200		75		200		127		200		- 0		200		- 0		205		- 0		200		165		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%



		TOTAL SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS						57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				426		Recycling		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Recycling				141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		8,908.00		8,108.16		5,576		10,300		11,625		10,900		6,858		9,500		5,922		9,900		15,015		10,197		4,274		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Wages		65,375.00		62,703.51		84,124		85,000		71,506		95,000		81,752		85,000		95,669		87,500		77,021		90,125		89,002		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Overtime		0.00		440.78		348		5,000		555		5,000		477		2,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,030		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		0.00		18.08		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		5,670.00		5,375.49		6,792		4,500		6,280		8,100		6,691		7,500		7,665		7,500		6,171		7,725		6,863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		3,546.00		3,883.82		5,116		3,200		4,606		5,700		4,924		5,600		5,195		5,700		4,292		5,871		5,121		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		57.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		2,872.00		5,708.93		5,634		3,000		7,264		5,800		2,148		2,300		2,372		1,600		1,725		500		1,657		2,200		5,437		1,800		1,800		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		400		22.2%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		12,752.00		10,260.44		7,372		13,000		6,590		12,000		7,294		10,000		7,406		7,500		6,890		7,500		4,497		7,500		9,626		7,500		8,200		9,750		9,750		10,043		10,043		2,250		30.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		2,644.00		3,351.22		3,747		25,000		27,877		25,000		22,443		12,500		9,893		14,000		18,095		20,000		31,434		25,300		9,557		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,367		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,300		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		3,300		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		114		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		35,548.00		19,737.50		19,917		21,500		18,641		23,000		28,378		28,300		1,798		23,000		22,835		23,000		35,750		25,000		24,078		35,800		31,800		41,050		41,050		42,282		42,282		5,250		14.7%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,015		- 0		- 0		- 0		148		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		700		700		700		721		721		700		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		86		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		73		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Printing		1,597.00		2,902.76		1,463		3,000		6,231		1,300		1,195		- 0		1,050		1,200		1,233		1,200		1,233		1,500		1,324		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		1,400.00		0.00		3,600		0		- 0		- 0		496		700		200		700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500		3,800		3,800		3,914		3,914		3,800		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		450.00		450.00		450		500		450		500		550		500		550		600		550		600		- 0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		570.00		871.83		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		941		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL RECYCLING						141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				430		Public Works Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%

				Supplies (200)				18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Public Works Administration				949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		327,019.00		265,373.77		255,507		286,200		285,041		329,400		335,963		339,100		342,275		346,900		351,422		357,307		369,451		446,130		407,707		380,225		361,150		380,490		380,490		391,905		391,905		265		0.1%

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		293,113.89		236,568		289,400		238,680		387,600		248,770		465,900		253,166		362,600		429,390		373,478		342,850		836,470		890,806		970,000		956,270		999,010		999,010		1,028,980		1,028,980		29,010		3.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		140.00		0.00		8,000		0		105		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(5,555.00)		3,025.30		139		0		(1,446)		- 0		5,055		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		387.70		77		100		394		100		34		200		772		100		193		200		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		26,265.00		15,262.80		9,428		10,000		20,333		9,400		10,584		16,000		(481)		10,000		5,889		10,300		8,172		13,000		11,090		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		- 0		0.0%

				180		Supervisor Vacation Transfer 																						- 0				- 0				2,874		20,300		2,961		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		(17,300)		-85.2%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		175.00		200.00		200		400		450		800		300		800		- 0		800		300		824		550		800				550		- 0		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		167.00		1,833.33		1,500		2,000		2,500		2,000		4,000		4,000		5,750		3,500		- 0		3,605		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,907.00		4,909.97		5,047		4,500		5,227		5,500		5,502		5,700		5,657		5,800		6,350		6,283		6,413		8,700		5,997		5,030		5,710		5,020		5,020		5,171		5,171		(10)		-0.2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		27,272.00		43,888.40		38,978		41,600		40,452		54,900		46,293		61,200		46,213		54,300		57,598		55,929		54,323		98,065		98,399		105,560		97,730		105,970		105,970		109,149		109,149		410		0.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		66,507.00		60,518.44		62,596		61,700		62,294		66,500		65,418		65,100		79,456		85,200		83,728		87,756		102,518		101,300		97,233		106,300		104,660		108,390		108,390		111,642		111,642		2,090		2.0%

				190		Health Insurance		285,750.00		288,217.00		300,534		309,800		283,455		315,000		283,598		304,000		291,131		322,800		317,534		363,168		347,459		349,600		363,976		390,690		333,500		382,760		382,760		394,243		394,243		(7,930)		-2.0%

				190		Pension		15,994.00		30,066.22		25,815		30,200		27,807		38,900		31,462		44,900		31,277		39,100		38,006		40,273		37,854		72,505		83,416		79,090		74,880		80,000		80,000		82,400		82,400		910		1.2%

				190		Dental Insurance		2,310.00		2,195.10		1,954		2,100		2,437		2,300		2,175		1,900		914		2,600		- 0		2,678		2,726		2,950		4,379		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		295.00		215.78		212		300		264		300		309		300		391		400		380		412		148		430		467		430		430		620		620		639		639		190		44.2%

				190		Life Insurance		5,504.00		7,958.96		6,925		6,800		6,799		6,900		6,097		6,100		6,170		5,900		4,155		11,742		4,171		6,590		2,194		6,590		6,590		5,470		5,470		5,634		5,634		(1,120)		-17.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,717.00		2,062.78		2,480		3,500		3,130		2,800		4,323		5,500		2,500		5,000		2,822		5,750		1,719		5,750		3,003		3,900		4,150		6,750		6,750		6,953		6,953		2,850		73.1%

				210		Street Maps		108.00		0.00		0		200		59		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		294.00		313.17		348		400		521		600		750		600		488		600		399		600		373		600		622		500		447		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		4,814.00		2,852.06		6,155		5,500		5,013		5,500		2,030		7,000		3,842		6,000		3,771		7,000		5,023		7,000		4,696		7,000		6,400		7,300		7,300		7,519		7,519		300		4.3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		7,246.00		3,040.94		1,462		5,000		2,238		5,000		2,715		5,000		4,017		4,000		3,987		4,000		1,134		4,000		2,596		2,500		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		500		20.0%

				260		Office Equipment		1,314.00		334.69		1,207		29,500		26,869		400		521		800		10,444		3,300		3,542		12,300		26,200		12,300		5,631		9,000		9,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		2,000		22.2%

				260		Tools		1,858.00		6,873.76		1,465		6,000		5,809		6,000		6,722		8,000		12,671		8,000		3,313		8,000		1,661		8,000		7,142		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		1,351.00		1,481.47		1,457		1,600		1,379		1,600		1,507		1,700		43		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500				1,500		1,500		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		900		60.0%

				310		Legal Services		5,181.00		350.00		194		4,000		- 0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595		9,000		7,000		13,000		13,000		13,390		13,390		4,000		44.4%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs & CDL Testing		1,654.00		1,230.00		1,290		1,700		620		1,500		850		1,500		650		2,300		2,420		4,500		1,060		4,500		1,595		5,800		4,100		6,800		6,800		7,004		7,004		1,000		17.2%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		2,282.00		2,322.10		2,381		2,500		2,659		2,500		2,520		2,800		3,076		2,800		2,853		2,700		3,066		2,900		3,574		2,900		3,400		3,400		3,400		3,502		3,502		500		17.2%

				320		Radio Tower Lease										- 0				4,476				4,476		4,500		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				340		Advertising		4,071.00		113.40		1,160		200		216		200		123		200		1,291		1,100		420		1,200		803		1,200		1,059		1,500		3,525		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		100.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		141		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		2,803.00		5,206.30		2,238		2,600		3,039		1,500		2,890		2,600		1,600		2,600		664		2,500		105		2,500		5,515		2,500		2,500		11,250		11,250		11,588		11,588		8,750		350.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		13,548.00		13,411.77		12,909		14,500		12,856		14,500		9,391		14,500		10,295		14,500		7,528		8,000		7,892		8,000				8,200		6,100		8,200		8,200		8,446		8,446		- 0		0.0%

				390		PA One Call Fees										- 0				1,463				1,649		1,600		1,646		1,700		1,474		1,700		1,374		1,750		1,200		1,750		1,750		1,803		1,803		- 0		0.0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,434.00		1,286.44		467		500		704		500		525		500		491		500		471		550		630		815		304		820		348		570		570		587		587		(250)		-30.5%

				440		Uniform Cleaning Services		5,970.00		6,983.28		7,670		8,000		7,838		8,000		7,784		8,000		8,086		8,000		6,972		9,000		7,038		9,270		6,995		8,500		6,500		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		- 0		0.0%		61000

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,876.00		312.50		203		2,500		10,823		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		408		500		500		500		37		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		130.00		704.72		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		100		1,000		380		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		75,000		48,955		274,000		231,219		390,000		193,930		350,000		18,670		90,000		27,269		8,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		10,300		9,674		- 0		40,400		7,500		23,052		- 0		92,156		- 0		100,383		- 0		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION						949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%
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431 No Longer Used

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				431		Street Cleaning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%

				Total Street Cleaning				4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		1,104.00		8,597.68		9,736		18,000		11,009		18,400		9,336		19,400		9,063		15,000		11,305		15,450		9,272		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		83.00		648.15		734		1,400		829		1,400		701		1,500		681		1,100		848		1,133		696		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		65.00		505.90		561		1,100		651		1,100		552		1,200		529		900		670		927		547		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,612.00		4,354.84		2,981		5,500		1,836		5,400		1,961		4,000		2,656		3,000		2,899		3,300		2,069		3,300		2,600		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		328.00		1,030.78		0		1,100		180		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		466		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		113.00		431.91		0		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		2,400		1,797		- 0		- 0		2,500		2,500		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		200		21		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2



		TOTAL STREET CLEANING						4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		0		0.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				432		Snow and Ice Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%

				Supplies (200)				466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%

				Other Services & Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Snow and Ice Control				655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		81,560.00		77,188.35		84,813		87,000		65,180		87,000		45,913		87,000		88,796		87,000		108,993		89,610		52,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		86,547.00		57,913.97		71,176		75,000		51,023		75,000		34,147		75,000		64,864		65,000		65,788		66,950		61,452		52,500		31,993		65,780		65,780		68,340		68,340		70,390		70,390		2,560		3.9%

				180		Deferred Compensation		16.00		150.90		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		- 0		6		10		6		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		13,214.00		10,245.95		11,823		12,400		8,809		12,400		6,073		12,400		11,614		11,600		9,906		11,948		8,496		4,200		2,315		5,030		5,030		5,230		5,230		5,387		5,387		200		4.0%

				190		Pension		7,445.00		5,724.87		6,371		5,100		5,380		5,100		3,962		5,100		7,167		5,200		6,162		5,356		5,388		3,150		- 0		4,605		4,605		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		(505)		-11.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Cinders and Calcium		0.00		12,640.24		14,931		15,000		4,896		15,000		1,997		15,000		8,756		12,000		9,636		12,000		- 0		12,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000)		-100.0%

				240		Rock Salt		461,332		425,990.34		611,218		609,500		519,840		578,100		294,578		578,100		399,914		605,600		416,010		602,390		476,751		500,000		445,115		520,000		426,000		572,000		572,000		589,160		589,160		52,000		10.0%

				250		Anti-Skid										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0								(10,000)		-100.0%

				250		Machinery Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		3,200		3,200		5,000								1,800		56.3%

				260		Tools		5,504.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		166		- 0		- 0		- 0		76		- 0		- 0		550		550		567		567		550		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%



		Other Services & Charges (300-400)

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		23		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Repairs to Private Property		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				- 0		- 0		421		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

		Total Other Services & Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Snow Plows		0.00		10,788.00		6,374		0		- 0		11,000		- 0		17,500		- 0		17,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		18,500		18,500

				740		Salt Spreaders		0.00		5,045.00		0		0		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		32,000				5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL SNOW AND ICE CONTROL						655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,666		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%
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433

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				433		Traffic Control Devices		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%

				Supplies (200)				28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Traffic Control Devices				210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		107,170.00		102,465.15		101,458		116,800		109,703		120,500		99,735		123,800		93,487		113,900		144,969		117,317		121,742		142,200		139,743		147,260		147,402		147,750		147,750		152,183		152,183		490		0.3%

				180		Overtime		80.00		0.00		0		300		154		300		137		300		442		100		482		103		224		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		2,509.00		2,672.16		1,834		2,500		2,576		2,000		5,034		2,600		- 0		3,000		1,804		3,090		1,690		3,000		5,206		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Accrual		32.00		0.00		0		0		467		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		8,275.00		7,933.13		7,858		9,000		8,422		9,300		7,711		9,500		7,414		8,700		14,251		8,961		9,236		11,100		10,849		11,270		11,250		11,300		11,300		11,639		11,639		30		0.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		8,035.00		7,642.44		7,890		7,000		7,604		7,000		7,970		8,100		9,505		10,400		11,612		10,712		11,586		11,330		12,219		12,770		10,000		13,200		13,200		13,596		13,596		430		3.4%

				190		Health Insurance		23,555.00		24,850.74		26,291		27,400		27,488		28,700		28,747		30,000		29,487		30,100		30,228		31,003		31,921		32,400		34,174		34,020		30,037		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		980		2.9%

				190		Pension Contributions		5,936.00		5,857.16		5,772		7,000		6,295		7,200		5,766		7,400		5,412		6,800		10,549		7,004		6,885		8,600		8,005		10,310		8,840		9,870		9,870		10,166		10,166		(440)		-4.3%

				190		Life Insurance		233.00		346.23		345		300		352		400		357		400		419		400		294		412		311		400		144		410		400		400		400		412		412		(10)		-2.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,096.00		2,204.18		1,013		1,500		851		1,000		960		1,300		1,096		1,300		1,194		1,300		773		1,100		1,187		1,350		1,350		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		550		40.7%

				240		Operating Supplies		25,180.00		27,295.27		25,792		30,600		29,289		30,700		24,408		31,700		17,936		26,700		17,215		30,500		16,003		26,500		20,941		28,000		27,500		29,500		29,500		30,385		30,385		1,500		5.4%

				260		Office Equipment		186.00		0.00		0		7,000		889		1,500		- 0		1,500		331		1,500		92		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		12,700		28,500		28,500		29,355		29,355		6,000		26.7%

				260		Tools		1,041.00		0.00		182		6,000		894		9,500		11,031		6,500		11		2,000		1,402		2,000		782		3,000		356		2,500		2,500		3,200		3,200		3,296		3,296		700		28.0%

				260		Traffic Signal Parts																														- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		25,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Street Marking Services		0.00		5,555.50		0		100,000		48,115		95,200		3,100		95,200		69,690		75,000		12,164		75,000		- 0		75,000		- 0		60,000		58,000		60,000		60,000		61,800		61,800		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		774.00		19,874.19		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		368.00		418.76		445		400		449		500		481		500		576		600		480		600		- 0		600		- 0		650		650		650		650		670		670		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising										- 0				- 0				224		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		70		100								100		0.0%

				360		Electricity		15,995.00		16,987.08		18,905		19,000		19,521		20,000		21,944		22,000		19,944		22,000		20,485		22,400		21,686		22,000		22,703		23,500		24,000		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		2,500		10.6%

				370		Traffic Signal Maintenance and Repairs		9,520.00		8,884.16		11,873		20,000		8,236		20,000		12,294		25,000		33,018		25,000		7,353		25,000		22,508		25,000		12,397		25,000		28,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		10,000		40.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		115,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES						210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				434		Street Lighting		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024



				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Total Street Lighting				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)																																																		3.0%

				360		Electricity		402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL STREET LIGHTING						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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436

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%

				Supplies (200)				467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%

				Total Storm Sewers and Drains				700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		599,592.00		40,778.65		25,107		35,000		23,940		30,000		29,629		25,000		121,562		35,000		27,471		36,050		36,050		52,200		- 0		52,000		34,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		(39,500)		-76.0%

				180		Overtime		1,058.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		46		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		45,808.00		3,082.13		1,846		2,700		1,804		2,300		2,234		2,000		9,136		2,700		7,014		2,781		24,315		4,200		- 0		3,970		2,605		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(2,970)		-74.8%

				190		Pension Contributions		31,657.00		2,355.13		1,256		2,100		1,380		1,800		1,705		1,500		7,097		2,100		5,239		2,163		18,010		3,100		- 0		3,640		2,040		750		750		773		773		(2,890)		-79.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

		Total Supplies (200)						467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		17,115.00		3,811.00		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339		5,500		5,000		6,500		6,500		6,695		6,695		1,000		18.2%

				310		Legal Services		3,359.00		2,279.00		619		5,000		176		5,000		- 0		- 0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903		- 0		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		475.00		25.47		25		100		- 0		100		64		100		2,038		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				370		Materials		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				100		- 0		- 0		- 0						1,925				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing 																						- 0				- 0				1,062		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				390		Permit Fees		500.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				460		Local Meetings		36.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%



		TOTAL STORM SEWERS AND DRAINS						700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2,022		2,023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				Total Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery				522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		157,305.00		159,103.58		170,394		181,000		182,359		186,600		187,788		191,800		188,191		198,000		201,046		203,940		206,798		215,900		210,570		212,200		212,200		225,000		225,000		231,750		231,750		12,800		6.0%				Miller's increase

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		143.00		0		200		124		200		35		200		46		200		- 0		206		66		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		3,436.00		2,949.20		2,902		3,000		2,637		2,900		2,469		2,600		- 0		2,600		745		2,678		1,241		2,600		1,343		1,400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		(1,400)		-100.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		12,004.00		12,285.76		13,103		13,800		13,979		14,300		14,344		14,700		14,345		15,200		15,127		15,656		15,538		17,200		15,818		16,340		16,340		17,210		17,210		17,726		17,726		870		5.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		12,096.00		10,987.68		11,682		10,700		11,680		10,700		12,146		12,400		14,394		15,800		17,535		16,274		20,006		20,400		17,901		20,400		20,400		15,600		15,600		16,068		16,068		(4,800)		-23.5%

				190		Health Insurance		34,338.00		37,276.11		39,436		41,100		41,232		43,000		43,111		45,100		43,957		45,100		45,448		47,806		47,868		48,700		42,783		51,135		51,135		51,120		51,120		52,654		52,654		(15)		-0.0%

				190		Pension		8,372.00		8,804.49		9,742		10,900		10,408		11,200		10,839		11,500		10,714		11,900		11,621		12,257		11,917		12,955		10,998		12,730		12,730		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		770		6.0%

				190		Life Insurance		430.00		399.81		470		500		486		500		503		500		403		500		337		515		325		400		172		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Sanitation Supplies																														- 0		200		200		200								- 0		0.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		79,466.00		85,387.91		58,431		89,000		37,660		74,400		44,587		46,200		127,585		47,600		46,425		67,500		35,849		67,500		46,195		81,650		86,679		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		11,050		13.5%

				240		Operating Supplies		2,847.00		2,711.71		3,106		3,200		3,736		3,800		4,678		4,300		1,837		4,300		2,423		4,000		630		4,000		9,318		4,000		3,600		5,200		5,200		5,356		5,356		1,200		30.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		113,131.00		120,431.76		116,690		126,500		88,344		126,500		111,809		111,500		158,742		118,000		117,159		118,000		112,552		115,000		136,646		144,500		131,200		141,000		141,000		145,230		145,230		(3,500)		-2.4%

				250		Machinery Parts		9,746.00		87.46		2,907		3,000		3,415		3,500		1,375		2,500		417		1,500		519		1,500		1,883		2,000		944		2,000		5,400		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		8,500		425.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		3,667		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,985		- 0		687		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		1,200		120.0%

				260		Tools and Equipment		11,435.00		2,098.38		14,025		5,000		4,648		8,300		4,126		4,500		2,600		4,500		254		3,000		440		1,500		320		7,500		7,315		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		135.00		2,750.00		350		2,200		295		2,000		1,326		2,100		739		1,600		15		4,100		308		1,600		- 0		1,600		2,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		1,050		65.6%

				320		Radio Equipment Maintenance 																						- 0				- 0				280		2,500		2,200		2,500								- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		30,183.00		33,391.49		13,385		26,000		28,788		27,700		39,288		29,000		13,351		24,000		5,355		39,500		36,817		23,000		11,344		22,500		22,200		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		17,500		77.8%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		262		- 0		- 0		700		- 0		700		- 0		700		1,995		2,000		2,000		6,000		2,000		4,375								(1,625)		-27.1%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		188		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300.00		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL REPAIRS OF VEHICLES AND MACHINERY						522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				438		Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%

				Total Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges				89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		59,748.00		73,338.77		106,945		95,000		88,555		150,000		153,016		55,000		171,882		170,000		268,664		175,100		141,666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		0		0		431		500		473		500		- 0		500		- 0		515		3,012		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,506.00		5,541.71		8,067		5,300		6,710		11,400		11,569		4,200		12,945		13,000		20,078		13,390		10,778		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension Contributions		2,876.00		4,185.69		6,091		4,200		5,151		9,000		8,832		3,300		9,672		10,200		14,679		10,506		8,341		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		17,236.00		11,300.81		15,516		23,000		4,630		20,000		4,647		22,000		7,214		15,000		8,535		35,000		6,481		25,000		4,092		28,200		19,600		25,500		25,500		26,265		26,265		(2,700)		-9.6%

				260		Tools		1,920.00		3,880.00		0		4,000		1,427		4,000		- 0		4,000		- 0		2,500		- 0		3,000		40		2,500		- 0		4,500		4,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		500		11.1%

		Total Supplies (200)						19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		1,111.00		730.97		790		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667		5,000		4,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		467.10		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		225		250		- 0		250		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

				370		Repair Services		1,969.00		0.00		5,817		7,500		350		15,000		73,041		15,000		1,325		12,500		4,520		15,000		16,683		15,000		- 0		17,500		17,300		17,500		17,500		18,025		18,025		- 0		0.0%

				370		Roadside Spraying		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		6,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		5,200								4,200		420.0%

				384		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,800		- 0		1,761		- 0		1,215		1,500		326		2,500		2,500		2,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%



		TOTAL MAINT AND REPAIRS OF ROADS/BRIDGES						89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				446		Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%

				Total Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,200		- 0		67,766		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		10,000		2,424		10,000		1,725		10,000		5,672		10,300		28,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		900		183		700		131		900		420		5,938		2,086		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		700		142		600		101		700		334		3,996		1,658		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,664		1,800		590		2,500		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		1,560		2,500		175		5,200		5,000		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,300		44.2%

				250		Street Sweeper Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		5,000		5,000		8,500								3,500		0.0%

				260		Educational Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		842		1,500		440		1,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		TMDL Engineering and Legal		9,924.00		0.00		0		0		243		- 0		- 0		- 0		79		- 0		64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		12,303		0		1,949		2,500		725		4,000		758		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,500								300		13.6%

				310		Engineering		5,412.00		31,607.30		45,220		45,000		10,323		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,226		30,000		71,869		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934		70,000		52,000		70,000		70,000		72,100		72,100		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,734.00		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,785		5,000		- 0		5,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		489		300		111		300		372		400		150		500		419		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				360		MS4/PRP Education										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				370		Detention Facility Maintenance		950.00		144,600.00		59,813		150,000		15,454		177,500		5,180		22,500		500		6,000		6,695		46,000		5,102		6,000		500		6,000		6,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		12,000		200.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		0		225		3,500		- 0		3,500		10		500		500		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%



		TOTAL STORM WATER MGMT AND FLOOD CONTROL						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%
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451

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				451		Culture		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

				Total Culture				0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		4,789		6,400		3,886		4,900		4,673		5,047		2,005		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		248		500		169		600		345		500		278		300		341		309		147		- 0		30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		130		300		74		400		238		300		193		200		232		206		100		- 0		20		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		669		100		872		1,200		314		1,200		52		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		4		200		10		200		673		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		38.50		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		2,716		2,100		993		2,100		2,213		2,100		46		2,100		- 0		600		600		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		7,400		1233.3%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0.00		0.00		0		6,000		- 0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		- 0		2,700		- 0		3,200		3,200		3,700		3,700		3,811		3,811		500		15.6%				Includes Collection Management

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0.00		0.00		0		600		- 0		600		318		400		318		400		318		400		318		400		405		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		700		315		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,000		200.0%

				310		Consulting		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		700		1,500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		300		300		500		500		515		515		200		66.7%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		2,022		2,000		1,294		2,200		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		300		- 0		2,200		- 0		2,200		683		2,200		2,200		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		800		36.4%

				340		Printing		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		626		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		0.00		0.00		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,736		2,600		2,556		2,600		3,651		4,750		1,852		5,250		2,523		5,250		5,250		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(750)		-14.3%

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		3,000		143		3,000		190		1,000		192		1,000		82		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		900		- 0		200		654		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0				- 0		- 0		210		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		500		58		500		50		100		150		100		75		75		- 0		75		75		75		75		200		200		206		206		125		166.7%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		253		0		375		100		263		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		500		16		500		- 0		200		77		200		235		1,200		- 0		1,200		200		1,200		1,200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(200)		-16.7%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2



		TOTAL CULTURE						0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%
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452

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				452		Participant Recreation		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Participant Recreation				33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Part Time Wages		16,147.00		15,976.38		15,948		16,000		16,055		16,600		16,246		16,600		16,000		16,000		12,205		- 0		- 0		16,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,235.00		1,222.20		1,220		1,200		1,228		1,200		1,243		1,200		1,224		1,200		934		- 0		- 0		1,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		1,825.00		1,370.16		1,081		1,100		966		1,000		983		1,000		1,147		1,100		1,369		- 0		1,500		1,500		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				260		Recreational Supplies		7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				330		Local Travel		318.00		438.20		413		400		413		400		408		400		397		400		385		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		6,434.00		6,871.00		6,261		6,500		5,872		6,100		6,404		6,400		6,066		6,200		4,462		- 0		- 0		6,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL PARTICIPANT RECREATION						33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%
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454

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				454		Parks		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		128.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		50.8%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

				Total Parks				256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		49,272.00		76,477.43		58,547		60,000		55,358		50,000		52,193		53,000		88,501		60,000		63,817		61,800		84,535		70,100		66,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		8,240.00		9,767.50		12,564		12,500		9,879		20,100		10,055		22,000		- 0		20,100		- 0		16,200		- 0		16,200		10,920		- 0		- 0		43,720		43,720		45,032		45,032		43,720		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,356.00		6,515.15		5,374		5,600		4,957		5,300		4,699		5,700		6,648		6,100		4,769		5,965		6,277		6,700		5,935		- 0		- 0		3,340		3,340		3,440		3,440		3,340		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		796.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		199.00		601.04		607		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		2,834.00		4,508.79		3,379		3,600		3,252		3,000		2,976		3,200		5,061		3,600		3,509		3,750		4,860		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Postage		0.00		0.00		74		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				220		Park Maintenance Supplies		11,276.00		20,770.64		5,651		22,900		12,054		10,400		6,678		13,000		- 0		19,700		- 0		19,700		547		1,700		665		1,600		1,500		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		600		37.5%

				240		Recreational Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		1,546		1,500		- 0		1,500		15,923		1,500		6,394		1,500		5,399		19,500		10,289		37,200		20,900		88,300		88,300		90,949		90,949		51,100		137.4%

				260		Tools		0.00		3,738.43		195		1,000		429		1,000		376		1,000		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		304		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		174.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		10,659.00		1,098.60		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		- 0		5,000		13,060		3,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,482		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		195.00		1,435.00		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		- 0		2,000		456		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		29		- 0		405		500		90		500		- 0		500		- 0		800		750		800								- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		3,608.00		4,545.73		5,001		5,200		6,299		5,800		6,419		6,700		5,077		5,800		6,306		6,450		4,360		6,450		4,046		6,500		4,750		6,300		6,300		6,489		6,489		(200)		-3.1%

				370		Maintenance and Repair Services		90,988.00		22,994.48		20,318		77,000		38,713		106,000		17,860		80,000		47,838		81,500		27,128		81,500		36,150		41,500		4,073		44,500		32,500		71,000		71,000		73,130		73,130		26,500		59.6%

				380		Equipment Rental		702.00		3,934.00		620		2,500		2,987		1,200		218		800		2,425		700		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		100.00		100.00		100		100		100		100		100		100		200		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		46.00		0.00		52		100		54		100		12		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		56.5%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				520		Contributions		39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%



		TOTAL PARKS						256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%
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456

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				456		Library		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Other Services and Charges (300)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

				Total Library				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)																																																				3.0%

				530		Contributions		578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		TOTAL LIBRARY						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%





																																						-7%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				457		Community Celebrations		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%

				Supplies (200)				10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%

				Total Community Celebrations				65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		22,637.00		21,421.11		15,448		19,600		22,235		24,800		15,013		20,200		34,186		20,000		16,882		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		7,334.00		6,557.92		4,446		8,100		8,112		8,100		9,412		8,800		2,798		9,500		10,473		- 0		- 0		33,500		2,272		10,800		10,800		12,600		12,600		12,978		12,978		1,800		16.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,266.00		2,113.32		5,549		2,300		2,284		2,600		1,839		2,200		2,776		2,300		2,049		- 0		- 0		2,600		172		825		820		970		970		999		999		145		17.6%

				190		Pension		1,347.00		1,325.37		1,056		1,200		1,447		1,500		1,089		1,200		2,120		1,200		1,064		- 0		- 0		1,900		60		350		350		430		430		443		443		80		22.9%

		Total Personal Services (100)						33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Food & Beverage																						- 0				- 0				395		4,000		4,000		4,000								- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform/Clothing																						- 0				- 0				598		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				230		Postage		190.00		193.92		158		200		223		200		256		200		294		200		176		15		10		200		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		100		0.0%

				230		Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		10,701.00		8,683.99		11,458		11,000		9,752		10,500		10,624		10,500		15,942		10,500		8,736		- 0		- 0		15,500		2,105		26,500		26,500		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		600		2.3%

				250		General Maintenance Supplies																														4,964		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		13,377.00		15,314.00		16,345		16,000		15,248		17,100		14,965		15,400		14,320		14,000		14,101		875		875		16,000		18,946		20,625		20,625		21,000		21,000		21,630		21,630		375		1.8%

				340		Advertising		1,000.00		1,930.00		2,000		2,100		1,895		2,000		2,150		2,300		1,618		2,000		2,530		395		- 0		3,000		- 0		3,000		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(500)		-16.7%

				380		Equipment Rental		6,114.00		5,896.80		6,593		7,000		9,323		8,000		6,975		8,000		6,545		7,500		5,817		400		- 0		7,900		772		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

				390		Licensing Fees																						- 0				- 0				367		400		400		400								- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		218.00		232.36		161		300		232		- 0		255		- 0		311		- 0		206		- 0		363		- 0		- 0		- 0		400		400		400		412		412		400		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%



		TOTAL COMMUNITY CELEBRATIONS						65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				491		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues(491)																																																						3.0%

						Property Tax Refunds		47,581.00		7,201.09		22,161		38,000		38,890		35,000		4,991		40,000		118		5,000		- 0		5,150		1,747		3,600		- 0		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

						Earned Income Tax Refunds		70,842.00		76,636.02		75,112		75,000		79,275		96,000		92,605		85,000		99,206		95,000		105,522		97,850		104,170		100,000		104,150		100,000		102,000		105,000		105,000		108,150		108,150		5,000		5.0%

						Business Privilege Tax Refunds		11,935.00		15,579.90		14,409		10,000		6,599		13,000		10,234		10,000		449		1,000		4,566		1,030		12,778		5,000		19,480		4,000		6,150		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		2,000		50.0%

						Local Services Tax Refunds		3,296.00		2,135.67		1,629		2,000		1,106		2,000		997		2,000		1,355		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,366		2,000		1,233		1,500		1,450		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR REVENUES						133,654.00		101,552.68		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		114,000		117,420		117,420		7,000		6.5%



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090.00		11,605,361.18		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,784		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,979		14,150,350		16,028,653		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		308,673		229.6%



						01 491 000 101 01																		1,500.00

						01 491 000 101 03																		4,000.00				4566

						01 491 000 101 05																		100,000.00

						01 491 000 101 06																		1,500.00
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended 				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				492		Transfers to Other Funds		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Transfers to Other Funds

						Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

						Transfer to Transportation District Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

		 



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090.00		13,678,042.06		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,019		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,979		15,910,350

						 

		REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES										(4,518,039)				(414,446)				1,115,666		(102,900)		1,804,702		(187,700)		1,237,930		(1,577,293)		361,345		(1,199,800)		1,682,432		(1,655,634)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed 		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget

				494		Fund Balance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023

						Nonspendable Fund Balance (Prepaid Assets)		39,738.88		55,359.20		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		300,000

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

						Committed Fund Balance 		408,313.86		512,417.99		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838.41		7,224,472.64		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561



		Total Fund Balance						6,790,891.15		7,792,249.83		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932



						Expenditure 3-year average										2,502,686.68		2,699,495				2,753,955				2,425,110										2,454,836		(574,470)

						Revenue 3-year average										2,451,082.80		2,481,098				2,541,909				2,564,328										604,100

																																		2023		1,850,736

																																				9,526,696		9,474,386

														18,772,511				19,188,567																ARP		(604,100)		(465,050)		ARP

														46931.27785				47971.4175																2022		(1,100,000)		- 0

																																		2023		(1,850,736)		(1,850,736)		2023

																																				- 0		(525,530)		2024

																																				5,971,860		6,633,070



																																chged to 4 months		Policy Reserve		(4,000,000)		(4,000,000)

																																		Add'l Road Money 2023				(1,000,000)



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


 &"Arial,Regular"&P of &N	




19

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						713,534.00		768,488.88		772,163		777,562		777,423		778,522		775,698		782,198		781,556		793,056		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Penalties and Lien Filing Fees (319)

						Penalty - Water Assessment		0.00		901.87		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Water Assessment		22.28		706.15		362		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Water Assessment		70.50		104.25		71		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Penalty - Street Assessment		0.00		32.74		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Street Assessment		0.00		1,738.49		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Street Assessment		0.00		33.75		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,557.99		1,844.52		1,023		1,100		1,130		1,100		5,902		7,000		11,500		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113

		Grants (357)

						CITF		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Assessments (383)

						Water Districts		67,919.24		4,444.24		3,805		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Street Paving Districts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		65,000		66,950		66,950		68,959		68,959		71,027		71,027



		TOTAL REVENUES						69,570.01		9,806.01		5,260		66,100		1,130		66,100		5,902		72,000		11,500		77,000		77,000		79,310		79,310		81,689		81,689		84,140		84,140



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						783,104.01		778,294.89		777,423		843,662		778,553		844,622		781,600		854,198		793,056		870,056		870,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		5,443.44		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Engineering Services - Water		704.44		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Water		2,653.50		688.50		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Water		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising - Water		121.50		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Street and Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Water District		8,135.69		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Purchases (700)

						Easement		3,000.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						14,615.13		6,131.94		0		391,000		2,855		391,000		44		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195

						Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				18		Capital Projects and Improvements Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						579,154.00		723,853.10		242,669		4,882,386		4,555,852		4,631,739		5,272,486		4,264,074		5,484,233		3,618,168		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,456.00		681.76		103		100		17,493		18,000		24,512		22,000		40,000		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709		45,020		45,020

		Donations (387)

						Donations of Materials and Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835

						Transfer from Transportation District Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		214,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		0		0

						Transfer from State Highway Aid Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						2,600,118.00		2,728,702.29		7,960,401		3,626,900		4,153,024		3,291,800		3,224,734		1,703,300		1,351,235		2,510,500		2,510,500		2,635,672		2,635,672		2,345,710		2,345,710		2,936,340		2,936,340		2,285,855		525,855



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						3,179,272.00		3,452,555.39		8,203,070		8,509,286		8,708,876		7,923,539		8,497,220		5,967,374		6,835,468		6,128,668		6,128,668		4,164,940		4,164,940		3,515,650		3,515,650		3,215,991		3,215,991		2,070,846		310,846



		EXPENDITURES

		Citizen Information (406)																																														3.0%

				610		Signage		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		12,000		0		40,000		0		40,000		40,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Building and Plant (409)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		0		48,151		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		0		34,859		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Professional Services		0.00		23,835.69		0		0		0		0		0		45,000		0		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		22.53		0		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		2,045.00		4,978.50		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		70.89		0		100		0		100		448		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		28,117		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		6,641		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				600		Building Improvements		303,989.00		35,623.00		67,826		347,900		43,263		181,000		118,905		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		254,519.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control Devices (433)

				310		Appraisal Services		0.00		0.00		44,288		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		2,964.00		231,871.26		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		23,706		0		9,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,382.00		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		58		100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		Intersection Improvements		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		749,000		0		0		0		749,000		749,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				640		Traffic Signaling		6,607.00		16,597.29		0		81,000		0		91,500		14,970		121,000		53,200		81,800		81,800		0		0		0		0		125,000		125,000		0		0

				660		Utility Relocation		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		95,266		8,800		0		10,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Sewers and Drains (436)

				110		Personnel		0.00		253,900.50		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		302,119		304,800		304,800		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				240		Construction Materials		145,966.00		142,500.06		181,304		200,000		85,194		157,000		179,283		150,000		160,000		300,000		300,000		275,000		275,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				310		Engineering		13,090.00		11,162.94		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		86		100		149		100		0		100		0		200		200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Pipe Lining		285,092.00		277,376.87		101,335		500,000		336,477		491,000		161,316		450,000		250,000		100,000		100,000		125,000		125,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		200,000		200,000

				370		Professional Services		88,020.00		62,938.00		91,723		97,000		38,288		69,500		65,900		60,000		25,000		60,000		60,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,897		0		7,137		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		294,000		0		240,000		240,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,900,000		1,900,000

		Roads and Bridges (438)

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		5,678.05		8,548		6,000		8,575		6,000		7,497		10,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		19,327.00		27,274.76		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		3,343.42		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		35.56		1,851		500		261		500		1,279		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Contractor Services		0.00		36,000.00		46,768		35,000		31,500		25,000		55,574		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		4,200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Road Construction Contracts		1,581,491.00		1,722,083.31		1,962,727		2,239,000		2,070,353		2,475,000		1,670,055		2,233,000		2,140,000		1,750,000		1,750,000		2,120,000		2,120,000		2,185,000		2,185,000		2,250,000		2,250,000		2,315,000		2,315,000

				610		General Bridge Construction Contracts		6,829.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Water Management & Flood Control (446)

				310		Engineering 		0.00		0.00		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0				0				861		0		900		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		12,945		170,000		180,660		304,300		112,800		452,800		452,800		175,000		175,000		201,000		201,000		206,000		206,000		0		0

				610		Construction		0.00		0.00		0		0		17,532		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Culture (451)

				110		Personnel		0.00		13,392.95		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		42,558.31		107,478		51,100		57,178		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		35,489.51		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0.00		16.80		769		1,600		1,660		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		412.00		20,797		10,500		2,194		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		5,823.07		4,218		4,400		14,751		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Parks (454)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		11,300		0		14,800		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		21,300		0		21,300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		135,000		84,442		125,000		37,800		256,500		256,500		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						2,455,420.00		3,209,886.27		3,647,218		4,306,600		3,436,390		5,031,600		3,012,987		4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



										97,692.64		270,159.89				228,776.35

																596,628.88
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15

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				15		Transportation District Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						2,003,260.20		478,927.54		464,620		460,421		459,987		457,887		458,959		372,659		370,971		371,671		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		8,118.74		1,822.73		1,321		1,800		3,972		3,000		4,753		5,700		7,000		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

		Assessments

						Assessments		252,114.78		118,250.52		118,250		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,300		118,300		118,300		121,849		121,849		125,504		125,504		129,270		129,270

						LERTA		21,888.82		6,414.40		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,592		6,592		6,790		6,790		6,993		6,993

						Reserve Trips		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						282,122.34		126,487.65		125,986		126,500		128,637		127,700		129,418		130,400		131,700		131,700		131,700		135,651		135,651		139,721		139,721		143,912		143,912



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						2,285,382.54		605,415.19		590,606		586,921		588,624		585,587		588,377		503,059		502,671		503,371		503,371		433,322		433,322		442,162		442,162		455,009		455,009



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556

						Legal Services		6,455.00		5,490.00		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Road Construction		0.00		0.00		0		120,000		0		120,000		85,072		75,000		0		75,000		75,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Debt Service (471 - 473)

						General Obligation Bond Principal		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						General Obligation Bond Interest		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Refunds (491)

						Refund of Prior Year Assessments		0.00		10,640.12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to General Fund		0.00		124,664.92		124,665		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						1,806,455.00		140,795.04		130,620		250,700		129,665		250,700		217,406		205,700		131,000		205,700		205,700		130,880		130,880		131,065		131,065		131,256		131,256



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




35

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				35		State Highway Aid Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						189,958.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)																																										3.0%

						Interest Earnings		54.00		30.94		88		100		580		600		1,648		1,600		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927

		State Shared Revenue and Entitlements (355)

						Liquid Fuels Allocation		582,090.00		628,748.71		691,587		788,700		808,992		829,800		845,209		860,000		887,500		885,600		885,600		912,168		912,168		939,533		939,533		967,719		967,719

						Turnback Funds		26,560.00		26,560.00		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		27,604		27,604		28,432		28,432		29,285		29,285



		TOTAL REVENUES						608,704.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		EXPENDITURES

		Supplies (200)

						Rock Salt		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Capital Summary

								Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				CAPITAL EXPENDITURES				Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		5-Year

								2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		Total



		Capital Projects and Improvements

						General Government		105,000		20,000		85,000		85,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		85,000

						Public Safety		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Public Works		4,086,400		3,158,000		4,167,300		4,167,300		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,086,000		3,086,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		18,494,300

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		125,000		39,300		347,100		347,100		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0		497,100

		Total Capital Projects and Improvements						4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		19,076,400



		Capital Purchases

						General Government		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Public Safety		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		97,000		0		224,050		215,890		180,033		ERROR:#REF!		883,582

						Public Works		425,500		216,982		373,000		110,826		122,000		211,932		13,000		39,597		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		510,000

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		12,500		0		10,000		0		(1)		0		22,499

		Total Capital Purchases						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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Exhibit 1

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected

				EXHIBIT 1				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual

						Total Personal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		18,085		18,085		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		344,950		306,500		315,184		322,300		328,642		337,300		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		217,207		209,130		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		118,881		116,686		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		37,179		39,880		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		10,871		15,116		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		48,151		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33,058

		Total General Government						747,173		705,398		749,113		779,700		827,109		871,000		866,044		983,800		843,321		918,600		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		940,401		14.74%



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,260,246		4,127,739		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		61,720		63,899		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		3,062		2,578		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		158,579		148,479		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		148,176		146,934		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		54,254		56,340		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						4,686,037		4,545,968		4,759,049		5,029,100		4,804,700		5,199,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409		4.37%



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		83,499		80,530		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		758,750		1,017,167		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		1,252		9,752		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		188,782		151,224		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		155,825		151,767		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		678,115		46,216		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		253,901		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		- 0		304,800		- 0		300,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300,000

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		227,981		231,950		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		67,130		83,066		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		0

		Total Public Works						2,161,334		2,025,571		2,045,398		2,287,100		2,010,297		2,514,900		1,883,845		2,495,400		2,112,370		2,547,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,812,769		6.47%



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458

				18.451		Culture		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				452		Participant Recreation		19,207		18,569		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		65,697		97,870		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		11,300		0		14,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		33,584		31,418		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						118,488		161,249		263,942		299,400		278,171		158,300		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		122,317		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226		65.05%



		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES						7,713,032		7,438,187		7,817,502		8,395,300		7,920,277		8,743,500		7,842,418		9,043,600		8,249,000		9,440,100		8,957,728		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,602,805		6.47%
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Exhibit 2

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 2				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Engineering Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				409		Building and Plant		270		0		10,950		5,000		0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		23		0.00		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						270		23		10,950		6,000		9,368		11,000		2,448		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		0		0		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		40		0		0		1,500		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0

				414		Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement		10,416		3,869		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362

		Total Public Safety						10,456		3,869		9,685		9,500		5,229		9,000		4,504		9,000		5,713		7,000		2,403		9,000		2,039		8,000		1,362



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				430		Highways, Streets and Roads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500		0

				433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		774		19,874		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927

				18.433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		2,964		231,871		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		17,115		3,811		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		13,090		11,163		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		1,111		731		790		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		19,327		27,275		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		15,336		31,607		45,220		45,000		10,565		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,305		30,000		71,933		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934

				18.446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0

				15		Transportations District		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		0		5,443		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						69,717		331,776		532,635		179,000		207,236		175,500		155,622		158,700		76,831		128,500		180,210		48,680		97,631		88,865		139,232



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				18.451		Culture		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		10,659		1,099		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		0		5,000		13,060		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						10,659		36,588.11		2,248.25		9,500		9,291.98		10,000		0		5,000		14,560		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482



		TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES						91,102		372,255.72		555,518.87		204,000		231,125.33		205,500		162,574		177,700		102,654		158,500		211,203		79,680		119,134		116,865		177,256
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Exhibit 3

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 3				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,074		0		2,224		0		827		1,200		0		1,200		1,200

				401		Town Administration		85,487		95,203		91,803		93,800		92,798		96,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				402		Financial Administration		0		5,450		2,912		1,000		0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		108,789		103,900		45,654		33,700		54,700		47,740		49,509		42,200		47,132



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		21,511		8,653		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

		Total Public Safety						36,562		68,051		84,860		82,800		59,800		88,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		5,181		350		194		4,000		0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				18.433		Traffic Control Devices		0		2,382		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		17,267		68,765		24,500		18,563		34,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		74		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,170		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						146,660		195,921		256,652		231,600		194,773		234,000		189,504		213,900		213,061		124,500		230,961		143,240		135,098		136,500		173,418
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Exhibit 4

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)



				1966				11,517.88				-				-

				1967				12,188.68				670.80				5.8%

				1968				12,500.00				311.32				2.6%

				1969				13,000.00				500.00				4.0%

				1970				15,512.00				2,512.00				19.3%

				1971				19,567.00				4,055.00				26.1%

				1972				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1973				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1974				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1975				26,088.00				6,521.00				33.3%

				1976				26,794.00				706.00				2.7%

				1977				24,465.00				(2,329.00)				-8.7%

				1978				28,351.00				3,886.00				15.9%

				1979				33,387.00				5,036.00				17.8%

				1980				36,076.00				2,689.00				8.1%

				1981				36,241.00				165.00				0.5%

				1982				31,709.00				(4,532.00)				-12.5%

				1983				40,981.00				9,272.00				29.2%

				1984				43,316.00				2,335.00				5.7%

				1985				47,124.00				3,808.00				8.8%

				1986				48,668.00				1,544.00				3.3%

				1987				51,594.00				2,926.00				6.0%

				1988				57,740.00				6,146.00				11.9%

				1989				60,804.00				3,064.00				5.3%

				1990				69,906.00				9,102.00				15.0%

				1991				70,840.00				934.00				1.3%

				1992				75,730.00				4,890.00				6.9%

				1993				77,616.00				1,886.00				2.5%

				1994				84,167.00				6,551.00				8.4%

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)

				1995				86,163.00				1,996.00				2.4%

				1996				87,756.00				1,593.00				1.8%

				1997				88,847.00				1,091.00				1.2%

				1998				90,898.00				2,051.00				2.3%

				1999				93,165.00				2,267.00				2.5%

				2000				94,584.00				1,419.00				1.5%

				2001				97,425.00				2,841.00				3.0%

				2002				100,348.00				2,923.00				3.0%

				2003				103,366.00				3,018.00				3.0%

				2004				103,366.00				0.00				0.0%

				2005				104,600.00				1,234.00				1.2%

				2006				103,320.00				(1,280.00)				-1.2%

				2007				109,100.00				5,780.00				5.6%

				2008				115,000.00				5,900.00				5.4%

				2009				119,000.00				4,000.00				3.5%

				2010				122,600.00				3,600.00				3.0%

				2011				126,300.00				3,700.00				3.0%

				2012				130,100.00				3,800.00				3.0%

				2013				134,000.00				3,900.00				3.0%

				2014				138,020.00				4,020.00				3.0%

				2015				142,200.00				4,180.00				3.0%

				2016				146,500.00				4,300.00				3.1%

				2017				150,900.00				4,400.00				3.0%

				Projected Actual 2018				155,400.00				4,500.00				3.0%

				Proposed Budget 2019				159,300.00				3,900.00				2.5%



				TOTAL PER COMPANY				4,016,841.56
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Exhibit 5

		EXHIBIT 5

				Allocation of Employee Time

										Real		Delinq		Business		Per		Earned		Citizen				Code						DPW				Heritage		Comm

						Admin		Finance		Estate		Real Est		Privilege		Capita		Income		Info		Fire		Enforce		Zoning		Recycle		Admin		MS4		Center		Day

						401		402		403.01		403.02		403.03		403.04		403.05		406		411		413		414		426		430		446		451		457		TOTAL



		Town Manager				100.0%																																100.0%

		Assistant Town Manager				10.0%		75.0%		3.0%		2.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%																		100.0%

		Planning/Zoning Officer		Bruce																				10.0%		90.0%												100.0%

		Fire Marshal		Dan																		80.0%		20.0%														100.0%

		Building Inspector		Jeff F																		5.0%		80.0%		15.0%												100.0%

		Part-time Building Inspector		Jeff S																				90.0%		10.0%												100.0%

		Communications		John		5.0%														64.0%								10.0%				5.0%		11.0%		5.0%		100.0%

		Admin Asst to Town Mgr		Marie		100.0%																																100.0%

		Accounting Assistant		Judy S				85.0%		10.0%		5.0%																										100.0%

		Finance Assistant		Ashley				100.0%																														100.0%

		Personnel Assistant		Dayle				100.0%																														100.0%

		Zoning Secretary																								100.0%												100.0%

		Building/Fire Secretary		Malinda																		20.0%		80.0%														100.0%

		Tax Administrator		Judy W						25.0%				55.0%		20.0%																						100.0%

		Receptionist		Joanne		35.0%				25.0%						20.0%				5.0%								15.0%										100.0%

		P-T Tax Associate		Christine						80.0%		10.0%				10.0%																						100.0%

		DPW Superintendent		Mark																										100.0%								100.0%

		DPW Secretary		Valerie																										100.0%								100.0%



										DPW		Street		Snow &		Traffic		Storm		Vehicle				Storm				Comm		Storm				Parks

						Building		Recycle		Admin		Sweep		Ice		Control		Sewers		Repair		Roads		Water		Parks		Day		Sewers				Capital

						409		426		430		431		432		433		436		437		438		446		454		457		18.436				18.454



		Public Works Laborers				0.7%		6.3%		26.2%		1.1%		5.4%		8.2%		2.5%		14.3%		12.3%		0.7%		4.3%		1.4%		16.3%				0.0%				100.0%

		Public Works Supervisors				0.0%		0.0%		94.6%		0.0%		5.4%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%				100.0%

						10000		87500		362600		15000		75000		113900		35000		198000		170000		10000		60000		20000		225000				0						1382000

						0		0		210100		0		12000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0						222100
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Dues, Subs

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		4,559		4,737		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		11,514		11,907		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,154		1,182		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		740		830		750		800		620		900		810		800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		375		375		0		500		0		500		0		500		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		2,130		2,596		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						20,472		21,627		21,333		22,300		20,940		22,900		22,315		23,000		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		6,521		7,246		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		936		610		789		800		573		800		733		800		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		516		250		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		843		839		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						8,816		8,944		10,634		10,900		12,868		12,500		15,446		14,800		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		450		450		450		500		450		500		550		500		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,434		1,286		467		500		704		500		525		500		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		100		0		100		0		100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		188		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,884		1,736		917		1,100		1,342		1,100		1,075		1,100		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		58		500		50		100		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						100		100		100		600		158		600		150		200		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND PUBLICATIONS						31,272		32,407		32,985		34,900		35,308		37,100		38,986		39,100		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747
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Mtgs, Conf

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		23,106		18,897		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		10,383		8,338		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,328		1,246		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		488		37		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		790		36		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						36,095		28,553		36,127		42,600		22,502		44,300		23,908		44,700		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		3,952		2,479		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2,480		3,157		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		2,163		2,935		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		2,817		2,343		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		101		133		200		75		200		127		200		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						11,412		11,014		11,776		23,800		9,568		23,200		11,085		33,600		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		570		872		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		130		705		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		225		3,500		0		3,500		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						736		1,577		2,188		5,300		1,995		8,700		31		4,200		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		16		500		0		200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		46		0		52		100		54		100		12		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		218		232		161		300		232		0		255		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						264		232		213		900		302		600		267		300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL MEETINGS, SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES						48,507		41,377		50,303		72,600		34,368		76,800		35,291		82,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747
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IT

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Contracted IT Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		63		1,278		500		188		1,500		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		3,079		1,366		76		1,000		500		1,000		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		4,876		1,563		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		1,490		2,125		938		1,000		250		800		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		651		188		271		500		0		300		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		3,118		5,794		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						13,214		11,098		13,106		13,000		12,218		21,600		866,044		983,800		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		125		500		0		500		250		1,000		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		997		125		281		500		0		300		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		1,329		375		0		700		0		500		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		1,064		1,156		250		1,000		63		500		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						3,515		2,156		531		2,700		313		2,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		0		0		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,883,845		2,190,600		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		253		0		375		100		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		0		0		0		0		0		0		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						0		0		253		0		375		100		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL CONTRACTED IT SERVICES						18,605		13,567		14,093		18,200		23,729		24,500		7,842,418		8,738,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747
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Heritage Ctr

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Heritage Center		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



				Personal Services (100)				0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467

				Supplies (200)				0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095

				Construction Costs (Fund 18)				0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



				Total Culture				0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177



		Personal Services (100)																																						3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0		0		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		8,300		8,549		8,549		8,805		8,805		9,070		9,070		9,342		9,342

				190		Payroll Taxes		0		0		248		500		169		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				190		Pension		0		0		130		300		74		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

		Total Personal Services (100)						0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0		0		0		400		0		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

				210		Postage		0		5		56		1,000		73		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0		39		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				260		Office Equipment		0		0		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		2,652		2,652		2,732		2,732		2,814		2,814

		Total Supplies (200)						0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825		3,939		3,939

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0		0		0		600		0		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				310		Legal Services		0		0		0		2,000		0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				310		Consulting		0		0		0		3,000		700		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				340		Printing		0		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185		2,251		2,251

				360		Utilities		0		0		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169		3,264		3,264

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		900		0		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0		0		0		500		58		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

				450		Contracted IT Services		0		0		253		0		375		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109		113		113

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0		0		0		500		16		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095



		Construction Costs (Fund 18)

				110		Personnel		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0		42,558		107,478		51,100		57,178		0

				310		Engineering		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0		17		769		1,600		1,660		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0		412		20,797		10,500		2,194		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0		5,823		4,218		4,400		14,751		0

		Total Construction Costs (Fund 18)						0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL CULTURE						0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177
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Legal

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0

				401		Town Administration (Retainer)		85,177		87,297		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				401		Town Administration		310		7,906		2,018		2,000		578		2,000

				402		Financial Administration		0		0		160		0		0		0		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				402		Financial Administration (Labor)		0		5,450		2,752		1,000		0		1,000

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		98,715		103,900		43,431		33,700		53,873		46,540		49,509		41,000		45,932



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		2,393		973		9,073		18,800		4,128		15,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				410		Police Protection (Labor)		19,118		7,680		8,016		10,000		23,000		20,000

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				412		Ambulance Authority		0		0		0		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

				414		Planning and Zoning (ZHB)		795		4,712		4,340		12,000		7,000		12,000

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Safety						37,357		72,763		89,200		94,800		66,800		100,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		2,158		0		50		2,000		0		1,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				430		Public Works Administration (Labor)		3,023		350		144		2,000		0		2,000

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		14,885		27,301		19,500		15,849		29,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,096		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						147,455		198,251		219,528		238,600		199,058		241,000		179,430		213,900		210,764		124,500		230,134		142,040		135,098		135,300		172,218



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	






Culture and Recreation

Culture
3%

Parks
22%

Library
67%

Community 
Celebra�ons

8%

Culture and Recrea�on by Department $995,085



451 Culture

The McCandless/Northern Allegheny Heritage and
Cultural Center is a unique program of the Town
providing a historical perspective on our community.
About twenty dedicated volunteers serve as staff of the
Heritage Center, coordinated by our Public Information
Officer. A consultant occasionally assists the Town
regarding preservation and display of the collection.

Costs associated with coordination and operation of the
Heritage Center are budgeted here, We have moved the
salary expense of the Public Information Officer into the
406 program (Citizen Information) The FDPC’s goal is to
hold regular programs and hold fundraising events to
build a capital reserve and offset operating expense.
Funds have been included to assist with the fundraising
activities.

Supplies (200)
44%Other Services 

and Charges 
(300-400)

56%

Culture 
$29,200

Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Culture

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Culture and Recreation Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
451 Culture 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 5,246 2,252 458 - - - - 0.0%

Supplies (200) 3,089 370 725 3,500 3,500 12,900 9,400 268.6%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 6,764 2,362 3,968 14,625 14,625 16,300 1,675 11.5%

Total Culture 15,099 4,984 5,151 18,125 18,125 29,200 11,075 61.1%



454 Parks

The Public Works Department maintains approximately 200
acres of passive and active recreational areas. Public Works
full time and seasonal staff work daily during the spring,
summer and fall to care for existing recreational facilities
including ball fields, soccer fields, tennis courts, sand
volleyball courts and play areas. Funds are budgeted for up
to 2 Summer workers to provide additional manpower
during the summer season. Public Works Full-time Crew
labor is budgeted in 430. The Town is proposing the addition
of a part-time Recreation Coordinator in 2023 to facilitate
activities, facility rentals, etc.

Maintenance and Repair Services on all recreation facilities
will continue during 2023.

Several larger projects can be found in the Capital
Improvements Project Fund Budget.

Personal Services 
(100)
21%

Supplies (200)
42%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
35%

Capital Purchases 
(700)
2%

Parks 
$221,535

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200)

Other Services and Charges (300-400) Capital Purchases (700)



Parks

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget %
Culture & Recreation Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/ Increase/ 
454 Parks 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 72,095             95,672             83,755             -                   -                   47,060             47,060             0.0%

Supplies (200) 6,394               5,946               11,258             40,300             23,900             92,000             51,700             128.3%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 33,524             40,510             11,601             51,800             38,000             78,100             26,300             50.8%

Capital Purchases (700) -                   -                   -                   10,000             -                   4,375               (5,625)              -56.3%

Total Parks 114,812           142,128           106,614           102,100           61,900             221,535           119,435           117.0%


Funds

						Transportation		Capital				State		TOTAL

				General		District		Projects		Assessment		Highway Aid		ALL

				Fund (01)		Fund (15)		Fund (18)		Fund (19)		Fund (35)		FUNDS

		REVENUE

		Tax Revenue		12,646,500		0		0		0		0		12,646,500

		Non-Tax Revenue		2,230,000		7,000		40,000		12,000		10,000		2,299,000

		Inter-Fund Transfers In		0		0		2,470,500		0		0		2,470,500

		Assessments		0		124,700		0		65,000		0		189,700

		Federal Revenue		0		0		0		0		0		0

		State Revenue		723,500		0		0		0		912,400		1,635,900

		Fund Balance (1/1/2019)		6,118,963		371,671		3,618,168		793,056		0		10,901,858

		TOTAL REVENUE		21,718,963		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		30,143,458



		EXPENDITURES

		General Government		2,073,400		0		85,000		0		0		2,158,400

		Public Safety		7,330,800		0		0		0		0		7,330,800

		Public Works		3,834,700		81,000		4,167,300		391,000		0		8,474,000

		Culture and Recreation		1,022,900		0		347,100		0		0		1,370,000

		Refunds		102,500		0		0		0		0		102,500

		Inter-Fund Transfers Out		1,423,400		124,700		0		0		922,400		2,470,500

		Fund Balance (12/31/2019):

		Nonspendable Fund Balance		30,000		0		0		0		0		30,000

		Restricted Fund Balance		40,000		0		0		0		0		40,000

		Committed Fund Balance		920,000		297,671		1,529,268		479,056		0		3,225,995

		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Unassigned Fund Balance		2,368,158		0		0		0		0		2,368,158

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		19,145,858		503,371		6,128,668		870,056		922,400		27,570,353











&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&D
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Revenue DO NOT USE EX REV FB

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed						Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual*		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual								%Change from Prior Year

		REVENUE						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022								2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010



		TAXES

		Real Estate Taxes (301)																																										3.0%

						Current Year Levy		3,035,438.69		3,069,007.13		3,082,444		3,162,000		3,133,532		3,100,000		3,075,194		3,130,000				3,140,000		3,140,000		3,234,200		3,234,200		3,331,226		3,331,226		3,431,163		3,431,163								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Prior Year		31,325.19		11,150.61		5,988		5,000		17,242		10,000		129,758		12,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Interim Assessments		11,628.83		20,348.18		7,814		8,400		5,923		8,000		14,177		10,000				6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Delinquent		87,125.97		65,830.54		48,255		50,000		58,973		55,000		17,027		20,000				25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		27,318		27,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Liened		4,228.20		213.75		2,953		2,000		6,905		5,000		11,646		20,000				15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Real Estate Taxes (301)						3,169,746.88		3,166,550.21		3,147,454		3,227,400		3,222,575		3,178,000		3,247,802		3,192,000		3,198,832		3,192,000		3,192,000		3,287,760		3,287,760		3,386,393		3,386,393		3,487,985		3,487,985								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Act 511 Taxes (310)

						Real Estate Transfer Tax		1,219,513.53		1,136,622.28		1,463,472		1,200,000		1,206,830		1,200,000		1,354,417		1,200,000		1,509,345		1,275,000		1,275,000		1,313,250		1,313,250		1,352,648		1,352,648		1,393,227		1,393,227								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Current Year Levy		4,147,985.64		4,239,734.71		4,036,029		4,380,000		4,316,725		4,141,000		4,382,165		4,300,000		5,820,925		4,500,000		4,500,000		4,635,000		4,635,000		4,774,050		4,774,050		4,917,272		4,917,272

						Earned Income Tax - Prior Year		1,374,933.25		1,322,081.46		1,292,103		1,300,000		1,323,224		1,336,400		1,197,665		1,200,000		- 0		1,340,000		1,340,000		1,380,200		1,380,200		1,421,606		1,421,606		1,464,254		1,464,254								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Delinquent		114,081.26		46,858.27		49,985		50,000		67,668		30,000		336,444		200,000		- 0		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Business Privilege Tax - Current		1,044,144.29		1,079,109.05		1,192,975		1,280,000		1,268,900		1,310,000		1,329,162		1,330,000		1,296,769		1,370,000		1,370,000		1,411,100		1,411,100		1,453,433		1,453,433		1,497,036		1,497,036

						Business Privilege Tax - Prior		1,127.54		2,885.77		802		1,000		24,440		1,000		12,406		1,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Business Privilege Tax - Delinquent		48,056.68		119,181.89		86,825		100,000		200,361		150,000		116,781		150,000		- 0		150,000		150,000		154,500		154,500		159,135		159,135		163,909		163,909

						Local Services Tax - Current		487,135.24		501,615.61		521,910		530,000		528,556		540,000		563,573		550,000		704,285		575,000		575,000		592,250		592,250		610,018		610,018		628,318		628,318								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Prior		132,649.23		136,775.25		134,112		135,000		144,728		140,000		154,067		155,000		- 0		145,000		145,000		149,350		149,350		153,831		153,831		158,445		158,445								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Delinquent		6,784.15		29,326.55		27,009		25,000		24,604		18,000		6,985		18,000		- 0		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Act 511 Taxes (310)						8,576,410.81		8,614,190.84		8,805,222		9,001,000		9,106,036		8,866,400		9,453,666		9,104,000		9,331,324		9,414,000		9,414,000		9,696,420		9,696,420		9,987,313		9,987,313		10,286,932		10,286,932								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)

						Real Estate Tax - Penalty		12,008.42		9,658		7,724		9,000		10,581		9,000		8,089		9,000		8,000		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		9,018		9,018		9,288		9,288								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax - Interest		7,465.64		299		4,785		2,000		2,839		2,000		684		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Earned Income Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Business Privilege Tax -  Penalty and Interest		25,012.09		35,609		21,532		25,000		53,139		36,000		26,173		30,000		10,000		30,000		30,000		30,900		30,900		31,827		31,827		32,782		32,782								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Services Tax - Penalty and Interest		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Penalties, Interest and Lien Filing Costs (319)						44,486.15		45,566		34,041		36,000		66,558		47,000		34,946		41,000		19,000		40,500		40,500		41,715		41,715		42,966		42,966		44,255		44,255								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL TAXES						11,790,643.84		11,826,307		11,986,718		12,264,400		12,395,170		12,091,400		12,736,415		12,337,000		12,549,156		12,646,500		12,646,500		13,025,895		13,025,895		13,416,672		13,416,672		13,819,172		13,819,172								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		LICENSES, PERMITS, FINES, FORFEITS, & INTEREST

		Business Licenses & Permits (321)

						Business Privilege Licenses		320.00		535		525		500		595		600		580		600		300		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transient Retailer Permits		275.00		595		1,295		1,100		4,195		3,500		7,290		7,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Amusement Permits		175.00		175		275		300		225		200		225		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Mechanical Device Permits		7,900.00		6,800		6,750		7,500		5,500		6,500		6,850		7,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		7,957		7,957		8,195		8,195

						Cable Television Franchise Fee		391,673.76		397,701		408,027		415,000		417,234		420,000		421,149		430,000		400,000		408,000		408,000		420,240		420,240		432,847		432,847		445,833		445,833								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Non-Business Licenses & Permits (322)

						Driveway Permits		1,485.00		1,215		1,150		1,200		1,600		1,400		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Street Opening Permits		9,481.11		11,536		11,697		11,000		12,886		11,000		10,074		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		11,670		11,670		12,020		12,020

						Telecommunications Right-Of-Way Permits		900.00		900		1,200		900		300		900		900		900		900		900		900		927		927		955		955		983		983

		Total Licenses & Permits						412,209.87		419,457		430,920		437,500		442,534		444,100		449,068		459,200		426,600		435,300		435,300		448,359		448,359		461,810		461,810		475,664		475,664								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Fines (331)

						Court Fines - Vehicle Code Violations		45,102.58		31,368		32,530		32,000		29,431		32,000		24,674		27,000		27,000		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		30,766		30,766		31,689		31,689								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Local Ordinances		21,142.00		20,551		19,396		20,000		15,728		19,000		20,834		19,000		15,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		18,035		18,035		18,576		18,576

						Court Fines - Business Privilege Tax		6,177.98		4,800		2,111		3,000		1,512		3,000		3,035		1,500		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Earned Income Tax		295.50		476		207		0		584		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Court Fines - Zoning/Building Code Violations		2,600.00		3,161		1,836		2,000		309		2,000		1,235		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Share of State Police Fines		14,991.14		14,683		14,391		14,000		12,540		14,000		15,558		14,000		16,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Refuse/Recycling Contract		0.00		5,375		425		0		8,262		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Fines						90,309.20		80,413		70,896		71,000		68,365		70,000		65,336		63,500		60,000		67,000		67,000		69,010		69,010		71,080		71,080		73,213		73,213								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Interest Earnings						14,116.43		15,982		18,773		12,200		11,054		6,500		14,863		17,000		30,000		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		33,949		33,949		34,967		34,967								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL LICENSES, FINES & INTEREST						516,635.50		515,852		520,589		520,700		521,953		520,600		529,267		539,700		516,600		534,300		534,300		550,329		550,329		566,839		566,839		583,844		583,844								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		RENTS (342)

						Parking Lot Rent		1,958.64		1,968		1,968		2,000		1,476		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Bus Shelter Rent		8,450.00		7,165		16,165		7,500		14,554		15,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL RENTS						10,408.64		9,133		18,133		9,500		16,030		17,000		13,089		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		15,914		15,914		16,391		16,391								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

		Federal Capital & Operating Grants (351)

						Laptop Grant		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Federal Capital & Operating Grants						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Capital & Operating Grants (354)

						Pollution Remediation		0.00		35,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Winter Maintenance		49,814.60		51,058		51,102		51,000		51,613		51,000		64,832		52,000		52,000		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		55,697		55,697		57,368		57,368

						Severe Winter Aid		14,643.40		9,461		24,529		0		4,552		0		- 0		- 0		10,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recycling Grant		55,253.00		52,769		68,924		60,000		77,157		80,000		64,311		50,000		56,600		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Control Grant		0.00		0		0				0				- 0		- 0		9,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Recreation Grant				0		0				0		0		172,912		23,000		27,100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						NHCOG Compost Grant		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total State Capital & Operating Grants						119,711.00		148,288		144,555		111,000		133,322		131,000		302,055		125,000		156,100		102,500		102,500		105,575		105,575		108,742		108,742		112,005		112,005								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		State Shared Revenues & Entitlements (355)

						Public Utility Tax		15,097.52		14,881		13,716		13,000		13,433		13,000		12,703		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Alcoholic Beverage Licenses		6,900.00		7,230		7,800		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,400		8,700		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507

						General Municipal Pension System State Aid		353,476.63		375,650		376,400		375,000		415,591		400,000		435,884		435,000		421,600		425,000		425,000		437,750		437,750		450,883		450,883		464,409		464,409

						Ad Hoc Police Pension Aid		1,243.57		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Foreign Fire Insurance		209,024.56		197,314		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		195,000		171,100		170,000		170,000		175,100		175,100		180,353		180,353		185,764		185,764

						Act 13 Impact Fee		1,294.67		1,801		3,369		3,000		3,483		2,500		3,418		3,400		5,200		5,300		5,300		5,459		5,459		5,623		5,623		5,791		5,791								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total State Shared Revenues & Entitlements						587,036.95		596,876		603,719		599,400		642,546		623,900		645,967		653,800		618,600		621,000		621,000		639,630		639,630		658,819		658,819		678,583		678,583								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Shared Payments (358)

						Allegheny County Share of Costs		0.00		905		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Local Authority Share of Costs		0.00		0		2,214		0		0		0		81,140		- 0		- 0		- 0

						School Crossing Guards		26,925.62		29,391		35,207		36,200		34,216		37,500		37,726		33,800		40,800		44,700		44,700		46,041		46,041		47,422		47,422		48,845		48,845

						School Zone Lights		920.73		9,829		1,135		1,100		1,117		1,100		1,529		1,500		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		1,379		1,379		1,421		1,421								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						School Resource Officer		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		68,800		212,600		212,600		218,978		218,978		225,547		225,547		232,314		232,314

						Other School Contributions		0.00		0		0		0		6,720		0		1,085		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Municipal Recreation Services		3,974.86		5,296		4,232		4,600		3,154		3,200		667		700		700		700		700		721		721		743		743		765		765

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Repairs		10,392.03		9,184		8,537		10,000		8,727		9,000		7,895		9,500		9,000		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162

						Ambulance Authority Vehicle Parts		15,272.52		18,006		18,029		16,000		17,077		20,000		16,858		17,000		15,000		16,000		16,000		16,480		16,480		16,974		16,974		17,484		17,484

						Ambulance Authority Fuel		59,704.26		56,495		37,689		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		42,000		43,000		43,000		44,290		44,290		45,619		45,619		46,987		46,987

						Volunteer Fire Company Fuel		12,551.53		12,987		10,075		11,700		7,441		8,400		10,025		9,900		9,900		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		11,139		11,139		11,474		11,474

						MIDA Secretarial Expenses		0.00		563		151		500		374		100		137		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Joint Refuse/Recycling Contract Costs		0.00		388		0		200		3,624		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Shared Payments						129,741.55		143,045		117,269		125,300		116,005		116,500		199,216		118,200		187,600		338,200		338,200		348,346		348,346		358,796		358,796		369,560		369,560								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes (359)

						Regional Asset District - Sales Tax		386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Local Government Payments in Lieu of Taxes						386,546.82		416,045		431,042		422,000		429,074		440,000		436,713		441,000		441,000		446,000		446,000		459,380		459,380		473,161		473,161		487,356		487,356								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE						1,223,036.32		1,304,254		1,296,584		1,257,700		1,320,947		1,311,400		1,583,951		1,338,000		1,403,300		1,507,700		1,507,700		1,552,931		1,552,931		1,599,519		1,599,519		1,647,504		1,647,504								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CHARGES AND FEES

		General Government (361)

						COBRA Administrative Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Zoning and Land Development Fees		11,400.00		14,735		10,471		10,600		6,300		9,800		12,370		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation Land Development Fees		16,800.00		8,000		10,400		6,000		1,200		2,000		1,600		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		1,273		1,273		1,311		1,311

						Maps		132.50		124		60		100		25		100		34		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Commemorative Items		17.50		78		73		100		60		100		45		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Zoning Ordinances		30.00		16		0		100		0		0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Real Estate Tax Collection Fees		48,121.64		50,021		46,407		43,300		47,112		46,100		49,425		47,500		50,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		50,923		50,923		52,451		52,451

						Earned Income Tax Collection Fees		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Per Capita Tax Collection Fees		27,138.37		27,814		28,896		31,900		26,515		32,800		34,518		33,800		25,000		23,000		23,000		23,690		23,690		24,401		24,401		25,133		25,133

						Business Privilege Tax Collection Fees		471.22		0		0		200		340		300		968		1,000		200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Tax Certification Fees		24,326.00		27,265		26,927		26,000		24,420		26,000		22,500		25,000		23,000		24,000		24,000		24,720		24,720		25,462		25,462		26,225		26,225

						Returned Check Fees		180.00		320		440		300		220		500		400		200		100		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Real Estate Tax Lien Filing Fees		265.00		40		305		200		580		1,000		2,880		4,500		2,000		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		3,183		3,183		3,278		3,278

						General Copies		183.46		1,037		134		500		169		300		459		500		400		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546

						Postage and Shipping Charges		53.02		406		239		400		32		100		17		100		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

		Total General Government (361)						129,118.71		129,855		124,352		119,700		106,973		119,100		125,267		123,900		112,200		111,200		111,200		114,536		114,536		117,972		117,972		121,511		121,511								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (362)

						Police General Outside Detail		57,917.73		128,642		158,075		160,000		138,943		172,000		163,661		172,000		126,000		127,000		127,000		130,810		130,810		134,734		134,734		138,776		138,776								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Task Force		4,670.86		5,357		9,385		5,000		4,384		5,000		9,097		6,000		15,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		19,096		19,096		19,669		19,669								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Police Reports		3,180.00		2,690		3,030		3,000		2,900		3,000		2,166		3,000		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825

						Police Testing				0		0				0		0		3,700		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Transient Vendor Background Checks		0.00		0		200		200		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						False Fire Alarm Fees		3,900.00		2,800		4,500		3,000		6,200		3,000		2,800		3,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		4,244		4,244		4,371		4,371

						Volunteer Fire Company Loan Repayments		104,827.50		100,015		100,015		100,000		100,015		130,000		140,015		140,000		140,000		140,000		140,000		144,200		144,200		148,526		148,526		152,982		152,982

						Fire Prevention Permits		5,975.00		7,525		12,150		8,000		7,900		8,000		4,750		6,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Fire Reports		0.00		275		25		200		25		100		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109

						Building Permits		98,969.70		105,428		117,860		108,300		95,928		98,900		109,833		85,000		140,000		110,000		110,000		113,300		113,300		116,699		116,699		120,200		120,200

		Total Public Safety						279,440.79		352,733		405,240		387,700		356,296		420,200		436,021		415,500		434,100		408,100		408,100		420,343		420,343		432,953		432,953		445,942		445,942								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Highways & Streets (363)

						Street Sign Repairs		187.81		931		377		500		3,941		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Traffic Signal Repairs		0.00		0		0		0		1,019		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Highways & Streets						187.81		931		377		500		4,960		500		1,066		1,000		500		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Sanitation (364)

						Clean Up of Rights-of-Way		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Sale of Compostable Leaf Bags		231.00		231		176		200		154		200		132		200		200		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219

						Sale of Supplies		10,161.60		9,542		6,203		10,000		5,604		6,000		6,629		6,000		8,500		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

						Sale of Trash and Recycling Carts		70,821.70		72,971		74,349		54,000		49,823		1,000		1,546		1,000		700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Clean Up of Private Property		1,274.69		391		108		500		648		600		- 0		600		- 0		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Sanitation						82,488.99		83,134		80,835		64,700		56,229		7,800		8,306		7,800		9,400		8,700		8,700		8,961		8,961		9,230		9,230		9,507		9,507								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Health (365)

						Animal Control Fees		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Health						0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Culture & Recreation (367)

						Concession Sales		0.00		2,004		1,317		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Park Pavillion and Ball Field Fees		4,700.00		4,875		6,640		5,500		6,120		6,100		5,320		6,000		4,600		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		5,835		5,835		6,010		6,010

						Summer Recreation Participant Fees		24,910.00		18,350		20,560		20,000		22,800		22,800		29,875		30,000		15,100		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		21,218		21,218		21,855		21,855

						Community Day Advertising		3,800.00		5,005		5,780		5,500		6,575		6,600		5,125		5,100		6,700		6,700		6,700		6,901		6,901		7,108		7,108		7,321		7,321

						Community Day Booth Rental		4,390.00		5,559		6,210		6,000		6,140		6,100		6,545		6,500		300		6,200		6,200		6,386		6,386		6,578		6,578		6,775		6,775

						Community Day Rides and Games		3,901.00		3,247		1,618		3,000		2,525		2,000		2,861		2,900		- 0		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169

		Total Culture & Recreation						41,701.00		39,040		42,125		40,000		44,160		43,600		49,726		50,500		26,700		41,300		41,300		42,539		42,539		43,815		43,815		45,130		45,130								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL CHARGES & FEES						532,937.30		605,693		652,929		612,600		568,617		591,200		620,388		598,700		582,900		570,300		570,300		587,409		587,409		605,031		605,031		623,182		623,182								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (383)

						Street Lights		401.80		372		364		400		366		400		371		400		400		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sidewalks		0.00		10,000		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Stormwater Facilities Maintenance		0.00		29,100		0		0		0		0		6,820		- 0		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

		TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS						401.80		39,472		364		400		366		400		7,191		400		4,400		1,400		1,400		1,442		1,442		1,485		1,485		1,530		1,530								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS (387)																																														N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Athletic Associations		21,396.68		18,259		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		26,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Recreation facilities		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,000		90,000		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		98,345		98,345

						Community Day		7,225.00		8,250		8,350		8,000		7,550		8,000		7,785		8,000		3,300		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		8,487		8,487		8,742		8,742								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,326		4,326		4,456		4,456		4,589		4,589								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Vendors		0.00		2,725		2,791		2,800		0		2,800		3,332		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Police Programs				0		0				0		0		8,622		1,500		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093

						Museum Bricks & Donations		0.00		6,150		6,545		3,000		42,963		1,000		2,322		1,500		2,500		2,600		2,600		2,678		2,678		2,758		2,758		2,841		2,841

		TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS						32,821.68		39,584		21,886		18,000		54,713		16,000		26,260		15,200		37,800		105,800		105,800		108,974		108,974		112,243		112,243		115,611		115,611								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		SALE OF ASSETS (391)

						Sale of Town Vehicles		49,700.00		66,202		16,550		40,000		83,051		40,000		69,206		40,000		60,000		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		53,045		53,045		54,636		54,636								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sale of Small Items		2,826.05		703		2,173		2,000		5,376		2,000		1,009		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

		TOTAL SALE OF ASSETS						52,526.05		66,905		18,723		42,000		88,427		42,000		70,215		42,000		61,000		52,000		52,000		53,560		53,560		55,167		55,167		56,822		56,822								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE						14,159,411.13		14,407,201		14,515,926		14,725,300		14,966,222		14,590,000		15,586,775		14,886,000		15,170,156		15,433,000		15,433,000		15,895,990		15,895,990		16,372,870		16,372,870		16,864,056		16,864,056								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND TRANSFERS (392)

						Transfers from Recreation Fund		0.00		0.00		0.00		0		0.00		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Transportation District Fund		0.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Transfers from Fire Apparatus Fund		296,911.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND TRANSFERS						296,911.00		124,665		124,665		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES (395)

						Property & Liability Trust Dividends		13,598.40		20,071		16,843		17,000		30,527		22,500		27,054		25,000		56,400		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709								N/A		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Workers Compensation Dividends		90,760.68		105,552		129,341		110,000		123,022		119,300		127,213		120,000		112,600		120,000		120,000		123,600		123,600		127,308		127,308		131,127		131,127

						Insurance Claim Reimbursements		44,154.73		11,805		22,134		15,000		33,009		14,000		18,174		20,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		5,305		5,305		5,464		5,464

						Workers Compensation Refund		19,536.00		9,900		2,784		0		13,171		0		19,709		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

						Miscellaneous Refunds		3,544.11		192		496		1,000		2,237		1,000		(1,932)		1,500		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185

						Write-Off of Accounts Receivable		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR EXPENDITURES						171,593.92		147,519		171,598		143,000		201,966		156,800		190,219		166,500		176,000		167,000		167,000		172,010		172,010		177,170		177,170		182,485		182,485								N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL REVENUE AND FUND TRANSFERS						14,627,916.05		14,679,385		14,812,189		14,868,300		15,168,188		14,746,800		15,773,993		15,052,500		15,215,721		15,600,000		15,987,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,070,000		16,355,623		15,824,345		17,046,541								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																												*unaudited

																				(3,000.21)



																				15,773,993				15,215,721				16,387,125		14,590,100		15,115,150		15,053,600



																				-		(15,052,500)		-		(15,600,000)		400,000		-		-		(16,400)



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Expenditures

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget 				%Change from Prior Year

		EXPENDITURES						2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023				2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		50,289		44,045		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				401		Town Administration		499,294		441,332		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				402		Financial Administration		465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				403		Tax Collection		278,706		278,569		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				406		Citizen Information		87,332		81,936		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				409		Buildings and Plant		168,245		200,178		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total General Government						1,549,111		1,517,047		1,565,048		1,726,500		1,611,069		1,924,500		1,818,463		2,129,100		1,683,630		2,073,400		1,786,632		1,929,112		1,767,020		2,230,385		1,796,093		2,270,655		1,926,716		2,410,295		6%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,667,629		4,558,146		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		956,655		954,176		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				412		Ambulance		78,968		75,820		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				413		Code Enforcement		171,482		190,337		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110

				414		Planning and Zoning		201,481		234,750		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				419		School Crossing Guards		57,324		59,357		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300				ERROR:#REF!		N/A		N/A		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Safety						6,133,539		6,072,586		6,266,842		7,170,300		6,788,225		6,936,100		6,502,356		7,299,000		6,931,652		7,330,800		7,076,753		7,791,589		7,007,234		7,946,725		7,259,523		8,469,560		8,067,077		8,327,295		-2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				- 0



		Public Works (421 - 449)

				426		Recycling		141,389		123,813		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550

				430		Public Works Administration		949,231		1,215,408		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				431		Street Cleaning		4,305		15,569		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				432		Snow and Ice Control		655,618		605,688		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				433		Traffic Control Devices		210,985		232,986		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				434		Street Lighting		402		372		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		700,067		52,825		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000

				437		Repair of Vehicles and Machinery		522,368		485,423		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655

				438		Maintenance & Repairs of Roads & Bridges		89,866		99,445		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200

				446		Storm Water Management & Flood Control		16,286		178,941		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Public Works						3,290,517		3,010,471		3,295,643		3,643,400		2,973,364		3,994,800		2,954,577		3,879,300		3,354,480		3,834,700		3,461,570		3,884,966		3,500,117		3,802,360		3,507,804		4,033,555		3,708,858		4,181,895		4%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		Culture and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		48		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				452		Participant Recreation		33,006		31,670		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		- 0		- 0		- 0

				454		Parks		256,205		212,254		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				456		Library		578,874		596,064		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				457		Community Celebrations		65,184		63,669		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Culture and Recreation						933,269		903,705		847,561		998,200		909,612		1,210,000		1,072,204		1,042,800		1,077,895		1,022,900		889,207		936,451		839,674		979,730		784,908		839,130		798,925		995,085		19%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues (491)

				491		Tax Refunds		133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Refunds of Prior Year Revenues						133,654		101,553		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		7%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090		11,605,361		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,785		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,900		14,612,176		16,028,570		2%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Transfers to Other Funds (492)

				18		To Capital Improvements Fund		0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				20		To Transportation District Fund		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0		2,072,681		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		27%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090		13,678,042		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,020		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,900		16,372,176		18,269,405		5%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		FUND BALANCE

				494		Nonspendable Fund Balance		39,739		55,359		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		40,000		Needs to be bigger for Insurance		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				494		Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

				494		Committed Fund Balance		408,314		512,418		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

				494		Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				494		Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838		7,224,473		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE						6,790,891		7,792,250		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932		40,000				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



																																								18,716,221		16,765,123

																																								2,344,045		736,553

																																										1,504,282

						1,147,763.13																						1,110,482.92		1,220,641.09		1,102,842.11		1,255,816.67		1,122,765.95				1,217,681.33		1,335,714.17



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	


 &P	




400

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				400		Town Council		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%

				Total Town Council				50,289.00		44,044.97		54,745		53,600		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries		16,800.00		16,800.00		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,400		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		16,800		17,220		17,220		- 0		0.0%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		96,900		- 0		18,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,285.00		1,285.20		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,286		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,255		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,285		1,300		1,300		1,332		1,332		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						18,085.00		18,085.20		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100		30,100		30,085		30,100		30,100		30,553		30,553		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		101.00		0.00		18		100		18		100		9		100		165		100		34		100		63		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		102		102		- 0		0.0%

				240		General Operating Supplies		2,393.00		88.65		2,574		500		865		200		1,363		500		369		500		460		500		58		500		500		500		500		3,000		3,000		3,075		3,075		2,500		500.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		3,095		0		- 0		4,400		2,211		3,300		2,463		- 0		2,502		5,600		1,122		2,400		1,200		4,200		3,270		4,200		4,200		4,305		4,305		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						2,494.00		88.65		5,687		600		883		4,700		3,583		3,900		2,996		600		2,996		6,200		1,243		3,000		1,700		4,800		3,870		7,300		7,300		7,483		7,483		2,500		52.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		150.00		280.00		323		200		402		300		282		300		166		300		105		300		70		150		150		150		1,150		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		1,200		800.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																						- 0				- 0				- 0		25,000		- 0		60,000								35,000		140.0%

				314		Town Attorney		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		10,074		- 0		2,224		- 0		827		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		2,400		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,300		12,300		9,600		400.0%

				321		Monthly Telephone Charges																																4,200		3,500		4,200								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		500.00		500		500		250		300		250		500		250		300		1,057		500		876		1,000		2,000		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		1,395.00		1,395.00		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		1,395		1,400		- 0		1,400				1,400		1,400		1,465		1,465		1,500		1,500		1,537		1,537		35		2.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		4,559.00		4,737.05		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		9,550		5,300		4,175		5,300		4,286		5,300		5,300		5,500		5,500		6,000		6,000		6,150		6,150		500		9.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		62.50		1,278		500		188		1,500		938		1,500		625		800		143		800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		23,106.00		18,896.57		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		11,903		15,500		12,535		20,000		2,012		19,650		14,050		19,650		15,850		19,650		19,650		20,141		20,141		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						29,710.00		25,871.12		30,973		34,900		20,888		36,600		28,672		37,000		26,112		23,600		18,842		29,500		7,244		28,700		24,100		59,865		40,465		106,200		42,000		43,050		43,050		46,335		77.4%



		TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		39,856		59,400		50,341		155,900		47,195		60,300		39,923		53,800		26,142		69,800		55,900		94,765		74,420		143,600		79,400		81,085		81,085		48,835		51.5%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Town Council 

$143,600







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	30100	7300	106200	





401

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted 				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				401		Town Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%

				Supplies (200)				6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Town Administration				499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,926		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		231,779.00		195,347.25		204,185		208,300		211,937		216,900		216,689		223,400		223,798		240,200		238,487		242,556		227,778		201,550		205,600		207,210		202,310		183,330		183,330		188,830		188,830		(23,880)		-11.5%

				110		Town Attorney Retainer		85,177.00		87,297.48		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,664		96,900		19,408		18,000		17,531		18,540		11,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		479		700		714		700		57		- 0		454		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,800		- 0		20,000		9,000		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(6,129.00)		720.93		720		0		2,411		- 0		1,236		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,567.00		2,397.69		4,138		3,700		5,210		5,000		6,182		6,200		6,696		6,300		6,005		6,489		3,269		6,500		- 0		3,500		- 0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		5,652		- 0		4,660		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		650.00		400.00		525		800		1,200		1,600		1,200		1,600		- 0		1,600		1,200		1,648		1,100		1,600		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		500		45.5%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,260.00		8,801.41		6,390		6,600		6,584		6,800		6,782		7,000		6,989		1,900		2,727		2,457		2,527		4,510		2,034		2,750		2,580		1,830		1,830		1,885		1,885		(920)		-33.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		16,776.00		13,901.15		14,533		16,200		14,926		17,200		15,788		17,600		19,019		18,300		19,239		22,712		17,485		17,990		16,938		17,600		15,490		15,590		15,590		16,058		16,058		(2,010)		-11.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		941.00		908.52		887		800		804		800		760		800		792		900		943		927		1,000		1,130		803		1,130		990		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		60		5.3%

				190		Health Insurance		57,223.00		52,570.14		51,299		50,700		50,874		53,400		53,625		56,400		53,441		64,000		65,948		90,100		68,061		64,950		48,670		53,880		55,800		74,520		74,520		76,756		76,756		20,640		38.3%

				190		Pension		29,468.00		28,686.31		29,256		31,400		31,653		32,000		32,031		32,300		33,114		35,900		32,087		39,502		33,284		35,115		35,162		35,500		10,120		32,690		32,690		33,671		33,671		(2,810)		-7.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,679.00		1,756.08		1,734		2,000		1,452		2,000		1,983		2,000		826		2,100		- 0		2,163		1,193		2,160		824		1,730		950		1,730		1,730		1,782		1,782		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		230.00		186.84		190		200		216		200		233		300		256		300		310		309		149		320		184		335		335		480		480		494		494		145		43.3%

				190		Life Insurance		3,491.00		823.78		849		900		661		700		650		700		712		1,000		930		1,030		952		1,210		668		1,000		1,155		1,190		1,190		1,226		1,226		190		19.0%

				190		Disability Insurance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						430,127.00		393,797.58		404,969		414,100		420,862		431,800		437,531		445,200		370,164		390,500		385,408		428,433		368,298		347,835		312,884		345,735		298,730		337,650		337,650		347,780		347,780		(8,085)		-2.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,059.00		2,393.87		2,853		2,700		2,436		2,800		3,615		2,900		3,146		2,500		3,655		3,500		2,596		3,500		3,367		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		724.00		710.09		454		700		301		600		370		400		382		400		365		400		182		400		189		400		400		450		450		464		464		50		12.5%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,150.00		1,158.45		747		900		619		800		690		900		549		700		233		700		313		700		121		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		413.00		836.73		74		500		578		500		90		500		260		100		558		500		- 0		800		163		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,077.00		1,989.13		245		2,900		1,744		2,500		1,437		2,300		1,686		1,700		2,561		79,100		50,861		56,500		12,645		26,800		26,800		35,200		35,200		36,256		36,256		8,400		31.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,423.00		7,088.27		4,373		7,700		5,678		7,200		6,203		7,000		6,023		5,400		7,372		84,200		53,952		61,900		16,486		30,950		30,950		39,400		39,400		40,582		40,582		8,450		27.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		3,179.00		2,000.00		2,565		6,200		20		6,300		45		5,600		5,659		3,200		3,131		23,100		14,819		14,250		14,431		17,540		17,790		16,250		16,250		16,738		16,738		(1,290)		-7.4%

				310		Legal Services		310.00		7,905.57		2,018		2,000		578		2,000		251		2,000		18,655		10,000		32,422		25,000		36,764		35,000		43,375		35,000		35,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		90.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		2,093		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		1,450		1,450		1,450		1,494		1,494		1,450		0.0%

				320		Telephone		679.00		641.79		649		700		657		700		526		600		595		600		653		600		606		720		602		1,440		720		1,940		1,940		1,998		1,998		500		34.7%

				340		Advertising		1,747.00		697.06		284		600		292		500		94		500		4,317		800		1,504		1,750		876		1,750		442		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		129.00		106.00		57		100		343		200		118		100		- 0		100		44		150		- 0		150		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		200.00		110.00		110		100		126		100		177		100		117		200		31		200		117		200		117		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		11,514.00		11,906.53		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		12,143		12,000		11,776		25,000		19,992		25,500		13,501		25,500		26,050		25,750		25,750		26,523		26,523		250		1.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,079.00		1,366.26		76		1,000		500		1,000		94		500		4,728		- 0		268		1,000		19,441		42,000		19,735		42,000		42,000		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		6,000		14.3%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		10,383.00		8,338.35		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		2,960		3,500		3,490		5,500		5,579		8,700		3,894		8,700		7,015		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		(200)		-2.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						31,310.00		33,071.56		27,107		33,000		20,186		32,600		22,616		31,600		49,174		30,600		55,412		82,300		98,194		128,670		96,097		132,380		132,225		139,090		139,090		143,263		143,263		6,710		5.1%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		Community Day		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				530		Increase in RAD Funds		4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						4,003.00		7,374.55		3,749		3,000		- 0		1,200		1,910		1,200		1,910		1,200		734		1,910		2,731		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000				- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						27,431.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL TOWN ADMINISTRATION						499,294.00		441,331.96		440,197		457,800		446,725		472,800		468,260		485,000		427,271		427,700		448,923		596,843		523,175		570,905		425,467		509,065		461,905		516,140		516,140		531,624		531,624		7,075		1.4%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&D
&T


 &P of &N	


Town Administration

$516,140







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	337650	39400	139090	





402

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				402		Financial Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023.00		2024.00		2024.00		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%

				Supplies (200)				6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%

				Capital Purchases (700)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		228,400		- 0		233,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		15,000		15,450		15,450		36,000		96%

				Total Financial Administration				465,245.00		470,987.16		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		817,800		574,262		837,400		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		456,155		469,840		469,840		60,145		13%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		151,834.00		144,331.60		155,776		160,600		157,645		184,900		179,017		197,100		182,657		199,000		185,094		171,760		171,760		249,000		232,466		242,650		234,750		247,250		247,250		254,668		254,668		4,600		2%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		1,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(103.00)		1,858.19		1,846		0		3,155		- 0		272		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		1,548.00		1,087.69		900		1,500		998		1,100		766		1,200		1,311		1,200		2,238		281		281		1,400		- 0		1,200		1,690		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		150		13%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		800.00		475.00		650		800		1,350		2,000		1,600		1,600		300		1,800		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,800		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		3,000.00		3,000.00		1,000		0		- 0		- 0		593		1,300		2,641		- 0		3,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,350		6,000		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		560		13%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,335.00		1,406.95		2,432		1,500		3,363		3,400		3,471		3,600		3,443		- 0		3,102		1,564		1,564		3,800		2,135		2,430		2,320		2,475		2,475		2,549		2,549		45		2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		11,873.00		11,257.59		11,874		12,200		11,905		14,000		13,598		14,800		14,138		14,700		13,851		13,082		13,082		19,200		16,459		18,740		17,940		18,915		18,915		19,482		19,482		175		1%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		751.00		743.16		761		700		687		700		684		800		778		800		815		766		766		900		793		1,000		1,140		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		200		20%

				190		Health Insurance		35,576.00		35,832.72		48,738		52,200		52,414		68,000		55,314		58,100		48,218		65,400		33,564		25,283		25,283		76,400		34,070		64,220		34,780		68,510		68,510		70,565		70,565		4,290		7%

				190		Pension		7,516.00		7,167.09		7,737		7,900		7,828		9,200		8,255		9,800		8,429		9,900		5,614		6,118		6,118		12,480		8,788		12,260		9,510		6,230		6,230		6,417		6,417		(6,030)		-49%

				190		Dental Insurance		839.00		838.80		828		900		971		2,100		1,608		1,600		670		2,300		(487)		1,375		1,375		2,300		2,205		2,100		1,720		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		600		29%

				190		Vision Insurance		128.00		114.24		111		100		195		300		233		300		262		400		162		- 0		- 0		400		199		385		170		385		385		397		397		- 0		0%

				190		Life Insurance		1,083.00		1,016.88		1,128		1,200		1,172		1,200		1,402		1,500		1,687		1,500		418		317		317		1,500		540		1,000		280		600		600		618		618		(400)		-40%

				190		Disability Insurance		27.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						217,207.00		209,129.91		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655		351,435		310,300		355,525		355,525		366,191		366,191		4,090		1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,838.00		1,467.24		2,080		1,800		2,467		2,100		2,562		2,300		3,114		2,200		2,579		1,254		1,254		3,000		2,964		3,000		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0%

				210		Postage		1,142.00		1,019.02		1,325		1,100		1,297		1,300		1,220		1,400		1,384		1,300		1,340		1,165		1,165		1,300		1,156		1,200		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		300		25%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		481.51		224		500		638		500		639		500		98		500		520		- 0		- 0		1,200		1,093		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,069.00		715.64		119		3,000		1,602		2,400		3,019		2,100		3,522		1,600		2,027		300		300		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,000)		-100%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,049.00		3,683.41		3,747		6,400		6,003		6,300		7,440		6,300		8,117		5,600		6,466		2,719		2,719		6,500		6,212		5,200		4,000		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(700)		-13%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		15,739.00		17,208.86		17,771		19,100		18,491		27,100		27,381		20,100		24,687		27,800		23,049		25,338		25,338		31,900		24,472		29,460		5,125		33,260		33,260		34,258		34,258		3,800		13%

				310		Auditing Services		19,863.00		23,953.67		24,863		25,000		27,998		25,000		24,876		24,900		34,729		25,500		32,615		25,862		25,862		29,200		22,157		25,400		25,400		26,670		26,670		27,470		27,470		1,270		5%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		5,450.00		2,912		1,000		- 0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		- 0		- 0		2,000		333		2,000		210		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		(500)		-25%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		200		120		200		137		400		253		370		370		250		638		250		800		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		750		300%

				320		Monthly Telephone										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		361		867		867		1,350		1,073		1,350		1,070		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		1,092.00		767.10		1,661		2,000		706		3,700		2,533		2,500		1,408		2,000		426		497		497		100		732		- 0		500		500		500		515		515		500		0%

				350		Insurance		186,086.00		199,692.34		204,560		208,900		215,994		222,400		221,688		228,400		228,053		233,800		258,989		233,365		233,365		249,600		194,436		500		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		14,500		2900%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		11,851.00		7,111.50		7,175		7,200		6,862		6,900		7,248		7,300		8,313		7,800		7,460		7,223		7,223		10,565		7,223		8,065		8,400		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		435		5%

				390		Bank Charges/Fees																										- 0				359		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,154.00		1,182.00		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		1,222		700		825		225		225		700		450		750		750		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		4,876.00		1,562.50		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		1,125		1,500		- 0		- 0		3,566		525		525		- 0		1,162		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		1,328.00		1,245.87		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		878		1,500		486		114		114		4,100		509		4,100		3,000		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						241,989.00		258,173.84		263,948		269,300		274,166		295,400		289,266		291,400		301,609		301,000		330,520		294,385		294,386		329,765		253,543		75,375		63,755		96,130		96,130		99,014		99,014		20,755		28%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,500		- 0		37,500		- 0		73,500		73,500		2		2		36,000		96%



		TOTAL FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION						465,245		470,987		501,477		516,700		521,852		588,600		563,517		589,400		574,262		603,600		585,601		518,952		518,951		742,945		557,410		469,510		378,055		529,655		529,655		469,842		469,842		60,145		13%







																														(439)

																														14,309

																														13,870



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Financial Administration

$529,655







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	355525	4500	96130	73500	





403

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				403		Tax Collection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%

				Supplies (200)				18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%



				Total Tax Collection				278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		83,984.00		81,980.16		85,460		81,700		84,722		88,000		93,115		98,900		99,601		90,800		87,864		93,524		89,372		78,900		97,128		91,180		98,090		94,215		94,215		97,041		97,041		3,035		3%

				110		Part-Time Wages		5,508.00		5,868.42		10,314		12,200		12,773		14,000		13,538		15,200		13,711		14,400		15,813		14,832		22,159		22,800		16,704		27,000		20,840		28,250		28,250		29,098		29,098		1,250		5%

				170		Vacation Accrual		283.00		(502.72)		(427)		0		72		- 0		1,078		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Overtime		87.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		- 0		49		- 0		132		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization incentive		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		32.00		577.91		0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		577		- 0		668		790		695		910		670		940		940		968		968		30		3%

				190		Payroll Taxes		6,664.00		6,524.14		7,125		7,200		7,259		7,700		7,925		8,400		8,476		7,800		7,750		8,036		8,310		8,150		8,469		9,090		8,910		10,480		10,480		10,794		10,794		1,390		15%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		125.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		207.00		213.76		243		300		238		200		225		200		224		200		284		206		372		420		333		420		380		420		420		433		433		- 0		0%

				190		Health Insurance		17,015.00		17,137.92		17,115		16,900		16,958		17,800		17,896		25,200		10,466		6,900		19,364		7,107		21,189		21,650		21,848		22,800		21,350		24,240		24,240		24,967		24,967		1,440		6%

				190		Pension		4,169.00		4,067.24		4,242		3,900		4,203		4,300		4,618		5,000		3,276		4,500		4,007		4,635		4,401		5,100		4,805		4,560		4,710		4,750		4,750		4,893		4,893		190		4%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		800		261		300		- 0		309		1,065		750		1,515		500		730		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		500		100%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		68		100		90		103		41		100		89		140		50		155		155		160		160		15		11%

				190		Life Insurance		151.00		171.57		170		200		170		200		187		200		177		200		201		207		200		200		187		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						118,881.00		116,686.04		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774		156,800		155,930		164,650		164,650		169,590		169,590		7,850		5%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,874.00		1,275.89		509		1,400		1,197		1,500		1,210		1,900		705		1,200		308		1,700		40		1,700		87		1,700		1,340		6,760		6,760		6,963		6,963		5,060		298%

				210		Postage		13,899.00		11,997.71		12,592		12,100		12,336		12,500		14,219		13,600		12,010		13,300		13,398		13,800		10,516		13,800		6,011		13,800		6,610		14,220		14,220		14,647		14,647		420		3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		2,091.91		1,978		2,500		2,814		2,500		1,901		2,400		2,353		2,100		3,730		2,800		2,486		2,800		1,861		2,800		2,821		2,880		2,880		2,966		2,966		80		3%

				260		Office Equipment		1,469.00		3,702.95		0		500		200		200		255		1,500		1,296		10,500		234		13,700		- 0		- 0		151		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,242.00		19,068.46		15,079		16,500		16,547		16,700		17,584		19,400		16,364		27,100		17,670		32,000		13,042		18,300		8,110		18,300		10,771		23,860		23,860		24,576		24,576		5,560		30%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		115,587.00		115,424.99		118,541		121,700		115,362		119,400		119,619		120,500		125,486		122,000		136,173		124,700		127,763		125,700		118,886		134,800		152,052		134,900		134,900		138,947		138,947		100		0%

				310		Legal Services		1,507.00		1,550.75		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0%

				340		Advertising		117.00		64.80		82		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,290		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		268		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0%

				350		Tax Collector Bond		12,469.00		12,459.00		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,700		12,459		12,800		12,459		12,800		16,145		12,800		16,145		16,500		15,627		16,500		16,145		16,500		16,500		16,995		16,995		- 0		0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		9,105.00		10,312.75		9,606		9,000		8,922		9,400		9,946		9,800		19,181		10,000		1,138		11,500		10,354		11,600		8,349		11,600		11,354		10,800		10,800		11,124		11,124		(800)		-7%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		89		100		89		- 0		89		150		- 0		150		150		150		150		155		155		- 0		0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		80.00		10.00		482		2,000		2,492		10,200		9,697		10,500		6,720		8,200		- 0		8,750		- 0		8,750		- 0		750		- 0		750		750		773		773		- 0		0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		740.00		830.00		750		800		620		900		810		800		810		700		1,200		700		500		700		50		700		700		700		700		721		721		- 0		0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,490.00		2,125.00		938		1,000		250		800		- 0		800		4,482		500		2,929		3,500		- 0		3,500		1,250		3,500		2,500		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		- 0		0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		488.00		37.00		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		779		900		1,298		2,950		25		2,950		50		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						141,583.00		142,814.29		145,435		151,100		142,667		157,100		156,719		159,000		175,482		157,400		160,402		168,400		156,102		174,350		144,705		175,450		189,851		174,750		174,750		179,993		179,993		(700)		-0%

																																																		- 0		0%

		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies																																																- 0		0%

				530		ANTCC Dues		0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						0.00		0.00		1,464		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		- 0		25,000		- 0		48,000		48,000		2		2		23,000		92%

		TOTAL TAX COLLECTION						278,706.00		278,568.79		286,862		291,700		286,165		306,800		313,673		332,400		328,238		309,700		314,256		329,359		316,921		356,510		304,589		375,550		356,552		411,260		411,260		374,160		374,160		35,710		10%









&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Tax Collection

$411,260









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	164650	23860	174750	48000	





406

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety and Information				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				406		Citizen Information		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%

				Supplies (200)				17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



				Total Citizen Information				87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		27,052.00		29,302.43		30,714		28,800		30,805		34,200		37,544		31,700		39,126		34,700		28,028		31,312		40,509		49,500		49,299		51,000		49,880		52,500		52,500		54,075		54,075		1,500		2.9%

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		791		- 0		(791)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1.00		119.51		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		476		- 0		481		495		494		510		480		525		525		541		541		15		2.9%

				180		Overtime																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,035.00		2,203.72		2,310		2,200		2,265		2,500		2,729		2,500		2,829		2,500		2,937		2,163		2,944		3,960		3,590		3,900		3,650		4,060		4,060		4,182		4,182		160		4.1%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		149.00		146.75		140		200		143		200		132		100		139		100		165		103		1,692		190		3,196		200		200		205		205		211		211		5		2.5%

				190		Health Insurance		6,194.00		6,238.68		5,199		14,200		14,272		19,400		19,535		20,500		20,693		20,800		21,003		21,424		23,115		23,620		23,832		24,860		24,860		26,520		26,520		27,316		27,316		1,660		6.7%

				190		Pension		1,343.00		1,449.79		872		1,500		910		1,700		1,863		1,600		1,944		1,600		1,788		1,442		2,012		2,475		2,445		2,550		2,400		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		100		3.9%

				190		Dental Insurance		253.00		253.44		62		0		425		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		- 0		596		275		824		550		400		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		46.00		40.44		34		100		63		100		78		100		85		100		90		103		41		70		89		160		50		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

				190		Life Insurance		106.00		125.13		93		100		103		100		141		100		139		100		156		103		155		140		103		160		160		160		160		165		165		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						37,179.00		39,879.89		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872		83,890		82,080		87,330		87,330		89,950		89,950		3,440		4.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		994.00		663.81		652		900		420		900		576		600		282		900		554		600		- 0		600		- 0		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		12,364.00		11,252.42		16,140		16,300		11,912		13,800		10,542		12,400		8,525		10,800		7,387		10,800		5,680		10,800		5,081		11,000		10,480		11,500		11,500		11,845		11,845		500		4.5%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		111.99		0		200		- 0		100		870		1,000		116		500		287		800		- 0		800		- 0		1,775		1,700		0		0		0		0		(1,775)		-100.0%

				260		Office Equipment		4,060.00		0.00		3,183		500		- 0		15,500		640		- 0		602		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,000)		-40.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						17,418.00		12,028.22		19,975		17,900		12,333		30,300		12,629		14,000		9,525		12,200		8,636		12,200		5,680		12,200		5,081		38,375		27,780		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		(11,275)		-29.4%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		0.00		576.77		0		0		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				310		Legal Services		3,040.00		0.00		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		11,133		5,000		6,235		5,000		13,019		10,000		10,148		10,000		8,241		10,000		15,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		2,500		25.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		0.00		0.00		104		1,000		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		3,253		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																- 0		0.0%

				340		Printing		21,197.00		21,323.36		16,727		22,500		14,962		17,000		15,697		18,000		17,424		18,000		15,523		13,400		10,809		17,500		16,005		19,000		19,000		18,350		18,350		18,901		18,901		(650)		-3.4%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		375.00		375.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		13,500		13,000		13,000		13,350		500		500		515		515		(12,500)		-96.2%

				450		Contracted IT Services		651.00		187.50		271		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				450		Web Site and Mobile Applications		2,482.00		3,329.40		2,179		2,300		2,767		4,200		4,769		6,700		7,299		7,100		12,019		7,100		5,459		7,100		5,325		7,100		7,100		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		400		5.6%

				450		EG Channel		4,200.00		4,200.00		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200		2,450		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		790.00		35.68		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		100		2,800		- 0		2,500		1,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						32,735.00		30,027.71		27,088		48,500		43,605		31,900		35,830		35,900		33,408		36,000		40,561		32,000		26,516		55,900		42,571		56,600		55,950		46,350		46,350		47,741		47,741		(10,250)		-18.1%



		TOTAL CITIZEN INFORMATION						87,332.00		81,935.82		86,486		123,600		105,715		121,100		110,350		107,200		108,163		108,800		103,841		100,850		103,741		148,825		131,524		178,865		165,810		160,780		160,780		165,603		165,603		(18,085)		-10.1%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Citizen Information

$160,780 









Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	87330	27100	46350	





409

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				General Government				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				409		Buildings and Plant		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%

				Capital Purchases (700)				19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%

				Total Buildings and Plant				168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		9,660.00		13,471.77		15,786		15,000		12,242		35,500		32,789		15,500		7,381		12,000		50,555		12,360		31,733		- 0		29,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		753.00		1,020.24		1,193		1,100		928		700		2,465		1,100		549		900		3,782		927		2,363		- 0		2,198		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		458.00		624.41		776		900		648		600		1,765		900		392		700		2,908		721		1,776		- 0		1,460		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						10,871.00		15,116.42		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		392.00		23.81		0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,238		4,100		5,895		9,500		7,401		9,500		7,026		5,500		5,500		5,775		5,775		5,948		5,948		275		5.0%

				220		Sanitation Supplies 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		4,000		4,000		4,200								200		5.0%

				230		Generator Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		109		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		404		400				1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies 		9,626.00		9,893.67		15,639		12,700		8,473		13,700		16,122		18,500		6,609		9,200		1,111		10,000		23,856		10,000		11,730		10,000		10,000		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		7,000		70.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies																						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Equipment Maintenance Parts		0.00		28,265.92		0		30,000		10,380		25,000		18,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,755		1,000		- 0		1,500		6,166		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		100.00		1,200.00		1,160		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		8,290		1,500		4,261		2,900		- 0		2,400				1,600		1,179		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(400)		-25.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,118.00		39,383.40		16,799		43,800		18,854		39,700		34,705		19,500		19,137		15,100		17,022		23,700		31,661		23,800		24,922		24,600		24,179		31,675		27,475		28,299		28,299		7,075		28.8%

																																																		- 0		0.0%

		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		28,743.00		29,732.70		30,587		34,000		31,506		34,000		30,717		35,000		31,480		32,000		31,449		36,000		34,484		48,000		42,661		37,200		38,700		37,485		37,485		38,610		38,610		285		0.8%

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		3,711.00		1,818.12		2,894		2,500		1,361		2,600		2,634		2,400		1,729		1,900		14,438		1,900		3,165		13,500		2,675		11,150		4,300		4,250		4,250		4,378		4,378		(6,900)		-61.9%

				310		Engineering		270.00		0.00		10,950		5,000		- 0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180		30,000		31,500		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		5,000		16.7%

				310		Legal Services		175.00		1,985.70		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		18		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		9,024.00		9,158.59		9,849		10,100		10,041		10,200		10,072		10,200		11,248		10,200		13,146		11,300		14,038		19,400		15,447		23,000		23,000		25,400		25,400		26,162		26,162		2,400		10.4%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		268,200		198,815		271,200		271,200		279,336		279,336		3,000		1.1%

				360		Utilities		46,596.00		50,262.95		46,604		49,900		45,061		51,300		50,151		51,600		43,439		50,000		46,994		53,100		40,049		52,000		49,870		58,950		61,768		69,200		69,200		71,276		71,276		10,250		17.4%

				370		Building and Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		20,701.00		32,589.14		33,366		61,500		39,584		91,000		65,155		46,200		39,198		142,700		36,314		107,700		27,892		75,000		30,245		74,500		42,850		93,200		93,200		95,996		95,996		18,700		25.1%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,382.00		841.00		1,100		12,200		8,895		13,500		27,076		18,500		8,633		18,000		12,625		17,500		3,359		15,000		8,375		11,000		5,250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(8,500)		-77.3%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		11,339.00		10,612.87		11,085		12,000		8,301		12,000		7,940		9,000		9,103		8,500		11,298		9,100		10,239		10,800		10,646		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		- 0		0.0%

				390		Fuel System Registration Fees																														595		1,400		250		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		1,100		78.6%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2,130.00		2,595.96		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		2,388		2,000		1,800		2,500		1,190		2,000		1,440		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				430		Real Estate Taxes		287.00		287.02		294		300		294		300		294		300		299		500		308		500		313		500		308		500		330		450		450		464		464		(50)		-10.0%

				450		Contracted IT Services		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		22,792		30,000		56,348		51,400		67,781		50,400		34,782		48,000		48,000		49,440		49,440		(2,400)		-4.8%

				460		Local Meetings 		3,118.00		5,794.09		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		11,401		11,000		17,975		13,000		- 0		30,000		- 0		51,400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						127,476.00		145,678.14		160,727		199,500		158,603		240,500		210,163		193,800		171,042		300,800		219,818		291,600		210,557		307,600		263,223		583,300		459,545		607,185		607,185		625,401		625,401		23,885		4.1%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Server		19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		250		10,000		10,000		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				740		Phone System																						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		6,000		- 0								(25,000)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						19,780.00		0.00		0		22,800		19,481		58,800		30,436		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		35,000		6,250		10,000		10,000		2		2		(25,000)		-71.4%



		TOTAL BUILDINGS AND PLANT						168,245.00		200,177.96		195,280		283,100		210,755		375,800		312,323		230,800		198,501		329,500		294,085		329,308		278,090		341,400		321,202		642,900		489,974		648,860		644,660		653,702		653,702		5,960		0.9%



				



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	


Buildings and Plant
$648,860







Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	31675	607185	10000	





410

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				410		Police Protection		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%

				Total Police Protection				4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		189,878.00		183,686.11		193,731		198,900		236,505		201,300		196,866		203,500		203,375		210,800		219,730		217,124		98,730		218,900		233,076		275,155		225,906		230,870		230,870		237,796		237,796		(44,285)		-16.1%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		5,000		- 0		10,000		8,377		12,000		18,830		2,060		2,952		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				110		Police Officer Wages		2,309,773.00		2,194,836.36		2,397,662		2,520,100		2,300,746		2,560,100		2,343,078		2,579,800		2,487,544		2,854,900		2,752,916		2,908,747		2,843,788		2,891,684		2,813,302		2,824,725		2,786,740		2,884,560		2,884,560		2,971,097		2,971,097		59,835		2.1%

				110		Police Officer Open Positions																						- 0				- 0				- 0		124,600		6,580		173,730								49,130		39.4%

				110		Police Officer-In-Charge Wages		13,293.00		7,954.37		8,209		8,000		9,471		8,500		11,408		9,400		15,057		10,000		15,712		10,300		19,734		14,000		20,371		15,000		29,608		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		3,000		20.0%

				110		Police Officer Holiday Wages		26,814.00		16,617.20		17,129		13,500		19,142		18,000		16,760		22,000		14,355		19,600		23,495		20,188		28,482		21,000		26,135		29,340		23,565		29,350		29,350		30,231		30,231		10		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(1,495.00)		3,534.36		2,351		0		(22,284)		- 0		10,714		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Police Officer Longevity Pay		58,649.00		51,963.71		59,072		64,000		67,088		63,100		60,351		59,800		54,956		62,600		59,608		64,478		56,710		58,737		55,259		65,100		56,500		57,700		57,700		59,431		59,431		(7,400)		-11.4%

				180		Administrative Staff Overtime		0.00		88.29		91		200		218		300		5,145		6,000		1,579		1,700		- 0		1,751		- 0		1,800		- 0		1,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,800)		-100.0%

				180		Police Officer Regular Overtime		107,270.00		115,474.01		108,138		130,000		140,068		140,000		140,699		165,000		139,075		144,200		145,233		148,526		116,215		155,100		132,912		155,100		183,243		155,100		155,100		159,753		159,753		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Holiday Overtime		30,390.00		26,641.84		25,722		22,000		23,800		23,000		24,084		26,800		25,052		27,600		32,081		28,428		33,178		29,600		35,200		32,000		27,361		32,000		32,000		32,960		32,960		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Education Overtime		7,030.00		5,869.97		10,233		12,100		12,143		15,000		12,307		18,800		14,684		19,400		17,691		19,982		18,003		18,000		17,779		20,000		13,838		20,000		20,000		20,600		20,600		- 0		0.0%

				180		Police Officer Outside Detail Overtime		59,963.00		113,033.97		136,845		140,000		133,707		145,000		148,925		165,000		120,497		123,600		114,194		127,308		37,512		132,400		47,769		65,000		51,477		50,000		50,000		51,500		51,500		(15,000)		-23.1%

				180		Police Officer Task Force Overtime		1,208.00		3,362.63		965		1,500		- 0		3,500		2,193		15,000		18,983		20,600		25,263		21,218		7,053		25,000		11,897		25,750		14,005		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(10,750)		-41.7%

				180		Vacation Transfer		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,556		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		6,700.00		13,525.00		15,050		14,100		14,550		30,600		14,600		30,600		- 0		33,000		13,600		33,990		9,500		17,100		6,050		15,550		10,100		9,800		9,800		10,094		10,094		(5,750)		-37.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		3,000.00		5,219.30		6,805		6,700		7,191		7,600		7,544		8,100		8,520		9,400		9,516		9,682		- 0		10,100		8,702		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		3,196.00		2,958.08		3,373		3,300		3,160		400		403		400		415		400		1,315		412		2,760		4,525		4,390		4,745		4,500		4,340		4,340		4,470		4,470		(405)		-8.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		211,857.00		204,831.26		217,756		233,900		213,301		254,500		222,826		264,300		233,822		272,000		259,613		280,161		246,697		267,000		257,880		275,940		259,036		281,770		281,770		290,223		290,223		5,830		2.1%

				190		Worker's Compensation Insurance		126,538.00		126,185.54		63,932		125,900		133,983		132,200		141,254		145,400		163,754		196,000		205,279		201,880		228,344		209,925		211,124		233,305		207,399		233,020		233,020		240,011		240,011		(285)		-0.1%

				190		Health Insurance		600,519.00		557,065.04		555,054		547,300		541,045		574,900		600,317		683,000		677,310		664,000		587,263		751,300		652,387		785,159		666,083		708,880		699,454		931,820		931,820		959,775		959,775		222,940		31.4%

				190		Pension		448,527.00		445,002.30		436,789		446,500		459,102		463,600		463,492		429,700		384,658		414,500		418,980		360,526		360,801		623,500		626,344		675,030		672,525		564,080		564,080		581,002		581,002		(110,950)		-16.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		24,902.00		22,684.86		23,569		28,000		21,774		28,000		26,253		28,000		11,395		29,400		- 0		30,282		15,475		31,500		22,038		15,900		16,589		17,400		17,400		17,922		17,922		1,500		9.4%

				190		Vision Insurance		2,706.00		2,341.26		2,404		2,700		2,730		3,000		2,799		3,300		3,338		3,600		3,350		3,816		1,446		3,900		3,166		4,850		3,099		4,780		4,780		4,923		4,923		(70)		-1.4%

				190		Life Insurance		8,932.00		9,177.27		9,774		9,900		9,834		11,000		9,756		9,900		10,528		11,100		8,161		11,434		7,073		11,900		4,585		10,900		8,320		8,600		8,600		8,858		8,858		(2,300)		-21.1%

				190		Long Term Disability Insurance		20,596.00		15,686.48		16,523		17,100		16,989		17,300		17,184		18,300		18,239		19,300		20,536		19,879		21,692		20,700		14,272		21,100		25,535		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		4,900		23.2%

		Total Personal Services (100)						4,260,246.00		4,127,739.21		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334		5,613,270		5,338,880		5,761,420		5,587,690		5,755,321		5,755,321		148,150		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		4,700.00		5,647.62		4,620		6,500		4,965		5,900		5,240		8,100		5,506		3,800		4,999		5,875		4,106		6,675		3,299		6,675		3,180		6,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(675)		89.9%

				210		Postage		177.00		116.71		168		300		126		300		257		300		162		300		132		300		99		350		216		350		240		250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		71.4%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		88,487.00		85,572.55		52,393		70,100		37,268		55,000		43,394		44,400		45,890		40,100		44,223		40,100		32,448		40,500		49,090		64,400		68,190		65,575		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		1,175		101.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		29,384.00		34,684.93		29,847		34,000		30,691		41,000		41,730		41,900		45,770		45,500		40,215		50,625		39,487		63,990		37,206		45,000		34,100		32,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(12,750)		71.7%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		1,973.00		2,876.35		2,127		2,600		3,600		3,200		5,218		11,300		24,854		12,000		14,903		20,100		16,433		23,700		17,942		22,000		16,930		25,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,000		113.6%

				250		Vehicle Parts																						258				- 0		- 0		562		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		0.0%

				260		Public Safety Equipment		20,926.00		17,443.90		16,419		37,700		31,301		51,200		7,560		72,500		5,816		23,000		23,551		45,000		25,830		42,350		20,459		36,350		40,830		50,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13,650		137.6%

				260		Office Equipment		10,223.00		24,555.10		3,849		14,800		16,138		19,100		18,702		40,900		22,193		46,100		13,381		72,275		9,650		47,575		16,935		27,055		20,785		30,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		3,045		111.3%

		Total Supplies (200)						155,870.00		170,897.16		109,422		166,000		124,089		175,700		122,101		219,400		150,191		170,800		141,662		234,275		128,054		225,140		145,709		201,830		184,255		209,175		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7,345		3.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		18,538.00		19,881.20		17,946		21,600		15,898		19,800		19,562		24,400		16,923		21,700		18,859		16,450		13,941		17,610		18,437		18,000		15,390		17,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(300)		98.3%

				310		Legal Services		21,511.00		8,652.60		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989		53,000		58,370		65,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		12,000		122.6%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs		725.00		1,088.00		4,000		25,300		24,954		26,500		24,169		5,000		2,882		3,500		5,244		3,280		- 0		10,635		1,345		10,835		1,000		6,300		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(4,535)		58.1%

				320		Telephone and Internet		10,015.00		10,166.30		10,014		12,500		10,092		9,500		9,813		10,200		13,520		10,200		15,882		16,800		11,966		16,800		10,778		18,400		11,600		16,400		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(2,000)		89.1%

				330		Local Travel Expenses		1,661.00		1,735.20		1,200		1,500		1,152		1,300		1,238		1,500		1,577		1,500		1,967		2,100		547		2,100		296		2,000		800		1,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(500)		75.0%

				340		Advertising		66.00		185.34		0		1,500		3,048		2,500		460		2,000		1,860		1,500		502		1,750		70		2,250		1,006		2,350		1,450		2,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(100)		95.7%

				350		Insurance		28,933.00		30,219.00		30,869		31,500		32,408		34,000		29,515		32,000		29,395		34,000		30,542		34,680		34,146		35,840		23,186		35,840		36,749		39,870		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		4,030		111.2%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		5,981.00		6,093.62		6,400		7,000		6,920		7,000		13,095		8,000		9,660		7,000		9,669		7,000		2,680		10,000		13,036		21,750		13,630		22,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		250		101.1%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		10,250.00		13,229.72		15,603		22,200		18,538		20,700		16,002		20,800		20,217		16,800		14,666		21,000		19,156		27,000		18,433		10,500		17,350		16,000		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5,500		152.4%

				380		Office Equipment Leasing		2,382.00		2,435.02		2,323		2,600		2,382		2,700		2,412		2,700		2,386		2,700		2,896		2,800		2,875		3,250		2,654		3,250		2,630		3,250		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		100.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		6,521.00		7,245.54		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		12,944		11,300		13,763		13,300		4,205		6,475		2,637		5,475		4,030		4,700		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(775)		85.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		125.00		500.00		0		500		250		1,000		813		1,000		438		1,000		1,857		1,000		1,485		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(3,000)		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		3,952.00		2,479.04		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		11,184		17,100		11,815		23,700		5,372		21,000		16,849		28,100		11,360		26,500		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		(1,600)		94.3%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						110,660.00		103,910.58		116,691		175,100		155,191		180,200		176,642		176,900		198,747		159,300		241,884		174,860		127,948		190,960		176,646		212,500		174,359		221,470		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,970		4.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles and Specialized Equipment		140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		160,000		172,480		117,400		96,811		137,099		128,222		- 0		- 0		89,050		87,825		89,000		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		(50)		99.9%

				740		Public Safety Equipment				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		99,700		72,950		16,000		- 0		112,000		114,206		72,000		- 0		72,000		65,065		91,035		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,035		126.4%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						140,853.00		155,599.22		199,800		219,500		235,621		204,000		156,102		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		72,000		- 0		161,050		152,890		180,035		ERROR:#REF!		275,000		275,000		18,985		11.8%



		TOTAL POLICE PROTECTION						4,667,629.00		4,558,146.17		4,737,089		5,106,300		4,863,720		5,265,800		4,933,802		5,558,100		5,209,881		5,623,200		5,432,722		5,931,706		5,306,961		6,039,630		5,540,688		6,188,650		5,850,384		6,372,100		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		183,450		3.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2,023		2,024		2,024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%

				Supplies (200)				27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		0.0%

				Total Fire Protection and Prevention				956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				2.5%

				110		Salaries and Wages		42,871.00		41,453.44		48,242		50,600		50,650		52,000		52,444		53,800		54,076		55,400		60,968		81,690		83,043		92,000		70,147		92,600		92,870		93,655		93,655		95,996		95,996		1,055		1.1%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(3,608.00)		313.30		(1,066)		0		(76)		- 0		15		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		88		0		98		- 0		114		100		192		100		201		207		- 0		1,400				1,400		- 0		1,390		1,390		1,425		1,425		(10)		-0.7%

				180		Deferred Compensation		669.00		450.63		654		600		727		700		754		800		778		800		927		824		1,196		1,700		620		665		620		1,070		1,070		1,097		1,097		405		60.9%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,176.00		3,042.59		3,575		3,600		3,764		3,800		3,884		4,000		3,990		4,000		4,686		6,268		6,100		7,400		5,254		7,065		6,640		7,240		7,240		7,421		7,421		175		2.5%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		175.00		155.52		133		100		119		100		117		100		130		100		158		103		186		160		119		- 0		20		175		175		179		179		175		0.0%

				190		Health Insurance		15,469.00		15,580.92		18,669		18,400		18,498		19,400		19,522		20,500		20,693		20,800		19,003		33,178		23,115		23,500		12,955		24,770		22,700		26,520		26,520		27,183		27,183		1,750		7.1%

				190		Pension		2,127.00		2,040.73		2,395		2,500		2,509		2,600		2,595		2,700		2,676		2,800		3,116		4,124		4,028		4,600		3,401		4,600		3,090		4,740		4,740		4,859		4,859		140		3.0%

				190		Dental Insurance		585.00		585.36		578		700		484		700		661		700		275		700		- 0		721		596		700		477		700		400		400		400		410		410		(300)		-42.9%

				190		Vision Insurance		71.00		62.28		63		100		72		100		78		100		85		100		90		106		41		100		138		100		265		265		265		272		272		165		165.0%

				190		Life Insurance		185.00		213.99		282		300		284		300		333		400		357		400		290		412		334		400		37		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						61,720.00		63,898.76		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150		132,300		127,005		135,855		135,855		139,251		139,251		3,555		2.7%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		523.00		768.43		440		600		436		600		1,094		1,000		516		600		235		575		22		400		718		400		400		400		400		410		410		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		246.00		153.57		147		200		145		200		121		200		94		100		96		100		49		100		15		100		480		500		500		513		513		400		400.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		1,858.00		1,915.60		1,244		1,700		887		1,100		913		1,100		976		1,000		935		1,000		549		900		939		1,100		920		1,200		1,200		1,230		1,230		100		9.1%

				230		VFC Vehicle Fuel		12,552.00		12,986.91		10,266		11,700		7,441		8,300		10,025		9,900		10,099		10,500		10,674		10,500		8,267		12,000		13,737		21,100		24,090		19,675		19,675		20,167		20,167		(1,425)		-6.8%

				230		Uniform Allowance		3,342.00		745.75		2,049		2,200		2,480		2,500		2,490		2,600		2,258		2,300		1,605		6,200		1,026		2,200		3,018		1,000		1,000		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		100		10.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		6,546.00		8,444.76		5,216		6,500		3,995		7,200		4,340		6,600		4,185		4,000		2,382		3,500		1,905		3,700		1,056		3,700		3,700		6,200		6,200		6,355		6,355		2,500		67.6%

				260		Office Equipment		2,196.00		4,718.54		3,549		300		46		3,600		3,256		9,800		7,283		1,000		292		2,874		1,604		2,350		2,994		3,745		1,600		3,500		3,500		3,587		3,587		(245)		-6.5%

		Total Supplies (200)						27,263.00		29,733.56		22,910		23,200		15,431		23,500		22,239		31,200		25,411		19,500		16,220		24,749		13,422		21,650		22,477		31,145		32,190		32,575		32,575		33,389		33,389		1,430		4.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		VFC Audits		0.00		5,000.00		2,481		2,500		- 0		2,500		3,485		2,500		1,627		2,500		- 0		2,600		1,488		1,750		5,600		2,600		2,600		10,450		10,450		10,711		10,711		7,850		301.9%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		405.00		0.00		1,425		1,000		- 0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		500		500		500		513		513		500		0.0%

				310		Pre Employment Costs																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		667		500		75		- 0								(500)		-100.0%

				312		Strategic Planning Services																																- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone and Internet		641.00		679.28		851		800		921		900		598		800		978		1,000		1,101		1,000		1,092		1,200		776		1,500		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,179		1,179		(350)		-23.3%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		23		100		83		100		- 0		100		39		100		397		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		46,095.00		46,581.00		48,891		50,400		48,558		50,000		49,147		48,000		49,919		51,700		49,782		54,285		50,603		52,000		78,945		53,200		53,200		55,860		55,860		57,256		57,256		2,660		5.0%

				350		VFC Workers Compensation Insurance		42,465.00		41,452.00		42,744		44,000		39,137		46,300		46,305		47,200		46,721		47,200		31,784		46,000		32,079		32,000		32,321		33,000		33,000		34,650		34,650		35,516		35,516		1,650		5.0%

				360		Public Fire Hydrant Services		123,961.00		123,966.30		132,378		149,200		149,986		152,600		147,248		156,000		181,521		155,000		153,131		178,000		176,682		178,500		177,753		178,000		178,324		180,000		180,000		184,500		184,500		2,000		1.1%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		80		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,100		1,100		1,128		1,128		1,100		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		544.00		300.59		174		500		645		600		447		600		2,996		3,000		420		2,500		2,758		2,600		2,317		2,650		2,500		6,500		6,500		6,662		6,662		3,850		145.3%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions & Publications		936.00		609.85		789		800		573		800		733		800		1,252		800		490		725		769		950		190		850		1,015		900		900		922		922		50		5.9%

				450		Contracted IT Services		997.00		125.00		281		500		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,480.00		3,156.56		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		2,616		3,500		2,905		4,075		285		4,500		1,103		1,350		1,370		1,350		1,350		1,384		1,384		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						218,524.00		221,990.58		233,454		254,900		242,375		260,300		254,012		265,700		290,472		267,100		240,667		291,785		266,153		273,600		299,671		273,650		273,734		292,460		292,460		299,771		299,771		18,810		6.9%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				530		VFC Programs		38,123.00		27,091.79		27,143		29,800		24,834		29,200		33,581		33,800		29,778		34,700		27,299		16,500		5,105		64,200		50,623		42,500		44,508		55,850		55,850		57,246		57,246		13,350		31.4%

				530		VFC Contributions		402,000.00		414,146.73		426,600		839,500		839,500		452,700		452,700		466,200		466,200		477,900		474,975		487,500		487,500		487,500		487,500		787,500		787,500		511,875		511,875		524,672		524,672		(275,625)		-35.0%

				530		Foreign Fire Insurance		209,025.00		197,314.31		202,434		200,000		201,639		200,000		185,561		200,000		171,097		170,000		185,168		185,000		186,863		167,400		166,105		157,800		209,230		186,800		186,800		191,470		191,470		29,000		18.4%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						649,148.00		638,552.83		656,177		1,069,300		1,065,973		681,900		671,843		700,000		667,075		682,600		687,442		689,000		679,468		719,100		704,228		987,800		1,041,238		754,525		754,525		773,388		773,388		(233,275)		-23.6%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				740		Equipment		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		11,000		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		35,000		33,870		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,000		100.0%



		TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION						956,655.00		954,175.73		986,155		1,459,300		1,434,779		1,045,400		1,028,609		1,080,100		1,066,210		1,054,400		1,033,766		1,133,167		1,077,683		1,146,310		1,119,526		1,424,895		1,474,167		1,226,415		1,215,415		1,245,800		1,245,800		(198,480)		-13.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				412		Ambulance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

				Supplies (200)				75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

				Total Ambulance				78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				190		Volunteer EMT Workers Comp Insurance		3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%

		Total Personal Services (100)						3,062.00		2,577.68		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481		3,325		2,920		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		(25)		-0.8%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		59,704.00		56,495.40		37,920		45,000		33,554		37,200		42,155		45,700		38,867		43,000		39,401		44,875		25,514		44,875		38,450		53,250		62,250		61,350		61,350		63,191		63,191		8,100		15.2%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		629.64		358		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		16,202.00		13,797.58		17,701		16,000		14,329		20,000		16,325		16,000		10,913		16,000		13,260		16,000		7,477		16,000		7,933		16,000		17,210		18,500		18,500		19,055		19,055		2,500		15.6%

		Total Supplies (200)						75,906.00		70,922.62		55,979		61,000.00		47,883		57,200		58,480		61,700		49,780		59,000		52,661		60,875		32,990		60,875		46,383		69,250		79,460		79,850		79,850		82,246		82,246		10,600		15.3%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Consulting Fees																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000								(20,000)		-57.1%

				370		Grass Cutting		0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300)						0.00		2,320.00		910		2,000		770		900		980		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		-57.1%

																																																				0.0%

		TOTAL AMBULANCE						78,968.00		75,820.30		59,410		65,500		51,014		60,500		61,796		65,100		52,384		63,100		55,825		64,200		36,166		64,200		48,864		107,575		97,380		98,150		83,150		85,645		85,645		(9,425)		-8.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				413		Code Enforcement		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%

				Supplies (200)				6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

				Total Code Enforcement				171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		102,084.00		97,698.91		98,575		102,700		102,685		105,300		105,867		108,500		109,055		113,000		111,077		116,390		145,397		154,850		104,065		155,740		133,030		158,690		158,690		163,451		163,451		2,950		1.9%

				110		Part-Time Wages		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		19,500		12,870		14,400		24,115		25,600		26,425		26,368		- 0		- 0		41,369		- 0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		5,908.00		399.80		2,914		0		366		- 0		287		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		400.00		400.00		400		400		800		800		800		800		- 0		800		800		824		800		1,100		- 0		1,100		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(100)		-9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		1,084.00		1,225.17		1,211		1,300		1,155		1,200		1,191		1,200		1,227		1,300		1,798		2,230		1,964		3,070		1,893		2,750		1,931		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		(350)		-12.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		7,587.00		7,250.75		7,311		9,300		7,644		9,400		8,900		9,400		9,951		10,400		10,845		10,712		10,720		12,620		10,894		12,010		9,266		12,340		12,340		12,710		12,710		330		2.7%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		420.00		351.64		338		400		307		300		317		400		382		400		443		412		623		600		778		906		730		730		730		752		752		(176)		-19.4%

				190		Health Insurance		34,030.00		34,275.60		31,119		30,700		30,835		32,300		32,540		34,200		34,411		34,600		35,089		46,768		59,883		60,720		53,632		55,900		40,030		59,640		59,640		61,429		61,429		3,740		6.7%

				190		Pension		5,068.00		4,849.26		4,893		5,000		5,072		5,200		5,226		5,400		5,370		5,600		5,808		5,768		7,153		7,740		5,091		7,785		4,639		8,050		8,050		8,292		8,292		265		3.4%

				190		Dental Insurance		1,171.00		1,170.72		1,156		1,400		639		1,000		947		1,000		395		1,000		- 0		1,030		1,661		1,075		1,515		900		835		900		900		927		927		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		141.00		142.33		127		200		144		200		155		200		171		200		180		206		114		225		89		239		409		410		410		422		422		171		71.5%

				190		Life Insurance		686.00		714.69		705		800		792		800		796		800		933		900		597		927		814		1,005		373		270		800		800		800		824		824		530		196.3%

		Total Personal Services (100)						158,579.00		148,478.87		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699		237,600		203,670		244,960		244,960		252,309		252,309		7,360		3.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		815.00		725.73		400		700		793		1,000		251		900		610		600		195		700		419		1,150		310		250		250		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		950		380.0%

				210		Postage		371.00		340.72		310		400		305		400		413		500		296		400		179		400		796		500		611		500		500		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,518.00		2,181.70		1,304		2,500		974		1,500		1,370		1,700		1,662		1,700		1,717		1,700		913		1,900		1,718		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Clothing																										1,337		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		29.00		148.39		285		100		29		200		375		200		98		100		135		1,000		235		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts 																						- 0				- 0				32		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		3,204.00		818.00		137		300		- 0		300		1,429		200		- 0		100		- 0		570		1,965		100				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						6,937.00		4,214.54		2,437		4,000		2,101		3,400		3,838		3,500		2,666		2,900		2,226		4,370		5,664		5,150		2,672		4,150		4,150		5,350		3,850		3,966		3,966		1,200		28.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		40.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000				2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		1,987.50		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205		5,000		3,575		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		368.00		371.57		587		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		506		700		606		700		602		1,600		600		1,600		1,600		1,648		1,648		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		250.00		0.00		0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		35		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		102		500				500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		120.00		0		100		- 0		100		60		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		9		200				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance		1,300.00		1,300.00		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300		1,400		1,400		1,400		1,470		1,400		1,450		1,450		5,450		5,450		5,614		5,614		4,000		275.9%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		179		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		656		20,000		20,000		1,350		1,350		1,391		1,391		(18,650)		-93.3%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		516.00		250.00		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		1,044		900		722		3,600		1,104		2,200		160		2,950		2,700		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(1,950)		-66.1%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,329.00		375.00		0		700		- 0		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		138		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,163.00		2,934.57		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		1,982		2,700		2,004		3,600		1,509		4,500		534		4,600		3,600		4,900		4,900		5,047		5,047		300		6.5%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						5,966.00		7,338.64		6,419		12,400		5,350		11,100		8,556		10,400		8,191		10,500		11,833		17,100		5,033		16,770		9,659		38,100		32,925		21,800		21,800		22,454		22,454		(16,300)		-42.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Outlay		0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		30,305.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		50,500		50,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(50,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT						171,482.00		190,337.05		157,605		193,600		157,888		190,500		182,290		190,200		196,866		207,200		207,121		233,105		239,826		277,425		232,030		330,350		291,245		272,110		270,610		278,730		278,730		(58,240)		-17.6%
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414

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				414		Planning and Zoning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%

				Supplies (200)				9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

				Total Planning and Zoning				201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,549		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		116,263.00		113,469.42		121,143		124,000		124,612		127,800		128,068		131,300		131,802		145,500		144,160		164,865		166,420		127,550		130,089		127,215		128,040		130,590		130,590		134,508		134,508		3,375		2.7%

				110		Part-Time Wages				0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,400		- 0		2,800		2,000		2,884		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(2,567.00)		714.45		431		0		(81)		- 0		401		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		2,663.00		1,655.12		1,829		1,700		1,362		1,700		1,584		2,000		1,822		2,200		629		2,266		1,196		2,200		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		225.00		250.00		250		400		800		800		550		800		667		800		50		824		250		850		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				180		Admininstrative Staff Non-Hospitalization																		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		4,500		4,500		4,910		4,910		5,057		5,057		410		9.1%

				180		Deferred Compensation		2,513.00		2,449.97		2,551		2,500		3,529		3,600		3,630		3,700		3,720		2,100		4,117		2,163		3,123		1,280		1,734		1,300		1,285		1,320		1,320		1,360		1,360		20		1.5%

				190		Payroll Taxes		9,206.00		8,887.20		9,517		9,600		9,794		10,000		10,105		11,400		10,439		11,300		11,031		11,639		12,885		10,100		9,746		9,880		10,240		10,590		10,590		10,908		10,908		710		7.2%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		489.00		423.08		400		300		359		300		343		300		371		400		428		412		473		500		472		500		575		570		570		587		587		70		14.0%

				190		Health Insurance		12,388.00		12,477.36		12,460		12,200		12,347		13,000		13,029		13,800		12,508		36,900		12,940		45,007		18,098		37,410		21,848		27,800		21,000		31,740		31,740		32,692		32,692		3,940		14.2%

				190		Pension		5,818.00		5,646.97		6,016		6,200		6,188		6,300		6,360		6,600		6,348		7,200		6,280		7,416		6,716		6,380		5,530		6,430		6,690		6,920		6,920		7,128		7,128		490		7.6%

				190		Dental Insurance		507.00		506.88		501		600		447		600		572		600		238		1,200		- 0		1,236		454		1,200		824		700		430		700		700		721		721		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		92.00		80.88		82		100		93		200		101		200		100		200		58		206		35		200		89		140		140		150		150		155		155		10		7.1%

				190		Life Insurance		579.00		372.81		388		400		387		400		421		400		418		400		427		412		479		450		196		105		270		270		270		278		278		165		157.1%

		Total Personal Services (100)						148,176.00		146,934.14		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529		180,270		173,170		189,460		189,460		195,144		195,144		9,190		5.1%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		1,830.00		1,071.73		1,077		1,200		753		1,200		1,368		1,200		1,522		1,200		808		1,300		335		1,300		705		1,300		1,000		1,300		1,300		1,339		1,339		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		555.00		556.77		596		600		466		600		1,420		1,100		4,244		3,000		1,931		2,500		524		1,000		451		2,000		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		(800)		-40.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		296.00		217.65		238		300		206		200		173		200		152		200		73		200		103		100		- 0		100		100		100		100		103		103		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		313.00		143.64		36		300		- 0		100		- 0		100		115		100		47		- 0		16		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,500		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		7,001.00		963.48		778		300		59		300		119		600		- 0		700		270		- 0		5,144		10,000		- 0		2,000		1,000		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						9,995.00		2,953.27		2,724		2,700		1,484		2,400		3,080		3,200		6,033		5,200		3,129		4,000		6,121		12,400		1,156		5,400		3,300		6,100		6,100		6,283		6,283		700		13.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		6,545.00		6,706.75		8,001		6,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		159		250		2,640		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Consulting Services		0.00		0.00		0		25,000		- 0		50,000		3,556		70,000		70,403		13,000		13,696		10,000		- 0		50,000		- 0		65,000		50,000		15,000		15,000		15,450		15,450		(50,000)		-76.9%

				310		Engineering		10,416.00		3,869.22		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362		4,000		1,200		4,000		4,000		4,120		4,120		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		14,646.00		57,411.19		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594		35,000		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		(10,000)		-28.6%

				310		ZHB Expenses		3,047.00		7,425.79		6,581		14,900		4,961		15,400		12,412		15,900		19,064		16,400		23,068		21,400		19,691		18,860		23,484		23,860		26,860		27,860		27,860		28,696		28,696		4,000		16.8%

				310		Pre-Employment Physicals																		- 0				- 0				84		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		504		500		657		700		526		700		599		700		507		- 0		760		650		567		600		600		600		600		618		618		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		362.00		771.84		544		700		25		700		2,297		2,000		3,758		2,000		315		3,500		6,167		350		2,745		4,300		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,300)		-100.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		15.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		1,825.00		2,544.80		196		1,100		110		100		114		100		114		100		30		10,800		114		2,650		- 0		1,860		- 0		4,150		4,150		4,275		4,275		2,290		123.1%

				410		Enforcement Actions		158.00		343.00		3		300		203		400		- 0		400		31		400		- 0		400		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		843.00		838.87		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		1,522		1,400		- 0		1,495		1,505		780		772		780		1,001		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		420		53.8%

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,064.00		1,156.25		250		1,000		63		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		200		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2,817.00		2,343.34		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		2,280		2,900		2,646		3,550		- 0		2,970		1,863		2,970		1,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		(320)		-10.8%

				460		Planning Commission Expenses		1,572.00		1,451.62		1,229		1,500		1,475		1,800		1,136		1,800		1,347		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						43,310.00		84,862.67		95,606		112,500		48,837		131,700		49,105		139,300		155,083		77,400		82,685		94,095		77,822		117,460		84,387		138,570		96,461		80,660		80,660		83,080		83,080		(57,910)		-41.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		12,500		12,500		- 0		- 0		2		2		(12,500)		-100.0%



		TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING						201,481.00		234,750.08		253,898		273,200		210,158		298,800		217,350		328,000		329,548		293,600		267,934		337,425		294,072		330,480		256,072		336,740		285,431		276,220		276,220		284,509		284,509		(60,520)		-18.0%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
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Planning and Zoning 

$276,220







Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	189460	6100	80660	





419

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Safety				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				419		School Crossing Guards		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%

				Supplies (200)				633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%

				Total School Crossing Guards				57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		47,239.00		49,654.87		59,706		60,600		58,206		62,300		65,900		63,700		63,207		73,000		65,694		75,190		42,069		73,000		49,580		66,600		53,360		66,600		66,600		68,598		68,598		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		3,511.00		3,798.71		4,567		4,700		4,453		4,800		5,041		4,900		4,835		5,600		5,026		5,768		2,571		5,660		3,793		5,100		4,080		5,100		5,100		5,253		5,253		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		3,504.00		2,885.97		3,148		3,500		3,454		3,500		3,599		4,000		4,638		5,600		5,153		5,768		5,198		5,200		4,843		5,200		6,790		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		800		15.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						54,254.00		56,339.55		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217		76,900		64,230		77,700		77,700		80,031		80,031		800		1.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Uniform Allowance		633.00		681.95		2,654		800		1,979		1,400		912		1,500		1,398		1,600		717		1,630		110		1,600		1,430		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,288		1,288		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		300		- 0		305		- 0		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						633.00		681.95		2,654		1,000		1,979		1,600		912		1,700		1,398		1,900		717		1,935		110		1,900		1,430		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		58		60		- 0		120		- 0

				315		Pre-Employment Physicals 																						- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		150								150		0.0%

				350		Insurance		310.00		310.00		340		300		340		400		340		400		340		400		370		410		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Electricity		1,841.00		1,924.27		2,137		2,100		2,158		2,300		2,591		2,600		2,344		2,600		2,367		2,650		2,578		2,600		2,532		2,700		2,490		2,700		2,700		2,781		2,781		- 0		0.0%

				370		School Zone Signal Repairs		286.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		100.74		133		200		75		200		127		200		- 0		200		- 0		205		- 0		200		165		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						2,437.00		2,335.01		2,610		2,600		2,574		2,900		3,057		3,200		2,684		3,200		2,795		3,325		2,578		2,920		2,697		2,950		2,740		3,100		2,950		3,039		3,039		150		5.1%



		TOTAL SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS						57,324.00		59,356.51		72,685		72,400		70,667		75,100		78,509		77,500		76,762		89,300		79,385		91,986		52,526		88,680		62,344		81,350		68,470		82,300		82,150		84,615		84,615		950		1.2%
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426

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				426		Recycling		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Recycling				141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		8,908.00		8,108.16		5,576		10,300		11,625		10,900		6,858		9,500		5,922		9,900		15,015		10,197		4,274		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Wages		65,375.00		62,703.51		84,124		85,000		71,506		95,000		81,752		85,000		95,669		87,500		77,021		90,125		89,002		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Laborer Overtime		0.00		440.78		348		5,000		555		5,000		477		2,500		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,030		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		0.00		18.08		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		5,670.00		5,375.49		6,792		4,500		6,280		8,100		6,691		7,500		7,665		7,500		6,171		7,725		6,863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		3,546.00		3,883.82		5,116		3,200		4,606		5,700		4,924		5,600		5,195		5,700		4,292		5,871		5,121		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						83,499.00		80,529.84		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		57.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		2,872.00		5,708.93		5,634		3,000		7,264		5,800		2,148		2,300		2,372		1,600		1,725		500		1,657		2,200		5,437		1,800		1,800		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		400		22.2%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		12,752.00		10,260.44		7,372		13,000		6,590		12,000		7,294		10,000		7,406		7,500		6,890		7,500		4,497		7,500		9,626		7,500		8,200		9,750		9,750		10,043		10,043		2,250		30.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		2,644.00		3,351.22		3,747		25,000		27,877		25,000		22,443		12,500		9,893		14,000		18,095		20,000		31,434		25,300		9,557		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,367		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,300		3,300		3,300		3,399		3,399		3,300		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		200		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		114		300		- 0		250		250		250		250		258		258		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,325.00		19,320.59		16,752		41,300		41,731		43,200		31,885		25,100		19,671		23,400		26,710		28,300		42,070		35,300		24,620		11,050		15,050		17,000		17,000		17,510		17,510		5,950		53.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		35,548.00		19,737.50		19,917		21,500		18,641		23,000		28,378		28,300		1,798		23,000		22,835		23,000		35,750		25,000		24,078		35,800		31,800		41,050		41,050		42,282		42,282		5,250		14.7%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		4,015		- 0		- 0		- 0		148		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		700		700		700		721		721		700		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		86		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		73		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Printing		1,597.00		2,902.76		1,463		3,000		6,231		1,300		1,195		- 0		1,050		1,200		1,233		1,200		1,233		1,500		1,324		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		1,400.00		0.00		3,600		0		- 0		- 0		496		700		200		700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,500		3,800		3,800		3,914		3,914		3,800		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		450.00		450.00		450		500		450		500		550		500		550		600		550		600		- 0		600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		570.00		871.83		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		941		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						39,565.00		23,962.09		25,430		26,100		30,313		25,800		30,642		29,600		4,687		26,600		24,618		25,800		36,983		28,100		25,402		35,800		36,073		45,550		45,550		46,917		46,917		9,750		27.2%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL RECYCLING						141,389.00		123,812.52		144,139		175,400		166,618		193,700		163,229		164,800		138,809		161,600		153,828		169,048		184,313		63,400		50,022		46,850		51,123		62,550		62,550		64,427		64,427		15,700		33.5%
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430

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				430		Public Works Administration		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%

				Supplies (200)				18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%

				Capital Purchases (700)				131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Public Works Administration				949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		327,019.00		265,373.77		255,507		286,200		285,041		329,400		335,963		339,100		342,275		346,900		351,422		357,307		369,451		446,130		407,707		380,225		361,150		380,490		380,490		391,905		391,905		265		0.1%

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		293,113.89		236,568		289,400		238,680		387,600		248,770		465,900		253,166		362,600		429,390		373,478		342,850		836,470		890,806		970,000		956,270		999,010		999,010		1,028,980		1,028,980		29,010		3.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		140.00		0.00		8,000		0		105		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				170		Vacation Accrual		(5,555.00)		3,025.30		139		0		(1,446)		- 0		5,055		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		387.70		77		100		394		100		34		200		772		100		193		200		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		26,265.00		15,262.80		9,428		10,000		20,333		9,400		10,584		16,000		(481)		10,000		5,889		10,300		8,172		13,000		11,090		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		- 0		0.0%

				180		Supervisor Vacation Transfer 																						- 0				- 0				2,874		20,300		2,961		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		(17,300)		-85.2%

				180		Sick Leave Bonus		175.00		200.00		200		400		450		800		300		800		- 0		800		300		824		550		800				550		- 0		550		550		567		567		- 0		0.0%

				180		Non-Hospitalization Incentive		167.00		1,833.33		1,500		2,000		2,500		2,000		4,000		4,000		5,750		3,500		- 0		3,605		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Deferred Compensation		6,907.00		4,909.97		5,047		4,500		5,227		5,500		5,502		5,700		5,657		5,800		6,350		6,283		6,413		8,700		5,997		5,030		5,710		5,020		5,020		5,171		5,171		(10)		-0.2%

				190		Payroll Taxes		27,272.00		43,888.40		38,978		41,600		40,452		54,900		46,293		61,200		46,213		54,300		57,598		55,929		54,323		98,065		98,399		105,560		97,730		105,970		105,970		109,149		109,149		410		0.4%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		66,507.00		60,518.44		62,596		61,700		62,294		66,500		65,418		65,100		79,456		85,200		83,728		87,756		102,518		101,300		97,233		106,300		104,660		108,390		108,390		111,642		111,642		2,090		2.0%

				190		Health Insurance		285,750.00		288,217.00		300,534		309,800		283,455		315,000		283,598		304,000		291,131		322,800		317,534		363,168		347,459		349,600		363,976		390,690		333,500		382,760		382,760		394,243		394,243		(7,930)		-2.0%

				190		Pension		15,994.00		30,066.22		25,815		30,200		27,807		38,900		31,462		44,900		31,277		39,100		38,006		40,273		37,854		72,505		83,416		79,090		74,880		80,000		80,000		82,400		82,400		910		1.2%

				190		Dental Insurance		2,310.00		2,195.10		1,954		2,100		2,437		2,300		2,175		1,900		914		2,600		- 0		2,678		2,726		2,950		4,379		2,950		2,950		2,950		2,950		3,039		3,039		- 0		0.0%

				190		Vision Insurance		295.00		215.78		212		300		264		300		309		300		391		400		380		412		148		430		467		430		430		620		620		639		639		190		44.2%

				190		Life Insurance		5,504.00		7,958.96		6,925		6,800		6,799		6,900		6,097		6,100		6,170		5,900		4,155		11,742		4,171		6,590		2,194		6,590		6,590		5,470		5,470		5,634		5,634		(1,120)		-17.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						758,750.00		1,017,166.66		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537		2,077,715		1,956,831		2,084,230		2,084,230		2,146,757		2,146,757		6,515		0.3%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		2,717.00		2,062.78		2,480		3,500		3,130		2,800		4,323		5,500		2,500		5,000		2,822		5,750		1,719		5,750		3,003		3,900		4,150		6,750		6,750		6,953		6,953		2,850		73.1%

				210		Street Maps		108.00		0.00		0		200		59		200		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		294.00		313.17		348		400		521		600		750		600		488		600		399		600		373		600		622		500		447		750		750		773		773		250		50.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		4,814.00		2,852.06		6,155		5,500		5,013		5,500		2,030		7,000		3,842		6,000		3,771		7,000		5,023		7,000		4,696		7,000		6,400		7,300		7,300		7,519		7,519		300		4.3%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		7,246.00		3,040.94		1,462		5,000		2,238		5,000		2,715		5,000		4,017		4,000		3,987		4,000		1,134		4,000		2,596		2,500		2,500		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		500		20.0%

				260		Office Equipment		1,314.00		334.69		1,207		29,500		26,869		400		521		800		10,444		3,300		3,542		12,300		26,200		12,300		5,631		9,000		9,000		11,000		11,000		11,330		11,330		2,000		22.2%

				260		Tools		1,858.00		6,873.76		1,465		6,000		5,809		6,000		6,722		8,000		12,671		8,000		3,313		8,000		1,661		8,000		7,142		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						18,351.00		15,477.40		13,116		50,100		43,639		20,500		17,061		27,100		33,962		27,100		17,834		37,650		36,216		37,650		23,689		33,400		32,997		39,300		39,300		40,479		40,479		5,900		17.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		1,351.00		1,481.47		1,457		1,600		1,379		1,600		1,507		1,700		43		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500				1,500		1,500		2,400		2,400		2,472		2,472		900		60.0%

				310		Legal Services		5,181.00		350.00		194		4,000		- 0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595		9,000		7,000		13,000		13,000		13,390		13,390		4,000		44.4%

				310		Pre-Employment Costs & CDL Testing		1,654.00		1,230.00		1,290		1,700		620		1,500		850		1,500		650		2,300		2,420		4,500		1,060		4,500		1,595		5,800		4,100		6,800		6,800		7,004		7,004		1,000		17.2%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		2,282.00		2,322.10		2,381		2,500		2,659		2,500		2,520		2,800		3,076		2,800		2,853		2,700		3,066		2,900		3,574		2,900		3,400		3,400		3,400		3,502		3,502		500		17.2%

				320		Radio Tower Lease										- 0				4,476				4,476		4,500		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,000		4,476		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				340		Advertising		4,071.00		113.40		1,160		200		216		200		123		200		1,291		1,100		420		1,200		803		1,200		1,059		1,500		3,525		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				370		Vehicle Maintenance		0.00		100.00		0		100		- 0		- 0		120		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		141		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		2,803.00		5,206.30		2,238		2,600		3,039		1,500		2,890		2,600		1,600		2,600		664		2,500		105		2,500		5,515		2,500		2,500		11,250		11,250		11,588		11,588		8,750		350.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		13,548.00		13,411.77		12,909		14,500		12,856		14,500		9,391		14,500		10,295		14,500		7,528		8,000		7,892		8,000				8,200		6,100		8,200		8,200		8,446		8,446		- 0		0.0%

				390		PA One Call Fees										- 0				1,463				1,649		1,600		1,646		1,700		1,474		1,700		1,374		1,750		1,200		1,750		1,750		1,803		1,803		- 0		0.0%

				410		Enforcement Actions		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		1,434.00		1,286.44		467		500		704		500		525		500		491		500		471		550		630		815		304		820		348		570		570		587		587		(250)		-30.5%

				440		Uniform Cleaning Services		5,970.00		6,983.28		7,670		8,000		7,838		8,000		7,784		8,000		8,086		8,000		6,972		9,000		7,038		9,270		6,995		8,500		6,500		8,500		8,500		8,755		8,755		- 0		0.0%		61000

				450		Contracted IT Services		1,876.00		312.50		203		2,500		10,823		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		408		500		500		500		37		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		130.00		704.72		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		100		1,000		380		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						40,300.00		33,501.98		32,155		42,400		41,012		38,000		31,706		36,900		56,027		46,500		35,702		53,650		32,512		50,385		25,525		49,970		43,149		65,370		65,370		67,331		67,331		15,400		30.8%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		75,000		48,955		274,000		231,219		390,000		193,930		350,000		18,670		90,000		27,269		8,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		10,300		9,674		- 0		40,400		7,500		23,052		- 0		92,156		- 0		100,383		- 0		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						131,830.00		149,261.78		94,014		85,300		58,629		274,000		271,619		397,500		216,982		350,000		110,826		90,000		127,652		8,000		22,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION						949,231.00		1,215,407.82		1,092,765		1,222,900		1,118,072		1,552,100		1,365,945		1,776,700		1,369,662		1,663,600		1,459,307		1,495,255		1,473,015		2,032,575		2,040,501		2,161,085		2,032,977		2,188,900		2,188,900		2,454,567		2,454,567		27,815		1.3%
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431 No Longer Used

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				431		Street Cleaning		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%

				Total Street Cleaning				4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		1		0.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		1,104.00		8,597.68		9,736		18,000		11,009		18,400		9,336		19,400		9,063		15,000		11,305		15,450		9,272		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		83.00		648.15		734		1,400		829		1,400		701		1,500		681		1,100		848		1,133		696		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		65.00		505.90		561		1,100		651		1,100		552		1,200		529		900		670		927		547		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						1,252.00		9,751.73		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,612.00		4,354.84		2,981		5,500		1,836		5,400		1,961		4,000		2,656		3,000		2,899		3,300		2,069		3,300		2,600		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform Allowance		328.00		1,030.78		0		1,100		180		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		466		- 0		234		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		113.00		431.91		0		500		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		2,400		1,797		- 0		- 0		2,500		2,500		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				260		Tools		0.00		0.00		0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		200		21		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						3,053.00		5,817.53		2,981		7,600		2,016		6,800		1,961		5,400		2,656		6,100		5,183		3,800		2,303		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		241,460		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		1		1		2		2



		TOTAL STREET CLEANING						4,305.00		15,569.26		255,471		28,100		14,506		27,700		12,549		27,500		12,929		23,100		18,006		21,310		12,818		6,300		5,100		- 0		0		1		1		2		2		0		0.0%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				432		Snow and Ice Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%

				Supplies (200)				466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%

				Other Services & Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%

				Total Snow and Ice Control				655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,667		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		81,560.00		77,188.35		84,813		87,000		65,180		87,000		45,913		87,000		88,796		87,000		108,993		89,610		52,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		86,547.00		57,913.97		71,176		75,000		51,023		75,000		34,147		75,000		64,864		65,000		65,788		66,950		61,452		52,500		31,993		65,780		65,780		68,340		68,340		70,390		70,390		2,560		3.9%

				180		Deferred Compensation		16.00		150.90		0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		- 0		6		10		6		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		13,214.00		10,245.95		11,823		12,400		8,809		12,400		6,073		12,400		11,614		11,600		9,906		11,948		8,496		4,200		2,315		5,030		5,030		5,230		5,230		5,387		5,387		200		4.0%

				190		Pension		7,445.00		5,724.87		6,371		5,100		5,380		5,100		3,962		5,100		7,167		5,200		6,162		5,356		5,388		3,150		- 0		4,605		4,605		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		(505)		-11.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						188,782.00		151,224.04		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308		75,415		75,415		77,670		77,670		80,000		80,000		2,255		3.0%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Cinders and Calcium		0.00		12,640.24		14,931		15,000		4,896		15,000		1,997		15,000		8,756		12,000		9,636		12,000		- 0		12,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000)		-100.0%

				240		Rock Salt		461,332		425,990.34		611,218		609,500		519,840		578,100		294,578		578,100		399,914		605,600		416,010		602,390		476,751		500,000		445,115		520,000		426,000		572,000		572,000		589,160		589,160		52,000		10.0%

				250		Anti-Skid										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0								(10,000)		-100.0%

				250		Machinery Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		3,200		3,200		5,000								1,800		56.3%

				260		Tools		5,504.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		166		- 0		- 0		- 0		76		- 0		- 0		550		550		567		567		550		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						466,836.00		438,630.58		626,149		624,500		524,736		593,100		296,575		593,100		408,670		617,600		425,812		624,390		476,751		522,000		445,190		543,200		429,200		577,550		572,550		589,727		589,727		34,350		6.3%



		Other Services & Charges (300-400)

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		23		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				370		Repairs to Private Property		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				- 0		- 0		421		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%

		Total Other Services & Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		23		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		444		600		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		3,200		2,100		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(700)		-21.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Snow Plows		0.00		10,788.00		6,374		0		- 0		11,000		- 0		17,500		- 0		17,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		18,500		18,500

				740		Salt Spreaders		0.00		5,045.00		0		0		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		5,500		- 0		32,000				5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		15,833.00		6,374		0		- 0		16,500		- 0		23,000		- 0		23,000		- 0		32,000		- 0		5,000		36		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL SNOW AND ICE CONTROL						655,618.00		605,687.62		806,729		804,300		655,128		789,200		386,670		795,700		581,556		810,000		616,666		830,764		604,150		587,350		479,534		622,815		507,715		658,720		653,720		697,302		697,302		35,905		5.8%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				433		Traffic Control Devices		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%

				Supplies (200)				28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Traffic Control Devices				210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		107,170.00		102,465.15		101,458		116,800		109,703		120,500		99,735		123,800		93,487		113,900		144,969		117,317		121,742		142,200		139,743		147,260		147,402		147,750		147,750		152,183		152,183		490		0.3%

				180		Overtime		80.00		0.00		0		300		154		300		137		300		442		100		482		103		224		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		2,509.00		2,672.16		1,834		2,500		2,576		2,000		5,034		2,600		- 0		3,000		1,804		3,090		1,690		3,000		5,206		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		- 0		0.0%

				180		Vacation Accrual		32.00		0.00		0		0		467		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		8,275.00		7,933.13		7,858		9,000		8,422		9,300		7,711		9,500		7,414		8,700		14,251		8,961		9,236		11,100		10,849		11,270		11,250		11,300		11,300		11,639		11,639		30		0.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		8,035.00		7,642.44		7,890		7,000		7,604		7,000		7,970		8,100		9,505		10,400		11,612		10,712		11,586		11,330		12,219		12,770		10,000		13,200		13,200		13,596		13,596		430		3.4%

				190		Health Insurance		23,555.00		24,850.74		26,291		27,400		27,488		28,700		28,747		30,000		29,487		30,100		30,228		31,003		31,921		32,400		34,174		34,020		30,037		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		980		2.9%

				190		Pension Contributions		5,936.00		5,857.16		5,772		7,000		6,295		7,200		5,766		7,400		5,412		6,800		10,549		7,004		6,885		8,600		8,005		10,310		8,840		9,870		9,870		10,166		10,166		(440)		-4.3%

				190		Life Insurance		233.00		346.23		345		300		352		400		357		400		419		400		294		412		311		400		144		410		400		400		400		412		412		(10)		-2.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						155,825.00		151,767.01		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340		219,040		207,929		220,520		220,520		227,136		227,136		1,480		0.7%



		Supplies (200)

				230		Vehicle Fuel		2,096.00		2,204.18		1,013		1,500		851		1,000		960		1,300		1,096		1,300		1,194		1,300		773		1,100		1,187		1,350		1,350		1,900		1,900		1,957		1,957		550		40.7%

				240		Operating Supplies		25,180.00		27,295.27		25,792		30,600		29,289		30,700		24,408		31,700		17,936		26,700		17,215		30,500		16,003		26,500		20,941		28,000		27,500		29,500		29,500		30,385		30,385		1,500		5.4%

				260		Office Equipment		186.00		0.00		0		7,000		889		1,500		- 0		1,500		331		1,500		92		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		12,700		28,500		28,500		29,355		29,355		6,000		26.7%

				260		Tools		1,041.00		0.00		182		6,000		894		9,500		11,031		6,500		11		2,000		1,402		2,000		782		3,000		356		2,500		2,500		3,200		3,200		3,296		3,296		700		28.0%

				260		Traffic Signal Parts																														- 0		- 0		- 0		25,000		25,000		25,750		25,750		25,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						28,503.00		29,499.45		26,987		45,100		31,923		42,700		36,399		41,000		19,374		31,500		19,903		35,300		17,558		30,600		22,484		54,350		44,050		88,100		88,100		90,743		90,743		33,750		62.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Street Marking Services		0.00		5,555.50		0		100,000		48,115		95,200		3,100		95,200		69,690		75,000		12,164		75,000		- 0		75,000		- 0		60,000		58,000		60,000		60,000		61,800		61,800		- 0		0.0%

				310		Engineering		774.00		19,874.19		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				320		Telephone - Monthly Charges		368.00		418.76		445		400		449		500		481		500		576		600		480		600		- 0		600		- 0		650		650		650		650		670		670		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising										- 0				- 0				224		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		70		100								100		0.0%

				360		Electricity		15,995.00		16,987.08		18,905		19,000		19,521		20,000		21,944		22,000		19,944		22,000		20,485		22,400		21,686		22,000		22,703		23,500		24,000		26,000		26,000		26,780		26,780		2,500		10.6%

				370		Traffic Signal Maintenance and Repairs		9,520.00		8,884.16		11,873		20,000		8,236		20,000		12,294		25,000		33,018		25,000		7,353		25,000		22,508		25,000		12,397		25,000		28,000		35,000		35,000		36,050		36,050		10,000		40.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						26,657.00		51,719.69		32,565		144,500		82,796		158,800		41,212		165,800		125,100		137,700		56,911		128,000		52,137		127,600		39,027		114,150		115,720		126,750		126,650		130,450		130,450		12,600		11.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Vehicles		0.00		0.00		0		115,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				740		Machinery		0.00		0.00		0		12,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		127,000		131,380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES						210,985.00		232,986.15		211,000		486,900		409,159		376,900		233,069		388,900		290,640		342,600		291,002		341,902		253,292		367,730		271,850		387,540		367,699		435,370		435,270		448,328		448,328		47,830		12.3%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				434		Street Lighting		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024



				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Total Street Lighting				402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)																																																		3.0%

				360		Electricity		402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL STREET LIGHTING						402.00		372.30		364		400		366		400		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2020 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




436

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%

				Supplies (200)				467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%

				Total Storm Sewers and Drains				700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		599,592.00		40,778.65		25,107		35,000		23,940		30,000		29,629		25,000		121,562		35,000		27,471		36,050		36,050		52,200		- 0		52,000		34,000		12,500		12,500		12,875		12,875		(39,500)		-76.0%

				180		Overtime		1,058.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		46		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		45,808.00		3,082.13		1,846		2,700		1,804		2,300		2,234		2,000		9,136		2,700		7,014		2,781		24,315		4,200		- 0		3,970		2,605		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(2,970)		-74.8%

				190		Pension Contributions		31,657.00		2,355.13		1,256		2,100		1,380		1,800		1,705		1,500		7,097		2,100		5,239		2,163		18,010		3,100		- 0		3,640		2,040		750		750		773		773		(2,890)		-79.4%

		Total Personal Services (100)						678,115.00		46,215.91		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		- 0		59,610		38,645		14,250		14,250		14,678		14,678		(45,360)		-76.1%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%

		Total Supplies (200)						467.00		493.95		460		11,000		3,208		8,500		- 0		6,500		1,991		5,700		3		5,700		- 0		5,700		333		6,000		5,900		7,250		7,250		7,468		7,468		1,250		20.8%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		17,115.00		3,811.00		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339		5,500		5,000		6,500		6,500		6,695		6,695		1,000		18.2%

				310		Legal Services		3,359.00		2,279.00		619		5,000		176		5,000		- 0		- 0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903		- 0		1,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		475.00		25.47		25		100		- 0		100		64		100		2,038		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,000		0.0%

				370		Materials		0.00		0.00		0				- 0				100		- 0		- 0		- 0						1,925				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing 																						- 0				- 0				1,062		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				390		Permit Fees		500.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				460		Local Meetings		36.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						21,485.00		6,115.47		8,987		10,100		554		10,100		4,512		5,100		3,624		3,400		3,395		3,100		5,928		3,100		25,328		5,500		7,200		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,000		36.4%



		TOTAL STORM SEWERS AND DRAINS						700,067.00		52,825.33		37,656		60,900		30,886		52,700		38,081		40,100		143,456		48,900		43,122		49,794		84,303		68,300		25,661		71,110		51,745		29,000		29,000		29,870		29,870		(42,110)		-59.2%
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437

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2,022		2,023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%

				Supplies (200)				216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%

				Capital Purchases (700)				47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

				Total Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery				522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		157,305.00		159,103.58		170,394		181,000		182,359		186,600		187,788		191,800		188,191		198,000		201,046		203,940		206,798		215,900		210,570		212,200		212,200		225,000		225,000		231,750		231,750		12,800		6.0%				Miller's increase

				170		Vacation Accrual		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		143.00		0		200		124		200		35		200		46		200		- 0		206		66		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		- 0		0.0%

				180		PDO Transfers to 457 Plan		3,436.00		2,949.20		2,902		3,000		2,637		2,900		2,469		2,600		- 0		2,600		745		2,678		1,241		2,600		1,343		1,400		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		(1,400)		-100.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		12,004.00		12,285.76		13,103		13,800		13,979		14,300		14,344		14,700		14,345		15,200		15,127		15,656		15,538		17,200		15,818		16,340		16,340		17,210		17,210		17,726		17,726		870		5.3%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		12,096.00		10,987.68		11,682		10,700		11,680		10,700		12,146		12,400		14,394		15,800		17,535		16,274		20,006		20,400		17,901		20,400		20,400		15,600		15,600		16,068		16,068		(4,800)		-23.5%

				190		Health Insurance		34,338.00		37,276.11		39,436		41,100		41,232		43,000		43,111		45,100		43,957		45,100		45,448		47,806		47,868		48,700		42,783		51,135		51,135		51,120		51,120		52,654		52,654		(15)		-0.0%

				190		Pension		8,372.00		8,804.49		9,742		10,900		10,408		11,200		10,839		11,500		10,714		11,900		11,621		12,257		11,917		12,955		10,998		12,730		12,730		13,500		13,500		13,905		13,905		770		6.0%

				190		Life Insurance		430.00		399.81		470		500		486		500		503		500		403		500		337		515		325		400		172		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						227,981.00		231,949.63		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584		314,605		313,205		322,830		322,830		332,515		332,515		8,225		2.6%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Sanitation Supplies																														- 0		200		200		200								- 0		0.0%

				230		Vehicle Fuel		79,466.00		85,387.91		58,431		89,000		37,660		74,400		44,587		46,200		127,585		47,600		46,425		67,500		35,849		67,500		46,195		81,650		86,679		92,700		92,700		95,481		95,481		11,050		13.5%

				240		Operating Supplies		2,847.00		2,711.71		3,106		3,200		3,736		3,800		4,678		4,300		1,837		4,300		2,423		4,000		630		4,000		9,318		4,000		3,600		5,200		5,200		5,356		5,356		1,200		30.0%

				250		Vehicle Parts		113,131.00		120,431.76		116,690		126,500		88,344		126,500		111,809		111,500		158,742		118,000		117,159		118,000		112,552		115,000		136,646		144,500		131,200		141,000		141,000		145,230		145,230		(3,500)		-2.4%

				250		Machinery Parts		9,746.00		87.46		2,907		3,000		3,415		3,500		1,375		2,500		417		1,500		519		1,500		1,883		2,000		944		2,000		5,400		10,500		10,500		10,815		10,815		8,500		425.0%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		3,667		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,985		- 0		687		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		1,200		120.0%

				260		Tools and Equipment		11,435.00		2,098.38		14,025		5,000		4,648		8,300		4,126		4,500		2,600		4,500		254		3,000		440		1,500		320		7,500		7,315		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						216,625.00		210,717.22		195,159		226,700		141,469		216,500		166,574		169,000		293,166		175,900		167,466		195,000		151,354		191,000		194,423		240,850		234,394		259,300		259,100		266,873		266,873		18,450		7.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		135.00		2,750.00		350		2,200		295		2,000		1,326		2,100		739		1,600		15		4,100		308		1,600		- 0		1,600		2,500		2,650		2,650		2,730		2,730		1,050		65.6%

				320		Radio Equipment Maintenance 																						- 0				- 0				280		2,500		2,200		2,500								- 0		0.0%

				370		Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		30,183.00		33,391.49		13,385		26,000		28,788		27,700		39,288		29,000		13,351		24,000		5,355		39,500		36,817		23,000		11,344		22,500		22,200		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		17,500		77.8%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		0		262		- 0		- 0		700		- 0		700		- 0		700		1,995		2,000		2,000		6,000		2,000		4,375								(1,625)		-27.1%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		100		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		188		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						30,318.00		36,141.49		13,735		28,300.00		29,532		30,100		40,614		32,200		14,090		26,300		5,370		44,300		39,120		26,600		13,623		32,600		28,900		49,525		42,650		43,930		43,930		16,925		51.9%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						47,444.00		6,615.00		9,674		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		84,280		- 0		16,811		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		2		2		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL REPAIRS OF VEHICLES AND MACHINERY						522,368.00		485,423.34		466,297		516,200		433,908		516,000		478,423		485,000		579,306		491,500		464,694		538,632		578,514		535,955		524,441		588,055		576,499		631,655		624,580		643,319		643,319		43,600		7.4%





&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget
	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular"&A	




438

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				438		Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%

				Total Maint and Repairs of Roads/Bridges				89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		59,748.00		73,338.77		106,945		95,000		88,555		150,000		153,016		55,000		171,882		170,000		268,664		175,100		141,666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		0.00		0.00		0		0		431		500		473		500		- 0		500		- 0		515		3,012		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,506.00		5,541.71		8,067		5,300		6,710		11,400		11,569		4,200		12,945		13,000		20,078		13,390		10,778		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension Contributions		2,876.00		4,185.69		6,091		4,200		5,151		9,000		8,832		3,300		9,672		10,200		14,679		10,506		8,341		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						67,130.00		83,066.17		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		17,236.00		11,300.81		15,516		23,000		4,630		20,000		4,647		22,000		7,214		15,000		8,535		35,000		6,481		25,000		4,092		28,200		19,600		25,500		25,500		26,265		26,265		(2,700)		-9.6%

				260		Tools		1,920.00		3,880.00		0		4,000		1,427		4,000		- 0		4,000		- 0		2,500		- 0		3,000		40		2,500		- 0		4,500		4,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		500		11.1%

		Total Supplies (200)						19,156.00		15,180.81		15,516		27,000		6,057		24,000		4,647		26,000		7,214		17,500		8,535		38,000		6,521		27,500		4,092		32,700		23,600		30,500		30,500		31,415		31,415		(2,200)		-6.7%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		1,111.00		730.97		790		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667		5,000		4,500		5,500		5,500		5,665		5,665		500		10.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		500.00		467.10		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		225		250		- 0		250		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

				370		Repair Services		1,969.00		0.00		5,817		7,500		350		15,000		73,041		15,000		1,325		12,500		4,520		15,000		16,683		15,000		- 0		17,500		17,300		17,500		17,500		18,025		18,025		- 0		0.0%

				370		Roadside Spraying		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		6,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		5,200								4,200		420.0%

				384		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,800		- 0		1,761		- 0		1,215		1,500		326		2,500		2,500		2,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						3,580.00		1,198.07		6,607		17,500		858		28,000		73,409		28,000		5,432		19,500		16,815		24,250		20,430		24,750		14,993		26,500		24,300		30,700		23,000		23,690		23,690		4,200		15.8%



		TOTAL MAINT AND REPAIRS OF ROADS/BRIDGES						89,866.00		99,445.05		143,225		149,000		107,762		222,900		251,945		117,000		207,145		230,700		328,771		261,761		190,747		52,250		19,085		59,200		47,900		61,200		53,500		55,105		55,105		2,000		3.4%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Public Works				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				446		Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%

				Total Storm Water Mgmt and Flood Control				16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,200		- 0		67,766		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				110		Laborer Wages		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		10,000		2,424		10,000		1,725		10,000		5,672		10,300		28,056		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		900		183		700		131		900		420		5,938		2,086		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		700		142		600		101		700		334		3,996		1,658		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,664		1,800		590		2,500		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		1,560		2,500		175		5,200		5,000		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		2,300		44.2%

				250		Street Sweeper Parts																						- 0				- 0				- 0		5,000		5,000		8,500								3,500		0.0%

				260		Educational Equipment		0.00		0.00		0		0		842		1,500		440		1,500		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		0.00		0		0		2,506		3,300		1,030		4,000		- 0		4,500		- 0		4,500		1,560		4,500		175		10,200		10,000		16,000		7,500		7,725		7,725		5,800		56.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		TMDL Engineering and Legal		9,924.00		0.00		0		0		243		- 0		- 0		- 0		79		- 0		64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		12,303		0		1,949		2,500		725		4,000		758		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,200		2,200		2,500								300		13.6%

				310		Engineering		5,412.00		31,607.30		45,220		45,000		10,323		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,226		30,000		71,869		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934		70,000		52,000		70,000		70,000		72,100		72,100		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,734.00		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		- 0		5,000		1,785		5,000		- 0		5,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,150		5,150		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		489		300		111		300		372		400		150		500		419		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				360		MS4/PRP Education										- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		- 0		0.0%

				370		Detention Facility Maintenance		950.00		144,600.00		59,813		150,000		15,454		177,500		5,180		22,500		500		6,000		6,695		46,000		5,102		6,000		500		6,000		6,000		18,000		18,000		18,540		18,540		12,000		200.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		0		225		3,500		- 0		3,500		10		500		500		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(500)		-100.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		34,454		246,300		20,885		67,900		29,020		44,000		79,747		84,000		85,605		84,000		91,434		86,700		63,200		98,500		96,000		98,880		98,880		11,800		13.6%



		TOTAL STORM WATER MGMT AND FLOOD CONTROL						16,286.00		178,941.30		137,997		199,300		36,960		263,200		24,665		83,200		30,977		62,300		86,173		176,500		118,965		88,500		91,610		96,900		73,200		114,500		103,500		106,605		106,605		17,600		18.2%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				451		Culture		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%

				Capital Purchases (700)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

				Total Culture				0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0.00		0.00		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		4,789		6,400		3,886		4,900		4,673		5,047		2,005		- 0		408		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		0.00		0.00		248		500		169		600		345		500		278		300		341		309		147		- 0		30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		0.00		0.00		130		300		74		400		238		300		193		200		232		206		100		- 0		20		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						0.00		0.00		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		669		100		872		1,200		314		1,200		52		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,236		1,236		- 0		0.0%

				210		Postage		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		4		200		10		200		673		200		200		200		200		206		206		- 0		0.0%

				230		Building Maintenance Supplies		0.00		4.80		56		1,000		73		200		109		100		10		100		- 0		200		- 0		200		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0.00		38.50		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		2,716		2,100		993		2,100		2,213		2,100		46		2,100		- 0		600		600		8,000		8,000		8,240		8,240		7,400		1233.3%

				260		Office Equipment		0.00		0.00		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,000		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						0.00		48.10		3,622		13,400		4,943		4,300		2,933		2,300		1,682		2,400		3,089		3,700		370		3,700		725		3,500		3,500		12,900		12,900		13,287		13,287		9,400		268.6%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0.00		0.00		0		6,000		- 0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		- 0		2,700		- 0		3,200		3,200		3,700		3,700		3,811		3,811		500		15.6%				Includes Collection Management

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0.00		0.00		0		600		- 0		600		318		400		318		400		318		400		318		400		405		400		400		400		400		412		412		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		700		315		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,000		200.0%

				310		Consulting		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		700		1,500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		300		300		500		500		515		515		200		66.7%

				320		Telephone		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		2,022		2,000		1,294		2,200		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		500		515		515		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		300		- 0		2,200		- 0		2,200		683		2,200		2,200		3,000		3,000		3,090		3,090		800		36.4%

				340		Printing		0.00		0.00		0		2,000		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		626		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		0.00		0.00		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,736		2,600		2,556		2,600		3,651		4,750		1,852		5,250		2,523		5,250		5,250		4,500		4,500		4,635		4,635		(750)		-14.3%

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		3,000		143		3,000		190		1,000		192		1,000		82		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		- 0		0.0%

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0.00		0.00		0		900		- 0		200		654		500		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				380		Equipment Leasing		0.00		0.00		0				- 0		- 0		210		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0.00		0.00		0		500		58		500		50		100		150		100		75		75		- 0		75		75		75		75		200		200		206		206		125		166.7%

				450		Contracted IT Services		0.00		0.00		253		0		375		100		263		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0.00		0.00		0		500		16		500		- 0		200		77		200		235		1,200		- 0		1,200		200		1,200		1,200		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		(200)		-16.7%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		7,963		13,100		7,878		13,600		6,764		14,125		2,362		14,625		3,968		14,625		14,625		16,300		16,300		16,789		16,789		1,675		11.5%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Capital Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						0.00		0.00		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2		2



		TOTAL CULTURE						0.00		48.10		7,556		40,300		9,937		27,900		16,268		22,600		13,917		21,400		15,099		23,387		4,984		18,325		5,151		18,125		18,125		29,200		29,200		30,078		30,078		11,075		61.1%
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$29,200





Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	12900	16300	





452

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture and Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				452		Participant Recreation		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Total Participant Recreation				33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Part Time Wages		16,147.00		15,976.38		15,948		16,000		16,055		16,600		16,246		16,600		16,000		16,000		12,205		- 0		- 0		16,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		1,235.00		1,222.20		1,220		1,200		1,228		1,200		1,243		1,200		1,224		1,200		934		- 0		- 0		1,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		1,825.00		1,370.16		1,081		1,100		966		1,000		983		1,000		1,147		1,100		1,369		- 0		1,500		1,500		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						19,207.00		18,568.74		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				240		Operating Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%

				260		Recreational Supplies		7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						7,047.00		5,792.16		6,028		5,000		5,854		5,000		5,078		5,000		3,814		4,000		307		- 0		- 0		32,500		77		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				330		Local Travel		318.00		438.20		413		400		413		400		408		400		397		400		385		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				350		Insurance		6,434.00		6,871.00		6,261		6,500		5,872		6,100		6,404		6,400		6,066		6,200		4,462		- 0		- 0		6,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						6,752.00		7,309.20		6,674		6,900		6,285		6,500		6,812		6,800		6,463		6,600		4,847		- 0		- 0		6,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		TOTAL PARTICIPANT RECREATION						33,006.00		31,670.10		30,950		30,200		30,388		30,300		30,362		30,600		28,648		28,900		19,662		- 0		1,500		57,850		587		79		79		82		82		84		84		2		3.0%
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454

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				454		Parks		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%

				Supplies (200)				11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		128.3%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		50.8%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Capital Purchases (700)				33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

				Total Parks				256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Wages		49,272.00		76,477.43		58,547		60,000		55,358		50,000		52,193		53,000		88,501		60,000		63,817		61,800		84,535		70,100		66,900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				110		Part-Time Wages		8,240.00		9,767.50		12,564		12,500		9,879		20,100		10,055		22,000		- 0		20,100		- 0		16,200		- 0		16,200		10,920		- 0		- 0		43,720		43,720		45,032		45,032		43,720		0.0%

				190		Payroll Taxes		4,356.00		6,515.15		5,374		5,600		4,957		5,300		4,699		5,700		6,648		6,100		4,769		5,965		6,277		6,700		5,935		- 0		- 0		3,340		3,340		3,440		3,440		3,340		0.0%

				190		Unemployment Compensation		796.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Workers Compensation Insurance		199.00		601.04		607		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				190		Pension		2,834.00		4,508.79		3,379		3,600		3,252		3,000		2,976		3,200		5,061		3,600		3,509		3,750		4,860		4,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Personal Services (100)						65,697.00		97,869.91		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755		- 0		- 0		47,060		47,060		48,472		48,472		47,060		0.0%



		Supplies (200)

				210		Postage		0.00		0.00		74		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				220		Park Maintenance Supplies		11,276.00		20,770.64		5,651		22,900		12,054		10,400		6,678		13,000		- 0		19,700		- 0		19,700		547		1,700		665		1,600		1,500		2,200		2,200		2,266		2,266		600		37.5%

				240		Recreational Supplies		0.00		0.00		0		1,500		1,546		1,500		- 0		1,500		15,923		1,500		6,394		1,500		5,399		19,500		10,289		37,200		20,900		88,300		88,300		90,949		90,949		51,100		137.4%

				260		Tools		0.00		3,738.43		195		1,000		429		1,000		376		1,000		- 0		500		- 0		500		- 0		500		304		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						11,276.00		24,509.07		5,920		25,500		14,030		13,000		7,055		15,600		15,923		21,800		6,394		21,700		5,946		21,700		11,258		40,300		23,900		92,000		92,000		94,760		94,760		51,700		174.9%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Engineering		10,659.00		1,098.60		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		- 0		5,000		13,060		3,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,482		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				310		Legal Services		195.00		1,435.00		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		- 0		2,000		456		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		29		- 0		405		500		90		500		- 0		500		- 0		800		750		800								- 0		0.0%

				360		Utilities		3,608.00		4,545.73		5,001		5,200		6,299		5,800		6,419		6,700		5,077		5,800		6,306		6,450		4,360		6,450		4,046		6,500		4,750		6,300		6,300		6,489		6,489		(200)		-3.1%

				370		Maintenance and Repair Services		90,988.00		22,994.48		20,318		77,000		38,713		106,000		17,860		80,000		47,838		81,500		27,128		81,500		36,150		41,500		4,073		44,500		32,500		71,000		71,000		73,130		73,130		26,500		59.6%

				380		Equipment Rental		702.00		3,934.00		620		2,500		2,987		1,200		218		800		2,425		700		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		100.00		100.00		100		100		100		100		100		100		200		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		46.00		0.00		52		100		54		100		12		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						106,298.00		34,107.81		31,039		88,900		54,097		120,200		24,639		94,700		69,461		93,700		33,524		89,650		40,510		49,650		11,601		51,800		38,000		78,100		77,300		79,619		79,619		26,300		56.5%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)

				520		Contributions		39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						39,860.00		55,767.53		24,963		40,500		33,430		220,000		215,964		61,000		103,200		22,500		2,799		22,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Capital Purchases (700)

				740		Computer Software		33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%

		Total Capital Purchases (700)						33,074.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,500		- 0		10,000		- 0		4,375		4,375		2		2		(5,625)		-56.3%



		TOTAL PARKS						256,205.00		212,254.32		142,393		236,600		175,002		431,600		317,580		255,200		288,794		227,800		114,812		221,565		142,128		181,050		106,614		102,100		61,900		221,535		220,735		222,853		222,853		119,435		117.0%
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Personal Services (100)	Supplies (200)	Other Services and Charges (300-400)	Capital Purchases (700)	47060	92000	78100	4375	
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				456		Library		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Other Services and Charges (300)				0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

				Total Library				578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%



		Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)																																																				3.0%

				530		Contributions		578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%

		Total Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500)						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,552		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%



		TOTAL LIBRARY						578,874.00		596,064.00		603,449		623,300		623,533		645,400		645,417		665,600		665,626		677,600		677,600		689,814		689,814		641,905		641,905		641,905		641,905		664,350		664,350		684,281		684,281		22,445		3.5%





																																						-7%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Adopted				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

				Culture & Recreation				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				457		Community Celebrations		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



				Personal Services (100)				33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%

				Supplies (200)				10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%

				Total Community Celebrations				65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%



		Personal Services (100)																																																				3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		22,637.00		21,421.11		15,448		19,600		22,235		24,800		15,013		20,200		34,186		20,000		16,882		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				180		Overtime		7,334.00		6,557.92		4,446		8,100		8,112		8,100		9,412		8,800		2,798		9,500		10,473		- 0		- 0		33,500		2,272		10,800		10,800		12,600		12,600		12,978		12,978		1,800		16.7%

				190		Payroll Taxes		2,266.00		2,113.32		5,549		2,300		2,284		2,600		1,839		2,200		2,776		2,300		2,049		- 0		- 0		2,600		172		825		820		970		970		999		999		145		17.6%

				190		Pension		1,347.00		1,325.37		1,056		1,200		1,447		1,500		1,089		1,200		2,120		1,200		1,064		- 0		- 0		1,900		60		350		350		430		430		443		443		80		22.9%

		Total Personal Services (100)						33,584.00		31,417.72		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504		11,975		11,970		14,000		14,000		14,420		14,420		2,025		16.9%



		Supplies (200)

				220		Food & Beverage																						- 0				- 0				395		4,000		4,000		4,000								- 0		0.0%

				230		Uniform/Clothing																						- 0				- 0				598		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

				230		Postage		190.00		193.92		158		200		223		200		256		200		294		200		176		15		10		200		- 0		- 0		100		100		100		103		103		100		0.0%

				230		Fuel		0.00		0.00		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				240		Operating Supplies		10,701.00		8,683.99		11,458		11,000		9,752		10,500		10,624		10,500		15,942		10,500		8,736		- 0		- 0		15,500		2,105		26,500		26,500		27,100		27,100		27,913		27,913		600		2.3%

				250		General Maintenance Supplies																														4,964		1,500		1,500		1,500								- 0		0.0%

		Total Supplies (200)						10,891.00		8,877.91		11,615		11,200		9,976		10,700		10,880		10,700		16,236		10,700		8,912		15		10		15,700		8,062		33,500		33,600		34,200		27,200		28,016		28,016		700		2.1%



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Professional Services		13,377.00		15,314.00		16,345		16,000		15,248		17,100		14,965		15,400		14,320		14,000		14,101		875		875		16,000		18,946		20,625		20,625		21,000		21,000		21,630		21,630		375		1.8%

				340		Advertising		1,000.00		1,930.00		2,000		2,100		1,895		2,000		2,150		2,300		1,618		2,000		2,530		395		- 0		3,000		- 0		3,000		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		(500)		-16.7%

				380		Equipment Rental		6,114.00		5,896.80		6,593		7,000		9,323		8,000		6,975		8,000		6,545		7,500		5,817		400		- 0		7,900		772		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,725		7,725		- 0		0.0%

				390		Licensing Fees																						- 0				- 0				367		400		400		400								- 0		0.0%

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		218.00		232.36		161		300		232		- 0		255		- 0		311		- 0		206		- 0		363		- 0		- 0		- 0		400		400		400		412		412		400		0.0%

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						20,709.00		23,373.16		25,099		25,400		26,698		27,100		24,345		25,700		22,794		23,500		22,654		1,670		1,238		26,900		20,085		31,525		31,425		31,800		31,400		32,342		32,342		275		0.9%



		TOTAL COMMUNITY CELEBRATIONS						65,184.00		63,668.79		63,213		67,800		70,751		74,800		62,577		68,800		80,910		67,200		62,034		1,685		1,248		80,600		30,651		77,000		76,995		80,000		72,600		74,778		74,778		3,000		3.9%
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				491		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		2024		2024		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Refunds of Prior Year Revenues(491)																																																						3.0%

						Property Tax Refunds		47,581.00		7,201.09		22,161		38,000		38,890		35,000		4,991		40,000		118		5,000		- 0		5,150		1,747		3,600		- 0		1,500		1,000		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

						Earned Income Tax Refunds		70,842.00		76,636.02		75,112		75,000		79,275		96,000		92,605		85,000		99,206		95,000		105,522		97,850		104,170		100,000		104,150		100,000		102,000		105,000		105,000		108,150		108,150		5,000		5.0%

						Business Privilege Tax Refunds		11,935.00		15,579.90		14,409		10,000		6,599		13,000		10,234		10,000		449		1,000		4,566		1,030		12,778		5,000		19,480		4,000		6,150		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		2,000		50.0%

						Local Services Tax Refunds		3,296.00		2,135.67		1,629		2,000		1,106		2,000		997		2,000		1,355		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,366		2,000		1,233		1,500		1,450		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		- 0		0.0%

		TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR REVENUES						133,654.00		101,552.68		113,311		125,000		125,870		146,000		108,827		137,000		101,128		102,500		111,633		105,575		120,061		110,600		124,863		107,000		110,600		114,000		114,000		117,420		117,420		7,000		6.5%



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						12,040,090.00		11,605,361.18		12,088,405		13,663,400		12,408,140		14,211,400		12,456,427		14,487,200		13,148,784		14,364,300		13,325,795		14,647,693		13,234,105		15,069,800		13,473,191		15,719,979		14,150,350		16,028,653		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		308,673		229.6%



						01 491 000 101 01																		1,500.00

						01 491 000 101 03																		4,000.00				4566

						01 491 000 101 05																		100,000.00

						01 491 000 101 06																		1,500.00
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended 				Adopted				Amended		Projected		Proposed 		Budget $		Budget %

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Increase/ 		Increase/ 

				492		Transfers to Other Funds		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		(Decrease)		(Decrease)



		Transfers to Other Funds

						Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

						Transfer to Transportation District Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Transfers to Other Funds						0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835		27%

		 



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS						12,040,090.00		13,678,042.06		19,330,228		16,349,900		15,582,634		16,413,300		14,658,327		15,155,400		13,411,019		15,787,700		14,749,195		16,167,393		14,753,805		16,269,800		14,673,191		17,479,979		15,910,350

						 

		REVENUE LESS EXPENDITURES										(4,518,039)				(414,446)				1,115,666		(102,900)		1,804,702		(187,700)		1,237,930		(1,577,293)		361,345		(1,199,800)		1,682,432		(1,655,634)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed 		Projected		Proposed 

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget

				494		Fund Balance		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023

						Nonspendable Fund Balance (Prepaid Assets)		39,738.88		55,359.20		25,528		30,000		25,066		30,000		27,977		30,000		43,911		30,000		18,545		30,000		56,303		40,000		40,000		40,000		311,520		300,000

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		604,100		465,050		465,050

						Committed Fund Balance 		408,313.86		512,417.99		618,621		560,000		332,138		470,000		403,005		510,000		402,658		920,000		1,065,493		1,115,000		916,195		933,635		2,250,175		2,617,801		2,617,801

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		6,342,838.41		7,224,472.64		2,630,062		1,792,611		2,502,562		2,275,267		3,544,450		2,864,887		5,672,394		2,368,158		6,663,514		5,025,259		7,893,637		6,676,500		7,654,292		5,770,161		7,828,561



		Total Fund Balance						6,790,891.15		7,792,249.83		3,274,211		2,422,611		2,859,766		2,775,267		3,975,432		3,404,887		6,118,963		3,358,158		7,747,552		6,170,259		8,866,135		7,650,135		10,548,567		8,893,012		11,222,932



						Expenditure 3-year average										2,502,686.68		2,699,495				2,753,955				2,425,110										2,454,836		(574,470)

						Revenue 3-year average										2,451,082.80		2,481,098				2,541,909				2,564,328										604,100

																																		2023		1,850,736

																																				9,526,696		9,474,386

														18,772,511				19,188,567																ARP		(604,100)		(465,050)		ARP

														46931.27785				47971.4175																2022		(1,100,000)		- 0

																																		2023		(1,850,736)		(1,850,736)		2023

																																				- 0		(525,530)		2024

																																				5,971,860		6,633,070



																																chged to 4 months		Policy Reserve		(4,000,000)		(4,000,000)

																																		Add'l Road Money 2023				(1,000,000)
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						713,534.00		768,488.88		772,163		777,562		777,423		778,522		775,698		782,198		781,556		793,056		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Penalties and Lien Filing Fees (319)

						Penalty - Water Assessment		0.00		901.87		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Water Assessment		22.28		706.15		362		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Water Assessment		70.50		104.25		71		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Penalty - Street Assessment		0.00		32.74		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Interest - Street Assessment		0.00		1,738.49		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Lien Filing Fees - Street Assessment		0.00		33.75		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,557.99		1,844.52		1,023		1,100		1,130		1,100		5,902		7,000		11,500		12,000		12,000		12,360		12,360		12,731		12,731		13,113		13,113

		Grants (357)

						CITF		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Assessments (383)

						Water Districts		67,919.24		4,444.24		3,805		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Street Paving Districts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		0		65,000		65,000		66,950		66,950		68,959		68,959		71,027		71,027



		TOTAL REVENUES						69,570.01		9,806.01		5,260		66,100		1,130		66,100		5,902		72,000		11,500		77,000		77,000		79,310		79,310		81,689		81,689		84,140		84,140



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						783,104.01		778,294.89		777,423		843,662		778,553		844,622		781,600		854,198		793,056		870,056		870,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		5,443.44		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Streets and Sidewalks		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Engineering Services - Water		704.44		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Legal Services - Water		2,653.50		688.50		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Costs Advanced - Water		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising - Water		121.50		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Street and Sidewalk District		0.00		0.00		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Water District		8,135.69		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Purchases (700)

						Easement		3,000.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						14,615.13		6,131.94		0		391,000		2,855		391,000		44		391,000		0		391,000		391,000		0		0		0		0		0		0



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195

						Assigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						768,488.88		772,162.95		777,423		452,662		775,698		453,622		781,556		463,198		793,056		479,056		479,056		558,366		558,366		640,055		640,055		724,195		724,195
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				18		Capital Projects and Improvements Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						579,154.00		723,853.10		242,669		4,882,386		4,555,852		4,631,739		5,272,486		4,264,074		5,484,233		3,618,168		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		1,456.00		681.76		103		100		17,493		18,000		24,512		22,000		40,000		40,000		40,000		41,200		41,200		42,436		42,436		43,709		43,709		45,020		45,020

		Donations (387)

						Donations of Materials and Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		2,072,680.88		7,241,823		2,686,500		3,174,494		2,201,900		2,201,900		668,200		262,235		1,423,400		1,423,400		1,519,700		1,519,700		1,200,000		1,200,000		1,760,000		1,760,000		2,240,835		480,835

						Transfer from Transportation District Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		214,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		0		0

						Transfer from State Highway Aid Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						2,600,118.00		2,728,702.29		7,960,401		3,626,900		4,153,024		3,291,800		3,224,734		1,703,300		1,351,235		2,510,500		2,510,500		2,635,672		2,635,672		2,345,710		2,345,710		2,936,340		2,936,340		2,285,855		525,855



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						3,179,272.00		3,452,555.39		8,203,070		8,509,286		8,708,876		7,923,539		8,497,220		5,967,374		6,835,468		6,128,668		6,128,668		4,164,940		4,164,940		3,515,650		3,515,650		3,215,991		3,215,991		2,070,846		310,846



		EXPENDITURES

		Citizen Information (406)																																														3.0%

				610		Signage		0.00		0.00		0		40,000		0		12,000		0		40,000		0		40,000		40,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Building and Plant (409)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		0		48,151		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		0		34,859		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Professional Services		0.00		23,835.69		0		0		0		0		0		45,000		0		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		22.53		0		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		2,045.00		4,978.50		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		70.89		0		100		0		100		448		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		28,117		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		6,641		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				600		Building Improvements		303,989.00		35,623.00		67,826		347,900		43,263		181,000		118,905		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		254,519.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control Devices (433)

				310		Appraisal Services		0.00		0.00		44,288		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		2,964.00		231,871.26		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		23,706		0		9,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		2,382.00		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		58		100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		Intersection Improvements		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		749,000		0		0		0		749,000		749,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				640		Traffic Signaling		6,607.00		16,597.29		0		81,000		0		91,500		14,970		121,000		53,200		81,800		81,800		0		0		0		0		125,000		125,000		0		0

				660		Utility Relocation		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		95,266		8,800		0		10,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Sewers and Drains (436)

				110		Personnel		0.00		253,900.50		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		302,119		304,800		304,800		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		300,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				240		Construction Materials		145,966.00		142,500.06		181,304		200,000		85,194		157,000		179,283		150,000		160,000		300,000		300,000		275,000		275,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		250,000		200,000		200,000

				310		Engineering		13,090.00		11,162.94		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		0.00		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		86		100		149		100		0		100		0		200		200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Pipe Lining		285,092.00		277,376.87		101,335		500,000		336,477		491,000		161,316		450,000		250,000		100,000		100,000		125,000		125,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		200,000		200,000

				370		Professional Services		88,020.00		62,938.00		91,723		97,000		38,288		69,500		65,900		60,000		25,000		60,000		60,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		1,897		0		7,137		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		294,000		0		240,000		240,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,900,000		1,900,000

		Roads and Bridges (438)

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		5,678.05		8,548		6,000		8,575		6,000		7,497		10,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		19,327.00		27,274.76		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Legal Services		0.00		3,343.42		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		35.56		1,851		500		261		500		1,279		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Contractor Services		0.00		36,000.00		46,768		35,000		31,500		25,000		55,574		50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		4,200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Road Construction Contracts		1,581,491.00		1,722,083.31		1,962,727		2,239,000		2,070,353		2,475,000		1,670,055		2,233,000		2,140,000		1,750,000		1,750,000		2,120,000		2,120,000		2,185,000		2,185,000		2,250,000		2,250,000		2,315,000		2,315,000

				610		General Bridge Construction Contracts		6,829.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Storm Water Management & Flood Control (446)

				310		Engineering 		0.00		0.00		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				340		Advertising		0.00		0.00		0				0				861		0		900		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		0		12,945		170,000		180,660		304,300		112,800		452,800		452,800		175,000		175,000		201,000		201,000		206,000		206,000		0		0

				610		Construction		0.00		0.00		0		0		17,532		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Culture (451)

				110		Personnel		0.00		13,392.95		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		42,558.31		107,478		51,100		57,178		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		35,489.51		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0.00		16.80		769		1,600		1,660		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0.00		412.00		20,797		10,500		2,194		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		5,823.07		4,218		4,400		14,751		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Parks (454)

				110		Personnel		0.00		0.00		0		11,300		0		14,800		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0.00		0.00		0		21,300		0		21,300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				310		Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				370		Professional Services		0.00		0.00		0		3,000		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		135,000		84,442		125,000		37,800		256,500		256,500		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0

				710		Property Purchases		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						2,455,420.00		3,209,886.27		3,647,218		4,306,600		3,436,390		5,031,600		3,012,987		4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						723,853.10		242,669.12		4,555,852		4,202,686		5,272,486		2,891,939		5,484,233		1,650,974		3,618,168		1,529,268		1,529,268		1,169,940		1,169,940		279,650		279,650		(215,009)		(215,009)		(2,744,154)		(4,504,154)



										97,692.64		270,159.89				228,776.35

																596,628.88
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														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				15		Transportation District Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						2,003,260.20		478,927.54		464,620		460,421		459,987		457,887		458,959		372,659		370,971		371,671		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097



		REVENUES																																										3.0%

		Interest Earnings (341)

						Interest Earnings		8,118.74		1,822.73		1,321		1,800		3,972		3,000		4,753		5,700		7,000		7,000		7,000		7,210		7,210		7,426		7,426		7,649		7,649

		Assessments

						Assessments		252,114.78		118,250.52		118,250		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,251		118,300		118,300		118,300		118,300		121,849		121,849		125,504		125,504		129,270		129,270

						LERTA		21,888.82		6,414.40		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,414		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,400		6,592		6,592		6,790		6,790		6,993		6,993

						Reserve Trips		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (392)

						Transfer from General Fund		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL REVENUES						282,122.34		126,487.65		125,986		126,500		128,637		127,700		129,418		130,400		131,700		131,700		131,700		135,651		135,651		139,721		139,721		143,912		143,912



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						2,285,382.54		605,415.19		590,606		586,921		588,624		585,587		588,377		503,059		502,671		503,371		503,371		433,322		433,322		442,162		442,162		455,009		455,009



		EXPENDITURES

		Services and Charges (300)

						Engineering		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365		6,556		6,556

						Legal Services		6,455.00		5,490.00		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Advertising		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Improvements (600)

						Road Construction		0.00		0.00		0		120,000		0		120,000		85,072		75,000		0		75,000		75,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Debt Service (471 - 473)

						General Obligation Bond Principal		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						General Obligation Bond Interest		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Refunds (491)

						Refund of Prior Year Assessments		0.00		10,640.12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to General Fund		0.00		124,664.92		124,665		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		1,800,000.00		0.00		0		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,665		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700		124,700



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						1,806,455.00		140,795.04		130,620		250,700		129,665		250,700		217,406		205,700		131,000		205,700		205,700		130,880		130,880		131,065		131,065		131,256		131,256



		COMMITTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						478,927.54		464,620.15		459,987		336,221		458,959		334,887		370,971		297,359		371,671		297,671		297,671		302,442		302,442		311,097		311,097		323,753		323,753
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35

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				Special Funds				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

				35		State Highway Aid Fund		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022



		FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1						189,958.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		REVENUES

		Interest Earnings (341)																																										3.0%

						Interest Earnings		54.00		30.94		88		100		580		600		1,648		1,600		10,000		10,000		10,000		10,300		10,300		10,609		10,609		10,927		10,927

		State Shared Revenue and Entitlements (355)

						Liquid Fuels Allocation		582,090.00		628,748.71		691,587		788,700		808,992		829,800		845,209		860,000		887,500		885,600		885,600		912,168		912,168		939,533		939,533		967,719		967,719

						Turnback Funds		26,560.00		26,560.00		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		26,800		27,604		27,604		28,432		28,432		29,285		29,285



		TOTAL REVENUES						608,704.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		EXPENDITURES

		Supplies (200)

						Rock Salt		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Interfund Operating Transfers (492)

						Transfer to Capital Improvements Fund		798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		TOTAL EXPENDITURES						798,662.00		655,339.65		718,475		815,600		836,372		857,200		873,657		888,400		924,300		922,400		922,400		950,072		950,072		978,574		978,574		1,007,931		1,007,931



		RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		Fund Designation (494)

						Nonspendable Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Restricted Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Committed Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Assigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Unassigned Fund Balance		0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		TOTAL FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31						0.00		0.00		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0
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Capital Summary

								Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

				CAPITAL EXPENDITURES				Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		5-Year

								2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021		2022		2022		2023		2023		Total



		Capital Projects and Improvements

						General Government		105,000		20,000		85,000		85,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		85,000

						Public Safety		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Public Works		4,086,400		3,158,000		4,167,300		4,167,300		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,086,000		3,086,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		18,494,300

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		125,000		39,300		347,100		347,100		0		0		150,000		150,000		0		0		0		0		497,100

		Total Capital Projects and Improvements						4,316,400		3,217,300		4,599,400		4,599,400		2,995,000		2,995,000		3,236,000		3,236,000		3,431,000		3,431,000		4,815,000		4,815,000		19,076,400



		Capital Purchases

						General Government		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Public Safety		259,700		245,430		133,400		96,811		249,099		242,428		97,000		0		224,050		215,890		180,033		ERROR:#REF!		883,582

						Public Works		425,500		216,982		373,000		110,826		122,000		211,932		13,000		39,597		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		510,000

						Culture, Parks and Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		12,500		0		10,000		0		(1)		0		22,499

		Total Capital Purchases						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





		TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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Exhibit 1

														Amended				Amended				Adopted				Proposed				Amended		Projected		Proposed		Projected

				EXHIBIT 1				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual

						Total Personal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		18,085		18,085		18,085		18,100		18,085		18,100		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		344,950		306,500		315,184		322,300		328,642		337,300		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		217,207		209,130		233,782		241,000		241,683		286,900		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		118,881		116,686		124,884		124,100		126,951		133,000		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		37,179		39,880		39,424		57,200		49,778		58,900		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		10,871		15,116		17,754		17,000		13,819		36,800		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		- 0		33,058

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		48,151		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33,058

		Total General Government						747,173		705,398		749,113		779,700		827,109		871,000		866,044		983,800		843,321		918,600		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		940,401		14.74%



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		4,260,246		4,127,739		4,311,176		4,545,700		4,348,819		4,705,900		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		61,720		63,899		73,614		76,900		77,130		79,700		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		3,062		2,578		2,521		2,500		2,361		2,400		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		158,579		148,479		148,749		177,200		150,438		176,000		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		148,176		146,934		155,567		158,000		159,837		164,700		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		54,254		56,340		67,421		68,800		66,114		70,600		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						4,686,037		4,545,968		4,759,049		5,029,100		4,804,700		5,199,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409		4.37%



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		83,499		80,530		101,956		108,000		94,573		124,700		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		- 0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		758,750		1,017,167		953,480		1,045,100		974,792		1,219,600		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		1,252		9,752		11,031		20,500		12,489		20,900		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		- 0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		188,782		151,224		174,183		179,700		130,392		179,500		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		155,825		151,767		151,448		170,300		163,061		175,400		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		678,115		46,216		28,209		39,800		27,124		34,100		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		253,901		256,259		358,000		244,113		306,800		- 0		304,800		- 0		300,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		300,000

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		227,981		231,950		247,730		261,200		262,906		269,400		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		67,130		83,066		121,103		104,500		100,847		170,900		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		- 0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		13,600		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		- 0		0

		Total Public Works						2,161,334		2,025,571		2,045,398		2,287,100		2,010,297		2,514,900		1,883,845		2,495,400		2,112,370		2,547,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,812,769		6.47%



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		- 0		458

				18.451		Culture		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				452		Participant Recreation		19,207		18,569		18,249		18,300		18,249		18,800		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		- 0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		65,697		97,870		80,471		81,700		73,445		78,400		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		11,300		0		14,800		- 0		- 0		- 0		90,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		33,584		31,418		26,499		31,200		34,078		37,000		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		- 0		- 0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						118,488		161,249		263,942		299,400		278,171		158,300		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		122,317		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226		65.05%



		TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES						7,713,032		7,438,187		7,817,502		8,395,300		7,920,277		8,743,500		7,842,418		9,043,600		8,249,000		9,440,100		8,957,728		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,602,805		6.47%
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Exhibit 2

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 2				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Engineering Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				409		Building and Plant		270		0		10,950		5,000		0		6,000		1,070		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180

				18.409		Building and Plant		0		23		0.00		1,000		9,368		5,000		1,378		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						270		23		10,950		6,000		9,368		11,000		2,448		5,000		5,550		20,000		28,590		22,000		19,464		20,000		33,180



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		0		0		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		40		0		0		1,500		0		1,000		0		1,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0

				414		Planning, Zoning and Code Enforcement		10,416		3,869		9,685		7,000		5,229		7,000		4,504		7,000		5,713		4,000		2,403		6,000		2,039		6,000		1,362

		Total Public Safety						10,456		3,869		9,685		9,500		5,229		9,000		4,504		9,000		5,713		7,000		2,403		9,000		2,039		8,000		1,362



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				430		Highways, Streets and Roads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		199		1,500		(1,523)		1,500		0

				433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		774		19,874		1,343		5,000		6,475		23,000		3,393		23,000		1,648		15,000		16,430		5,000		7,943		5,000		3,927

				18.433		Traffic Signals, Signs and Markings		2,964		231,871		473,634		69,000		89,073		17,500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		17,115		3,811		8,344		5,000		379		5,000		4,348		5,000		673		3,000		3,339		3,000		3,781		3,000		23,339

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		13,090		11,163		1,306		15,000		754		3,000		22,090		35,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		1,111		731		790		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		1,905		1,000		10,309		3,000		2,532		3,000		14,667

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		19,327		27,275		1,998		40,000		40,949		40,000		29,429		20,000		5,000		7,000		7,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		15,336		31,607		45,220		45,000		10,565		55,000		13,411		30,000		27,305		30,000		71,933		30,000		78,718		70,000		90,934

				18.446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		56,187		30,000		81,739		43,700		20,000		45,000		45,000		0		0		0		0

				15		Transportations District		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,169		0		300		6,000		6,000		6,180		6,180		6,365		6,365

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		0		5,443		0		0		2,855		0		44		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						69,717		331,776		532,635		179,000		207,236		175,500		155,622		158,700		76,831		128,500		180,210		48,680		97,631		88,865		139,232



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				18.451		Culture		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		10,659		1,099		393		2,000		5,888		5,000		0		5,000		13,060		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482

				18.454		Parks		0		0		0		5,000		255		5,000		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						10,659		36,588.11		2,248.25		9,500		9,291.98		10,000		0		5,000		14,560		3,000		0		0		0		0		3,482



		TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES						91,102		372,255.72		555,518.87		204,000		231,125.33		205,500		162,574		177,700		102,654		158,500		211,203		79,680		119,134		116,865		177,256
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Exhibit 3

														Amended				Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected

				EXHIBIT 3				Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,074		0		2,224		0		827		1,200		0		1,200		1,200

				401		Town Administration		85,487		95,203		91,803		93,800		92,798		96,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				402		Financial Administration		0		5,450		2,912		1,000		0		1,000		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		108,789		103,900		45,654		33,700		54,700		47,740		49,509		42,200		47,132



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		21,511		8,653		17,089		28,800		27,128		35,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

		Total Public Safety						36,562		68,051		84,860		82,800		59,800		88,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		5,181		350		194		4,000		0		3,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				18.433		Traffic Control Devices		0		2,382		41,464		5,000		2,715		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		17,267		68,765		24,500		18,563		34,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		74		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,170		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						146,660		195,921		256,652		231,600		194,773		234,000		189,504		213,900		213,061		124,500		230,961		143,240		135,098		136,500		173,418
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Exhibit 4

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)



				1966				11,517.88				-				-

				1967				12,188.68				670.80				5.8%

				1968				12,500.00				311.32				2.6%

				1969				13,000.00				500.00				4.0%

				1970				15,512.00				2,512.00				19.3%

				1971				19,567.00				4,055.00				26.1%

				1972				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1973				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1974				19,567.00				0.00				0.0%

				1975				26,088.00				6,521.00				33.3%

				1976				26,794.00				706.00				2.7%

				1977				24,465.00				(2,329.00)				-8.7%

				1978				28,351.00				3,886.00				15.9%

				1979				33,387.00				5,036.00				17.8%

				1980				36,076.00				2,689.00				8.1%

				1981				36,241.00				165.00				0.5%

				1982				31,709.00				(4,532.00)				-12.5%

				1983				40,981.00				9,272.00				29.2%

				1984				43,316.00				2,335.00				5.7%

				1985				47,124.00				3,808.00				8.8%

				1986				48,668.00				1,544.00				3.3%

				1987				51,594.00				2,926.00				6.0%

				1988				57,740.00				6,146.00				11.9%

				1989				60,804.00				3,064.00				5.3%

				1990				69,906.00				9,102.00				15.0%

				1991				70,840.00				934.00				1.3%

				1992				75,730.00				4,890.00				6.9%

				1993				77,616.00				1,886.00				2.5%

				1994				84,167.00				6,551.00				8.4%

		EXHIBIT 4						Amount								%

				Contributions to Volunteer Fire Companies				per				Increase/				Increase/

				Year				VFD				(Decrease)				(Decrease)

				1995				86,163.00				1,996.00				2.4%

				1996				87,756.00				1,593.00				1.8%

				1997				88,847.00				1,091.00				1.2%

				1998				90,898.00				2,051.00				2.3%

				1999				93,165.00				2,267.00				2.5%

				2000				94,584.00				1,419.00				1.5%

				2001				97,425.00				2,841.00				3.0%

				2002				100,348.00				2,923.00				3.0%

				2003				103,366.00				3,018.00				3.0%

				2004				103,366.00				0.00				0.0%

				2005				104,600.00				1,234.00				1.2%

				2006				103,320.00				(1,280.00)				-1.2%

				2007				109,100.00				5,780.00				5.6%

				2008				115,000.00				5,900.00				5.4%

				2009				119,000.00				4,000.00				3.5%

				2010				122,600.00				3,600.00				3.0%

				2011				126,300.00				3,700.00				3.0%

				2012				130,100.00				3,800.00				3.0%

				2013				134,000.00				3,900.00				3.0%

				2014				138,020.00				4,020.00				3.0%

				2015				142,200.00				4,180.00				3.0%

				2016				146,500.00				4,300.00				3.1%

				2017				150,900.00				4,400.00				3.0%

				Projected Actual 2018				155,400.00				4,500.00				3.0%

				Proposed Budget 2019				159,300.00				3,900.00				2.5%



				TOTAL PER COMPANY				4,016,841.56
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Exhibit 5

		EXHIBIT 5

				Allocation of Employee Time

										Real		Delinq		Business		Per		Earned		Citizen				Code						DPW				Heritage		Comm

						Admin		Finance		Estate		Real Est		Privilege		Capita		Income		Info		Fire		Enforce		Zoning		Recycle		Admin		MS4		Center		Day

						401		402		403.01		403.02		403.03		403.04		403.05		406		411		413		414		426		430		446		451		457		TOTAL



		Town Manager				100.0%																																100.0%

		Assistant Town Manager				10.0%		75.0%		3.0%		2.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%																		100.0%

		Planning/Zoning Officer		Bruce																				10.0%		90.0%												100.0%

		Fire Marshal		Dan																		80.0%		20.0%														100.0%

		Building Inspector		Jeff F																		5.0%		80.0%		15.0%												100.0%

		Part-time Building Inspector		Jeff S																				90.0%		10.0%												100.0%

		Communications		John		5.0%														64.0%								10.0%				5.0%		11.0%		5.0%		100.0%

		Admin Asst to Town Mgr		Marie		100.0%																																100.0%

		Accounting Assistant		Judy S				85.0%		10.0%		5.0%																										100.0%

		Finance Assistant		Ashley				100.0%																														100.0%

		Personnel Assistant		Dayle				100.0%																														100.0%

		Zoning Secretary																								100.0%												100.0%

		Building/Fire Secretary		Malinda																		20.0%		80.0%														100.0%

		Tax Administrator		Judy W						25.0%				55.0%		20.0%																						100.0%

		Receptionist		Joanne		35.0%				25.0%						20.0%				5.0%								15.0%										100.0%

		P-T Tax Associate		Christine						80.0%		10.0%				10.0%																						100.0%

		DPW Superintendent		Mark																										100.0%								100.0%

		DPW Secretary		Valerie																										100.0%								100.0%



										DPW		Street		Snow &		Traffic		Storm		Vehicle				Storm				Comm		Storm				Parks

						Building		Recycle		Admin		Sweep		Ice		Control		Sewers		Repair		Roads		Water		Parks		Day		Sewers				Capital

						409		426		430		431		432		433		436		437		438		446		454		457		18.436				18.454



		Public Works Laborers				0.7%		6.3%		26.2%		1.1%		5.4%		8.2%		2.5%		14.3%		12.3%		0.7%		4.3%		1.4%		16.3%				0.0%				100.0%

		Public Works Supervisors				0.0%		0.0%		94.6%		0.0%		5.4%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%				100.0%

						10000		87500		362600		15000		75000		113900		35000		198000		170000		10000		60000		20000		225000				0						1382000

						0		0		210100		0		12000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0						222100
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Dues, Subs

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		4,559		4,737		4,782		5,000		4,979		5,100		4,575		5,300		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		11,514		11,907		11,889		12,500		11,835		12,500		12,100		12,400		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,154		1,182		1,287		1,500		1,241		1,300		1,177		1,400		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		740		830		750		800		620		900		810		800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		375		375		0		500		0		500		0		500		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		2,130		2,596		2,625		2,000		2,266		2,600		3,653		2,600		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						20,472		21,627		21,333		22,300		20,940		22,900		22,315		23,000		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		6,521		7,246		8,733		9,000		10,919		9,100		12,801		11,200		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		936		610		789		800		573		800		733		800		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		516		250		215		300		504		1,700		1,018		900		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		843		839		896		800		872		900		894		1,900		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						8,816		8,944		10,634		10,900		12,868		12,500		15,446		14,800		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		450		450		450		500		450		500		550		500		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,434		1,286		467		500		704		500		525		500		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		100		0		100		0		100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		188		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,884		1,736		917		1,100		1,342		1,100		1,075		1,100		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		58		500		50		100		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						100		100		100		600		158		600		150		200		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND PUBLICATIONS						31,272		32,407		32,985		34,900		35,308		37,100		38,986		39,100		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Mtgs, Conf

														Amended				Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		23,106		18,897		22,695		27,300		13,674		28,000		11,159		28,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		10,383		8,338		9,458		9,800		5,835		9,300		9,212		9,800		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		1,328		1,246		2,718		2,600		1,750		4,800		2,543		4,100		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		488		37		902		1,900		1,159		1,700		965		1,800		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		790		36		353		1,000		84		500		30		1,000		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						36,095		28,553		36,127		42,600		22,502		44,300		23,908		44,700		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		3,952		2,479		2,514		11,100		1,502		11,100		6,478		18,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		2,480		3,157		3,440		4,100		2,532		4,200		259		7,300		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		2,163		2,935		2,705		4,700		2,556		3,500		3,694		3,800		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		2,817		2,343		2,984		3,700		2,903		4,200		528		4,200		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		101		133		200		75		200		127		200		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						11,412		11,014		11,776		23,800		9,568		23,200		11,085		33,600		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		570		872		0		1,100		891		1,000		24		100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		130		705		2,188		4,200		879		4,200		6		600		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		225		3,500		0		3,500		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						736		1,577		2,188		5,300		1,995		8,700		31		4,200		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		500		16		500		0		200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		46		0		52		100		54		100		12		100		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		218		232		161		300		232		0		255		0		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						264		232		213		900		302		600		267		300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL MEETINGS, SEMINARS AND CONFERENCES						48,507		41,377		50,303		72,600		34,368		76,800		35,291		82,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




IT

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Contracted IT Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		63		1,278		500		188		1,500		18,085		115,000		18,086		36,100		18,085		18,100		17,655		38,100		30,100

				401		Town Administration		3,079		1,366		76		1,000		500		1,000		342,867		348,300		350,757		372,500		367,877		409,893		356,798		347,835		310,884

				402		Financial Administration		4,876		1,563		1,000		2,000		1,125		3,000		266,812		291,700		264,535		297,000		248,615		221,848		221,846		369,180		297,655

				403		Tax Collection		1,490		2,125		938		1,000		250		800		139,369		154,000		136,392		125,200		136,184		128,959		147,777		138,860		151,774

				406		Citizen Information		651		188		271		500		0		300		61,892		57,300		65,230		60,600		54,644		56,650		71,545		80,725		83,872

				409		Building and Plant		3,118		5,794		9,544		8,000		10,156		15,000		37,019		17,500		8,321		13,600		57,245		14,008		35,872		0		33,058

		Total General Government						13,214		11,098		13,106		13,000		12,218		21,600		866,044		983,800		843,321		905,000		882,650		849,458		851,493		974,700		907,343



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		125		500		0		500		250		1,000		4,478,958		4,902,100		4,615,513		5,159,700		4,952,365		5,273,472		4,808,531		5,551,530		5,218,334

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		997		125		281		500		0		300		80,516		83,200		83,252		85,200		89,437		127,633		118,640		131,960		93,150

				412		Ambulance		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,336		2,400		2,604		3,100		3,164		3,325		3,176		3,325		2,481

				413		Code Enforcement		1,329		375		0		700		0		500		169,895		176,300		186,009		193,800		193,062		211,635		229,129		243,005		219,699

				414		Planning and Zoning		1,064		1,156		250		1,000		63		500		165,165		185,500		168,433		211,000		182,120		239,330		210,129		188,120		170,529

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0		74,540		72,600		72,680		84,200		75,873		86,726		49,838		83,860		58,217

		Total Public Safety						3,515		2,156		531		2,700		313		2,300		4,971,410		5,422,100		5,128,491		5,737,000		5,496,021		5,942,121		5,419,443		6,201,800		5,762,409



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		0		0		100,701		110,100		114,451		111,600		102,500		114,948		105,260		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,045,560		1,315,200		1,062,691		1,240,000		1,294,945		1,313,955		1,276,635		1,936,540		1,968,537

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,589		22,100		10,273		17,000		12,823		17,510		10,515		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,095		179,500		172,442		168,800		190,855		173,874		127,399		59,850		34,308

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0		155,459		182,100		146,166		173,400		214,188		178,602		183,597		209,530		210,340

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		0		0		0		0		33,569		28,500		137,841		39,800		39,724		40,994		78,375		59,500		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0		271,234		278,800		272,050		289,300		291,858		299,332		303,760		318,355		299,584

				438		Maintenance and Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		0		0		173,890		63,000		194,499		193,700		303,421		199,511		163,796		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,749		11,300		1,957		13,800		6,426		88,000		31,800		0		0

		Total Public Works						1,876		313		203		2,500		10,823		500		1,883,845		2,190,600		2,112,370		2,247,400		2,456,740		2,426,726		2,281,137		2,583,775		2,512,769



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		253		0		375		100		5,372		7,200		4,357		5,400		5,246		5,562		2,252		0		458

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		18,471		18,800		18,371		18,300		14,508		0		1,500		18,750		510

				454		Parks		0		0		0		0		0		0		69,923		83,900		100,210		89,800		72,095		87,715		95,672		97,200		83,755

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		90,600		90,600		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0		27,353		32,400		41,880		33,000		30,468		0		0		38,000		2,504

		Total Parks and Recreation						0		0		253		0		375		100		121,119		142,300		164,818		237,100		212,917		93,277		99,424		153,950		87,226



		TOTAL CONTRACTED IT SERVICES						18,605		13,567		14,093		18,200		23,729		24,500		7,842,418		8,738,800		8,249,000		9,126,500		9,048,328		9,311,582		8,651,497		9,914,225		9,269,747



&"Arial,Regular"Town of McCandless
2023 Proposed Budget	&"Arial,Regular"&D  &T


&"Arial,Regular" &P of &N	




Heritage Ctr

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Heritage Center		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



				Personal Services (100)				0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467

				Supplies (200)				0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615

				Other Services and Charges (300-400)				0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095

				Construction Costs (Fund 18)				0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



				Total Culture				0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177



		Personal Services (100)																																						3.0%

				110		Salaries and Wages		0		0		3,303		6,200		2,310		8,300		8,300		8,549		8,549		8,805		8,805		9,070		9,070		9,342		9,342

				190		Payroll Taxes		0		0		248		500		169		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				190		Pension		0		0		130		300		74		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

		Total Personal Services (100)						0		0		3,680		7,000		2,553		9,300		9,300		9,579		9,579		9,866		9,866		10,162		10,162		10,467		10,467



		Supplies (200)

				210		Office Supplies		0		0		0		400		0		400		400		412		412		424		424		437		437		450		450

				210		Postage		0		5		56		1,000		73		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				240		Other Operating Supplies		0		39		1,051		1,000		2,893		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				260		Office Equipment		0		0		2,460		10,000		1,904		2,500		2,500		2,575		2,575		2,652		2,652		2,732		2,732		2,814		2,814

		Total Supplies (200)						0		43		3,566		12,400		4,870		4,100		4,100		4,223		4,223		4,350		4,350		4,480		4,480		4,615		4,615



		Other Services and Charges (300-400)

				310		Building Cleaning Services		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		3,500		3,605		3,605		3,713		3,713		3,825		3,825		3,939		3,939

				310		Building Safety and Security Services		0		0		0		600		0		600		600		618		618		637		637		656		656		675		675

				310		Legal Services		0		0		0		2,000		0		1,000		1,000		1,030		1,030		1,061		1,061		1,093		1,093		1,126		1,126

				310		Consulting		0		0		0		3,000		700		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				340		Printing		0		0		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		2,060		2,060		2,122		2,122		2,185		2,185		2,251		2,251

				360		Utilities		0		0		0		2,900		1,293		2,900		2,900		2,987		2,987		3,077		3,077		3,169		3,169		3,264		3,264

				370		Buildings/Grounds Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,545		1,545		1,591		1,591		1,639		1,639		1,688		1,688

				370		Office Equipment Maintenance and Repairs		0		0		0		900		0		200		200		206		206		212		212		219		219		225		225

				420		Dues, Subscriptions and Publications		0		0		0		500		58		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

				450		Contracted IT Services		0		0		253		0		375		100		100		103		103		106		106		109		109		113		113

				460		Meetings, Seminars and Conferences		0		0		0		500		16		500		500		515		515		530		530		546		546		563		563

		Total Other Services and Charges (300-400)						0		0		253		19,900		2,442		14,300		14,300		14,729		14,729		15,171		15,171		15,626		15,626		16,095		16,095



		Construction Costs (Fund 18)

				110		Personnel		0		13,393		135,042		149,900		149,846		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				240		Construction Materials		0		42,558		107,478		51,100		57,178		0

				310		Engineering		0		35,490		1,856		2,500		3,149		0

				310		Other Professional Services		0		17		769		1,600		1,660		0

				380		Equipment Rental		0		412		20,797		10,500		2,194		0

				610		General Construction Contracts		0		5,823		4,218		4,400		14,751		0

		Total Construction Costs (Fund 18)						0		97,693		270,160		220,000		228,776		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



		TOTAL CULTURE						0		97,736		277,659		259,300		238,641		27,700		27,700		28,531		28,531		29,387		29,387		30,269		30,269		31,177		31,177
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Legal

														Adopted		Projected		Proposed		Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected				Projected

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual		Projected		Actual

						Legal Services		2013		2014		2015		2016		2016		2017		2017		2018		2018		2019		2019		2020		2020		2021		2021



		General Government (400 - 409)

				400		Town Council		0		0		0		0		0		0

				401		Town Administration (Retainer)		85,177		87,297		89,785		91,800		92,220		94,500		94,915		98,900		38,063		28,000		49,953		43,540		48,264		35,000		45,375

				401		Town Administration		310		7,906		2,018		2,000		578		2,000

				402		Financial Administration		0		0		160		0		0		0		576		1,000		2,182		1,500		2,490		0		0		2,000		333

				402		Financial Administration (Labor)		0		5,450		2,752		1,000		0		1,000

				403		Tax Collection		1,507		1,551		1,675		2,000		1,403		2,000		3,224		2,000		3,186		2,200		1,430		3,000		1,227		4,000		225

				406		Citizen Information		3,040		0		0		16,500		21,013		5,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				409		Building and Plant		175		1,986		1,829		2,000		1,140		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		0		0		18		0		0

				18.409		Building and Plant		2,045		4,979		253		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total General Government						92,254		109,168		98,471		116,300		116,354		106,500		98,715		103,900		43,431		33,700		53,873		46,540		49,509		41,000		45,932



		Public Safety (410 - 419)

				410		Police Protection		2,393		973		9,073		18,800		4,128		15,000		40,285		40,000		75,761		31,000		114,221		31,000		31,505		35,000		64,989

				410		Police Protection (Labor)		19,118		7,680		8,016		10,000		23,000		20,000

				411		Fire Protection and Prevention		405		0		1,425		1,000		0		1,000		5,627		1,000		2,842		1,000		1,015		1,200		0		0		0

				412		Ambulance Authority		0		0		0		0		0		0

				413		Code Enforcement		0		1,988		1,613		3,000		333		2,000		1,839		2,000		3,052		2,000		7,063		5,000		405		5,000		6,205

				414		Planning and Zoning		14,646		57,411		64,734		50,000		32,340		50,000		23,139		35,000		50,252		35,000		39,661		35,000		44,822		35,000		53,594

				414		Planning and Zoning (ZHB)		795		4,712		4,340		12,000		7,000		12,000

				419		School Crossing Guards		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Safety						37,357		72,763		89,200		94,800		66,800		100,000		70,889		78,000		131,907		69,000		161,960		72,200		76,732		75,000		124,788



		Public Works (421 - 446)

				426		Recycling		0		0		0		0		4,015		0		0		0		148		100		0		0		0		0		0

				430		Public Works Administration		2,158		0		50		2,000		0		1,000		51		4,000		24,270		5,900		7,265		15,500		6,850		11,500		595

				430		Public Works Administration (Labor)		3,023		350		144		2,000		0		2,000

				431		Street Cleaning		0		0		0		0		0		0

				432		Snow and Ice Control		0		0		0		0		0		0

				433		Traffic Control Devices		0		0		0		0		0		0

				434		Street Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0

				436		Storm Sewers and Drains		3,359		2,279		619		5,000		176		5,000		0		0		913		100		56		100		222		100		903

				18.436		Storm Sewers and Drains		0		0		326		300		0		500		0		500		300		2,000		2,000		0		0		0		0

				437		Repairs of Vehicles and Machinery		0		0		0		0		0		0

				438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		0		0		0		508		1,000		368		1,000		402		1,000		0		0		0		0		0

				18.438		Maintenance/Repairs of Roads and Bridges		0		3,343		36		200		0		6,000		0		8,500		0		3,000		3,000		0		0		0		0

				446		Storm Water Management and Flood Control		0		2,734		20,172		4,000		6,151		7,500		1,197		7,500		297		5,000		0		5,000		1,785		5,000		0

				15		Transportation District		6,455		5,490		5,955		6,000		5,000		6,000		6,500		6,000		6,000		0		0		0		0		0		0

				19		Street, Water and Sewer Assessment Fund		2,654		689		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Public Works						17,649		14,885		27,301		19,500		15,849		29,000		8,116		27,500		32,330		17,100		12,321		20,600		8,857		16,600		1,498



		Parks and Recreation (451 - 457)

				451		Culture		0		0		0		6,000		0		3,500		1,710		2,500		2,640		2,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0

				452		Participant Recreation		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				454		Parks		195		1,435		4,556		2,000		56		2,000		0		2,000		456		2,000		0		0		0		0		0

				456		Library		0		0		0		0		0		0

				457		Community Celebrations		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Parks and Recreation						195		1,435		4,556		8,000		56		5,500		1,710		4,500		3,096		4,700		1,980		2,700		0		2,700		0



		TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES						147,455		198,251		219,528		238,600		199,058		241,000		179,430		213,900		210,764		124,500		230,134		142,040		135,098		135,300		172,218
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The Town is one of five communities supporting the 
Northland Public Library which operates as a multi-
municipal authority. The other communities that 
support Northland are Bradford Woods Borough, 
Franklin Park Borough, Marshall Township and Ross 
Township Each community is represented on the 
Authority Board.

Municipal support for the library is calculated using a 
formula based upon circulation, assessed values and 
usage related to the other supporting communities. 

456 Library

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

Library Funding over the last 5 years
Proposed 2023 amount is $664,350



Library

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Culture & Recreation Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
456 Library 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Contributions, Grants and Subsidies (500) 677,600 689,814 641,905 641,905 641,905 664,350 22,445 3.5%

Total Library 677,600 689,814 641,905 641,905 641,905 664,350 22,445 3.5%



457 Community Events

This program includes funds for several events to bring 
the community together and provide interaction with 
Town Elected Officials and Staff. These events include an 
annual community day, the police department’s National 
Night Out, and other smaller events such as a winter 
festival and other events.

Personal Services 
(100)
17%

Supplies (200)
43%

Other Services 
and Charges 

(300-400)
40%

Community Events
$80,000 

Personal Services (100) Supplies (200) Other Services and Charges (300-400)



Community Events

Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Culture & Recreation Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  
457 Community Celebrations 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Personal Services (100) 30,468 - 2,504 11,975 11,970 14,000 2,025 16.9%

Supplies (200) 8,912 10 8,062 33,500 33,600 34,200 700 2.1%

Other Services and Charges (300-400) 22,654 1,238 20,085 31,525 31,425 31,800 275 0.9%

Total Community Celebrations 62,034 1,248 30,651 77,000 76,995 80,000 3,000 3.9%



Amended Projected Proposed Budget $ Budget % 
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  

491 Refunds of Prior Year Revenues 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Refunds of Prior Year Revenues(491)
Property Tax Refunds - 1,747 - 1,500 1,000 1,500 - 0.0%
Earned Income Tax Refunds 105,522 104,170 104,150 100,000 102,000 105,000 5,000 5.0%
Business Privilege Tax Refunds 4,566 12,778 19,480 4,000 6,150 6,000 2,000 50.0%
Local Services Tax Refunds 1,545 1,366 1,233 1,500 1,450 1,500 - 0.0%

TOTAL REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEAR REVENUES 111,633 120,061 124,863 107,000 110,600 114,000 7,000 6.5%



Amended Projected Proposed  Budget $ Budget % 
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget Increase/  Increase/  

492 Transfers to Other Funds 2019 2020 2021 2022 2022 2023 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Transfers to Other Funds
Transfer to Capital Improvement Fund 1,423,400 1,519,700 1,200,000 1,760,000 1,760,000 2,240,835 480,835 27%

Total Transfers to Other Funds 1,423,400 1,519,700 1,200,000 1,760,000 1,760,000 2,240,835 480,835 27%



Actual 2021

Adopted 
Budget
2022

Amended 
Budget
2022

Projected
2022

Proposed 
Budget
2023

Projected 
2024

Projected
2025

Projected
2026

REVENUES
Non-Tax Revenue

Interest Earnings $      1,918 $      3,060 $      3,060 $       9,447 $      3,000 $            - $            - $            -
Federal Grants and Entitlements

American Rescue Plan 1,475,470 1,475,470 1,475,470 1,475,470 - - - -
Total Grants and Entitlements 1,475,470 1,475,470 1,475,470 1,475,470 - - - -

TOTAL REVENUES 1,477,388 1,478,530 1,478,530 1,484,917 3,000 - - -

EXPENDITURES
Interfund Transfers Out

General Fund 730,000 345,000 1,478,530 1,478,530 756,775 - - -
Capital Improvements Projects Fund - 385,000 - - - - - -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 730,000 730,000 1,478,530 1,478,530 756,775 - - -

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 - 747,388 747,388 747,388 753,775 - - -
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 747,388 1,495,918 747,388 753,775 - - - -

American Rescue Plan Fund



Transportation District Fund

Actual
2019

Actual 
2020

Actual 
2021

Adopted  
Budget

2022
Projected

2022

Proposed 
Budget

2023
Projected 

2024
Projected

2025
Projected

2026
Projected

2027
REVENUES
Non-Tax Revenue

Interest Earnings $        11,645 $          6,989 $          2,163 $          2,500 $          1,610 $          4,500 $          4,500 $          4,500 $          4,500 $           4,500 

Assessments
Assessments 118,251 118,250 118,250 118,250 118,251 118,250 118,250 118,250 118,250 118,250 
LERTA - 6,414 12,830 6,400 6,414 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 6,400 

Total Assessments 118,251 124,664 131,080 124,650 124,665 124,650 124,650 124,650 124,650 124,650 
Interfund Transfers In

General Fund - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 129,896 131,653 133,243 127,150 126,275 129,150 129,150 129,150 129,150 129,150 

EXPENDITURES
Interfund Transfers Out

Capital Improvements Projects Fund 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 124,700 

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 561,601 566,797 573,750 582,293 582,293 583,868 588,318 592,768 597,218 601,668 
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 566,797 573,750 582,293 584,743 583,868 588,318 592,768 597,218 601,668 606,118 



Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Actual  2021

Adopted  
Budget

2022

Amended  
Budget

2022
Projected

2022

Proposed 
Budget

2023
Projected

2024
Projected

2025
Projected

2026
Projected

2027
REVENUES
Non-Tax Revenue

Interest Earnings $        18,042 $        12,955 $          2,486 $          4,100 $          4,100 $          3,040 $          5,000 $          5,000 $          5,000 $          5,000 $          5,000 
Assessments

Water Districts - - - - - - - - - - -
Sidewalk Districts - - - - -

Total Assessments - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 18,042 12,955 2,486 4,100 4,100 3,040 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

EXPENDITURES
Public Works

Engineering - - - - - - - - - - -
Legal Services - - - - - - - - - - -
Street and Sidewalk District - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Public Works - - - - - - - - - - -
Interfund Transfers Out

General Fund (Demolition Liens) - - - - 20,000 - - - - - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - - 20,000 - - - - - -

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 793,831 811,873 824,829 827,315 827,315 827,315 830,355 835,355 840,355 845,355 850,355 

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 811,873 824,829 827,315 831,415 811,415 830,355 835,355 840,355 845,355 850,355 855,355 



State Highway Aid Fund

Actual 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021
Adopted 

2022 Budget
Projected 

2022
Proposed 

2023 Budget
Projected 

2024
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027

REVENUES
Non-Tax Revenue

Interest Earnings $      4,475 $      2,321 $         223 $      1,000 $      3,790 $      2,000 $      4,000 $      5,000 $      5,000 $       5,000 
State Shared Revenue and Entitlements

Liquid Fuels Allocation 907,373 884,216 819,472 809,600 835,635 856,500 886,500 917,500 949,600 978,100 
Turnback Funds 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 26,800 

Total State Shared Revenue and 
Entitlements 934,173 911,016 846,272 836,400 862,435 883,300 913,300 944,300 976,400 1,004,900 

TOTAL REVENUES 938,648 913,337 846,495 837,400 866,225 885,300 917,300 949,300 981,400 1,009,900 

EXPENDITURES
Interfund Transfers Out

Capital Improvements Projects Fund 940,755 913,337 846,495 837,400 866,225 885,300 917,300 949,300 981,400 1,009,900 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 940,755 913,337 846,495 837,400 866,225 885,300 917,300 949,300 981,400 1,009,900 

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 2,107 - - - - - - - - -
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 - - - - - - - - - -



2023 Proposed Consolidated Budget
General Fund

American Rescue 
Plan Fund

Transportation 
District Fund

Capital 
Improvements 
Project Fund Assessment Fund

State Highway Aid 
Fund TOTAL ALL FUNDS

REVENUE

Tax Revenue $      13,155,250 $                   - $                   - $                   - $                   - $                   - $      13,155,250 

Non-Tax Revenue 1,992,740 3,000 4,500 20,000 5,000 2,000 2,027,240 

Inter-Fund Transfers In 756,775 - - 3,250,835 - - 4,007,610 

Assessments 7,900 - 124,650 - - - 132,550 

Federal Revenue - - - - - - -

State Revenue 919,400 - - 833,435 - 883,300 2,636,135 
Contributions from Prior Year Fund 
Balance 1,437,340 753,775 - 2,672,730 - - 4,863,845 

TOTAL REVENUE $      18,269,405 $           756,775 $           129,150 $        6,777,000 $              5,000 $           885,300 $      26,822,630 

EXPENDITURES

General Government $        2,410,295 $                   - $                   - $        1,233,000 $                   - $                   - $        3,643,295 

Public Safety 8,327,295 - - - - - 8,327,295 

Public Works 4,181,895 - - 4,965,500 - - 9,147,395 

Culture and Recreation 995,085 - - 578,500 - - 1,573,585 

Refunds 114,000 - - - - - 114,000 

Inter-Fund Transfers Out 2,240,835 756,775 124,700 - - 885,300 4,007,610 

Contributions to Fund Balance - - 4,450 - 5,000 - 9,450 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $      18,269,405 $           756,775 $           129,150 $        6,777,000 $              5,000 $           885,300 $      26,822,630 

Projected Fund Balance 12/31/22 $      13,491,240 $           753,775 $           583,868 $        2,741,515 $           830,355 $                   - $      18,400,753 
Projected Fund Balance 12/31/23 $      12,053,900 $                   - $           588,318 $            68,785 $           835,355 $                   - $      13,546,358 



2023 Budget Review 
& Approval Process

• November 14, 2022 Town Council Meeting @ 7:30pm 
• Programs 410-412; 419; 426-446; 
• Capital Improvements Program Budget  

• November 28, 2022 Town Council Meeting @ 7:30pm
• Public Hearing on 2023 Budget

• December 12, 2022 Town Council Meeting @ 7:30pm
• Review Public Hearing on Budget
• Salary Reviews (executive session)
• Approval of 2023 Budget
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